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INrRODUC TION

This catalog contains a complete list of service'
, parts for the International TD-18 (182 Series)

Crawler Tractor and the TD-20 (200 Series)
Crawler Tractor. The TD-18 (182 Series) Craw­
ler Tractor and the TD-20 (200 Series) Crawler'
Tractor have a six-cylinder, 4-3/4 x 6-1/2 inch
diesel engine.

Following is a brief summary of the system
used in compiling this catalog. It is to your ad­
vantage to carefully study this summ~ry.

This catalog is designed into a new double­
column page 'format and is divided into four sepa­
rate sections- -Introductory page s ,Indexe s to Units;
Illustrations and Parts Lists and Numerical Index.

('1) INDEXES. Two types of indexes are employed
herein. The Index to Units for a specific slas­
sification will list alphabetically all of the units
compr-i stng+the classification and will direct the
user of the catalog to the page where the Illustra­
tion and parts list may be found. A Numerical
Index at the back of the catalog contains a listing
of part numbers (excluding standard fastenersJ
.with the page number showing where each part is
listed and described.

NOTE - It is important that you refer frequent­
ly to the Index to Units. Failure to do so will
result in not being able to locate the proper
unit.

(Z) ILLUSTRATIONS. The method of illustrating
'parts in this catalog is known as the "Exploded
View" method. The individual parts in each illus­
,tratiqn are shown in their normal ,relationship to
one another. Reference number only are shown in
e'ach illustration, These numbers correspond with
numbers in the reference number column in the
ac cornpanyi ng list of parts. Preceding or following
the illustration. Unnumbered parts are the same
as corresponding parts with reference numbers
shown elsewhere in the illust·ration.

I

CAUTION: Reference numbers should not be used
when. orde ring parts. Always use IH part numbers
when ordering.

(3) METLHODOF LISTING. The parts list of each
c1as sification is divided into units, Parts are listed
in order according to reference number shown in
the illustration, followed by ..a full description
based upon the "rionn first" method -- i.e., the
noun name of the part is listed first the n the mod­
ifying descriptive information which serves to
spe cifically identify the item. For example: ShlAFT
w/TWO PLUGS A~SEMBLY, valve lever, (Parts
not, ;;hown in illustrations appear at end of list in
akphabetf ca l sequence by noun name). Parts listed
will work on all units covered in this catalog unless,
a serial number or other qualifying designation is
giv~':r:for purpose of identification, .
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INTlitODUCT~ON

Throughout this catalog the term "Front" indi­
cates the radiator end and "Rear" indicates the
drawbar end of the unit, Whenever the terms
"Right" or "Left" are used it should be understood
to mean from a rear position looking 'toward the
radiator end. .1

MANUFACTURERS PART NUMBERS are list
in brackets following the description of the part'

The policy of listing a "Number Required" r
each item will be retained. However, in the new
double -column catalog format the single "No,
Re q+ds't cokurrmks eliminated and the quantity u se d
of each item is shown in parenthesis (4) following
the description of the item. Where no quantity is
indicated it should be understood to mean that only
one] 1) is required.

In many units it was possible to remove the
multiple "Number Required" column. The number
required information is shown in pa r erith.esisx.I 2
for Unit A, 3 for Unit B) following the description,
of the item. When a unit letter (Unit A) is shown
without a quantity it should be understood to mean
only one (1) is required per unit. Letters of these
units correspond with those shown at the beginning
of a group comprising several minor parts lists.

(4) ASSEMBLIESANDATTACHMENTS. Wherever
possible the component parts of assemblies or at­
tachments are shown in the "exploded views" by
the use of boxe s, brackets or arrows, Component
parts of as semblie s or attachments are listed by
one of the following methods.

(a) The listings are fully covered by description
for simple assemblies and attachments, •

"
(b) When four or more parts are contained in the
assemblies or attachments the listing of compo­
nents immediately follows the description with
the wording "(Composed of -)",

(c) Assemblies or attachments consisting of
many parts shows the assembly or attachment
numbe r at the be ginning ofthe unit Iist , followed
by the listing of the components,

Exceptions to the above methods are explained
by footnote s in the text,

Individual parts of an assembly which are not
available for service' are marked with a symbol §.
Ins orne instances, such parts are listed with a no­
tation giving the information which is to be used for
ordering.

(5) PART NUMBERS. -Whe re the prefix or suffix
letter of apart number, or suffix number following
a letter has been advanced, indicating a change in
the part, the new will workfor the old unless other­
wise specified. For example: 268 121 R95 FRAME,
track, LH will work for 268 121 R93.
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INTRODUCTION - ContinuedINTRODUCTION - Continued

serial nurnbe r-s for TD-20 (200 Series) Crawler
Tractor start with TD-200M-501. Serial numbers
for Basic Service Engine start with BSD-691-501.
Serial numbers for Basic engines and Crawler
Tractor engine s are stamped on a pad on the left
side of the engine crankcase. above and to the left
of the Injection Pump. preceded by model desig­
nation BSD-69J, TD-1S2M or TD-200M.

(6) MISCh.LLANEOUS PARTS. In a great many
instances, parts which appear in an "Exploded
View" -- such as standard bolts, screws, nuts,
etc. -- are not identified by a reference number.
These parts are knownas COMMONHARDWARE
items and appear in abbreviated nomenclature and
re shown indented under the major items with
ich they are used. They should be ordered by
rt number, as they are not component parts of
., pieces they attach. Hardware parts identified

0" other than a plain number have been designed
fo1'a specific usage.

Chassis or crawler tractor serial numbers for
TD-18 (182 Series) start with TD-182-36101.
Serial numbers for TD-20 (200 Series) start with
TD-200-501. Serial numbers for these crawler
tractors are stamped on the name plate on the
dash. No attempt is made at the factory to have
the engine and chassis serial numbers correspond.

WARNING:Attaching parts especially made for
theIr locatlon shouldnever be substituted with reg­
ular standard parts.

Customer should supply engine and crawler
tractor chassis serial numbers - -including all pre­
fix and suffix letters--when ordering parts.'

~. .ft"!
(9) WEIGHTS.Weights of parts are liste~ with th'e_'.4d~··
"Numerical Index Pages" in column heading "Ap - .._p
pr-ox, Weights, Lbs ;." Weights for part! nu~bers
listed withoutweights will be shownwhen ava.i.Iable
in_the next r epr int of.this_c~atalog,

(7) ABBREVIATIONS. The abbreviations used in
this catalog are explained in the list of abbrevia­
tions on page 6.

(S) SERIALNUMBERSANDLETTERS. Following
is a list of prefixes and letters that precede the
serial numbers for these tractors.

Basic Engine Chassis (or
Serial Crawler Tractor)
Prefix Serial Prefix

Engine
Serial
PrefixCrawler Tractor

TO-182TO-18 (182 Series) TD-182M BSO-691

TO-20 (200 Series) TO-200M BSO-691 TO-200

E~gine serial nU:mbersfor TD-is '(1S2Series)
CrawlerTractor start with TD-lS2M-501. Engine

;-

_I
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DESCRIPTION

INDEX TO' UNITS
Page

CHASSIS

DESCRIPTION

ENGINE - DIESEL
Bracket. air cleaner, .

Camshaft and related parts .
Carburetor - starting diesel .
Control. gov8,\nor. . . . . . .. . .
Cover. front. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Crankcase........... . .
Crankshaft and :relatedparts .

Damper. vibration .
Decals '.. , .
Drive. fuel injection pump .

F~n .
Filters

Fuel (Dual). . .. . .
Lubricating oil (Full Flow) .

GaBkets-BetB.assor'ted .

Head. cylinder .
HouBing.valve " .

Manifold. engine water outlet .
Manifold. intake .
Muffler. ezhauBt .

N02:ll1es.fuel injection .

Package. field service and improvement .
. Parii" oil. crankcase

: (!I'D-l8-18:2) .
(TD-aO-:200).. . . .. ..

PipeR. fuel injection .
Pistons .
Pulleys

Fan .
Water pump.,.. ~ __.~ .

I:»umps.. .'
,~ fFue1 injection ......................•.........

Lubricating oil (TD-18-18:2) .
Lubricating oil (TD-:20-200) .
Water .

RodB,_connecting : ','

, .Sleeves.·cylinder .
,fStarting .mech~niBm .
.' Supports. engine .

Therm~stats .

,Valv•• Btartingmechanism .
Valves .

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
Boz. battery .
Brackets '.

Distributor .
Generator .
Headlight ar(d rear light .
Magneto , .

Cables
Battery ignition .

.... Magneto ignition (Special) '
Coil , .
Coupling, magneto impulse " .

Decal•.. ' " .

62

37,38
42
61
38

36
37
37
41

121

)
Light. dash.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61'
Lighting

(Battery ignition) (TD-l 8-182). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
(Battery ignition) (TD-20-200). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66
(Magneto ignition) (Special) " , 69

Lights. rear 48. 49. 60
Lighter. cigarette (Special). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62

Magneto (American-Bosch) (Special) : . . . . . . 39
Mot?r. cranking. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .46

Taillight (Special) (Guide Lamp) I 62, 63

Distributor .
Drive. magneto .

26

12
26
28
12
12
16

16
121
30

22

29
17

121

10
10

21
23
26

32

120

18
20
301.
16
23

32
18
20
22

16

16
28
12

21

10
10

Ge~erator. high output (Special) .
Generator (not high output) .
Guard. brush. headlight (Special). . . . . . . . . . . .. .
Guard. brush. rear light (Special) .

Headlights .
Housing•.magneto drive .

Page

Package. field service and improvement .
Plug. spark

Battery ignition .
Magneto ignition (Special) ,

Pulley. generator .

Regulator. voltage (Delco-Remy) .
Regulator. voltage (Delco-Remy)(Special) .

Starting. electric
(Battery ignition) (TD-18-182) .
(Battery ignition) (TD-20-200) ;
(Magneto ignition) (Special) .

Switches
Battery ignition lock (Special) .
Battery ignition push-pull .

~~~!~:'.'.'.'.'.'::::::::::::::::::..:::::::.::::'

Channels, side, main frame .
Cleaner. air, and ccnnectiena .
C~~h . •

Engine - over-center (TD"18-182) .
Engine - over-center (TD-20-200) .
Steering '

Controls. engine clutch and connections ........•.. '
Cove:rs.main frame '., :

Dash .
Decals '.'
D:rawbar .
Drive, final :~, .

Drive bevel gear .
Steering brakes and controls ...•. : .
Steering clutch .. ' ' .
Steering clutch and controls .'.
Steering clutch release shaft and mechanism .

Drive, track ,
Pinion : .' "_' .
Shaft .
Sprocket : I'
Sprocket dnve I'

Track frame pivot shaft .......................•
j

~:=:,s';'~i~:.'.:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::j
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Gaskets, setB,assorted '.' :

37
38

42.43.64
42,4361 _

69~' ,
48,49. ""'.

38

120

36
37
42

44
44

63
66
69

42
42
62
47

101
73

77
79
88

77,79
76

71
121
106

92
93
88
91
88

98
98
98
98
98

107
76

121



DESCRIPTION
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CHASSIS - Continued

Guard, radiator
(TD-18-182) .
(TD-20-200) . . . . .

Instruments .

Lubricator
Lever type .
Tank type. . .

Package, field service and improvement .
Panel, instrument " .
Platforms........ . .. . . .

Radiator and connections .

Seat .
Sheets

Hood .
Side, engine .

Shifter, gear, mechanism (TD-18-182) .
Shifter,.gear, mechanism (TD-20-200) .
Spring, equalizer .
Strainers

Fuel (Special) .
Gasoline .

Tanks and piping
Auxiliary water (radiator) .
Fuel. .
Gasoline .

Topls ' .
Track .

Chain : .
Frame .
Erame diagonal brace .
Frame guide and rollers .
Frame pivot shaft .
Idler .
Idler, front .
Rollers : .
Shoes : " .
Spring .

.Transmission
(TD-18-182) ..
(TD-20-200) .

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

Booster, hydraulic ~ .

Control line and connections. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11S

Package, field service and improvement .
Pump, hydraulic

(Hydreco) .
(Webster) : .,

.'_

ATTACHMENTS - Special

Box, tool (21'') ...............................•..
B~x, tool (27") .

Cap. rain, exhaust .. .' .' ..

Page

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS

DESCRIPTION

144
90
138

127

Fan, blower. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Filter, fuel, watch dog. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137

Generator (high output) , 42, 43, 64
Guard, brush, head light....... . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . SI
Guard, brush, rear light. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64
Guard, crankcase. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12S
Guard, fan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137
Guard, radiator. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 68, 69

126

102

62

62
78

128
128

NUMERICAL INDEX AND WEIGHTS -page 189

68
69

70

Decelerator , .
Disc, friction, steering clutch (Bi-metallic) ....•....
Door, hood side ~.' .

Extension, air cleaner pipe ' .

109
110

120
70
107

66

107

'72
72
81
84
9S

7S
74

Hook, pull, front .

Idler, front (large diameter) .

Lighter, cigarette., ; _.. " .

Magneto ignition. . . . " .
Member, driven, engine clutch (Bi-metallic) .
Meter .

Hour .
Service .

Power take-off
Extended direct with di~connecting clutch

(TD-18-182).,. . . . . .
Rear... .. "" .. ,,

131
132

127

129,
130

130

44
143·

133
133
124
100
7S

62,63

'22

22

67
74
74
108

106
96
97
96
98
101
102
103
104
96

81
86

Precleaner .
Primer

Starting .
.Starting, Diesel .

Pulley, belt .

Regulator, voltage (Delco-Remy) .
Rigid extended (7 roller) track frame (TD-20-200)

Shield, sprocket drive housing .
Shield, track roller .
Shutter, radiator .
Spro'cket- cutaway ' .
Strainer,'fuel. .

Taillight (Special) (Guide Lamp) .
.Thermostat

(High temperature range) ' .
(Low boiling point thermostat and heat
indicator) .

146
161 -

lSI
IS4', tra-
164
170
173
17S

114 Tools 13S, 136

120

117
118

Loader. rigid track·(TD-18-426-1) .
Loader. ri"id track (TD-20-420-0) .

Pipe boom (TD-18-S02-2) .
Pipe boom (TD-18-S04-1) .
Pipe boom (TD-20-S02-0) .
Side boom (TD-18-S06-1) .
Side boom (TD-20-S00-0) " .
Side boom (TD-20-S04-0). . . .. . .. . . . . . . . , .
Side boom (TD-20-S20-0) -:.. . . . . .
Sid. boom (TD-20-S22-0) :

134
134

134

PRINTED IN UNITED S!ATES OF AMERICA
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{ LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
Always use period after abbreviations except after vr], w10, fl, and those fully capitalized.

al, ,,', .. , . , . , . , , , , . , , , . , , , , , , , , , , .aluminum m.. .... , ..... , .. , , , .. , .. , .inch or inches
aly-stl. ., , , , , , . , , .. , .alloy steel lbs.. . . . . . .. . pounds

lentil-hd. .,'. '." , ' .lentil head
LH ,. . . . . . .. ".' ' left hand
lkg. . r .Iocking .
mach. . " machine
MI .. "., " , .malleable iron
NC ' , ,., .. National Coarse Thread
NF , , National Fine Thread
ni. j , .. , .. , , . .nickel
ni-pltd-stl. " .1 , , .nickel plated steel
No. , , .number
NPT National pipe thread
OC , outside circumference
OD outside diameter
ov-hd. . ', ,oval head
oz. . ' " , ' .. ounce
parkerized-stl. ', .. ,parkerized steel.
pltd. . , .. " ,. plated
pt. . , " .. , : .. , point
rd -end , , round end
rd-hd. . , round head
rd-pt. . round point
reg. .., , regular'
RH " , " .. right hand
SAE , Society of Automotive Engineers
sf. . .. ~, , , semi-finished
slt-hd. ""'., " ,.,.,.,',. slotted head
slt-bd-hd. ., .. ,.".,., ,slotted binding head
slt-fil-hd. '" ... ,',.", slotted fillister head
slt-fi-hd. ,,' .. ' .. ,., .... , , , slotted fiat head
slt-hex-hd. .., ".'."',' slotted hexagon head
slt-pan-hd, . ,.,.,", ,., slotted pan head
slt-rd-hd. . .. " " , .. slotted round head
sq. .'., , , ,square
sq-hd. ..,.,.,., , , .. , .. ,' .square-head
sq-nk. . .... ,.: .. ,." .. , ,',. ,square neck
std. , .. ,., .. " standard
std-hd. . ,." , " standard head
stl. ., .. '., , .. , , . , steel '
T ,.,._:' .. , . '_' , : , teeth
thd. . ;, , ,', " .. ,thread
unfin. .." , , , , , .. , .. unfinished
wagon-box-hd. '.',.,." .. , , , . ,wagon box head
wi ,.' ,.: , ,., with
wIbrz. . , , . , with bronze
wIhex. , ,.,', , , with hexagon
w10 ,., without
zn. . , '.' , .. , .. zinc
zn-ct. . , zinc coated
zn-pltd. ..,." .. , , " zinc plated

amps. , ... ,.,.,., ... ,."., ... ,." .. ,. amperes
anl, ,,',. . . , , , . , , : . . . . . . , . . , . , , , , , , .annealed
approx, . .. ,., ,"""" approximately
bd-hd. , ,',' , ,"'."., binding head
b-hd. , , .. button head
brs. . '.' brass
brz. . bronze
cd-pltd. . , cadmium plated
cd-pltd-stl. , " .. cadmium plated steel
cr-pltd. . , chromium plated
cr-pltd-stl. , chromium plated steel.
CI cast iron
csk. . countersunk
csk-hd. . , ; countersunk head'
cl-rec-hd. . clutch recess head
cone-pt. . cone point
contd. . continued
cop. . copper
cop-pltd. . copper plated
c-pin , ,' cotter pin
cres. ' corrosion-resistant-steel (stainless)
cr-rec-hd. . .. , ,., cross recess head
cre. corrosion resisting

- crg. "' ' .. , , ' '., .. ,.,' .. ,carriage
cup-pt. - cup point
cyls. . , , .. cylinders
dia. . ,diameter
dId. , , , .. drilled

-dki-f/c-pin ,drilled for cotter pin
dld-f'/lkg-wire '.,' drilled for locking wire
dog-pt. . , dog point '
fl , ' , for
fil-hd. . , _ fillister head
fin-nk, . , fin neck
f-csk-hd, ' fiat countersunk head
f-fil-hd , fiat fillister head
f-hd. , , , fiat head
f-pt, ._ , ~ fiat-point
flex. . fiexible
ft. . :foot (or feet)
gao
hd .
hdls.

................................... gauge
............................. . ' '.. head
. headless

hex. . hexagon
hex-hd. . ; .' hexagonal-head
hex-soc-hd. . , hexagon socket head
hp. . horsepower
hv. . , J ••• heavy
ID , inside diameter

PRINTED IN UNITED STAl;ES or AMERICA PRINTEO IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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/

TD-18-182 Series Tractor equipped with headlight brush guards
and crankcase guard with pull hook attachments.

TD-20-200 Series Tractor equipped with headlight brush guards
and crankcase guard with pull hook attachments.

PRI'HED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA PRINTED IN UNITED STATES Of AMERICA



-8- -8-

.;

SERVICE ENGINE
278124 R91 ENGINE, Basic Service Diesel (0-691)

(Consists of-·
Cylinder Head, Valves, Valve Cover and Starting Valve
Mechanism'

Crankcase, Front Cover, Camshaft and Related Parts
. Crankshaft and Related Parts, Connecting Rods, Pistons

and Sleeves
Crankcase Oil Pan and Luhricating Oil Pump
Fuel Injection Pump Drive)

1
I ,..-

PRINTED IN-UNITED STATES OF AMERICA PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMUICA
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DIESEL ENGINE
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DIESEL ENGINE DIESEL ENGINE

CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE HOUSING, VAUl_ES AND STARTING VALVE
MECHANISM

CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE-HO~ING. VALVES AND STARTING VALVE
MECHANISM - CONT'NUED

Wo /111\1\li\llilil::,·:.:'lil1111\1\\II\iilll!",\\\I\\liiilili'lii'l'iiliiiiiiil\iili\Ili\II\\IIII\I\III\lllllllilil"I"
1--

.. "lillillllllillillllll-'!"

221 I
/
/
I
1
1
23

I,
•

~__ 34

~ ')--35 ~6
~~_-33 /

32 ~ I

~

;!ff
/ / I
30 31 30

38.39--

IP8-83968

/
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DIESEL ENGINE
REF.
NO.

DESCRIPTION

CYLINDER HEAD; VALVE HOUSING, VALVES AND STARTING VALVE
MECHANISM - CONTINUED

2
3
4

5 020 DB
103 028
32 458 DA
32 459 D
24961 D

COVER, valve hou ei.ng
NUT, hex; , 1/2-NF (4)

GASKET I valve housing cover
WASHER, valve hous ing cover nut (4)
SPRING, valve lever (6)

LEVER; exhaust valve,
{Cornpo aed of -
I BUSHING
I LEVER §
I NUT

SCREW

RH, assembly (3)

-11-

DIESEL ENGINE
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE HOUSING, VALVES AND STARTING VALVE
MECHANISM - CONTINUED

29
30

274 298 R2
251227 R91

TUBE, cylinder head breather (Bee NOTE)
CLAMP. hose, cylinder head breather tube
(see NOTE) (will work for 274085 R91 and
279 025 R91) (2)

HOSE, cylinder head breather tube (see
NOTE)

LEVER, starting valve operating shaft
SHAFT, operating, starting valve
OIL SEAL, starting valve shaft
PIN, starting valve operating shaft

NUT, hex., 1/4-NF
WASHER, lock, external-tooth, 1/4"

GASKET, valve housing
PLUG, oil header

HEAD, cylinder, rear, w/STUDS and valve
GUIDES, assembly

(Composed of -
3
6
I
I
I
3
3
3
2
6
3
2
2
I
4
6
4

GUIDE
GUIDE
HEAD§
PIN
PLUG
PLUG
PLUG
PLUG
PLUG
STUD
STUD
STUD
STUD­
STUD
STUD
STUD
STUD

251 103 RI
259921 RI

50 668 D
50410 DA
264057 RI
143 997
143 999
116566
32 444 D
32 445 D
32447 DA
32 448 D
50664 DA

250 450 RI
251064 RI
271 904 RI)

w/STUDS and valve

251 103 RI
259 921 RI

50 668 D
264057 RI
143 997
143 999
32 444 D
32 445 D
32447 DA
32 448 D

250 450 RI
251'064 RI
271 904 RI)

COVER, starting valve spring (6)
SEAT, starting valve spring (6)
KEY, starting valve spring collar (12)
SPRING, starting valve (6)
GUIDE, starting valve (6)
VALVE, starting (6)

5 251 124 R21

6
7
8
9
10

133 093 RI
250 575 R2
24965 DB
27 141 D
24962 D

II 251 123 R21

12 251 122 R21

13
14

24964 D
27 140 DDX

15 251212 RI

16 251213R2

104502
103 028

103 321

17
18
19

251 199 RI
32 465 D
5 029 DX

114502
179 851
102720

103 321

20 5027 DB
103 026
103 028
103 321

21 5028 D
103 026
103 028
103 321

251215RZI
46 212 D
46 213 D

251214 R2

22
23
24
25

26 25'1 218 R31
103 025
103 026
57 068 D
278 953 R91

27
28

24965 DB

133 093 RI
250 575 R2)

NUT, valve lever adjusting screw (12)
SCREW, adjusting, valve lever (12)
BUSHING, valve lever (12)
RING, snap, valve lever shaft (2)
SPACER, outer and rear center, valve lever
(3)

LEVER, exhaust, valve,
(Composed of -
I BUSHING
I LEVER §
I NUT
I SCREW

LEVER, intake valve,
(Compo sed of -
I BUSHING

LEVER §
NUT
SCREW

LH, assembly (3)

24965 DB

133 093 R,I
250 575 R2)

assembly (6)

24965 DB

133093 RI
250 575 R2)

SPACER, int e r-rned.iat.e, valve lever (4)
SHAFT, valve lever, front and rear,
w/RING, 27 141 D and PLUG, 172531 (2)

BRAcKET, valve lever, rear center, lower
half
BRACKET, valve lever, rear center, upper
half
NUT, jam, hex., 5/16NC (2)
NUT, hex., 1/2-20NF

WASHER, lock, 3/8" (2)

SHAFT. valve lever. center
SPACER. valve lever. front center
BRACKET J valve lever front center.
w/STUD, 32 463 D

NUT, jam, hex., 5/16-NC (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/B-NC x 3" (4)
SCREW, set, hdls , , cup-pt., 5/16-NC
x 3/4" (2)

WASHER, lock, 3/B" (4)

BRACKET, valve lever end (2)
'NUT, hex . , 3/8-NF (2)
NUT, bex , , 1/2-NF (2)
WASHER, lock, 3/8" (2)

BRACKET, valve lever, intermediate (3)
NUT, hex., 3/8-NF (3)
NUT, hex., 1/2NF (3)
WASHER, lock, 3/8" (3)

SHAFT. starting valve. rear
SPRING, starting valve shaft, rear
SPRING, starting valve shaft, front
SHAFT. starting valve. front

HOUSING, valve, w/two PLUGS, 172531
NUT, hex; , 5/16-NF
NUT, hex., 3/8-NF (12)

ELBOW. cylinder head breather pipe. front
NUT, nylon pipe elbow

§ _ Not Furnished Sepa r at el y

31 251 226 RI

STUD, valve lever bracket, long (3)
. STUD, valve housing (12)
STUD, injection nozzle (12)
STUD. valve hou sing , short
STUD. valve lever bracket, intermediate (3)
STUD, valve lever bracket, short (5)
WASHER, cylinder head center stud

HEAD, cylinder. fr ont ,
GUIDES, assembly
(Composed of -
3 GUIDE.
6 GUIDE
I HEAD §
I PIN
3 PLUG
3 PLUG
3 PLUG
6 STUD
2 STUD
I STUD
1 STUD
4 STUD
6 STUD
4 STUD

''l

273 164 R9,2 ROTATOR, valve, positive (12)
32 485 D KEY, exhaust and intake valve spring collar

(24)
261 156 RI SPRING., exhaust and intake valve (12)
IB'746 DA SEAT, lower, exhaust and intake valve spring

(12)

NOTE'- Also Ii-st ed under "AIR CLEANER
AND CONNECTIONS" in CHASSIS
group

§ _ Not Furnished Separat~ly

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA­,

32
33
34
35

260 946 RI
50 672 'D

271 597 R91
4l 739 DA
103 024
114604
32 457 DE
50410 DA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF....AMERICA

36
37

38 259 891 R42

39
40
41
42
43
44
45

32447 DA
32444 D

251 064 RI
50 664 DA
3.2 448 D
32 445 D
32 455 D

47
48
49
50
51
52

250 535 RI
46 2{)8o
46~D
46 211 D

251103RI
251074RI

53
54

55
56
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DIESEL ENGINE DIESEL ENGINE
"IEF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE HOUSING, VALVES AND STARTING VALVE
MECHANISM - CONTINUED

CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE HOUSING, VALVES AND STARTING VALVE
MECHANISM - CONTINU.O

57
58
58
59
60
61
62

259921 RI
42747 DD
32 482 DH
250 450 RI
271904 RI
259 893 RI
25090 DD
304 130 RI

GUIDE, exhaust and intake valve (12)
VALVE, intake (6)
VALVE, exhaust (6)
STUD, manifold, intake (8)
STUD, manifold, exhaust (8)
GASKET, cylinder head (2)
RING, cylinder head ga sket (6)
DEFLECTOR, intake valve stem oil (6)
TD- 200M 1125 up

NUT, .nozal e body stud (12)
STUD, valve lever bracket, front center
PIN, locating, starting valve shaft (2)

258 344 RI SPACER, cylinder head stud (2)

264057 RI PLUG, pipe, csk-hdls. , 1-1/4" (cylinder
head) (6)

116566 PLUG, pipe , csk-hdls. , 1/2" (for heater
opening)

116 566 PLUG, pipe, csk-hdls. , 1/2" (for heat in-
dicator opening)

143 997 PLUG, pipe, csk-hdls. , 1/4" (cylinder head)
(6)

143 999 PLUG, pipe, csk-hdls. , 3/4" (6)
172 531 PLUG, valve lever shaft, 3/4" (2)

31 121 D
32 463 D
50 668 D

CRANKCASE, FRONT COVER, FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SUPPORTS,
CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS - CoNTINUED

CRANKCASE, FRONT COVER, FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SUPPORTS,
CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS

/_7
-1

~

~i 22-----e
~

21--j
20-,-.,
19- ...... "

11i 17

1
1

2

3

3A

268 348 Rl1
274194 R21

48 262 D

51 203 DA

254 225 Rl

39 810 D
324.54 D

GAGE, oil level, w/wing NUT (TD-20-200)
GAGE, oil level. w/winrz NUT CTD-18-182l

6 172580 PLUG, expansion, 1-7/8", crankcase dis-
tributor hole (used with Magneto Ignition
Attachment)

50 827 DA BUSHING, cross shaft (2)
261 121 R91 ROD, push, valve (optional with 32 486 DBX)

(12)
'32486 DBX ROD, push, valve (optional with 261 121 R91)

(12) -

SLEEVE, lubricating oil level gage 6A
7

PIPE, oil level gage

STUD, cylinder head, long (2)
7

STUD, cylinder head (29)
NUT, cylinder head stud (31)

8
9

4988 D GUIDE, valve tappet (12)
25043 DC 'TAPPET, valve (12)

PRINTEO IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICAPRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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DIESEL ENGINE
REF'.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

CRANKCASE, FRONT COVER, FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SUPPORTS,
CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS - CONTINUEO •

10 255 631 R72 CRANKCASE, assembly
.(Composed of -
I BEARING
I BEARING
I BEARING
I BEARING
2 BUSHING
I CAP
4 CAP
I CAP
I CAP
2 CORK
I CRANKCASE
2 DOWEL
2 DOWEL
I PIN
I PLUG
3 PLUG
1 PLUG
4 PLUG
2 PLUG
I PLUG
1 PLUG
3 PLUG

PLUG
PLUG

2 PLUG
1 PLUG
I SCREW
16 SCREW
I SLEEVE
29 STUD
II STUD
1 STUD
I STUD
Z STUD
16 WASHER
I WASHER
8 WIRE

3Z 280 DDR
32281 DBR
32 282 DDR
32283 DBR
50 827 DA

303 680 RI
303 681 RI
303 682 RI
303 683 RI
104 942

25 086 DA
25 087 D
50 826 D
38028 DM
50410 DA

444 676
50474 DA
103 866
103 868
172 570
256 657 RI
172 580
172 598
268 403 RI
268 443 RI
179 814'
275 816 RI
48 262 D
39 810 D
49 952 D
53 643 D

251 283 RI
254225 RI
39 422 D
115 548

II 265902 R91 PLATE, push rod chamber side, front,
w/CLIP (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x 7/8" (4)

GASKET, push rod chamber side plate (2)
SCREW" cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x 5/8"
WASHER, lock,· medium, 3/811

PLUG, pipe, crankcase oil header, front (2)

PLATE, crankcase front, w/four NUTS,
264723 RI
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/ 2-NC x I" (5)

GEAR, idler (64 teeth) w/BUSHING,
25 139 DDR

BUSHING., idler gear

WASHER, thrust, idler gear
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/16-NF x 3/4"
(2)

LOCK, idler gear thrust washer cap screw

STRAINER, lubricating oil filler

FollowS Reference NOe 21

STUD, crankcase oil filler
NUT, hex., 3/8-NC

CAP, lubricating oil filler

§ _ Not Furnished Separate! y

-13-

DIESEL ENGINE
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

PESCRIPTION

CRANKCASE, FRONT COVER, FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SUPPORTS,
CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS - CoNTINUEO

5 976' DCXA COVER, crankcase, front, assembly
(Composed of -
I COVER §
I DEFLECTOR 36 797 D
I NUT 10Z 635

SEAL 258511 R91
STRAINER I 242 DB

I STUD 28 9.40 DA )
NUT, hex., 1/2-NC (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/ 2-NC x
( 12)

WASHER, lock, 1/2" (12)

23

102 637
179 887

103 323

24
25
26

25 121 DC
103 875
39 764 DB

1-3/4"

GASKET, breather pipe flange
PLUG, pipe, c sk -bd .• 3/4" (TD-18-182) (2)
GASKET, push rod chamber rear plate

27 55 307 DAX PIPE, breather, w/FLANGE
179841 -SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NCx 1-1/4"

(2)
103321 WASHER, lock, 3/8" (Z)

PLA TE, rear, push rod chamber
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 7/8" (2)
WASHER, lock, 3/8" (2)

PLUG, expansion, steel, 1-3/8" (crankcase
push rod chamber)

SUPPORT, rear engine, w/INDlCATOR,
264611 RI and two SCREW, 142281
(TD-20-200)

SUPPORT, rear engine, w/INDICATOR,
264611 RI and two SCREW, 142281
(TD-18-182)
BOLT, dowel (2)
NUT, hex., 5/8-NF (II)
NUT, dowel bolt (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/8-NCx 1-1/2"
(6) ,

WASHER, lock, 5/8" (11)

CLIP, breather pipe
179 838

12 39 757 DC
179 835
103 321

28 39763 D
179 838
103 321

INDICATOR, timIng
SCREW, drive, rd-hd., No. 10 x 3/8" (2)

RETAINER, crankshaft rear oil s eal, upper
, SCREW, cap, hex-Ed, 3/8-NCx I-I/Z'!

(4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., .3/8-NC x 3-1/2"
(2)

WASHER, lock, 3/8" (6)

OIL SEAL, crankshaft, rear (2)

RETAINER, crankshaft rear oil seal, lower
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NCx 1-1/2"
(2)

WASHER, lock, 3/8" (2)

GASKET. crankshaft rear oil sea-l. retainer
(2)

Follows Reference No. 30
STUD, rear engine support (II)
DOWEL, rear engine supprirt (2)
GASKET, crankshaft rear oil seal

COVER, flywheel timing mark
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/ 16-NF x 5/'8." (2)
WASHER, lock, 5/16" (2)

SEAL, dust, crankcase" rear
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NF x 3/4" (5)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/ 8-NC'x 1-1/4"
(2)

WASHER, lock, 3/8" (7)

_ Not Fu r m sh ed Separately

13 268 403 RI

172 570

10 279 399 Rll

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA

14 272 482 RII

179881

·15 25 140 DFX

16 25 139 DDR

17 25 131 D
181 336

18 25 130 D

19 1242 DB

20 102 635

21 28940 DA
102 635

22 3713 DA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA

10 274198RII

62 836 D
103 030
262651RI
271 558

103 325

II 264 611 RI
142281

32 39 759 DA

l3 271867 RI
179 843

186 283

103 321

34 271 870R91

35 271868 RI
179 843

103 321

36 271 869 RI

37
38
3'9
40

103 325
49 952 D
25086 DA
32309 DD

41 25063 DA
181 333
103 320

42 42713 D
181 360
179841

103 321
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DIESEL ENGINE
REF.
NO.

p,ART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

CRANKCASE, FRONT COVER, FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SUPPORTS~
CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS - CoNTINUED

43

4'4

45... . 46

47

48

49

50

51
52

53
54

55

55

56
57

58"

58

~9
60
61

62,
63
64

65
66
67

68

68

69

69

70

42714DB

32310DX

179 839
103 321

32311 D
268770 R2

32312 DB

172 598

50 474 DA

62 866 D

24 857 D
103 876

42 733 DB
253 397 RI
179 839
103 321

25~,lU

278 006 RI

50410 DA
38028 DM

zy8 005 RII

GASKET, dust, crankcase rear

PLATE, crankcase oil seal retainer, w/three
STUDS, 32311 D •
SCRE'V, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x I" (4)
WASHER, lock, 3/8" (4)

STUD, crankcase oil seal retainer plate (3)
PLUG, felt, crankcase oil seal retainer plate
(2)

GASKET. c r a.nk c a s e oil seal retainer plate

PLUG, expansion, 2-1/4" I crankcase rear
cam shaft bearing

PLUG, oil header, 1/4" (4)

WASHER, push rod chamber side plate bolt
(4)

COCK, drain, crankcase water jacket
PLUG, pipe, csk-hd., I" (TD-18-182)

GASKET, crankcase side cover
COVER, crankcase side

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x I" (4)
WASHER, lock, 3/8" (4)

NUT, idler gear shaft (order 278005 RII)
(TD-182M 501 to 3178) .

NUT, idler gear shaft (TD-200M 501 up)
(TD-182 M 3179 up)

PLUG, oil header, 1/8" (3)
PLU.G, metering. crankcase Magneto drive

SHAFT, idler gear, w/PIN, 29764 D and
NUT, 278006 RI (will work for 259 545 RI2)

SHAFT, idler gear (.015" oversize) w/PIN,
29764 D and NUT. 278006 RI (will work
for 259 547 R 12)

\
278007 RII

\
\
\
\

32 368 DD \ GASKET, crankcase front plate
25087 D \DOWEL, crankcase front cover (2)
29 764 D ~IN, dowel, idler gear shaft

;~ ;;~ ~D ~~~~~~'r:~c~scea~;o~tO;:a~~vse:rew (3)
39 380 D STRIP, crankcase front plate sc'rew

260 072 RI
36 797 D

258511R91

138 322 H

109461

45 976 D

45 977 D

274199 RII

71
72
73

262651 RI
271 595

32283 DBR
251 060 R3
~2 282 DDR

104 94274

FLINGER, oil, crankshaft
DEFLECTOR, oil, crankcase
OIL SEAL', crankshaft, front

FITTING, lubrication, front engine suppor-t,
1/8" straight (Alemite 1610BL) (optional
with 109461)

FITTING, lubrication, front engine support.
1/8" straight (Lincoln 105000) (optional
with 138 322 H)

SHIM, front engine support, .0299" (heavy)
(Xl.

SHIM, front engine support, . 0149" (light)
(X)

SUPPORT, engine, front, w/FITTING,
271409, NIPPLE, 119982 and COUPLING,
187 394 '
NUT, diesel engine mounting (2)
SCREW, cap, be.x-bd , , 5/8-INF x 4" (2)

BEARING, camshaft, rear
CAMSHAFT

BEARING, camshaft, No. 3

P;~G6 ~~::~~s;;o~o~~tJ:~e~o~1 ~~r:~/ ~~rk
15/16" long) (2) t;

X - As Re cu ir-ed
---:;""'-----~-----'----------------'--:~'1··..."../{1 •

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA ':~~, '( ('0;"
" ~ ..
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DIESEL ENGINE·
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DE-SCR I PTI ON

CRANKCASE, FRONT COVER, FRONT AND REAR ENGINE SOPPORTS,
CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS - CONTINUED •

75
76

32 281 DBR
32280 DDR

BEARING, camshaft, No. 2
BEARING, front, camshaft

KEY, camshaft gear (Woodruff "B") 5/16 x I"

PLATE, thrust, camshaft
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2-NCx 1-1/4"
(2)

WASHER, lock, 1/2" (2)

GEAR, camshaft (54 teeth)
LOCK, camshaft gear nut
NUT, camshaft gear

CAP, crankshaft bearing, intermediate (will
work for 256 845 R3) (Nodular Iron) (4)

CAP, crankshaft bearing. rear (will work
for 256 84'6 R3) (Nodular Iron)

CAP, crankshaft bearing, fr-ont (will work
for 256 847 R3) (Nodular Iron)

CAP. crankshaft bearing. center (will work
for 256 848 RI) (Nodular Iron)

COUPLING, pipe, 1/8" (used with front
engine support)

NIPPLE, pipe, 1/8 x 4-3/4" (used with front
engine support) (will work for 118 991)

NUT, splined, crankcase front plate (4)

PIN. cro 5 s shaft return spring

PLUG, expansion, 1-1/2" (3)
PLUG, pipe, aq-bd ; , short, 1/2" (cast iron)
PLUG, pipe, sq-Hd; , 1/4" (cast iron) (2)
PLUG, pipe, rear oil galiery (solder dipped)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/16-NC x 5/8"
(used in distributor hole)

STUD, cross shaft latch bracket
STUD, water pump body

WASHER, lock, 5/16" (used with distributor
hole cap screw)

,

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA

77 117 977

78 5 960 D
179 883

103 323

79
80
81

32284 DD
25 323 D

261 285 RI

303681 RI

303 683 RI

303 680 RI

303 682 RI

187 394

119982

264723 RI

50 826 D

256 657 RI
103 868
103 866
268 443 RI

179 814

53 643 D
251 283 RI

115 548
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DIESEL ENGINE
RIE,..
NO.

P""T
NUMBER

DESC .. IPTION

CRANKSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS, CONNECTING RODS, PISTONS.
SLEEVES, FAN DRIVE PULLEY AND VIBRATION DAMPER

16
15 1\,
\

~
\1

r7
I I

28 29
I I I
it-SO t- 31.1.\

263 538 R3 RING, piston (compression) (top or first
groove) (chrome plated) (Perfect Circle
29267) (6)

2 42 694 DA RING, piston (compression taper face)
(second, third and fou rth groove) (Perfect
Circle 4129) (18).

3 42219 DD RING, piston (oil regulating) (fifth and sixth
groove) (Perfect CirCle 72113) (12)

4 26916 D RING, piston pin, retainer (12)

5 26915 DA PIN, piston (standard) (optional with
264 043 RI) (6)

264043 RI PIN, piston (standard) (optional with
26 915 DA) (6)

53 61Z DA PIN, piston (.005" oversize) (optional with
264044 RI) (6)

264044 Rl PIN, piston (.005" oversize) (optional with
53 612 DA) (6)

5

5

6 3 202 DFX SLEEVE, cylinder, wiRING, 265 531 Rl
(SS marking) (6)

7 265 531 Rl RING, packing cylinder sleeve (6)

8 251 057 RZ PISTON (SS marking) (6)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-15-

DIESEL ENGINE
"EF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

CRANKSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS, CONNECTING RODS. PISTONS.
SLEEVES, FAN DRIVE PULLEY AND VIBRATION DAMPER - CoNTINUED

1--~ I~3~2
~' --6

3<::::=
~--7

9

4 5
I / /

t~ t
4 .---8

/10
~

'.,»1
/ /\

",.../ / I

-> 12/
/ /
/ /
/ /
/ /

/
/
/

:tJ;----14
,

~/

34

IPS-92588

9 258836 R95 SLEEVE, cylinder, w/PISTON and RING,
assembly (6)
(Composed of -
I PIN 26915 DA
I PISTON '251 057 RZ
2 RING 26916 D
2 RING 42219 DD
3 RING 42 694 DA
I RING 263 538 R3
I RING 265531 RI
I SLEEVE § )

251338 R95 SLEEVE, set (cylinder) (consists of six
sleeves wi PISTONS, 258836 R95)

9

10 32942 D BUSHING, connecting rod (6)

Z54 924 Ril ROD, connecting and CAP wlBUSHING,
32 942 D and four BOLTS, 28 737 DBX (61

II

12 28 737 DBX BOLT, connecting rod, w!NUT and PIN.
103 374 (24)

13 257 291 R91 BEARING, connecting rod (standard) (2
halves) (6)

13 257 294 R91 BEARING, connecting rod (,030" undersize)
(2 halves) (6)

§ _ Not Furnished Separately

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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DIESEL ENGINE
REF. PART OEseR I PTION
NO. NUMBER

CRANKSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS, CONNECTING RODS, PISTONS,
SLEEVES. FAN DRIVE PULLEY AND VIBRATION DAMPER - CONTINUED

13

13

14

I 15

F 16

j 16

17

18

18

19

19

20.

21
21A
21A

22

23

,24

25

27

28
28

29

30

30

30

30

31

31

31

31

263 llO RII

263124 Rll

103 373

24943 DA

259 743 R21

2793981Rli

281 392 R2

263 126 R31

256 833 Rl

275816 RI

263 128 ni'

117994
38 260 D

277 057 RI

263 129 Rl

263 130 R12'

265 121 R91
1,79 838
103 321

BEARING, connecting rod (.00211 undersize)
(2 halves) (6)

BEARING, connecting rod (.032" undersize)
(2 halves) (6)

NUT, connecting rod bolt (order 28737 DBX)
(24)
PIN, cotter, 3/32x3/4" (24)

LOCK. flvwheel bolt (3)

FLYWHEEL, w/GEAR, 281392 R2 .. and
CORK, 104942 (TD-18-182) ,

FLYWHEEL, w/GEAR, 281392 R2 and
CORK, 104942 (TD-20-200)

GEAR, ring," flywheel (l5S teeth)

CRANKSHAFT, w/two PINS, 250754 RI
(standard)
CRANKSHAFT (.030" undersize) (order
263 407 R9l) \

STUD~ crankshaft, bearing cap (TD-182M
501 to 2912) (16)

SCREW, cap, crankshaft bearing cap
(TD-200M - 501 up) (TD-182M - 2913 up)
(16) •

GEAR, crankshaft (27 teeth)

KEY t crankshaft gear
KEY, fan drive pulley (TD-18c 182)
KEY, fan drive pulley (TD-20-200)

NUT, crankshaft gear

PULLEY, fan drive, w/two PINS, 269 292 RI

DAMPER, vibration
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x 7/8" (6)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (6)

265 122 R91 . PULLEY, fan drive and vibration DAMPER,
assembly
(Composed of v-
I DAMPER 265' 121 R91
I PULLEY 263 130 RI2
6 SCREW 179 838
6 WASHER 103 321

260076 RI WASHER, lock, crankshaft starting nut

263 191 R2' NUT, ca-aokehaft starting (not front Power
Take-Off) (will work for 260 074 R2)

250 754 RI

268 458 RI BOLT, flywheel (TD-18-182) (6)
259407 Rl BOLT, flywheel (TD-20-200) (6)

PIN, dowel, flywheel. (l)

BEARING, rear, crankshaft (standard)
(2 halves)

BEARING, rear, crankshaft (.030" under­
size) (2 halves) ,

BEARING. rear, crankshaft (.00211 under­
size) (2 halves)

BEARING, rear, crankshaft (.0'32" under­
size) '(2 hal.ve a)

263 120 R91 BEARING, crankshaft, intermediate
(.032" undersize) (2 halves) (4)

263 106 R91 BEARING, srankshaft, intermediate (.002"
undersize) (2 halves) (4)

257 276 R94 BEARING, cr'ankehaft , intermediate
(standaral (2 halves) (4)

257 279 R94 BEARING, crankshaft. intermedlate
(.030" undersize) (2 halves) (4)

257 281 R94

257 284 R94

263 103 R91

263 ll7 R91

P~INTF-O IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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DIESEL ENGINE
"EF.
NO.

PART
DESCRIPTION

NUMBER

1 • i
CRANKSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS, CONNECTING RODS, PISTONS,
SLEEVES, FAN DRIVE PULLEY AND VIBRATION DAMPER - CONT'NUED

32 258637 R92 BEARING, crankshaft, center (standard)
(2 halves)

32- .' 258 640 R92 BEARING, crankshaft, center (.030" under-
size) (2 halves)

32 263 100 R92 BEARING, crankshaft, center (.002" under-
size) (2 halves)

32 263 114 R92 BEARING. crankshaft. center (.032" under-
size) (2 halves)

""',Ji>
33 257 271 R94 BEARING, crankshaft, front (standard)

('2 halves)
33 257 274 R94 BEARING, crankshaft, front (.030" under-

size) (2 halves)
33 26~ 109 R91 BEARING, crankshaft, front (.002" under-

size) (2 halves)
33 263123R91 BEARING, crankshaft, front (.032" under-

size) (2 halves)

34 269 292 Rl PIN, fan drive pulley (2)

257 265 R94 BEARING SET (crankshaft) (.030" undersize)
assembly
(Consists 'of -
t'*" BEARING 257 274 R94
4 BEARING 257 279 R94
I BEARING 257 284 R94
6 BEARING 257294R91

BEARING 258 640 R92)

104942 CORK, No.6, 9/16 x 3/4 x 15/16", No. 2
Grade (X)

39 423 DA NUT, crankshaft bearing cap stud, 3/4-16NF
(TD-182M 501 to 2912) (16)
PIN, cotter, 1/8 x 1-1/2" (16)103 387

263 407 R92 PACKAGE. field service, crankshaft (.030"
undersize) (consists of CRANKSHAFT.
BEARINGS SET. 257 265 R94 and two PIN.
250754 Rl) (will work for 263 127 R21)"'-':_'

i':':::

250952 R96 RING SET, replacement (piston) (constets of~
24 compression RINGS and 12 oil regUlating
RINGS, upper) (Perfect Circle 3482)'

39422 D WASHER, crankshaft bearing cap (16)

WI~E, lockil~g, .0625 (16 ga.) x 14" long
(crankshaft bearing cap cap screw, front,
intermediate and rear) (order 278027 RI)
(6)

WIRE, locking, .0625 (16 ga.) x 8" long
(crankshaft bearing cap cap screw center)
(order 278027 RI) (2)

278 027 Rl WIRE, locking. bulk •. 0625 (16 ga.) x
(cu atome r mu s't specify amount required)
(X}

','

x - As Requ ir ed

~RINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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DIESEL ENGINE
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

- LUBRICATING OIL FILTER
(Full Flow)

262034 R94 FILTER, oil, full flow lubricating assembly
(Consists of.Reference Nos. 1 to 22, less
Reference No. 13)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2-NC x 5" (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2-NCx5-1/2"
(2)

WASHER, lock, 1/2" (4)

IS7 1~2
IS6 2.95

103 323

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERleA
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DIESEL ENGINE
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

NUT, retaining. lubricating oil filter case
cover (2)

"0" RING, lubricating oil filter case cover
retaining nut (2)
COVER, lubricating oil filter case (2)

LUBRICATING OIL FILTER - CONTINUED

(Full-Flow\

1· 265 542 Ril

2 267 SIO RI

267 SOSRl

4 265 543 RI

4A 265544 Rl

4B 267 700 RI

5 267 SOSRII

•

6
7

267 S09 RI
268462R91

SPRING, retaining, lubricating oil filter
element (2)
CUP, sealing, lubricating oil filter case
cover (2)

RING, snap, retaining, lubricating oil filter
sealing cup (2)

COVER, lubricating oil filter case, assembly
(2)
(Composed of -
I COVER

CUP
GASKET
NUT
110" Rn'~'G
RING
SPRING

267 808 RI
265 544 RI
267 S09 Rl
265542RII
267 810 RI
267 700 RI
265 543 Rl

GASKET, lubricating oil filter case cover (2)
ELEMENT, lubricating oil filter (2)

PIPE, stand,·lubricating oil filter (2)
GASKET, lubricating oil Hl.ter stand pipe (2)

CASE, lubricating oil filter, ·.w/GASKET,
lOS 453 and PLUG, 445084 (2)
SCREW, machine, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x
I-l/S", w/WASHER (6)

STUD, lubricating oil filter case, w/NUT,
218 445 (2)

GASKET, lubricatinfl: oil filter case (2)

GASKET, lubricating oil filter base (not part
of oil filt'er assembly, 262034 R94)

VALVE, by-pass lubricating oil filter
SPRING, Iubr-Icatfnz oil filter by-pass valve

GASKET, lubricating oil filter by-pass valve
retaining nut

NUT, retaining, lubricating oil filter by-pa·.s
valve

BASE, Iub r icat'ing oil filter, w/PLUG,
144 000, PLUG, 116 S66 and PLUG, 103 879_.

VALVE, re~latinli(, lubricatin~ oil pressure

SPRING. lubricating oil pressure regulating
vakve

GASKET, annular, 1-1/8"
NUT, lubricating oil pressure valve retainer

GASKET, lubricating oil filter case drain
plug (5/8" annular) (2)

NUT, hex., j arn , I-NC

PL UG, lubricating oil filter base, stl .• sq­
hd., 3/8"
PLUG, lubricating oil filter base, sq­
socket- atl., t /211

PLUG, lubricating oil filter base, sq­
socket-stl., 1"

PLUG, drain, hex-hd., 5/8-NF (2)

S - Not Furnished Separately

P~INTFD IN UNITED STATES__OF AMERICA

",.

8
9

261 830 RI2
261 S35 a i.

10 261833RII

423 355

II 261614 RII

12 261 836 RI

13 262 036 Rl

14
15

261 630 RI
260 234 R2

16 28781 D

17 51 2.05D

18 262 035 Ril

261611 RI

263 508' R2

19

20

21
22

115 449
261 613 RI

105 453

218 445

103 879

116566

144000

, 445 084
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DIESEL ENGINE
"EF.
NO. DESCFtJPTION PART

NUMBER

DIESEL ENGINE
-18-

PART
NUMBER

CRANKCASE OIL PAN AND LUBRICATING PUMP
(TD-18- 182)

REF.
NO. DESCRIPTION

CRANKCASE OIL PAN AND LUBRICATING PUMP - CONTINUED
(TD-18-182)

1----
._----16

6
/2.4.
/

/
/

/
/
/

27---

2

263059 Rl

106750

PINION, lubricating oil pump drive (14 teeth)

4

2A 106 750

~ __--17

3O--~

31---a

103 323

A-42139'

Follow. Reference No. 29

10 961 'D Follow. Reference No. 29

PRINTED IN UNITEDSTATESOF AMERICA

KEY, Woodruff No. 6 (used with lubricating
oil pump body gear) .

5 . 5981 DAX BODY, lubricating oil pump w/SHAFT, and
one PLUG, 103 875

KEY,. Woodruff No.6 (used with lubricating
oil pUlpP dr~ve pinion) ,

PRINTED IN UNITED 'STATESOF AMERICA
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DIESEL ENGINE
IItEF.
NO,

PART
NUMBER

-19-

DIESEL ENGINE
DESCRIPTION 'REF.

NO.
PART

NUMBER
DESCRIPTION

CRANKCASE OIL PAN AND LUBRICATING PUMP - CONTINUED

(TD-18-182)

14 274 195 Rll
179 793
103 319

CRANKCASE OIL PAN AND LUBRICATING PUMP - CoNTINUED

(TD-18-182)

42715 DE

274 185 RJI

25 954 D

103 026
103 026

179 842

179 842

103 321

274196 R91

PLATE, oil pump bottom
SCREW, cap, hex s hd ; , 1/4-NC x·5/8" (3)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/4" (3)

10 961 D

103 323

·6 251 417 R97 BODY. lubricating oil pump, assembly 27
(Composed of -
I BODY 5981 DAX
I GEAR 50336 DA 28
I GEAR 260 766 R21
2 KEY 106 750
I PIN 17 053 RI
I PIN 553 686 RI
I PINION 263 059 RI

SHAFT 255 098 R41

7 50 336 DA GEAR, idler, lubricating oil pump (12 teeth)

8 5982 DAX HOUSING, lubricating oil pump auxiliary
gear, w/PIN, 46 053 D

179 839 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NCxl"
103 321 WASHER, lock, 3/8'"

29

9 258 417 R2 VALVE, regulating, oil pressure
10 45 286 D SPRING, oil safety valve
II 51 516 DA GEAR, idler. auxiliary lubricating oil pump

(12 teeth) (2)

12 42792 D GASKET, lubricating oil return pipe elbow
(2)

J3 43003 DX PIPE, lubricating oil return, front
179816 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/16-NC x 3/4"

(thru flange) (2)
179 837 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NCx3/4"

(thru pipe clip)
103 320 WASHER, lock, 5/16" (2)
103 32:1 WASHER, lock, 3/8"

15
16

17 053 RI
255 098 R41

PIN, lubricating oil pump .drive pinion
SHAFT, drive, Iubr icattng oil pump
w/PINS, 32319 D, 17053 RI and 553686 Rl

30
31

59 658 D
'261 750 RI

17
17

32319 D
553 68" Rl

260 766 R21

42 789' D

PIN, lubricating oil pump body gear
PIN, lubricating oil pump body gear 103 876

18

19

20 43 004 DX
103 321
179837

GEAR, lubricating oil pump body w/PIN,
553 686 Rl

GASKET, lubricating oil pump auxiliary gear
upper housing

278027 RI

21 46053 D

PIPE, lubricating oil return, rear
WASHER, lock, 3/8"
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x 3/4"
(thru pipe clip)

PIN, dowel, lubricating oil pump auxiliary
gear upper housing

GASKET, lubricating oil pump cover
GASKET, lubricating oil pump auxiliary
gear lower housing I

GEAR, lubricating oil pump auxiliary body
(12 teeth) (2)

HOUSING, lower, lubricating oil pump
auxiliary gear

COVER, lubricating oil pump w/PIN,
46 052 D
WASHER, lock, 3/8" (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x 3" (3)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x 3-3/4"

PIN, dowel, lubricating oil pump cover

22
22A

42 790 D
42 790 D

23 51515 DA

24 5983 D

25 274197RJI

103 321
179851
186 284

26 46 052 D

GASKET, crankcase oil pan

PAN, oil, crankcase w/two PLUGS,
261750 RI, one PLUG, 144000 and two
GASKETS, 59 658 D
BOLT, czankce se oil pan, front
(TD-182M 501 to 738)

NUT, hex., 3/8-NF (3)
NUT, hex., 3/8-NF (TD-182M 501 to
738)

SCREW, cap, bexvhd; , 3/8-NC x 1-3/8"
(32)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x 1-3/8"
(TD-182M 739 up)

WASHER, lock, 3/8" (36)

PUMP, lubricating oil,
(Composed of -
I BODY
I COVER
I GASKET
2 GASKET
2 GEAR
2 GEAR
I' HOUSING
1 HOUSING
I PLATE
3 SCREW
I SCREW
3 SCREW
I SCREW
I SPRING
I VALVE
3 WASHER
5 WASHER
SCREW, cap,
(2)

WASHER, lock, 1/2" (2)

assembly

251 417 R97
274197RII
'42789 D
42790 D
51 515 DA
51 516 DA
5982 DAX
5 983 D

274 195 RII
179 793
179 839
179 851
186 284
45 286 D
258417 R2
103 319
103 321 )

hex-hd .. 1/2-NC x 1-1/4"

GASKET, crankcase oil pan drain plug (2)
PLUG, drain, crankcase oil pan (2)

PLUG, csk-hdls., 111 (used with crankcase
oil pari)

WIRE, Iocking , bulk, .0625 (16 ga.) x
(customer must specify amount required)
(X)
WIRE, locking, lubricating oil pump body cap
screw (16 gao x 10" long) (used with 10 961 D)
(X)

',:- !"
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X - As R~quired
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DIESEL ENGINE
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION REP'.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

CRANKCASE OIL PAN AND LUBRICATING PUMP
(TD-20-200)

; .
16 --

263 059 RI

-20-

DIESEL ENGINE

CRANKCASE OIL PAN AND LUBRICATING PUMP - CONT'''UED
(TD-20-200)

21

1---
24----~

~---7
_~9-ZV",--

~
~----10
~-----11

~----12

14 ---~O
13--~

PINION, lubricating oil pump drive (14 teeth) 8 268 344 R91

2 17 053 RI PIN, lubricating oil pump drive pinion
~".,.

3 255099 R41 SHAFT, drive, Iub r icatdng oil pump wjPINS,
17 053 RI and 553 686 RI

4 106750 KEY, Woodruff No. 6 (used with lubricating
oil pump body gear

553 686 RI PIN, lubricating oil pump bo.dy gear

6 260 766 R21 GEAR, lubricating oil pump. body w/PIN,
553 686 Rl 10 961 D

42789 D GASKET, lubricating oil pump cover 103 323

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA .0

--8

IPA·50263

PUMP, lubricating oil,
(Composed of -
I BODY
I COVER
I GASKET
I GASKET
I PLATE
1 RING
3 SCREW

SCREW
SPRING
VALVE
WASHER

assembly

251 416 R97
268345 RI
42789 D

268346 RI
274 195 Rll
268 347 Rl
179796
179 839
45 266 D

258417 R2
103 319
103 321 )

hex-hd., 1/ 2-NC x 1-1/4"
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DIESELENGINE
DESCRIPTION

CRAIjKCASE OIL'PAN AND LUBRICATING PUMP.!. CONTINUED
(TD-20-200) < . I

9 , 268345 RI
179 839
103 321

10' 268 .46 RI

II 274195RII
179 796
~03 319

12 ~268347 RI
13 2.61 750 RI

14 59 658 D
15 268 349 R1I

103 026
I' 9842

103 '321
16 - 42715 DE

17 45 286 D
18 258417 R2
19 50336 DA
20 ;i5 963 DB

COVER, lubricating oil pump
SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• 3/8-NC x I" (5)
WASHER. lock, 3/8" (5)

GASKET, oil pump bottom plate

PLATE, oil pump bottom
SCREW, cap, hex chd .• 1/4-NC x 7/8" (3)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/4" (3)

RING. stiffener, oil pump bottom plate
PLUG, drain, crankcase oil pan

GASKET, crankcase oil pan drain plug
'PAN, oil, c nankc a se , w/PLUG, 261750 RI,
PLUG, 103 ·881 and GASKET, 59 658 D
NUT, hex., 3/8-NF (3)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x 1-3/8"
(33)

WASHER, lock, 3/8" (36)
GASKET, crankcase oil pan

SPRING. oil pressure ree:ulatinlZ valve
VALVE, regulating, oil pressure
GEAR, idler, lubricating oil pump (12 teeth)
BODY, lubricating oil pump w/ SHAFT, and
one PLUG. 271 848 RI

THERMOSTATS, ENGINE WATER OUTLET MANIFOLD AND CONNECTING
PARTS

~ 25 I" 140 R31

179841

103 321
2 274 087 R91

3 278 544 RI

·4 274479 RI
5 262 882 RI

5 254.753 RI

-'""
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DIESELENjrnE
REF.
NO.

PA~T
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION ,
CRANKCASE OIL PAN AND LUBRICATING PUMP - CONTINUED
(TD- 20- 200)

251 416 R97

2Z
23
24

10961 D
103 323
106 750

16 845 RI

271848 RI
257 634 R94

278027 RI

BODY, lubricating oil pump,
(Composed of -
I BODY
I GEAR
I GEAR
2 KEY
I PlJ'I

PINION
SHAFT

assembly

45 963 DB
50 336 DA
260 766 R21
106 750
17 053 RI

263 059 RI
255 099 R41)

Follows Reference No. 8
Follows Reference No. 8
KEY, Woodruff No.6 (used with lubricating
oil pump drive pfni.on]

PLUG, 28-hd., 3/4" (used with crankcase
oil pan)' .

PLUG, csk-hdls., 3/'4\.' (steel)
SHAFT, drive, lubricating oil pump,
255099 R41, w/PINION, '263 059 RI

WIRE, locking, lubricating oil pump body cap
screw (16 gao .0625 x 10" long) (order
278 027 RI)

WIRE, locking, bulk (16 ga.) .0625 x
(customer must specify length required)

•THERMOSTA.TS, ENGINE WATER OUTLET MANIFOLD AND CONNE
PARTS - CONTINUED

~ _o. '"

2 3 4
i ; ;

~~.

~

~'::~~---5
._---':--:~~6

~--------7

~-------8

~-------'9

~
MANIFOLD, engine water outlet, w/PLUG.
256659 RI (together with 141 615 will work
for 251 140 R21)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x 1-1/4"
(4)
WASHER, lock, 3/8" (4)

CLAMP, engine water outlet manifold by­
pass pipe hose (4)

HOSE, engine water outlet manifold by-pass
pipe (2-3/8" ID x 2-3/8" OD x 3-3/8" long)
.(will work for 15 435.D) (2)
'PIPE. by-pass, engine water outlet manifold
GASKET, thermostat (used with high tem­
perature range thermostat attachment oniy)
(not used with standard or low boiling point'
attachment) (2)

GASkET, thermostat (used with standard. and
low.'b9i1ing point attachment onl¥) (not used
with high temperature range thermostat
attachment) (2) .

PR'INTF'DIN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA

6 261 514 R92

261 590 R92

6 262 883 R93

8
9

251 170 R2
251 169 R3
251·168 Rl
179 883

A-42J40

THERMOSTAT (165' to 190') w/GASKET.
254753 RI (standard) (not used with low
boiling point attachment OJ' high temperature
range thermostat attacliment) (2) •

THERMOSTAT (130· to 1-55·.) w/GASKET,
254753 RI (used with low' boiling point •.
attachment only) (not used·with standard or
high temperature range 1;hermosta-t a:.l.tach-
ment) (2). ..}..

THERMOSTAT (180·~to 200·) w/GASKET,
262 882 Rl (used with high temperature
range 1:l)..ermostat.attacnment only) (not used
with standard or. low boiling point attachl-
ment) (2) '.' ,.

GASKET, engine wat1!r~outlet manifold (,2)
GASKET. engine wat!,r outlet elbow (2)
ELBOW, engine wa~er outlet (2)

SCREW, cap, "hex-hd., 1/2-NC x 1-1/4"
(6) . ...'.

WASHER; lock. lIZ" (6) .1
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OIESEt ENGINE
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REP'.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DIESEL ENGINE
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION

THERMOSTATS, ENGINE WATER OUTLET MANIFOLD AND CONNECTING
PARTS - CONTINUED •

THERMOSTATS, ENGINE WATER OUTLET MANIFOLD AND CONNECTING
PARTS - CO"lTINUEO

269 134 R92 ATTACHMEN,T, therm.ostat, high tempera­
ture range (180· to 200·) (c.onsists of two
THERMOSTATS, 262·883 R.93) (see NOTE)

256013 R91 ATTACHMENT, therm.ostat and heat indica­
to r , I.oWb.oiling point (130· to 155·) (con­
sists of two THERMOSTATS, 261590 R92
and INDICATOR, 63 785·D) (see NOTE)

256 659 Rl

141 615

PLUG, engine water outlet manifold, I"
(bronae) (opti onal with 172545)

PLUG, engine water outlet manifold, 111

(steel) [opt.iona.l with 256 659 Rl)
VALVE, bleed (TD-200M 731 up e.Iec (*))
NOTE - Fact.ory Applicati.on - Order on ma-

chine Order Form .
Field Application - Order through
Regular Service Parts Channels

(*) TD-200M 689, 691, 701, 709, 710, 711,
715, 719 and 721 to 729 inclusive

In545

63785 D INDICATOR, heat, assembly (special) [F'o r
component's see list of parts under details
of "Instruments and Instrument Pa nel"]

FAN AND WATER PUMP FAN AND WATER PUMP - CONT'NUED

~ .,.-'~~ ,.....
_,..' 24

1 2I /
I I 3

I
./

,pA-423I(1j~

..to

274 177 RI GASKET, water pump mounting plate
\

PLATE, water pump mounting
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x 1-1/4"
SCREW. cap, hex- socker-bd; , 1/ 2-NC x
1-1/4" ..., '.

WASHER, Jock , futel\nal tooth, 1/2"
GASKET, water pump .1>"dy

4 274 181 RI IMPELLER, water pump

2 274 116 RI
rt9 841
138 291

5

6

277 615 R91 SEAL. water pump (will wor-k fo r-
274475 R91. 70585 R91 and 73296 R92)

62022 R91 FITTING. lubricati.on (Alemite 1940 B)
[u sed in water ·pump body)

3
274 483 RI
274 182 RI 7 257 209 R91 OIL SEAL. water pump

PAtNTFO IN UNITED STATESOF A....ERICI!' PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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DIESEL ENGINE
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION
PART

NUMBER
DESCRIPTIONREF.

NO.

-23-

DIESEL ENGINE

FAN AND WATER PUMP - CONTINUEDFAN AND WATER PUMP - CONTINUED

8 274,477 RI2

8A 274477 RI
9 . 257-21\ Rl
10 ST 262
II 274179RI
12 114735

13 -274 485 R91
14 255 115 RI
15 257 307 RI
16 274 484 R91
17 274 180 RI

18 277 702 R91

179841
103321

18 274 157 R91

19 17297RI
20 274 578 R91

179 839
103 321

21 279 029 R91

II 274 482 R2
23 274481 R21

102 637
190 256

103 32,3

BODY, wate r pump, a s s em blv
(Composed of -
I BODY
I FITTING
r PLUG
I SEAL
I SEAL

cBODY, water pump
RING, snap, "wate r pump bearing
BEARING, water pump, inner
SHAFT, water pump
KEY, water pump pulley

24
25

274478 Rll
277 135 R91

274 477 RI
62 ozz R91
143 162
277615R91
257 209 R91)

274577R91

277 134 R91.--
BEARING, water pump, outer
RING, snap, water pump bearing, cute r
SPACER, water pump pulley
OIL SEAL, water pump
PULLEY, water pump

103 874
103 876
143 162
274476 R91

FAN, suction (four blade) (standard applica­
tion) (will work for 274 157 R91)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd . , 3/8NC x 1-1/4" (4)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (4)

FAN, suction (four blade) (special) (tropical
climate application)'

NUT, water pump pulley
FAN, blower (six blade) (special) (tropicaJ,.
climate application) (also see Ref. 25) .
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x I" (4)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (4)

CLAMP, hose, water pump inlet pipe (will
work for 274089 R91) (2)

HOSE, water pump inlet pipe
PIPE, water pump inlet, wi PLUG, 103 874
and PLUG, 103 876
NUT, hex , , 1/2-NC
SCREW, cap, hex-Ed .. 1/2-NC x 4-1/2"
(2)

WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (2)

103028
179 845
179 893

179 894
179 896
103 321
103 323

BELT, fan (matched pair-) V' ~~ 1-
FAN, ·blower (fou'rblade) light duty (special)
(standard application) (al so seer Ref. 20)

ATTACHMENT, blower fan (Consists of FAN,
274 578'R91, four SCREWS, 179839 and four
WASHERS, 103 321) (tropical climate appli-

o cation)' (see NOTE) ,
ATTACHMENT, blower fan, light duty,
w/FAN, 277 135 R91 (standard application)
(see NOTE) .- ,

PLUG, pipe, csk-hdls., 1/2"
PLUG, pipe, csk-hd;s", I"
PLUG, pipe, sq-socket, steel, 3/8',1
PUMP. water. assemblv (less fan)

(Composed of -
I BEARING ST 262
I BEARING 274 485 R91
I BODY 274 417 RI2
I IMPELLER 274 181 RI
I KEY 114735
I NUT 17 297 RI
I PULLEY 274 180 RI

- RING 257 211 RI
RING 255 115 RI '.~
SEAL z-74484R91 ~..,..
SHAFT 274 179 RL -.qC-

I SPACER 257 307 RI ).
NUT, hex., 1/2-20NF
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x 1.3-/4"
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2-NC x 3"
(3)

SCREW, cap, hex-bd , , 1/2-NCx3-1/4""
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2-NCx 3-3/4"
'WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8"

'"1V(i\.SHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (6) .
A '. •

NOTE - Factory Application - brder: on 14a:."''t''
chine Order Forms
Field Application - Order through
Regular Service Parts Channels

INTAKE MANIFOLD

16 20

INTAKE MANIFOLD - CONTINUED

,
I

22

PR,NTFDIN UNITEDSTATESOFAMERICA
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DIESEL ENGINE
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

INTAKE MANIFOLD - CONTINUED

22

264 166 RI

251316RII

42 739 DA
103 024
114604

4 250 546 RI

SPRING, manifold control (2)

SHAFT, rear, manifold control, w/LEVER

PIN, manifold control shaft flange (5)
NUT, hex., 1/4-NF (5)
WASHER, lock, external-tooth, 1/4" (5)

COUPLING. manifold control shaft (2)

FLANGE, manifold control shaft (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x 1-1/4"
(2)

WASHER, lock, 3/8" (2)
WASHER, 13/32" ID x 13/16" OD x No.
16 gao (2)

SHAFT J manifold control, rear, intermediate

LEVER, control, manifold (optional with
262 608 RI)

LEVER, control, manifold (optional with
250 548 RI)

SHAFT, manifold control, front.
intermediate

SHAFT, manifold control, front, w/DISC,
265913.R91

DISC, w/EYELET, 188664 and two EYE­
LETS, 188 523

VALVE, butterfly, manifold (4)

GASKET, intake manifold, end (2)

GASKET, intake manifold, center

COVER, intake manifold, end, rear
NUT, 'hex., 5/16'-NF (Esna stop nut)
SCREW, cap, ,hex-hd., 5/16-NC x 1-3/4"
WASHER, lock, 5/16"
WASHER, 21/64" ID x 5/8" OD x No.
18 gao

GASKET, intake manifold end cove r . (2)

PLUG, pipe, csk-hdls., CI, 3/8"

STUD, air intake flange (4)
STUD, carburetor (4)
STUD, intake manifold end cover, rear

SEA L, manifold control shaft (4)

MANIFOLD, intake, assembly (used with
starting primer attachment only)
(Composed of -
I COVER
I COVER
2 GASKET

MANIFOLD

264 235 RI
265916R91
250 550 RI
265914 R12)

MANIFOLD, intake, assembly (not used with
starting primer attachment)
(Composed of -
2
2
I
I
5
2
5
1
4
2
2
2
2
8

COUPLING
FLANGE
LEVER
MANIFOLD
NUT
NUT
PIN
PLUG
PLUG
PLUG
SCREW
SCREW
SCREW
SCREW

250 546 Rl
'250 547 RI
250 548 RI

103 024
220 066
42739 DA
103 873
103 883
172 545
102 844
179812
179 841
228 148

5 250 547 RI
179 841

- Not Furnished Separately
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DIESEL ENGINE
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

INTAKE MANIFOLD - CONTINUED

103321
103341

6 251318 RI

250 548 RI

262 608 RI

8 251317 Rl

9 265911 R91

10 265913R91

11 50 697 D

12 251329 R2

13 251 330 R2

14 264235 RI
79051 Rl
179 824
103 320
54909 H

15 250 550 RI

16 103 873

18
19
20

41 634 D
41 634 D

276301 Rl

2.1 53 083 D
I
Zl. 265915 R92

265914 RI2

Z2 265 914 R12 MANIFOLD, intake, assembly (not used with

23 264171R12

staTtine; primer attachment) - Continued
(Composed of - Continued
4 SEAL 53 083 D
1 SHAFT 251316 Rll
1 SHAFT 251317 RI '"I SHAFT 25131SRI
1 SHAFT 265911 R91
2 SPRING 264 166 Rl
I STUD 263318 Rl
1 STUD 276301 Rl
8 STUD 41634 D
4 VALVE 50 697 D
2 WASHER 103 320
2 WASHER 103 321
2 WASHER 103341
5 WASHER 114 604

COVER, front, intake manifold, end,
assembly (battery ignition) (not used with
magneto ignition attachment or starting
primer attachment)
(Composed of -
I BLADE
I BLADE
I COVER §
2 INSULATOR 263 326 Rl
2 NUT 120 614
2 SCREW 263 330 RI
1 STRIP 263 325 R2
2 WASHER 263 329 RI
2 WASHER 138 479 )
NUT, hex., 5/16-NF (Esna stop nut)
NUT, hex., type "F", No. 10-NF (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/16-NC x 1-3/8"
WASHER, 21/64" ID x 5/8" OD x No.
IS gao

WASHER, lock, No. 10 (2)
WASHER, lock, 5/16"

263 327 RI
263 328 RI

COVER, front, intake manifold, end,
assembly (used with magneto ignition attach­
ment and starting primer attachment only)
(Composed of -
1 BLADE

BLADE
COVER §
INSULATOR
NUT
SCREW
SCREW
SLEEVE
STRIP
WASHER
WASHER

263 327 RI
263 358 Rl

1
2

263 326 RI
120 614
263 330 Rl
263 356 Rl
263 357 Rl
263 325 R2
263 329 RI
138 479

79051 RI
120614
179 821
54909 H

138 479
103 320

23 265916R91

I
2
NUT, hex; , 5/16-24NF (Esna stop nut)
NUT, hex., type !lFII, No. lO-NF
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/16-NC x 1-3/8"
WASHER, 21/64" ID x 5/S" OD x No. I~.
gao

WASHER, lock, No. 10
WASHER, lock, 5/16"

SCREW, panvhd ; , No. 10-NF x I" (brass)
(magneto ignition attachment only)

SCREW, pan-hd., No. IO-NF x 1" (brass)
(battery ignition only) (2)

79051 RI
120614
179821
54909 H

138 479
103 320

24 263 330 Rl

SCREW, pan-hd., No. 10-NF x 5/8" (brass)
(magneto ignition attachment)

BLADE, switch contact , left

BLADE, .magneto gr ounding (magneto ignition
attachment only)

~ - Not Furnished Separately

24 263 330 RI

24 263 356 RI

25 263 327 RI

26 263 358 RI

PRINTED IN UNITEQ STATES OF AMERICA
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DIESE;L ENGINE DIESEL ENGINE
REP'.
NO,

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION
REP'.
NO,

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

INTAKE MANIFOLD - CONTINUEO INTAKE MANIFOLD - CONTINUEO

26 263 328 RI BLADE,- switch contact, right 276 423 RII BRACKET, choke control rod

27 263 325 R2 STRIP,' switch blade mounting 188 523
188 664

EYELET, plain brass, 1/8 x 7/32" (2)
EYELET, plain brass, 1/4x 7/32"

.-;;, 28 COVER, intake manifold end, front (order
265916 R91 or 264 171 R12) 250 451RI

102 635
NUT, intake manifold stud (8)
NUT, hex., 3/8-16NC (2)

29 263 357 RI SLEEVE, magneto grounding (magneto
ignition attachment only) (steel)

29 263 326 RI INSULATOR, terminal (2)
172 545
103 883

PLUG, expansion I" (steel) (2)
PLUG, pipe, hdl s , , slotted, 1/8" (steel) (4)

29 263 326 RI INSULATOR, terminal (magneto ignition
attachment only)

102 844 SCREW, set, dog-pt., slotted, hdls., 3/8NC
x 1-1/4" (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/16-NC x 1/2" (2)
SCREW, machine, rd-hd., slotted, No. 8-NC
x 7/16", and WASHER, lock, external-tooth
(manifold butterfIy valve) (8)

30 263 329 RI

263 329 RI

WASHER, flat (battery i2nition) (2)
179 812
228 148

30 WASHER, flat (magneto ignition attachment
ohly)

31 138 479 WASHER, lock, external-tooth, No. 10 (2) 263318RI STUD, intake, manifold end cover front

32 120 614 NUT. hex , , No. 10-NF (2) 103 320 WASHER, lock, medium, 5/16" (2)

EXHAUST MUFFLER AND AIR, !=LEANER BRACKETS EXHAUST MUFFLER AND AIR CLEANER BRACKETS - CONTINUEO

,~

276 226 RI EXTENSION, exhaust muffler pipe 5 272 484 R91 BRACKET, air cleaner, rear

2 276 223 R91 CLAMP, exhaust muffler pipe extension
w/BOLT, 15038 Rll

6 272 483 R91 BRACKET, air €:leaner, front

IS 038 RII BOLT, ca r r-iag e , 5/ 16-NC x 1-1/2", w/NUT, ,
3 306 155 R91 MUFFLER, exhaust (will work for

274' 492 R92 and 274493 R92) 250 451 RI NUT, exhaust muffler stud (8)

4 251 167 RI GASKET, exhaust muffler (6)

55 754 D SPACER, 'muffler (front and rear of mani-
fold) (4)

PRINT':-OIN UNITEDSTATESOFAMERICA
PRINTF"O IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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DIESEL ENGINE
-26-

DIESEL ENGINE
RIEP'.
NO.

DESCRIPTION RE,..
NO.

DESCft'POTION
PART

NUMBIER

CARBURETOR
International Model C-12, 1-1/4"
(For Starting on Gasoline)

PART
NUMBER

CARBURETOR
International Model C-12, 1-1/4"
(For Startinl( on Gasoline) - Continued

1, ,3 ~}i

~y~
f J1 9
I . \
678

,/:~--__j__I
32--0-

.

33--

38
\
\

37_-..l

~r-46
"47

~·~rr
I 1

28B 49

251 414 R92 CARBURETOR, assembly (less Reference
No. 28)

NUT, tarn hex., 3./8-NF (4)
WASHER, lock, 3/8" (4)
WASHER, flat, 13/32" ID x 3/4" OD x
No. 16o:a. (4)

4114494
103 32,1'­

Q I 597' .

42869 D
112 1-26

ROD, connec n.ng , belle rank
PIN, cott er , cd-pltd., 1/16 x 1/2" (2)

6

:)z 42863 Dt.
.'

SHAFT, starting shutter, 25 969 DB. w/two
S~.REW, 31 636 D

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMER'ICA",'Nftb IN 1,JNIT!:DSTATES0'" AMERICA.

f[{j} 22

\\~~
2123 24 26 2627

--60

IPA-43728

27 452 D SPRING, packing, starting shutte r shaft

32 590 D RETAINER, packing, starting shutter shaft
(2)

14581 D PACKING, dust, starting shutter (2)

32 592 D WASHER, bellcrank connecting rod (2)

42867 D BELL CRANK. starting lever

42 8~8 D SCREW, bellcrank fulcrum
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DIESEL ENGINE
RE....
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

CARBURETOR
International Model C-12, 1-1/4"
(For Starting on Gasoline) - Continued

9
10

32 589 DX
14971 D

SHUTTER, starting, w/VALVE
SCREW, butterfly (2)

SHAFT, throttle, w/LEVER

GASKET, throttle lever cover
COVER, throttle lever

GASKET '" throttle cover clamp screw
SCREW, throttle cover clamp

SPRING, throttle lever
SCREW, throttle spring

LOCK. throttle spring screw
PLUG. throttle spring screw

BUTTERFLY, throttle
PIN, throttle stop

SCREW, throttle stop
SCREW, machine, slt-fil-hd" No. 8-NC
x 3/8" [cd, or zn-pltd.)

CAM, locking shaft

SHAFT, locking, w/LEVER
NUT, hex .. type liB", No. 8-NC
WASHER, lock, No.8

LOCK, locking shaft bearing
BEARING, locking shaft

WASHER, dust, locking shaft
RETAINER, locking shaft dust washer
SPRING, locking shaft dust washer

GASKET, carburetor
GASKET, strainer screen

PLUG, locking shaft body
GASKET, Iockinz shaft body plug

PLATE, carburetor bottom, w/FILLER and
PLUG

SCREW, machine, slt-fil-hd., cd-pltd.,
No. 12-NC x 3/4" (3)

WASHER, lock, cd-cpltd , , No. 12 (3)

31 32615 D GASKET, metering well
32 32616 D WELL, mete r-Ing
33 32 606 DB GASKET, fuel bowl

34 32 578 D LEAF, fl~at lever spring. upper
35 32 577 D LEAF, float; lever spring, lower

36 357 090 RI LEVER, float

37 251 650 RII FLOAT, assembly
(Composed of -
I FERRULE
I FLOAT ~
I NUT 114777

SCREW 132 646 )

II 32602 DAX

SPACER, float lever

FLOAT and LEVER, assembly
(Composed of -
I FLOAT

LEVER
SPRING
SPRING

251 650 R11
357 090 RI
32577 D
32578'D

12
13

32 607 DB
32 608 D

_ Not Furnished Separately

14
15

32610 D
32 609 D

PRINTEDIN UNITEDSTATESOFAMERICA
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PART
NUMBER

40 5051 DX

DIESEL ENGINE

117 243
132 198
132 208
121744

40 9 390 DX

16
17

27 435 D
354766 RI

DESCRIPTION

CARBURETOR
International Model C-12, 1-1/4'!
(For Starting on Gasoline) - Continued

117 243
132 198
132 208
121744

41 354769 RII

BOWL, fuel, w/SPACER, 32604 D (optional
with 9 390 DX)
PLUG, pipe, sq-hd., cdv pl td , , 1/8"
SCREW, fil-hd., cd-pltd., No. 12 x 3/4"
SCREW, fil-hd., cd-pltd .. No. 12 x 1"(4)
WASHER, lock, cd-pltd., No. 12 (5)

BOWL, fuel, w/SPACER, 32604 D (optional
with 5 051 DX)
PLUG, pipe, sq-hd., cd-pltd., 1/8"
SCREW, fil-hd., cd-pltd., No. 12x3/4"
SCREW, fil-hd., cd-pltd., No. 12 x I" (4)
WASHER, lock, cd-pltd., No. 12 (5)

BODY, carburetor, w/TUBE, 32614 DX

TUBE, idling, w/PLUG

GASKET, carburetor bottom plate

FILLER, drip hole (order 60 947 D)
PACKAGE, field service, drip hole filler
plug (includes FILLER and PLUG)
PLUG, drip hole (order 6cJ947 D)

GASKET, float lever pivot screw

GASKET, needle valve cage
SCREW, float pivot

CAGE, needle valve, w/GASKET, 25 948 D
and needle VALVE

RETAINER, strainer screen, w/SCREEN

BOWL, fuel, assembly
(Composed of -
I BOWL
I CAGE
I FLOAT and

LEVER
GASKET
GASKET
RETAINER
SCREW

5051 DX
32 581 DXB

251 652R91
18 377 D
25948 D
29902 DX
32 576 DX

42 32614 DX

BLANK, number plate, carburetor
SCREW, drive (Parker Kalan No. 0 x
3/16")

NUT, hex , , brass: No.4 (float)
"0" RING. locking shaft

PLUG, primer connection hole (not used with
starting primer attachment)

RING, sealing starting shutter

SCREW, starting shutter (2)
SCREW, slotted-rd-hd., No.4 x 1/2" (float)

SHAFT, starting shutter, short
WASHER, locking ahaft

43 32 597 D

17A
17B

354767 RI
354768 RI

32"601 D
32 599 D

44
44 60 947 D

PAINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMEIIICA

18
19

20 32 600 D
131 963

21 32 582 D

22 42871 D
120 622
121 841

23
24

352352 RI
32 585 DA

25
26
27

32 588 D
32 587 D
32 586 D

2.8
28B

42 769 D
18 377 D

29
29A

42844 D
18377 D

30 5975 DX

132198

121744

38 32604 D

39 .251652 R91

44

45 25 948 D

46
47

25 948 D
32 576 DX

48 32581 DXB

49 29902 DX

50 35691 DA

37 006 D
38 525 D

114777
359 158 RI

58 835 D

352219 RI

31 636 D
132646

25969 DB
363 454 RI
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DIESEL ENGINE
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

STARTING· MECHANISM AND GOVERNOR CONTROL

9

.13

I
2

274 939 RI
20 586 D

103 025
103 320

3 9446 DDX

3 304 300 RI
103 026
114502
102393

5

179 842
179 849

103321
63447 D

5 304 302 RI

6 272 489 Rll

6 304 301 RII

7, 63446 DX
114493.
107 762

B. 261 690 RII
107 762 .
103 495
103 341

42 739 DA

10
II
12

103 024
114604
56 460 D
52 176 DC

251 4BI·RI

251 437 RlI

-28-

DIESEL ENGINE
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

STARTING MECHANISM AND GOVERNOR CONTROL - CONTINUED

12---_;
~

14---

5 6
J I
I I

j~
10 16 17 18 19\ 1\ ,~ I I

~ 15----- a1Jj(~
~~~~~;;;V ~ ..... ----20

1~J/ : =t t
21 22 23 24i---7

__ 8

_,,::::::?,25

__ --26

LEVER. oper at inz , cross shaft
PIN, cross shaft operating lever

NUT. hex., 5/16 ..NF
WASHER, lock, 5/16"

BRACKET. cross shaft w/PIN, 19328 RI
(TD ..182M up) (TD ..200M 501 to 1120)

BRACKET, cross shaft (TD ..200M 1121 up)
NUT. hex., 3/B ..NF
NUT, jam, hex., 5/16 ..NC
SCREW. set, hdls., rd ..pt., 5/ 16..NC x
1..1/4"

SCREW, cap, hex ..hd., 3/8 ..NC x 1..3/ B"
SCREW. cap, hex ..hd., 3/8 ..NC x 2..1/2"
(2)
WASHER, lock, medium. 3/8" (4)

PIN. governor control lever (TD .. 182M up)
(TD ..200M SOl to 1120)

PIN, governor control lever (TD-200M 1121 up)

LEVER. governor control, w/PIN, 63 447 D
(order 304301 Rll and 304 249 R91) (TD ..
182M up) (TD-200M SOl to 1120)

LEVER, governor control. w/PIN. 304302 RI
(TD ..200M 1121 up)

ROD. governor control
NUT, hex., 5/16 ..NF (2)
PIN, cotter, 3/32 x 5/8"

TRUNNION, governor control rod
PIN, cotter, 3/32 x 5/B"
PIN, rod end, 5/16"
WASHER, 11/32" ID x 11/16" OD x 1/16"
gao

PIN. starting valve shaft operating lever,
outer
NUT, hex., 1/4 ..NF
WASHER, lock, 1/4"

SHAFT. cross control
SPRING, cross shaft return
LEVER. operating. starting valve shaft,
outer

ROD, operating, cross shaft, uPP,er (optional
with 262 574 RlI)

\~i:tINT~D IN UNITED aTATES OF AMERICA

11
~

~mDlI)))I)))))I)))I))))))I))I)))))))))jiiill))!)))~

13

IPA.411J78

14

262574 RII ROD. operating, cro s s shaft, upper (optional
with 251 437 RII)

251 433 R92 ROD. operating, starting valve cross shaft
(optional with 262 576 R92)

14 262 576 R92

103 025

15 103 49;'
107 762.

8617 DAX
114503
102 845

16

17
18
19
20

52 621 DX
52 624 D
55 354 DA
102 393
-,

20.586 D
103 025
103 320
52626 DA

262 607 R2

8721 D
114502
103 385
102 )93

Q I 537

56 463 D
107761
261 650 RI
103 495
107 762

52623 D
45 391 D
19328RI

21

22

23

24

25
26

ROD. operating. starting valve c r oa s shaft
(optional with 251 433 R92)
NUT, hex., 5/16 ..NF

PIN, cross shaft operating rod (2)
PIN, cotter, 3/32 x 5/8" (2)

BRACKET, cross shaft latch, w/PIN
NUT, jam, hex., 3/8 ..NC
SCREW, set. slt ..hdls., dog ..pt., 3/8 .. 16 x
1..1/2"

LATCH, cross shaft, w/PIN, 52623 D
SPRING, cross shaft latch
PIN. cross shaft latch
Follows Reference No. 23

PIN, cross shaft jaw lever
'NUT, hex., 5/16-NF
WASHER, lock, 5/16"

LEVER, cross shaft jaw (optional with
262 607 R2)

LEVER. cross shaft jaw (optional with,
52 626 DA)

JAW, cr~88 shaft
NUT, jam, 5/16 ..NC
PIN, cotter, 1/8x 1"
SCREW, set, hdls ..oval-pt., 5/ 16..NC x
1..1/4"

WASHER, 21/32" ID x I" OD x No. 12 gao

ROD, carburetor control
PIN; cotter, 1/16 x 5/B" (2)

SPRING, governor control rod (2)
PIN J £overnor control rod (2)

PIN,. cotter, 3/32 x 5/B" (2)

PIN I cross shaft latch spring
PIN, lo·c~~~ng. governor control friction plate
PIN, Ioc at ing , friction plate (TD-182M up)
(TD-200M 501 to 1120)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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DIESEL ENGINE
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTI"ON

FUEL FIL TERS (DUAL)

21
I
I
I

r;;f;J

,------1
~----2

~-----=:
c:::=>-- - - -

c::::> ~~~-----6

c:::::>-- - --6c:::>

.----8

tj---llA

-29-

DIESEL ENGINE
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

------12

0----.13
__ -14

."
'15

®-----IS
@ ;

~§----"

@-_:__--18

(~~j----19
~---oo

IP8-9259A

PRINTED 1N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

FUEL FILTERS (DUAL) - CONTINUED

260712 R9l FILTER, fuel, assembly (less Reference
No. 21)

1-'; 897 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., II2-NC x 4" (3)
"'3323 WASHER, lock, 1/2" (3)

7
39 677 DA BLEEDER, fuel filter (TD-182 M 501 to 2987)

(2)
275 634 Rl VALVE, fuel filter bleeder

(TD-200M 501 up) (TD-182M 2988 up)

2 260703 R2 NUT, fuel filter cover (order 276069 Rll)
(TD-182M 501 to 2987) (2)

276069 Rl NUT, fuel filter cover (TD-200M 501 up)
(TD-182M 2988 up) t2)

2

3
4

261 535 Rl
260 705 Rl

GASKET, fuel filter cover nut (2)
RIf>!G, retaining, fuel filter cover nut (2)

5
6

261 192 R9l
260 839 Rl

COVER, fuel filter case (2)
GASKET, fuel filter: case cover (2)

7 261 193 R9l COVER, fuel filter case, assembly (2)
(Composed of -
1 COVER

GASKET
GASKET
NUT
RING
VALVE

261 192 R9l
260 839 Rl
261 535 Rl
276 069 Rl
260 705 Rl
275 634 Rl

8 259 480 R92 ELEMENT, fuel filter (Purolator) (2)

9 260 707 Rl SPRING, water separator sc r'een
10 260706R9l SCREEN, water separator

11 260 699 Rl CASE, fuel filter (2)
llA 277 475 Rl PLUG, fuel filter stud (2)

12 260 700 Rl STUD, fuel filter case (2)
13 2607l0R2 RING, fuel filter case seal (2)

14 260 698 R2l BASE, fuel filter, w/two STUDS, 260700 Rl
15 9982 T VALVE, fuel filter drain (2)
16 26070lR2 NUT, lock, fuel filter case stud (2)

17 260 709 Rl PIPE, water trap drain
'18 260 708 R2 GASKET, water trap bowl

19 60877 D , GLASS, water trap
20 60 878 DX BAIL, water trap

21 2607llRl SPACER, fuel filter base (not part of fuel
filter)

276069 Rll NUT, fuel filter cover, 276069 Rl
w/VALVE, 275 634 Rl (will work for
260703 R2) (TD-182M 501 to 2987) (2)

J
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DIESE~ ENGINE DIESEL ENGINE
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION REP'.

NO.
PART

NUMBER
DESCRIPTION

FUEL INJECTION PUMP DRIVE AND INJECTION PIPES@ FUEL INJECTION PUMP DRIVE AND INJECTION PIPES @ - CONTINUED

4
Ir--------~------~7~A~--8~----9~~------~\

\ I
\ I

10
I

I
I
11

\
14

.1 264718R1 CLAMP, injection pipe; 8-1/2x I"
181316 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., l/4-NF x

1-1/8" (5)
115547 WASHER,lock, internal-tooth. 1/4" (5)

5 259897Rl1 PIPE, injection,. No. I and 6 cylinders,_
assembly (2)
(Composedof -'
I BLOCK §
1 NUT 250617 R1
1 NUT 251050 R2
1 PIPE §
2 SLEEVE 250 610R2)

103025 NUT, hex., 5/16-24NF (2)
103320 WASHER.lock. 5/16" (2)

2 2631-79 Rl PAD. injection pipe clamp. 8-l/2x I" (2)

263 178R1 CLAMP, injection pipe, 8-1/2 x I"

4 262647 R9! PIPE, injection. set of six. assembly
(Composedof -
2 PIPE 259897 R11
I PIPE 259 898Rll
1 PIPE 259 899Rll

PIPE 259900R11
PIPE 259901 Ril)

6 259898R11 PIPE, injection, No.2 cylinder, assembly
(Composedof -
I NUT 250617 RI
1 NUT 251050 R2
1 PIPE §
2 SLEEVE' 256610 R2)

o

(!) - Piping for Chassis refer to "Fuel and
Gasoline Tanks, Gasoline Strainer and
Piping"

- Not Furnished Separately

® - Piping for Chassis R!'fer to "Fuel and
Gasoline Tanks, Gasoline Str iner and
Pi ping!'

,
PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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DIESEL ENGINE
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

FUEL INJECTION PUMP DRIVE AND INJECTION PIPES (.) - CONTINUED

7 259 900 RII PIPE, injection, No. 3 cylinder, assembly
(Composed of -
I NUT 250 617 RI
I NUT 251 050 R2
1 PIPE §
2 SLEEVE' 250 610 R2)

8 259 901 RII PIPE. injection, No. 4 cylinder, assembly
(Composed of -
1 NUT ·250 617 RI
I NUT 251 050 R2
I PIPE §
2 SLEEVE 250 610 R2)

9 259 899 RII PIPE, injection, No. 5 cylinder, assembly
(Composed of -
I NUT· 250 617RI
I NUT 251 050 R2
I PIPE § -
2 SLEEVE 250 610 R2)

10 NOZZLE, injection (Refer to "Injection
Nozzles and PrecombustiQIl Chambers")

271 267 R91 HOSE. final filter to injection pump (together
with. 118755. 120 499. 276020 ar,
179881. 103323. 276021 n i, 251 119 a i,
179835. 102 635 'and 103 321. will work for
268426 Ril)

260 736 Rll PIPE, auxiliary filter to primary pump,
w/two NUTS, ZZ 508 D and two NIPPLES,
22509 D ~" .....

11

12

13 106751

14 32345 DBX

219753
451 018

15 113782

16 ST 213

49 455 oX1\:17

18 ST 208 B

9 5005 DAX

103 028
172 558
179881
179 887
181 435

181 445
103 323

20
21
22

'23
24

32340 DC
32341 D '
25 35,4 D

25 362 D
32 342 DB

25 5006 DBX

179 841

103 321

26
27

267097R91
254421 RII'

• 28
29

G 3 836
32 347 D

KEY, Woodruff No .. 9,"3/16 x 3/4" (used
with injection pump drive shaft flanjle)

SHAFT, injection pump d~ive, w/NUT,
219,.75.3 <fndNQ'.T, 451 01.8
'NU1:;;.'.jam, Iiex., 3/4-NF
NU1;''i.lock,\hex •• 1/2-NF

". ~... ,... .
KEY; ..Woodruff No. 15•.,11.4 x I" (used with
! i~i~<:~tib"n~'P,ump'lirJv~ spaft;)
BEARINf;'inp~ctiolip~p drive, rear

. it·t. •
GEAR. 8e'rvi~,~ me(e~drive (4 teeth).
w/SPACER ,i : "
BEARING. inj'ection:pump drive. front

HOUSING. injection pump drive, w/PLUG,
172 558
NUT, hex.:) IJ.2-20NF (3)
PLUG. expansion, 1-1/411

SCREW, cap:hex-hd., 1/2-NC x I" (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd •• 1/2-NC x 1-3/4"
SCREW, cap. hex-Ed .• 1/2-NF x 1-7/8"
(2)

SCREW, cap; hex-hd., 1/2-NF x 3-3/4"
WASHER, lock, 1/2" (4) ,~

GASKET, injection pump drive hou srng
LOCK, injection pump drive housing bolt
LOCK, injection pump drive shaft lIear nut

GEAR, injection pump drive (54 teeth)
GASKET, injection pump drive hou sing cap

CAP, injection pump drive shaft housing,
w/SEAL, 267 097 R91
SCREW, cap, hex c hd , , 3/8-NC x 1-1/4"
(3)

WASHER, lock, 3/8" (3)

OIL SEAL. fnfect.i.onpump drive shaft
FLANGE, injection pump drive shaft, w/PIN,

PIN, dowel, injection pump drive shaft
WASHER, injection pump drive shaft

® _Piping for Chassis refer to IfFuel and
Gasoline Tanks, Gasoline Strainer· and
Piping"

§ _ Not Furnished Separately
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DIESEL ENGINE
REP'.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRI .. TION

FUEL INJECTION PUMP DRIVE AND INJECTION PIPES (.)- CONT'NUED

30
31

263 J9\~
263 301

SPACER, timing coupling
BOOT. injection pump drive coupling

ADJUSTER, timing coupling
SCREW, cap, hex-Ed. ,.3/8-NF x 5/8" (2)
WASHER, lock, 3/8" (2)

FLANGE, injection pump drive (furnished
with fuel injection pump)
PIPE, pl.ung e r , drain, wiNUT, 29898 D
PAD, injection pipe clamp, 5-1/4x3/4"(Z)
CLAMP, injection pipe, 5-1/4 x 3/4"
CLAMP, injection pipe, 5-1/4 x 3/4"

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/ 4-NF. x 1-1/8"
(5)

WASHER, lock, internal-tooth, 1/4" (5)

NUT, injection pipe (pump end)' (6)
SLEEVE, injection pipe (12)
NU~, injection pipe (nozzle end) (6)

.---..,...
BRACE;, injection pipe- (2)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x 3/4" (2)
WASHER, lock, 3/8'" (2)

WASHER, injection pipe brace (2)

CLAMP, fuel tube (TD-200 M 501 up)
(TD-182 M 1938 up) (2)
NUT, speed type "U" Tinnerman (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/4-NC x 3/4" (2)

32 33 275 D
181356
1033Z1

CLAMP, fuel pipe (TD-182M 501 to 1937)
(2)
NUT, speed type "U" Tinnerman
SCREW, sltd., 1/4-NC x 1/2"

CLIP, plunger drain pipe

CONNECTOR, auxiliary filter to primary
pump pipe (filter end)

CONNECTOR, fuel return tube (pump end)
CONNECTOR, pr,imary pump to final filter
pipe

CONNECTOR, final filter injection pump
pipe, w/NUT, 37 165 D (TD-182M 501 to
1937)

ELBOW, phmae r drain pipe .
ELBOW, primary pump to final filter pipe
(filter end) ,

FELT, fuel tube clamp (TD-182M 501 to
1937) (2)

NIPPLE, auxiliary filter to primary pump
pipe (2)

NUT, auxiliary filter to primary pump pipe
(2)

NUT, nylon primary pump to final filter pipe
(2)
NUT. nylon fuel return tube connector
NUT, final fil te r to inj ection pump pioe
(TD-182M 501 to 1937) (2)

NUT. plunger drain pipe
NUT, pl.unae r drain pipe elbow

33 254240 R4

PIPE, primary pump to final filter (together
with two NUTS, 278 953 R91 will work for
268 425 RII)

SEAL. timing coupling adjuster
SUPPORT, fuel hose cl arnp , upper
(TD-200M 501 up) '(TD-18ZM 1938 up)
SCREW,' cap, hex-hd., 1/2-NC x I"
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2"

SUPPOR T, fuel hose clamp, lower
(TD-200M 501 up) (TD-182M 1938 up)

~ _ Piping for Chassi. Refer to "Fuel and
Gasoline Tanks .• Gasoline Strainer and
Ptpmg!'

34
35
36 '
37

270 694 R21
264 140 Rl
264 141 RI
264 7D Rl
181·316

115 547

38
39
40

251050 R2
250610 R2
250617 Rl

254416 RI
179 837
103321
27927 DA

41

42

277 544 Rl

262 038 Rl
179 795

66 362 D

262038 RI
114353

272424 RI

22 507 D

38026 DM
38026 DM

38 026 DMX

30402 D
37 323 D

262' 029 RI

22 509 D

22 508 D

278953 R91

278953 R91
37 165 D

29 898 D
29 898 D

268425 RZZ

"
'59 652 D
Z76 OZO RI

179881
103323
276 021 RI
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DIESEL ENGINE
RE,..
NO.

F»ART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

-32-

/ ,DIESEL ENGINE
DESCRIPTION

FUEL INJECTION PUMP

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

FUEL INJECTION PUMP - CONTINUEO

270231 R91 PUMP, fuel injection, model "B", assembly
(1450 RPM) (124 H. P) (90/0regulation) (see
NOTE) (TD-182M 501 to 3098)

270 236 R91 PUMP, fuel injection, model "B", assembly
(1550 RPM) (134 H. P.) (90/0regulation)
(TD-200M 501 up) (TD-182M 3099 up)
Same as fuel injection pump, 270 231 R91
listed in injection pump parts .catalog
PU-40A

Except -

The followinsz item is added to Fuel Injec­
tion Pump, 270231 R91

I SPRING, 2overnor 269295 R91

179 887

179 889
103 323

The following item is added to Fuel
Injection Pump, 270231 R91
I SPRING, governor 273803 R91
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2-NC x 1-3/4"
(2)

SCREW, cap, hex c hd , , 1/2-NC x 2" (2)
WASHER, lock, 1/2" (4)

NOTE - Refer to Model "B" Injection Pump
Parts Catalog PU -40 when ordering
Detail Parts for Complete Inj ection
Pumps and also for Injection Pump
Parts listed above. For speed charts
see Injection Pump Parts Catalog,
PU -40.

INJECTION NOZZLES AND PRE--COMBUSl;ION CHAMBERS INJECTION NOZZLES AND PRE--COMBUSTION CHAMBERS - CONTINUEO

250 607 R4

276 073 RI

181 380

Iff
2
3-~

~4-
5- --QJ
6----@.

7~

9
\I~

10· '"" a
~

11-----~
12--~

13~

14--~

15.A"~

16{j
15-,

~
TO-182M
501 to 1993

l-lf!~o_ <>

2 0

4---@
3---®

18---CJ

19-~
20- ----g

10 19---0

9",
21<;
22------1
23~

@

~ I~
19- ---0

13~

14--0
15--<0>
16~i3
15-~

TO-182M 1944 UP.
Also TO-200M 501 UP

FITTING, nozzle (order 276 073 Rill
(TD-182M 501 to 1933) (6)
FITTING, nozzle (TD-200M 501 up)
(TD-182M 1994 up) (6)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NF x 2-1/4"
(12)

..

17- -+-@
18_ --U
19-~

20- --g
24 19-~

.....
21<~

9\" 22-~
"'23-~

@
~

19---0

Open type Fuel Injection
Nozzle Valve field

improvement package

271 745 R91

IPA-43591

276073 RII -FITTING, nozzle, 276073 RI, w/VALVE,
275 634 RI (will work for 250 607 R4)
(TD-182M 501 to 1993) (6)

2 275634 RI VALVE, nozzle bleeder (will work. for
·32493 D) (6)
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DIESEL- ENGINE
REP'. r:
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

INJECTION NOZZLES AND PRE-COMBUSTION CHAMBERS - CONTINUED

3
4

271648 R91 SCREEN, nozzle (6)
250608 RI SEAL, dust, nozzle fitting (6)

5 37 150 D SPACER, nozzle valve ITD-182 M 50 I to
1993) (6)

37 148 D GASKET, nozzle valve (TD-182M 501 to
,1993) (6)

6

7 SPRING, nozzle valve (TD-182M 501 to
1993) (6)

NUT, nozzle valve (TD-182M 501 to 1993)
(12)

37 146 DA

8 37 147 D

9 37 152 DB VALVE and SPRING, nozzle, assembly
(orifice type) (see NOTE I) (TD-182M 501
to 1993) (6)
(Composed of -
I GUIDE § 37 145 DB
2 NUT 37 147 D
I SPRING 37 146 DA
I VALVE § 37 144 DA)

9 275719 R91 VALVE, nozzle, assembly (open type, .012-
,013" lift) (see NOTE I) (TD-200M 501 up)
(TD-182M 1944 up) (6)
(Composed of -
I SCREW and

SEAT 278008 R91
SEAT § 271 737 RI
SEAT 271 740 RI
SPRING 276 954 Rl
VALVE § 271738 RI

271 738 Rll VALVE, nozzle, assembly (open type,
.007 - .008" lift) (used only on engines
equipped with package, 271745 R91) (see
NOTE I) (TD-182M 501 to 1993) (6)
(Composed of -
I SCREW and

SEAT 278008 R91
SEAT § 271 737 RI
SEAT 271740 RI
SPRING 276954 RI
VALVE 271738 RI

10 251 079 R94 NOZZLE, injection, assembly (orifi c e type)
(see NOTES I and 3) (TD-182M 501 to 1993)
(6)
(Composed of
I BODY
I FITTING
2 GASKET
I PLATE
I SCREEN
2 SCREW
I SEAL

SEAL
SPACER
VALVE

251 043 Rll
276073 RI
37 148 D

250 604 R3
271 648 R91
181 380
250 608 RI
251044 R2
37 150 D

275 634 RI
VALVE and
SPRING 37 152 DB

10 276 393 R91 NOZZLE, injection, assembly (open type)
(see NOTES I and 3) (TD-200M 501 up)
(TD-182M 1994up).(6)
(Composed of -
I BODY
I FITTING
3 GASKET
I SCREEN
2 SCR-EW'

276394 RII
276 073 RI
37 148 D

271 648R91
181 380

SLEEVE
SPACER
VALVE
VALVE

27.1-743 RI
271 744RI
275 719 R91
276 634 RI )

II 250 604 R3 PLATE, nozzle injector (TD-182M 50 I to
1993) (6)

GASKET, nozzle injector plate ITD-182 M
50 I to 1993i (6)

12 37 148 D

PRINTFO"N UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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DIESEL ENGINE
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

INJECTION NOZZLES AND PRE-COMBUSTION CHAMBERS - CONTINUED

13 251043 RII

13 276 394 RII

14 .._ 25104,4 R2

15 - 251042 R4
16

,
251041 RI

17

18 271744 RI

19 37 148 D

20 271 743 RI

21 278 008 R91

BODY, nozzle, w/SEAL, 250608 RI and
SEAL, 251044 R2 (orifice type) (TD-182M
501 to 1993) (6)

BODY, nozzle, w/SEAL, 250"608 RI and
SEAL, 251 044 R2 (open type) (see NOTE
2) (TD-200M 501 up) (TD-182M 1994 up)
(6)

SEAL, dust, nozzle body (6)

GASKET, pre-combustion chamber (12)
CHAMBER, precombustion (6)

Not Used

SPACER, nozzle valve (see NOTE 2)
(TD-200M 501 up) (TD-182M 1994 up) (6)
GASKET, nozzle valve (see NOTE 2)
(TD-200M 501 up) (TD-182M 1994 up) (18)

SLEEVE, nozzle valve (see NOTE 2)
(TD-200M 501 up) (TD-182M 1994 up) (6)

SEAT, nozzle valve spring. upper, w/valve
stop SCREW (will work for 271 741 RI and
271 742 Rl) (see NOTE 2) (TD- 200 M 50 I u~
(TD-182M 1994 up) (6)

22 276954 RI SPRING, nozzle (see NOTE 2) (TD-200M 501
up) (TD-182M 1994 up) (6)

271740 RI SEAT, spring, lower (see NOTE 2)
(TD-200M 501 up) (TD-182M 1994 up) (6)

23

271745 R91 pACKAGE, field improvement, open type
fuel injection nozzle valve (see NOTE I)
(TD-182M 501 to 1993) (6) .
(Composed of -
4 GASKET 37 148 D
I SLEEVE 271 743 RI
I SPACER 271 744 RI

VALVE 271738 RIl)

24

'\

NOTE I - Open type fuel injection nozzle
valves should notbe intermixed
with orifice type fuel ini e ct ion
noz~le valves or open type valves
with different lifts.

NOTE 2 - Also used for service on engines
equipped with field improvement!
packag e , 271 745 R,91.

NOTE 3 - Noi: used on engines equipped with
field improvement package.
271745 R91.

§ - Not Furnished Separately
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EL1}CTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
ftEF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

OEseR I PTION

SPARK PLUGS AND CABLES
(Batterv I2nition)

3 405 H

2 32713DC

2 262 454 R91

2. 258999 R93

SPARK PLUGS AND CABLES - CONTINUEO

(Battery Ignition)

o

o
IP A-41119A

GASKET, spark plug (6) 15 353 875 R.91 COIL, ignition (12 volt) (TD- 182M 50 I to
2315)

COIL, ignition (6 volt) (TD-I,82 M 2316 uE)
COIL, ignition (12 R) (TD-200M 501 up)

NUT, hex , , No. 10-32NF (2)
WASHER, lock, No. 10 (2)

PLUG, spark, w/GASKET,. 3 405 H (AC-18)
(6)

PLUG, spark, w/GASKET, 3 405 H (Cham­
pion 44) (6)

PLUG, spark, w/GASKET, 3405 H (Auto­
Lite TT-15) (6)

15
15

365 783 R91
368 839 R91
120 614
120 217

16 273087 R91 CABLE, coil to distributor (secondary)

17 2.67936 R91 CABLE, ignition coil to ignition cut-out
switch (TD-18-182)

17 279616 R91 CABLE, resistor to manifold switch
(TD- 20 - 200)

4

266 779 R91 CABLE, spark plug to distributor, cylinder
No.6

18 251 553 RI NIPPLE, distributor cap terminal (6)

l

265 908 R91

265 907 R91 CABLE, spark plug to distributor, cylinder
No.5

CABLE, spark plug to distributor, cylinder
No.4 2.0 263515 R91

6 265908 R91

7 265 907 R91

8 266 779 R91

10

-1-1 263313 RI

12 358381 R92

13 273074R91

14 368989R91

358619 RI
179 814

14

103 320
103 340

19 263314RI RING, rubber, 3/8" ID
(

CLIP, cable (rubber covered)

CABLE, spark plug to distributor, cylinder
No.3

CABLE, spark plug to distributor, cylinder
No.2

CABLE, spark plug to distributor, cylinder
No: I

RING, rubber, 1/2" ID (2)

RING, rubber, 9/16'" ID

DISTRIBUTOR (for components see list of
parts under details of "Distributor")

CABLE, distributor to coil (primary)

CLAMP and RESISTOR, coil (TD-20-2.00)

CLAMP, coil (TD-18-182)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/ 16-NC x 5/8"
(2) I

WASHER, lock, 5/16" (2)
WASHER, flat, 11/32" ID x 11/16" OD x
No. 16 gao (2.)
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
I -37-

~ECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTIONPART
NUMBER

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

COIL, DISTRIBUTOR~ DISTRIBUTOR BRACKET AND RELATED PARTSSPARK PLUGS AND CABLES
(Magneto Ignition) (Special)

3405 H GASKET. spark plug (6)

2 262454R9l PLUG. spark, w/GASKET. 3 405 H (Cham-
pion 44) (6)

2 327-13 DC PLUG. spark. w/GASKET. 3 405 H (AC-18) 4
(6) 5

2 258 999 R93 PLUG. spark. w/GASKET. 3 405 H (Auto- 6
Lite TT-15) (6)

7
3 266 965 R9l CA:El,LE. spark plug No. 6
4 267 695 R9l CABLE. spark plug No. 5

5 266 783 R91 CABLE. spark plug No. 4
6 266783R91 CABLE. spark plug No. 3

8
7 267 695 R91 CABLE. spark plug No. 2
8 266 965 R9l CABLE. spark plug No.

9 279616 R91 CABLE, magneto to manifold switch (will
work for 267 936 R91)

10
10 273442 R9l MAGNETO (for components see list of parts

under details of "Magneto")

II 25900 HO. RING. rubber, 1/2" ID

12 267 697 Rl RING. rubber, 13/16" lD II

13 263314 RI RING. rubber, 3/8" ID

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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6----0
---7

,p A-33454'"

2 353875 R91

273074 R91 CABLE. primary. distributor to coil

COIL. ignition (12 volt) (TD-182M 501 to
2315)

COIL. ignition (6 volt) (TD-182 M 2316 up)
COIL. ignition (12 R) (TD-200 501 up)

NUT. hex .• No. 10-NF (2) .
WASHER. lock. No. 10 (2)

CLAMP. coil (TD-18-l82)
CLAMP and RESISTOR. coil (TD-20-200)

NUT. sq .• No. 10-NF
SCREW. rd-hd .• No. 10-NF x 1-1/4"
SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• 5/ 16-NC x 5/8"
(2)

WASHER. lock. 5/16" (2)
WASHER. flat. 11/32" lD x 11/16" OD x
No. 16 gao (2)

WASHER. lock. medium. No. 10

BRACKET. distributor. w/ SEALS.
254954 RI and 252 483 Rl
NUT. hex .• 5/16-NC
SCREW. set. hdls .• oval-pt .• 5/ l6-NC x
1-1/4"

» •

2 365783R91
368 839 R91
120614
120 217

3
3

358619 RI
368989R91
)20611
132 926
179 814

NIPPLE. distributor to coil cable (2)
CABLE, secondary, distributor to coil
OIL SEAL, distributor bracket, outer

OIL SEAL. distributor bracket. inner

CLAMP. distributor (2)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• 5/ l6-NC x 3/4" (2)
WASHER. lock. 5/16" (2)

DISTRIBUTOR, assembly (for components'
see list of parts under details of "Distribu-

. tor")
NUT J mach. ac r ew, No. 8-NC
WASHER. lock. No.8

103 320
103 340

120 217

251553RI
273 087 R9l
252 483 RI

265925 Rli

102634
102 393

254954 RI

353 937 RI
179816
103 nO
358381 R92

120 622
121841

357 929 R92
358312R9l

CABLE. resistor to coil (TD-20-200)
CABLE. cranking motor to coil (TD-20-200)
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
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NO.

PAIltT
NUM8EA DESCRI'-TION

BATTERY IGNITION DISTRIBUTOR
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
.. E....
NO.

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

BATTERY IGNITION DISTRIBU:rOR - CoNTINUED

1 2 3 4 8910 11 12 13 14 16 18 17 18 19 14 20f ; I \ \ \ -, ~ I / ,, ----~/ I / fI I I \
\ \ ~~. / / , I I

Ii
I \ , I I II

(,~,P~t / -,
I f I,

I

~

I , I I f I

~'''o ~ b 6 •\J/ /

6 8'

358 381R92 DISTRIBUTOR,assembly (clockwise looking
from drive end)

120622 NUT, mach. screw, No. 8-NC
121841 WASHER,lock, No.8

368062 R91

2
3

353 896 R91
35390lRI

4
5

352 284R2
353 900 Rll

6
7

353 903Rn
353 905 R-I
131949

121841

8' 353172 R91

9 -
10

353 907 RI
353 906RI

II 251 538 RI
120622
121841

12 352 277RII
121832

121841

13
14

358618 RI
352 298RI

15 353 894 RI

15 368096 RI

16 353 895RI
121832

121841

17 353 898RII

18 353 899 RI

252739 RI
352 299RI

19
20

138 322H

109461

21 394D
354 552RI
'll5 947
436 690

CAP, distributor (with two 368 096 RI will
work for 356 189R92)
ROTOR, distributor
SEAL, felt, breaker cover

GASKET, breaker cover
COVER, breaker, w/SEAL, 353901 R2 and
GASKET, 352284 R2

CONDENSER
CLAMP., condenser

SCREW, slotted, fil-hd., cd-pltd.,
No. 8-NC x 3/16"
WASHER,lock, cd-pltd., No.8

PACKAGE, field service, breaker arm and
stationary point

SCREW, te.rminal
INSULATOR,spring anchor terminal

WASHER,terminal insulating
NUT, mach. screw, No. 8-NC (2)
WASHER,lock, cd-pltd., No.8 (21

PLATE, breaker
SCREW, slotted- rd-hd., cd-pltd.,
No. 8-NC x 3/8"
WASHER,lock, cd-pltd., No.8

SHAFT, distributor
WASHER,distributor thrust (2)

SPRING, distributor cap (used with
356 189Rn) (2)
SPRING, distributor cap (used with
368 062 R91) (2)

SUPPORT, distributor cap spring (2)
SCREW, slotted-rd-hd., cd-pltd.,
No. 8-NC x 3/8" (2)

WASHER,lock, cd-pltd., No.8 (2)

HOUSING,distributor, w/SEAL, 252739 RI,
RETAINER, 353 8'99RI and PLUG,
125947

RETAINER, distributor shaft oil seal

OIL SEAL, distributor shaft
COUPLING,distributor

FITTiNG, lubrication, 1/8-27 PTF (Alemite
1610BL)(optional with 109461)

FITTING, lubrication, 1/8-27 PTF {Lincoln
5000) (optional with 138322 H)

POINT, stationary and terminal washer (3)
PIN, distributor gear
PLUG, slotted-hdls., 1/8" (cd-pltd.)
SCREW, slotted-pan-hd., No. 8:NC x 3/16"

~"If'lT'£D IN UNITED STATES OF.AMERICA
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MAGNETO DRIVE MAGNETO DRIVE HOUSING AND BRACKET,

1

D~~b~~~6
~/. ..'-

~~780 DD
55 780 DD

2
3
4

273 441R2
70 466H
276'781 RI

273 438R22

179842
179841
103321
62493 D

6 276 783RI

7
8

273 440RI
276782 RI

9 ' 273 443RI
179885

179841

103323
103321

103879

GASKET,magneto
GASKET,magneto drive housing

SHAFT, magneto drive
OIL SEAL, magneto drive shaft
BUSHING,magneto drive shaft (will work
for 275 081 RI)

HOUSING,magneto drive, assembly
(Composed of -
I BUSHING

BUSHING
BUSHING
HOUSING

I PLUG 103879 )
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x 1-3/8"
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x 1-1/4"
'WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" (2)
WASHER,magneto drive housing bolt

276781 RI
276 782RI
276 783RI

BUSHING,magneto drive shaft, inner (will
work for 275 083 RI)
SHAFT, magneto driving
BUSHING, magneto driving shaft. outer (will
work for 275 082 RI)

BRACKET. magneto drive housing
SCREW, cap, hex-hd .. 1/2-NCx 1-1/2"
(2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NG x 1-1/4"
(2)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (2)
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" (2)

PLUG, pipe, sq-hd., 3/8"

§ - Not Furnished Separately

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
o
D ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

, MAGNETO - CONTINUED

(~merican Bosch) (Special)
MAGNETO
(American Bosch) (Special)

/~ __ _.Jf

9~"'~
10--

L_J:-::-:::::o-U

-39

28 24 22

,
\
\
\
\

33

~'rI I ,
, I ': : I:
I I I

62 63 64

8-9261

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA PRINTED' IN UNITED STATES 'oF AMERICA~ ... -
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

MFR"S.*
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

MAGNETO - CONTINUED
(American Bosch * ) (Special)

I
2

4
5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12
13
14

15

16

17
18

19
20

21

22

ZZ

23
24

25

26
27

28

28

28

28

29

30

31

32
33

,
<

(

MJB-6B-302 MAGNETO (American Bosch) (International
Harvester Parts Number 273 442 R91)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x 1-1/2"
(International Harvester Parts Number
179 843)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1-.7/8"
(International Harvester Parts Number
179 846)

WASHER, lock, 3/8" (International
Harvester Parts Number 103 321) (2)

SC-1173
NP-5222

CV-52128

WA-5269
GA-5210
SN-526

NT-6-12
WA5-12

SC-121-6CA
NP-5268

SC-1334
HG-52507
SC-I040
PN-IOOI

IS- 5226

CL-52107

CB-52194
EC-52344

WA-I071
PK-521

IS- 222

IS-52265

IS-52266

BB-60226
WA-1204

KY-II-4

RT-52259
KY- J.l- 3

WA-61

WA-I06

WA-I07

WA-I009

WA-81751

SC-1606

WA-1252

EC-I002
BK-527

SCREW, w/lock WASHER (4)
PLATE, name (2)

COVER, ventilator (2)

WASHER, ventilator cover (2)
GASKET, felt, ventilator cover (2)
SCREEN, wire, ventilator (2)

NUT, magnet rotor shaft
WASHER, lock, magnet rotor shaft

SCREW, fastening, name plate (2)
PLATE, name

SCREW, set, coil (2)
HOUSING, magneto, w/two PINS, PN-IOOI
SCREW, set (2)
PIN, distributor plate locating (2)

INSULA TION, high-tension conductor

COIL, w/CABLE, CB-52194, and CLIP,
EC-52344

CABLE, coil, w/CLIP, EC-52344
CLIP, terminal

WASHER, oil seal
SEAL, oil

WASHER, magnet rotor ball bearing (2)

STRIP, insulating, magnet rotor ball bearing,
.009" thick (optional with IS-52266) (2)

STRIP, insulating, magnet rotor ball bearing,
.008" thick (optional with IS-52265) (2)

BEARING, ball, magnet rotor shaft (2)
WASHER. grease retaining, magneto rotor
ball bearing (2)
KEY, Woodruff, magnet rotor shaft, drive
end -

ROTOR, magneto
KEY, Woodruff, magnet rotor shaft, br eake r
end

WASHER, equalizing, magnet rotor shaft,
breaker end, .012" (X)
WASHER, equalizing, magnet rotor shaft,
breaker end, . 007" (X)

WASHER, equalizing, magnet rotor shaft,
breaker end, . 004" (X)
WASHER, equalizing, magnet rotor shaft,
breaker end, . 002" (X)

WASHER, felt, magnet rotor shaft, breaker
end

SCREW and lock WASHER, fastening, distri­
butor gear bracket (4)

WASHER, plain, distributor gear bracket (4)

CLIP, holding, coil cable
BRACKET, distributor gear, w/WICK,
PK-5Z17 and BEARING, BG-5251

X - As Required

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
. NO.

MFR'S.*
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

MAGNETO - CONTINUED

(American Bosch * ) (Special)

34 SC-1167

35 EC-5212

36
37
38

39
40

PK-5217
BG-5251
WA-78682

GE-52356
GE-5211

41 WA-522

42 SC-1143

43
44

CW-5291
SC-1307

45 WA-7Z613

46 BK-52210

46 BK-52295

47 SC-1143

48 WA-7Z613
49 BK-525

50 SC-1563

51 WA-5-4

52 WA-I037

53 LE-5ZZ

54 WA-86678
55 WA-l'25
56 FP-84791

57 BR-521
58 NT-I041

59 WA-1384

60 WK-5230

61 RI-II74

SCREW and lock WASHER, fastening, high
tension conductor (2)

CONDUCTOR, high tension

WICK, lubricating, di stributor gear bearing
BEARING, distributor gear shaft
WASHER, spacing, distributor gear shaft

GEAR and ROTOR
GEAR, magnet rotor shaft

WASHER, indicating

SCREW and lock WASHER, fastening,
condenser

CONDENSER
SCREW and lock WASHER, breaker plate (2)

WASHER, plain, breaker plate fastening
screw (2)

BREAKER, assembly
(Composed of -

1 BRACKET
I BRUSH,

w/SPRING
LEVER
NUT
PIN
RIVET

BK-525

BR-521
LE-522
NT-1041
FP-84791
RI-II74

SCREW and
lock WASHER SC-1143

SCREW and
lock WASHER SC-1563

I WASHER WA-5-4
2 WASHER WA,-I037
I WASHER WA-1384
X WASHER WA-1625
1 WASHER WA-7ZU3
1 WASHER WA-86678
2 WICK WK-5230 )

PLATE, breaker, w/one WASHER, WA-1384,
WICK, WK-5230, and RIVET, RI-1174

SCREW and lock WASHER, breaker,
adjustable contact

WASHER, adjustable, contact bracket, plain
BRACKET, adjustable, contact point

SCREW and lock WASHER, fastening, breaker
Ieve r spring, coil cable and condenser LEAD

WASHER, breaker lever spring fastening
screw

WASHER, lock, breaker lever spring
fastening screw (2)

- LEVER, breaker, includes spring and contact
POINT

WASHER, plain, breaker lever stud
WASHER, spacing, breaker lever stud (X)
PIN. cotter, breaker lever 'atud

BRUSH, w/SPRING, grounding
NUT. breaker lever spring fastening screw

WASHER, retaining, felt wick

WICK, felt, cam lubricating (2)

RIVET, securing, felt wicks

X - As Required

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL -SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

MFR'S.*
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

MAGNETO - CONTINUED

(American Bosch * ) (Special)

62 CA-52102
63 WA-5241

64 SC-1l65

65 SA-86876
66 SA-82736

67 GA-523

68 DP-523

69 WA-5280

70 WA-98922

71 WA-288

72 SC-I002

73 SC-I003

CAM
WASHER, cam

SCREW and lock WASHER, fastening, cam

BRUSH,. w/SPRING, distributor plate (X)
BRUSH, w/SPRING, distributor plate
(center) •

GASKET, distributor plate

PLATE, distributor,
(Composed of -

I GASKET
I PLATE §
I RING
2 SCREW
4 SCREW
6 WASHER
6 WASHER
6 WASHER
I WINDOW

assembly

GA-I003

SP-IOOI
SC-I002
SC- I003
WA-288
WA-5280
WA-98922
WNc521 )

WASHER, sealing, distributor plate fastening
screw (6)

WASHER, plain, distributor plate fastening
screw (6)

WASHER, lock, distributor plate fastening
screw (6)

SCR~W, fastening, distributor plate, short
(2)

SCREW, fastening, distributor plate, long (4)

- Not Furnished Separately
X - As Required

MAGNETO IMPULSE COUPLING - CONTINUED

1 2
1 -I
I 1
1 I

b~
ICA 2A2

NT 731

2 WA5-16

HG 73120

4 BB 1037

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA

5 SP7317

COUP LING, impulse, clockwise (Part of
MAGNETO, 273442 R91, Bosch No.
MJB-6B- 302)

NUT, rotor shaft

WASHER, lock, rotor shaft nut

HOUSING

BALL, spring stop (2)

SPRING, spiral

-41-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

MFR'S.*
NUMBER

bESCRIPTION

MAGNETO - CONTINUED

(American Bosch) (Special * )

74 GA-I003 GASKET, observation window

75 WN-521 WINDOW, observation ~
76 SP-IOOI RING, observation window, spring /

77 GA-521 GASKET, distributor plate, end cap

78 CP-5214 END CAP, distributor plate, w/GASKET,
GA-521

78 CP-525 END CAP, distributor plate, assembly
(Composed of -

I GASKET GA-521
2 SCREW SC-IOOI-CA
I SCREW SC-I006-DA
2 WASHER WA-288
I WASHER WA-45279
2 WASHER WA-98922

79 WA-98922 WASHER, plain, end 'cap fastening screw (2)

80 WA-288 WASHER, lock, end cap fastening screw (2)

81 SC-IOOI-CA SCREW, fastening, end cap (2)

82 WA-45279 WASHER, lock, grounding s c r ew

83 SC-I006DA SCREW, grounding

84 FP-81953 CLIP, terminal, high. tension cables

85 IS-82927 NIPPLE, insulation, high tension cable

1

ICA-2A2 COUPLING, impulse (for components see li·st
of parts under details of "Lrnpu.l se Coupl.Ing "}

MAGNETO IMPULSE COUPLING - CoNTINUED

6
I
I
1

7 8 9 10 11 12
I I I I I I
I 1 I 1

~ d
~. {Q}
'®mm 0
(p i§?

A-41120

6 PK 734 WICK, felt, spiral spring

7 CA 739 CAM

8 SA 65972 WEIGHT (2)

9 HB 7328 HUB

10 SC 732

II WA 1116

SCREW, fastlming, arrester plate (4)

WASHER, lock, arrester plate (4)

12 PL 7365 PLA TE, arrester

PRINTED IN UN"ITED STATES OF AMERICA
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REP'.
NO,

PART
NUMBER

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
DESCRIPTION

BAlTERY IGNITION PUSH-PULL SWITCH

1
Ir2-------3~A~--------4~\,/ e ,~~"6'...... it

'I'A-22770A

BATTERY IGNITION LOCK SWITCH
(Delco-Remy) (Special)

1
I
I
I

~

I
2

275650 R91 ATTACHMENT, ignition lock switch
(see NOTE)

KEY (order 1842770)
NUT, mounting, w/hinge PIN and SPRING
(Delco-Remy Part No. 1923400)

3
4

NUT (Delco-Remy Part No. 1923405)
LOCK, w/two KEYS (Delco-Remy Part No.
1842770)

5
6

BODY, switch (order 263 524 R92)
SCREW, terminal (Delco-Remy Part No.
1864099) (3)

NOTE - Factory Application - Order on Ma­
chineOrder Forms
Field Application - Order through
regular Service Parts Channels

GENERATOR AND CONNECTION

A-42312

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
'NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

BAlTERY IGNITION PUSH-PULL SWITCH - CONTINUED

62801 DC

64 ozz H
121 841

2 8732 D
120217

3' 56517 DX
138 553

4

57 937 D

SWITCH, push-pull, battery ignition,
assembly
SCREW, slt-hd., No. 8NC x 5/16" (2)
WASHER, lock, cd-pltd., No.8 (2)

KNOB, switch
WASHER, lock, cd-cpl.td, , No. 10

NUT, mounting, switch, w/SEAL
WASHER, lock, internal-tooth, cd-pltd.,
9/16"

SWITCH, push-pull, ignition (order
62801 DC)

SPACER, battery ignition switch

BAlTERY IGNITION LOCK SWITCH - CoNTINUED
(Delco-Remy) (Special)

4
I
I
I•

7

263 524 R92

263692 RI

A-42144

CLIP, lock (terminal) (Delco-Remy Part No.
1855978) (3)

SWITCH, iJl(nition lock, assembly
(Delco-Remy Part'No. 1116513)
(Composed of -

I BODY §
3 CLIP
I LOCK
I NUT
I NUT
3 SCREW

1855978
1842770
1923400
1923405
1864099)

COVER, ignition switch (rubber)

~ - Not Furnished Separately

GENERATOR AND CONNECTION - CDNTINUED

274 189 R91 GENERATOR (for components see list of
parts under details of "Gener-ator "]

2 274 191 RI BRACE, gene r-acor mounting
179 839 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x I" (2)
103321 WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (2)
62493 D WASHER, flat, 13/32" ID x 13/16" OD

x 1116"

275437 RI

4 274190 RI
179 860

PULLEY, generator

BRACKET, Jl(enerator
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 7/16NC x 1-1/4"
(2)

WASHER, lock, medium, 7/16" (2)103 322

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF!
NO.

MFR'S.
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

GENERATOR
(12 Volt) (Delco-Remy)

1

t

-43-

REF.
NO.

MFR'S.
NUMBER

ELECTRICAL. SYSTEM
DESCRIPTION

GENERATOR - CONTINUED
(12 Volt) (Delco-Remy)

, I~ 311) il7
rJl~~

11 12yl
~ 13_.~ I

~

(X) KEY TO UNITS -
A - GENERATOR. assembly (International Harvester Par,t

Number 274 189 R91) (not high output) (12 volt)
B - GENERATOR. assembly (International Haz-ve ate r Part

Number 277 387 R91) (high output) (6 volt) (special)
(X). - Letters of these units correspond with those shown following

the de ec r ipt ion of the parts in the list below and identifies the
unit for which the part is used. Iterrrs without letters after the
description indicates the part is used for all units.

1105102

1105111

809763
120638

2 1934547
2 1938207

1929959

3 900529
4 200362

1906965
141541
1904377

6 1878184

1878183
1857412

GENERATOR; assembly (International
Harvester Parts Number 274 189 R91)
(Unit A)

GENERATOR. high output. assembly (6 volt)
(special) (International Harvester Parts
Number 277 387 R91) (Unit B)
NUT. hex •• 1/2NF (International Harvester
Parts Number 103 028)

SCREW. cap. hex-hd •• 1/2NC x 1-3/8"
(International Harvester Parts Number

.179884)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• 1/ 2NF. x 2-1/2"
(International Har-ve ate r Parts Number
181 440)

WASHER, lock, rned'iurn , 1/2"
(International Harvester Parts Number
103 323)

BOLT. thru (2)
WASHER. lock. thru bolt (2)

FRAME, commutator end (Unit A)
FRAME: commutator end (Unit B)

RING, bearing retainer

BEARING. ball, commutator end
CLIP. terminal to brush

BRUSH (2)
SCREW, brush lead attaching (2)
-WASHER, lock, brush lead attaching (2)

SPRING, brush (2)

ARM. brush (2)
WASHER, space, brush arm (2)

PRINTFD IN 'UNITEOSTATESOFAMERICA

8
8

1934550
1938209

17 18 19 20i I.j
tt'Y , Pz.

9 124548

ARMATURE (Unit A)
ARMATURE (Unit B)

KEY, Woodruff

SHOE. pole (2)
SCREW, pole shoe (2)

STUD, terminal (2)
WASHER, insulating terminal stud (2)
WASHER, plain terminal ·stud (2)
NUT, terminal stud (4)
WASHER, lock, terminal stud (4)

con., field, RH

COIL. field. LH

BAND. cover
SCREW., cover·band
NUT. cover band (Unit B only)

PIN .. dowel" commutator end and drive end (2)

FRAME (not furnished separately)
SCREW, frame
WASHER. lock. frame'

PLATE, be.Il bearin·g retainer. drive end

SCREW. attaching, ball bearing retainer
plate (3)

WASHER. lock, ball bearing retainer plate
attaching screw (3)

BEARING. ball. drive end

FRAME. drive end

COLLAR. space, drive end (outside)

COLLAR, fan (Unit B)
COVER, commutator end (Unit B)

FAN. commutator end, w/NUT, 806915 (Unit
B)

10 1918004
1883864

11 1858751
1902746
1881409
121743
1904661

PRINTFD IN UNITEDSTATESSOF AMERICA

12 1923472

13 1923473

14 1879530
132923
34816

15 809062

16
131238
120380

17 1935923

1904370

1880781

18 904722

19 1934553

20 1934554

1913689
1937219

1937227
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF. MFA'S. o e s c A I PT. 0 N
NO~. ~N~U~M~B=E~R~ ~ ~ __

\

GENERATOR - CONTINUED
(12 Volt) (Delco-Rerrty)

1885090
42761

INSULATOR, terminal (2)
KEY, Woodr"uf, commutator end (Unit B)

44334,4
806915
132100

NUT, shaft (will work for 125384)
NUT, fan attaching, commutator end (Unit B)
SCREW, 'cover attaching, commutator end
(3 for Unit B)

VOL TAGE REGULATOR
[De l co c Rernv]

-44-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

"MFR'S.
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

GENERATOR - CONTINUED

(12 Volt) (De.Icoc Rernv}:

1913688

1880781

809945
1872618

SPACER, fan (Unit B)

WASHER, lock, cover attaching screw
(3 for Unit B)

WASHER. spacer, commutator end (Unit B)
WASHER, plain, shaft nut ..

8
9

1910174
'1878504

VOL TAGE REGULATOR, CONTINUED

(De1co-Remy)

,n

10 1879663

• (X) KEY TO UNITS -
A - REGULATOR, voltage, assembly (International Harvester

Part Number 273' 299 R91) (not used with high output
generator attachment)

B - REGULATOR, voltage, assembly (International Harvester
Part Number 277 175 R91) (special) [used with high output
generator ass~mbly) - - . '.'

(X) - Letters of these units corr e spond 'with those shown following
the description of the parts in the list below and identifies

- the unit for which the part is used.' Items without letters
after t'he descrip:tiQn indica~es the part is us'e d for all units.

1119152 REGULATOR, voltage, assembly
(International Harvester Parts Number
273 299 R91)'('Unit A)

REGULATOR, voltage, a'e sernb.ly (special)
(International- Harvester Pa rt e Number
277 175 R91) (Unit B)
NUT, hex., 1/4NF (International Harvester
Parts Number 120,367) (4) I

SCREW, machine, ,slotted-rd-hd., 1/4NF
x 1-1/4" (International Harvester Parts
Number 422 420) ('4)" .

WASHER, lock, "internal-tooth, 1/4"
, (Inte<J:national Harvester Part Number
12042.3) (4) .

11l9181'

eOVER
GASKET, cover
ARMATURE, .relay
. 'it.

CONTACT and SUPPOR T, current regulator

'1933242 CONTACT and SUPPORT, voltage regulator

It SP~ING, r,:,gulator armature (2)

RESISTOR, "F" terz:ninal to $p·ound

6' ~1912176

II
12

1912159
1922408

RESISTOR, "F" terminal to relay
CONNECTOR, regulator contact attaching
screw

GROMMET, rubber (in base) (3)

SCREW, adjusting, relay armature
SCREW, adjusting, regulator armature (2)

WASHER, lock, attaching, relay armature (2)

WASHER, lock, regulator contact atfaching " .
screw (2)

WASHER, lock, cover sc,ew (2),

SCREW, a.ttachin g, relay armature (2)
SCREW, attaching, regulator contact (2)

SCREW, cover (2 for Unit A)
SCREW, cove r (2 for Unit B)
SCREW, terminal (3)

INSULATOR, regulator contact attaching
screw (2)

WASHER, insulator regulator contact
attachmg scr.~,::i·(2)

CLAMP, terminal (3f" • t

13 1904377

LEAD, ground (Unit A)
MOUNT, shock (3 hole) (Unit A)
MOUNT, shock (4 hole) (Unit A)

14 1878505

NUT, attaching, shock mount (3 for Unit AJ
SCREW, attaching, shock mount (3 for UfiiJ '
A)

WASHER, lock, shock mount attaching
screw (3 for Unit A)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA

15 1904376

16
17

1924764
1878516

18
18
19

1864099
273798
1878502

20 1922599

21 1878507

1878503

1911033
1911028_
1911034

124818
273484

1874495
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
o
D ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

. MFR'S.
NUMBER

DESCRIPT'IONRE....
NO.

MFR'S.
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

CRANKING MOTOR
(Delco-Remv)

CRANKING MOTOR - CONTINUED
In""l,.. ...._Q"", ......." ..\

39
1'~'40 Ai\ ~,,,
~6" ~6\.bJ I,
, I , \l'!~
6)}

+I
47

29 30 31 32, '®~,~ -
O~~.» (Y'....34

,
0(0, ;,<,'~ ,,~mO, 33 34 36 36<~~

I I ~ ,~~ ;7
27 28 I,' \
. 29 30 31 32

Starting Switch (Delco-Remv No. 1119778)
(Used with Cranking Motor 274 188 R91)

21
/, 22

I
I

26
I

J
~

I
26

20--

80-

•

67 6889 70 71

66~@~~rJ,
\(,/):.~f' ~~~\_J ~/, 72737473 7676

c, ~~ y ~ ~'1,
78 77 72737473 76 76

Starting Switch (Delco-Remy No. 1119935)
(Used with Cranking Motor 2741:88 R92)L- --~ IPA-42739A

CRANKING MOTOR (International Harvester
Part Number 274 188 R91) (order 274 188 R92)

CRANKING MOTOR (International Harvester
Part Number 274 188 R92) (will work for
274 188 R91)

(X) - Letters of these units correspond with thoae shown following
the description of the parts in the list below and identifies
the unit for which the part is used. Items without letters
after the description indicates the part is used for all units.

BAND, cover, w/SCREW. 132926 (Unit A)
BAND, cover, w/SCREW., 132926 (Unit B)

"-
SCREW, cover band
SCREW. attaching. brush lead to field'
. coil (2 for Unit A)
SCREW. attaching. brush lead to field
coil (2 for Unit B)

WASHER. lock, brush lead attaching screw
(2 for Unit A) ,

(X) KEY TO UNITS -
A - 1113302

1880355
1889664

B - 1113339 2
3

132926
132892

3 1933147

4 120217

P"IN:TFOIN UNITE[]I ST~TESOFAMERICAPRINTF,'OIN UNITED STA.TESOFAMERICA.



4 1880781

5
6

132908
453288

7
8

1931771
1931777

9
10
II.
12

171734
1906958
1931773
1935316

19'3449913

13
13
14
14

1935203
1932109
1910099
1933879

15 1861076

16 1904669

17 120381

18
19

20

805258
134566

1119778

z.J
22
23
24
25

'1931813
1931,814
1837533
1912059
1853342

26
27
28
29

1927344
1930629
1931818
1927345

30
JI

805258
120381

<32
33

134566
1926969

34
35

120622
1904615

1923935

WASHER, lock, brush lead attaching screw
(2 for Unit B)

SCREW, attaching, ground lead (2)
WASHER, lock, brush ground lead attaching
screw (2)

LEAD, brush g;round (2)
LEAD, brush jumper

SCREW, attaching, brush (4)
BRUSH (4)
HOLDER, brush (4)
SPRING, brush (4)

COIL, field (upper and lower (consists of
four coils) (Unit B)

COIL, field, upper (Unit A)
COIL, field, lower (Unit A)
STUD, 'terminal (Unit A)
STUD, .terminal (Unit B)

WASHER. insulating, terminal stud
(3/4" OD) (2)

WASHER, insulating, terminal stud
(9/16" OD)

WASHER, lock, lerminaY stud (2)

NUT, terminal stud (5 I 32" thick)
NUT, terminal stud(1/4" thick)

SWITCH, starting, solenoid, assembly
(Unit A)
(Composed of -
I CASE and COIL 19318i3
1 CLIP 1926958
1 CONTACT and

ROD
L COVER

GASKET
NUT
NUT
NUT
SCREW
SPRING
STUD
STUD
STUD
WASHER
WASHER
WASHER
WASHER
WASHER

I
2
2
2
2

1912059
1931818
1930629
120622
134566
805258
132903
1853342
1837533
1927344
1931814
120381
1923935
1926969
1927345
1904615)

1
1
I
I
2
2
1
2
1

CASE and COIL (Unit A)
STUD, terminal, 3/8NC x 1-5/64" (Unit A)
STUD, terminal, No. 8NC (Unit A)
CONTACT and ROD, push (Unit A)
SPRING, contact return (Unit A)

STUD, terminal, 3/8NC x 1-3/16" (Unit A)
GASKET, COveT (Unit,A)
COVER (Unit A)
WASHER, insulating (3/8NC terminal stud)
(2 for Unit A)

NUT, terminal stud, 3/8NC (2 for Unit A)
WASHER, lock (3/8NC terminal stud)
(2 for Unit A)

NUT (3/8NC terminal stud) (2 for Unit A)
WASHER, insulating (No. 8NC terminal
stud) (Unit A).

NUT (No. 8NC terminal stud) (2 for Unit A)
WASHER, lock (No. 8NC terminal stud)
(Unit A)

WASHER, COver attaching screw (2 for Unit A)

SCREW, attaching, cover (2 for Unit AI
CLIP, terminal (No. 8NC terminal stud)
(Unit A)

PLUNGER and LINK

';""'NT~O IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

I

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

MFR·S.
NUMBER . DESCRIPTION

CRANKING MOTOR - CONTINUED
(Delco-Remy)

40
41
42
43
44
45

1853305
112726

1931776
1845936
1915668

PIN, shift lever
PIN, cotter, sliift lever
NOT USED
LEVER, shift
SPRING, shift lever
RING; retainer, shift Ieve r cahaf't, RH
(Unit B)

LEVER and SHAFT
HOUSING, drive, wi BUSHING, 826462,
PLUG, 125947 and WICK, 1909560

DRIVE, motor, assembly (Unit A)
(Composed of -

1 BUSHING 37535
1 COLLAR 1904443
I LOCKWIRE 1904436

SPRING 1932354)
DRIVE, motor, assembly (clu~h type)
(Unit B)
(Composed of -

1 BUSHING
I COLLAR
1 LOCKWIRE
I SPRING

37535
1904443
1904436
1932354)

WASHER, brake (between center bearing and
motor drive)

PLATE, center bearing, wi BUSHING,
1934485

WASHER, lock, center bearing attaching
screw (2)

SCREW, attaching, center bearing (2 for
Unit A)

SCREW. attaching. center bearing (2 for
Unit B)

SHOE, pole (4)

SCREW, pole shoe (4)
WASHER, lock, thru bolt (2)
ARMATURE (Unit A)
ARMATURE (Unit B)
WASHER, space (commutator end).

FR~ME, end and PIN,
(Composed of -
I BUSHING
I PIN
I PLUG
I WICK

commutator, assembly

1935282
809062
125947
1909560)

1933842
1934479

48 1934488

BOLT, thru (2)
CASE and COIL (Unit B)
CLIP, terminal (Unit B)
STUD, terminal switch (Unit B)
CONTACT and ROD (Unit B)

SPRING, contact return (Unit B)
INSULATOR, cover (Unit B)
COVER (Unit B)
STUD, battery terminal (Unit B)

WASHER, insulating terminal (23/32" ID x
19132" OD) (Unit B)

NUT, terminal, 3/8NC (Unit B)
WASHER, lock, terminal, 3/8NC (Unit B)
NUT, terminal, 3/8NC (Unit B)
WASHER, insulating (11/64" ID x 7/16" OD)
(2 for Unit B)

NUT, he.x; , terminal, No. 8NC (4 for Unit
B)

WASHER, lock, No.8 (2 for Unit B)

WASHER, cover attaching screw (2 fo'r Unit
B)

SCREW, attaching, cover (2 for Unit B)
BLADE, contact (Unit B)
STUD, resistor terminal (Unit B)
STUD, motor terminal (Unit B)

Always give cranking MOTOR NUMBER when
oz-de r-ing parts.

48 1940134

49 821453

50 1934484

188078151

52 132892

52 1933747

53

54
55
56
56
57

1907482

1843646
120214
1935254
1940135
1911232

58 1935250

59
60
61
62
63

1911196
1931813
1926958
1837533
1912059

64
65
66
67

1853342
1930629
1938151
1927344

68 1927345

69
70
71
72

805258
120381
134566
1926969

73 120622

74 1904615

75 1923935

76
77
78
79

132903
1923932
1926959
1931814
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

MFR'S.
NUMBER

DESCRII}TION

CRANKING MOTOR - CONTINUED

(Delco-Remv)

80 1119935 SWITCH, starting, solenoid, as sembly
(Unit B)
(Composed of -

1 BLADE 1923932
1 CASE and COIL 1931813
1 CLIP 192.6958
1 CONTACT 1912059
1 C'OVER 1938151
1 INSULATOR 1930629
1 NUT 805258
1 NUT 134566
4 NUT 120622
2 SCREW 132903
1 SPRING 1853342
I STUD 1931814
1 STUD 1927344

STUD 1837533
STUD 1926959
WASHER 120381

2 WASHER 1923935
2 WASHER 1926969
2 WASHER 1904615
1 WASHER 1927345)

1872678
1935282
1934485
826462
37535

BUSHING (commutator end) (Unit B)
BUSHING (commutator end) (Unit A)
BUSHING. center bearing
BUSHING (drive end)
BUSHING, oilless

1847199 CABLE, solenoid starting switch (Unit B)

1915668 CLIP, retainer, -s h ift lever shaft (11/32"
ID) (Unit A)

CLIP, retainer, shiit lever shaft (5/8" ID)
(Unit A)

1915897

1904443
1904443
1928021

1935256

COLLAR (motor drive) (Unit B)
COLLAR (motor drive) (Unit A)
COLLAR, pinion stop (drive end)

CUP, retainer, felt (drive end) (Unit' A)

STARTING SWITCH
(Delco-Remy)

8
r-------~----,,~------------~
/1 2 3 4 I) 6 7"
I I \ II I / /

\1 \1///

I

A-42146

120614 NUT. te r minak (2)

WASHER, lock, terminal nut (2)2 120217

PRINTFD IN UNITEDSTATESOF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
.NO.,

MFR'S.
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

CRANKING MOTOR - CONTINUED

(De1co-Remv)

1931783
1913534

1927033

1904436

809593
817313
817314
812Q16
812015
809062

125947

1928022

181428

1916529
132119

1932354
1932354

103323

120381
1935255
813109

113183

805790
1857268

1909560

INSULATOR. terminal stud (Unit B)
INSULATION, field coil (2)

LINK. spacer, shift lever

LOCKWIRE

PIN, dowel, drive end
PIN, brush hinge (2)
PIN, brush holder stop (2)
PIN, brush holder hinge and insulator (2)
PIN, brush holder stop and insulator (2)
PIN. dowe I, commutator end (2 for Unit A)

PLUG, pipe (commutator and drive end) (2)

RI~G, retainer, pinion stop (dr ive end).

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NF x 1-1/8"
(used to mount cranking motor) (3)

SCREW, attaching, solenoid starting switch (4)
SCREW, attaching, link

SPRING (motor drive) (Unit A)
SPRING (motor drive) (Unit B)

WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (used to
mount cranking motor) (3)

WASHER, lock, shift lever shaft (Unit A)
WASHER, retainer, felt (commutator end)
WASHER, space (between center bearing and
armature)

WASHER, lock, attaching, link

WASHER, plain, terminal stud (putside)
WASHER, insulating terminal stud (7/8"
OD) (Unit~)

WICK (commutator end and drive end (2)

Always give CRANKING MOTOR NUMBER
when ordering 'pa r ts ,

STARTINGSWITCH- CONTINUED

(Delco-Remy)

1855936 NUT. mounting, inner

4 138557 WASHER, lock. mountrng nut

5 1913828 WASHER, plain. mounting nut

6 1903896 NUT. mounting. outer

1914549 BOOT

8 1996080 SWITCH, starting. assembly (International
Harvester Parts Number 271 179 R91)

, ,

PRINTFD IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION REF.

NO.
PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

HEADLIGHT AND REAR LIGHT
(Guide Lamp)

\
HEADLIGHT AND REAR LIGHT - CONTINUED
(Guide Lamp)

5

7

6 ~. /

I ~V
1

IPA-424238

273286 R91 HEADLIGHTand REAR LIGHT, a8sembly 5 275579 RI PLATE, retainer unit (5944310) (3)
(optional with 278 093 R91) (Guide Lamp
Part No. 898348) (order 303 703 R91, 6 275576 R91 WIRINGand CONNECTOR (912995) (3)
303 704 R91 or 303 705 R91) (3)
(Composed of - 7 272 064 R91 PLATE, terminal (5935457) (3)
I UNIT 272 061 R91
I PLATE 272 064 R91 8 BODY(order 273 286 R91)
1 WIRINGand

CONNECTOR 275576 R91 9 275 577 RI CLIP (913193) (3)
CLIP 275 577 Rl
PACKAGE 275574 R91 275 574 R91 PACKAGE, field service, door, assembly
PLATE 275579 RI (Guide Lamp Part No. 5947987) (3)
GASKET 272 082 RI {Composed of -

121 358 NUT. hex.• 5/8NC (3) I DOOR §
3 SCREW 272 084 RI

2 275 575 RI DOOR(order 275 574 R91) (3) 4 SCREW 272 085 RI
7 WASHER 120217 )

3 272 082 RI GASKET. door (5939056) (3)
272 084 RI SCREW (5944311) (9)

4 272 061 R91 UNIT, sealed (453089) (3) 272085 RI SCREW(5944312) (12)
120 217 WASHER. lock, medium. No. 10 (21)

§. - Not Furnished Separately

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

. HEADLIGHT AND REAR LIGHT
(Hobbs)

HEADLIGHT AND REAR LIGHT
(United Specialties)

-49-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

HEADLIGHT AND REAR LIGHT
(Hobbs) - Continued

278091 R91 DOOR (3473) (3)

2 278 092 RI GASKET (3471) (3)

3 272 061 R91 UNlT, sealed (3472) (3)

4
5

WIRING and CONNECTOR (3470) (3)
BODY (order 278 093 R91)

278 090 RI

6 278093 R91 HEADLIGHT and REAR LIGHT, assembly
(optional with 273286 R91) (Hobbs Part No.
MI (332) (order 303 703 R91, 303 704 R91
or 303 705 R91) (3)

(Composed of -
I BODY §
I DOOR 278 091 R91
I GASKET 278 092 RI
I NUT 121358
I UNlT 272 061 R91
I WIRING and

CONNECTOR 278 090 RI

121 358
121 358

NUT, hex., 5/8NF (3)
NUT, hex., 5/8NF (3474) (3)

§ - Not Furnished Separately

HEADLIGHT AND REAR LIGHT
(United Specialties) - Continued

5

3 4 \.
2 \ ~@)®®~

~

303703 R91 HEADLIGHT and REAR LIGHT, assembly
(optional with 303 704 R91 and 303 705 R91)
(125C3S) (will work for 273 286 R91 and
(278093 R91)
(Consists of the following parts) (3)

120371 NUT, hex., 1/2NF (3)
120384 WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (3)

303715 R91 CLAMP (718BI Koll) (3)

2 272061 R91 UNIT, sealed (989A4) (3)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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IPA-50778

3 303 716 R91 GASKET (615BXI4A) (3)

4 303717 R91 BLOCK, terminal (834A3) (3)

5 303718 R91 . NUT, screw insulation (139A2) (3)

6 HOUSING, lil1:ht [or de r 303703 R91)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERI.CA
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

HEADLIGHT AND REAR LIGHT
(Hobbs)

3

2

'PA-50717

HEADLIGHT AND REAR LIGHT
(Guide Lamp)

-50.-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

HEAD LIGHT AND REAR LIGHT
(Hobbs) - Continued

303704 R91 HEADLIGHT REAR LIGHT, assembly
(optional with 303 703 R91 and 303 705 R91)
(MI 1498) (will wo r kfo r 273 286 R91 and
278093 R91) (Consists of the following parts)
(3)

120371 NUT, hex , , 1/2NF (3)
IZO 384 WASHER, lock, medium, liZ" (3)

303 72Z RI RETAINER, light (3736) (3)

Z Z72 061 R91 UNIT, sealed (3472) (3)

SHELL (order .303704 R91)

17931Z SCREW, tapping (No. 8NC x 5/16") (phosphate
coated) (3)

303 724 RI SUPPOR T, light (3737) (3)

HEAD LIGHT A~D REAR LIGHT
(Guide Lamp) - Continued

303705 R91 HEADLIGHT and REAR LIGHT, assembly
(optional with 303 703 R91 and 303 704 R91)
(899285) (will work for Z73 Z86 R91 and
Z78 093 R91) (Consists of the following
parts) (3)

IZO 371 NUT, hex , , I/zNF (3)
IZO 384 WASHER, lock, medium, liZ" (3)

305 16Z R91 MOLDING (594972Z) (3)
53 5Z6 D SCREW (9IZ048).(3)

Z72·0(;1 R91 UNIT, sealed (5949700) (3)

305 164 RI RING, resilient mounting (3)

4 305161 R91 CONNECTOR and WIRE (92123Z) (3)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

5 . BODY (order 303 705 R91)

6 79 408 H SPRING (92Z785) (3)

68 417 D PLATE, terminal (92Z786H3)

305 163 R91 MOLDING (5949723) (3) TD-200 SOl to
53 526 D SCREW (912048) (3)

121 749 SCREW, terminal plate (No. 8NC x 5/16") (6)

138530 WASHER, lock, terminal plate (No. 8 internal
tooth) (6)

PRINTED IN 'UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEMELECTRICAL SYSTEM
PART

NUMBER
REF.
NO,

PART
NUMBER

REF.
NO,

DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION

B~ACKETS ANDSWIVELS FOR HEADLIGHTS ANDREARLIGHTSHEADLIGHT BRUSHGUARD
(Special)

1
I
I

Rear light and
auxiliary rear light
bracket and swivel

Headlight bracket
and swivel

IPA-50946

SWIVEL, headlight (will work for 281 924'RI)
(*) (21 • ,

NUT, hex., 1/2NF (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NF x 2-1/2" (2)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (2) .

303 706 RI

120371
18.1 709
120 384

2 282081 R91 BRACKET, mounting, ~eadlight (not used
with headlight brusll guard attachment) ® (2)

179857 SCREW, cap, ,ltex-hd." 7/16NC x 7/8" (8)
103322 WASHER, lock, medium, 7/16'" (8)

274570 R91 ATTACHMENT, headlight brush guard
(see NOTE)

SWIVEL, rear Light (will work for 281 924 RI)
(!)

NUT, hex., 1/2NF
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NF" x 2-1/2"
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2"

303 706 RI

120 371
18'1 709
120 384

GUARD, headlight (2)
SCREW, "cap, hexvhd , , 7/ 16-NC x 7/8" (8)
WASHER, lock, medium, 7/16" (8)

214571R91
h9857
103 322

BRACKET. rear light (>0)
NUT, hex., 1/2NF (2)
SCREW. cap, hex-hd., 1/2NF x I" (2)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (2)

281 923 RI
103 028
181 429
103 323

4

regular Service Parts Channe l a •
NOTE - Factory Application - Order on

Machine Order Forms
Field Application - Order through ® - Also listed with "Electric Starting and

Ldghtf.ng".

DASHjLlGHT
(Guide Lamp)

DASH LIGHT - CONTINUED
(Guide Lamp)

\2 3 4 5

A-40T34
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
- 0

II ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPT'IONDESCRIPTION

DASH LIGHT - CONTINUED

(Guide, Lamp)
DASH L.IGHT - CONTINUED
(Guide Lamp)

271077R91 LIGHT, dash, assembly (Guide Lamp Part No
897787) (2)
SCREW, mounting, dash light (6)
WASHER, lock, internal-tooth, ·No. 2 (4)
WASHER, mounting, dash light (4)

3 193 125 BULB (6CP - 12 volt) (631) (2)

271 080 RI
115 546
273405 RI

4
5

89 883 Rl
271 587R91

GASKET (923079) (2)
SOCKET and WIRING (5946285) (2)

I
2

271 588 Rl
8.9 884 RI

COVER (5946284) (2)
LENS, outlook glass (922042) (2)

273406RI
89 886 R91

GROMMET, dash light mounting (2)
SCREW (923088) (4)

L.IGHTING SWITCH
(Delco-Remy)

LIGHTING SWITCH - CONTINUED
(Delco-Remy)

1
r-------~---3~A~--~-------6~"

\ \b ~
263691 R92 SWITCH, lighting, assembly (Delco-Remy

Part No. 1994050)
141706 WASHER, lock, internal-tooth, 11/16"

2. SWITCH, lighting (order 263691 R92)

3 NUT, mounting lighting switch (1882012)

4 KNOB, lighting switch (1882013)

121 841

SCREW, mounting, lighting switch knob
(1864099)

WASHER, lock, cd-pltd., No.8

5

A-32313
Always give SWITCH NUMBER when ordering
Parts.

BATTERY BOX BATTERY BOX - CONTINUED

3 IPA-40689 A

277 022 RI RETAINER, battery hold-down (will work for
272190 RII) (2)

3 272185 RII SUPPORT, battery
179883 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2-NCx 1-1/4"

(4)
103 323 WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (4)

2 272 192 RI
126032

103321

BOLT, battery hold-down (2)
NUT, wing, 3/8-NC (will work for
266 383 R2) (4)

WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (4)

PRI~TED IN UNITED STA-S:_ESOF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO,

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION
REF.
NO,

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING
(Battery lIzIiition) (TD-18-182)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING - CoNTINUEO

(Battery Igrritf on] (TD-18-182) - Continued

i~;'__l
II
II

35

IPS-JOI5TA

4 274304R91 CABLE. dash light gr ound , LH
12 273 299 R91 REGULATOR. voltage. assembly (not used

with high output generator attachment)
(Delco-Remy 1119152) (for components see
list of parts under details of "Voltage Regu-
lator") ~ I

277 173 R91 TAIL LIGHT (special) (for components see
list of parts under de ta.i l s of "Tail Light")
(Guide Lamp No, 898632) (order
279 760 R91)

279760 R91 TAIL LIGHT (special) (Guide Lamp No.
898894) (for components see list of parts
under details of "Tail Light and Guard")

6 263 691 R92 SWITCH. lighting. assembly (Delco-Remy
1994050) (for components see list of parts
under details of "Lighting Switch")

141706 WASHER. lock. internal-tooth. 11/16"

7 32047 DA CABLE. lighting switch to rear light junction
block. black (TD-182 37889 up)

8 277 551 R91 CABLE. lighting switch to junction block,
red (special)2 '263717 R91 CLIP. cable (on rear light bracket inner bolt)

9 358 584 R9l CABLE. light switch to ammeter

100 749

CABLE. junction block to'tail light (special)
(used with TAIL LIGHT,. 277 173 R9l)
SCREW. mach .• slt-rd-hd •• No. 8-NC x
1/4"

WASHER. lock. internal-tooth. No.8
CABLE. junction block to tail light (special)
(used with TAIL 'LIGHT. 279 760 R91)

10 CABLE, "A" terminal on generator to liGEN"
terminal on regulator (yellow) (order
274 454 R91)

3 277 552 R9l

3
115 544
279 833 R91 11 CABLE, "F" terminal on generator ,to U

terminal on regulator (blue) (order :,)i.'

274454R91) •.

271,077 R91 LIGHT. dash. assembly (Guide Lamp
No. 897787) (for components see list of
parts under details of,"Dash Light") (2)

F"RINTFD IN UNITED 'STATESOF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ELEC'T'RIC STARTING AND LIGHTING
(Battery Ignition) (TD-18-182) - Continued

12
G

REGULATOR, voltage, assembly (special)
(used with high output generator attachment)
(Delco-Remy No. 1119181) (for components
see list of parts under details of "Voltage
Regulator")

277 175 R91

13 52030 pA CABLE, ammeter to "BATII terminal on
voltage regulator

14 274 454 R91 HARNESS, cable

15 263 514 R91 CLIP, cable (on main frame side channel,
ril!;ht) (3)

16 353 875 R91 COIL, ignition (also listed with "Coil,
Distributor, Distributor Bracket and Re­
lated Parts")

17 265904 R91 CABLE, primary, distributor to coil

18 358381 R91 DISTRIBUTOR, ignition, assembly (for com-
ponents see li st of parts under detail s of
"Distributor")

19 CABLE, ignition siwtch to ignition cut-out
switch (brown) (order 274 454 R91)

20 263 308 R91 CLIP, cable (on water inlet pipe mounting
bolt)

21 274189 R91 GENERATOR, assembly (not high output)
(Delco-Remy No. 1105102) (for components
see list of parts under details of "Genera­
tor")

277387 R91 GENERATOR, high output, assembly
(special) (Delco-Remy No. 1105111) (For
components see list of parts under- details
of "Generator)

21

23 267 936 R91 CABLE, coil to il!;nition cut-out switch

24 264 171 R12 COVER, front, intake manifold end

25 303703 R91 HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY (United Specialties)
No. 125C3S) (for components see list of
parts unde f details of "He adl ight and Rear
Light") (optional with 303 704 R91 and
303705 R9,I) (will work for 273 286 R91 and
278 093 R91) (2)

303704 R91 HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY (Hobbs No. MI- (498)
(for components see list of parts under de­
tails of "Headlight and Rear Light") (option­
al with 303 703 R91 and 303 705 R91) (will
work for 273 286 R91 and 278093 R91) (2)

303705 R91 HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY (Guide Lamp No.
899052) (for components see list of parts
under details of "Headlight and Rear Light")
(optional with 303 703 R91 and 303 704 R91)
(will work for 273 286 R91 and 278 093 R91)
(2)

121 358 NUT, hex., 5/8-NF (2)

25

25

274456 R91 CABLE, junction block to right head light

274456R91 CABLE, iunction block to left he adl Iaht

28 42915 D
103 088
100 770
106 497

BLOCK, junction
NUT, hex., No. 10-NF
,sCREW, mach., No. 10-NF x 1-1/4"
WASHER, lock, medium, No. 10

CABLE, light switch to headlight Junction
block (biack) (order 274454 R91)
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING
(Battery Il!;nition) (TD-18-182) - Continued

40

41

42

43

44

45

30 264 164 R91 CLIP. cable (on fan hou s tnz shaftl (41

31 CABLE, solenoid to cranking motor (Delco­
Remy No. 1847199)

32 274 188 R91 MOTOR, cranking, assembly (Delco-Remy
No. 1113302) (for components see list of
parts under details of IICranking Mot o r "]

303703 R91 LIGHT, rear, assembly (United Spl!!cialties)
No. 125C3S) (for components see list of
parts under details of "Headlight and Rea r
Light") (optional with 303 704 R91 and
303 705 R91) (will work for 273 286 R91 and
278 093 R91)

303 704 R91 LIGHT, rear, assembly (Hobbs No. MI-1498)
(for components see list of parts under de­
tails of "He'adlight and Rear Light") (option­
al with 303 703 R91 and 303 705 R91) (will
work for 273 286 R91 and 278 093 R91)

303705 R9.1 LIGHT, rear, assembly (Guide Lamp No.
899052) (for components see list of parts
under details of "Headlight and Rear Light")
(optional with 303 703 R91 and 303 704 R91)
(will work for 273 286 R91 and 278 093 R91)
NUT, hex., 5/8-NF

33

34 267788 R91

SWITCH, solenoid, assembly (Delco-Remy
No. II 19778) (f'or components see list of
pa r t s under details of "Cranking Motor")

CLIP, cable (on engine side sheet rear bolt)

TAPE, rear light cable to "Battery to
Sol eno id': cable at this point

CABLE, junction block to rear light (TD- 182
37889 up)

CLIP. cable (on seat rear suppor-t) (2)

BLOCK, junction, rear light (TD-182
37889 up)
NUT, hex., No. 10-NF (2)
SCREW, mach., slt-rd-hd., No. 10-NF
x3/4" (2)
WASHER, lock, medium, No. 10 (2)

SWITCH, starting, assembly (Delco-Remy
No. 1996080·) (for components see Hat of
parts under details of "Starting Swi tch"]

CABLE, starting switch to solenoid (gray)
(order 274454 R91)

SWITCH, ignition, assembly (for component.
see list of parts under details of "Ignrtton
Switch") (not used with ignition lock switch
attachment)

266760R91

269 467 R92 INDICATOR, charge [Roche ate r)

CABLE. ignition switch to ammeter

CABLE, ammeter to solenoid (red) (order
274 454 R91)
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36

IZl 358

37 277 472 R91

38 263 514 R91

39 300 559 R91

i03 088
100 766

106 497

271 179 R91

62801 DC
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ELEt;TRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ELEC~IC STARTING AND LIGHTING
(Battery Ignition) (TD-18-182) - Continued

46 112745 GROMMET, cable harness (will work for
273 903 RI)

CLIP, cable (welded to dash, not serviced)
(2)

CABLE, battery solenoid

CLIP, cable (on main frame cover front bolt
at brake inspection plate) (will work for
62512 D)

BATTERY (optional with 269 455 R91) (2)
BATTERY (optional with 266 385 R92) (2)

CABLE, battery to battery

CABLE, battery to ground
WASHER, lock, internal-external tooth,
1/2"

CABLE, ammeter to starting switch (green)
(order 274454 R91)

CABLE, dash light ground, RH
NUT, hex., No. iO-NC
SCREW, slt-rd-hd., No. 10-NC x 1/2"
WASHER, lock, medium, No. 10

LIGHT, rear, auxiliary, assembly (special)
(United Specialties) No. 125C3S) (for
components see list of parts under details of
"Headlight and Rea r Light") (optional with
303704 R91 and 303 705 R91) (will work for
273 286 R91 and 278 093 R91)

LIGHT, rear, auxiliary, assembly (special)
(Hobbs No. MI- 1498) (for components see
list of -pa.r t s under details of "Headlight
and Rear Light") (optional with 303 703 R91
and 303 705 R91) (will work for 273 286 R91
and 278 093 R91)

LIGHT. rear, auxiliary, assembly (special)
(Guide Lamp No. 899052) (for components
s ee.Ti s t of parts under details of "Headlight
and Rear Light") (optional with 303 703 R91
and 303 704 R91) (will work for 273 286 R91
and 278 093 R91)
NUT, hex., 5/8-NF

-CLIP, cable, rubber covered (on seat
suppor-t rear) (special)

CABLE, junction block to rear light
(special)

277471 R91 ATTACHMENT, auxiliary rear ligbt
(Factory Application Only - Orde, on Ma­
chine Order Form)
(Compoeed of -
I BRACKET 281 923 RI
1 CABLE 277 472 R91
I CLIP 264164 R91
I LIGHT 303703 R91
2 NUT 103 028
I NUT 120371
I NUT 121 358
2 SCREW 181 427
I SCREW 181 709
I SWIVEL 303 706 R-I
2 WASHER 103 323 .
1 WASHER 120 384

47

48 274455R91

49 267787R91

50
50

266 385 R92
269 455 R91

51 274300 R91

52 266 855 R91
178 591

53

54 274 305 R91
120 361
120.221
120 217

55 303703 R91

55 303704 R91

55 303705 R91

121 358

56 264164 R91

57 277 472 R91
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ELEC~IC STARTING AND LIGHTING
(Batterv I"nitionl (TD-18-1821 - Continued

277 473 R91

282081R91

179 857

103 322

281' 923 RI

281 923 RI
103 028
181 427
103 323

274457 R91

106 653

277461Rli
102 637
179 883

103 323

57 937 D

354260 Rl

303 706 RI

181709

120 ~84

303 706 Rl

303 706 RI

120 371
181709
120 384

ATTACHMENT, taillight and guard.
(Factory Application Only - Order on Ma­
chine Order Form)
(Composed of -
I CABLE
I CABLE
1 GUARD

277551R91
279833 R91
277461 Rll

2
2
1
2

NUT
SCREW
TAIL LIGHT
WASHER

102 637
179 883
279 760 R91
103 323 )

BRACKET, mounting, headlight (not used
with headlight brush guard attachment) 0 (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-bd., 7/16-NC x 7/8"
(8)

WASHER, lock, medium. 7/16". (8)

BRAC~ET, rear light C*l
BRACKET, rear lillht (special) (*)

NUT, hex., 1/2-NF (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd .. 1/2-NFx I" (2)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (2)

CABLE, light switch to rear light (TD-182
36101 to 37888)

FUSE. 20 amp (on rear of liilht switch)

GUARD, rear light and tail light (special)
NUT. hex., 1/2-NC (2) ,
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2-NC x P·,1.!.4"
(2)

WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (2)

SPACER, battery ignition switch (not used
with ignition lock switch attachment)

SPACER, junction block

SWIVEL, head light (will work for
281 924 Rl) (*) (2)
SCREW, cap, hexc hd . , 1/2-NF x 2-1/2"
(2)

WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (2)

SWIVEL, rear light (will work for
281 924 Rl) (*)

SWIVEL, rear light (special) (will work
for 281 924 Rl)
NUT, bex., 1/2-20NF
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2-NF x 2-1/2"
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2"

(3 - Also listed with "Headlight, Rear Light
and Brackets"
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION REF.

NO.
PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING
(Batte rv Ignition) (TD-20-200) ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING

(Battery Il!nition) (TD-20-200) - c:;ontinued

279 760 R91

2 263 717 R91
102 637
179881

-r: 179 885

103 323

3
4

279 833 R91
274304 R91

5 271 077 R91

6 263691 Rn

141 706

7 32047 DA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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"11-'0220 It' ..

TAIL LIGHT (special) (for Components see
list of parts under details of "TAIL LIGHT
and GUARD") (Guide Lamp No. 898894)

,
CABLE, lighting switch to junction block, red
(special).,.

-.;: "If'
CABLE, light switch to amrn.eter

8 277 551 R91

9

CABLE, "A" terminal on generator to "GEN"
,terminal on regulator (yellow) (order
'274 454 R91)

CLIP, cable (on rear light bracket inner bolt)
NUT, hex, , 1/2-NC
SCREW. cap. hex-hd.. 1/ 2-NC x I" (f)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/ 2-NC x 1- 1/2"
(f)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (f) (2)

10

II CABLE, 1IF:" terminal on"generator to !IF!!
terminal on regulator (blue) (order
274454R91)

CABLE, junction block to tail light (special)
CABLE, dash light ground, LH 273299R91

'>if
,,:REGULA'IOR, voltage, assembly (not used

with hilH' output generator attachment)
(Delc~emy No. 1119152) (for components
see list of parts under details of "Voltage
Regulator")

REGULATOR, voltage, assembly (special)
(used with high output generator attachment)
(Delco-Remy No. 1119181) (for components
see list of parts under details of "Voltage
Regulator")

12

LIGHT, dash, assembly (Guide Lamp No.
897787) (for components see list of parts
under details of "Dash Light") (2)

12 277175R91

SWITC;H, lighting, assembly (Delco-Remy
No. (994050) (for components see list of
parts under details of "Lighting Switch")
WASHER, lock, internal-tooth, 11/16"

CABLE, lighting switch to rear light junction
block, black .

CD' For clips mounted on main frame side
channel
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REF.
NO,

PART
NUMBER

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
DESCRIPTION

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING
(Batterv I~nition) (TD-20-200) - Continued

13 52030 DA CABLE, ammeter to "BAT" terminal on
voltage regulator

14 274454 R91 HARNE~$, cable

16 358312R91 CABLE, resistor terminal on solenoid to coil

17 279616R91
I",f r •

CABLE, resistor to manifold switch

18 368 9f~"R91 RESISTOR, w/CLAMP

19 273074 R91 CABLE, primary, c;listributor to coil

20 ~' 368839 R91 COIL, ignition (also listed with "Coil, Distri­
butor, Distributor Bracket and Related
Parts") ,

21
•

357 929 R92 CABLE, resistor to coil

22

,
358 381 R92 DISTRIBUTOR, ignition, a.seembl y (for com-

ponents see list of parts under details of '
"Distributor")

23 CABLE, ignition switch to manifold switch
(brown) (order 274 454 R91)

25 264171 R12 COVER, front, intake manifold end (for com-
ponents see list of parts under details of
"Intake Manifold")

303703 R91 HEADLIGHT AS~EMBLY (United Sp~cialties)No. 125C3S) (for components see list of
parts under dete il a of "Headlight and Rear
Light") (optional with 303 704 R91 and
303 705 R91) (will work for,.273 286 R9l and
278093 R91) (2) ,

303704 R91 HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY (Hob~ No. MI-1498)
(for components see list of parts under de­
tails of "Headlight and Rear Light") (option­
al with 303 703 R91 and 303 705 R91) (will
work for 273 286 R91 and 278 09,3 R91) (2)

303705 R91 HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY (Guide Lamp No.
899052) (for components see list of parts
unde r details of "Headlight and Rear Light")
[opt iona l with 303 703 R91 and 303 704 R91)
(will work for 273 286 R91 and 278 093 R91)
(2)
NUT, hex., 5/8-NF (2)

26

26

26

121 358

27 274456 R91

28 274 456 R91

29 42 915 D
103 088
100 770
106 497

CA,BLE. junction block to right peadlight,
CABLE, junction block to left headlight

BLOCK, .iunction
~UT, hex., No. 10-NF
SCREW, mach , , No, 10-NF x 1-1/4"
WASHER, lock, medium, No. 10

30 CABLE, light switch to headlight junction
block (black) (order 274 454 R91)

264164 R91 CLIP, cable (0:' fan housing sheet) (4)31

32 274 189 R91 GENERATOR, assembly (not high output)
(Delco-Remy No. 1105102) (for components
see list of parts under details of
"Gerre t-ato r "]

GENERATOR, high output, assembly
(special) (Delco-Remy No. 1105111) (For
components see list of )tarts under details
of "Ge ne r ato r"]

32 277 387 R91

•
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
PART

NUMBER
DESCRIPTION

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING
(Battery Ignition) (TD-20-200) - Continued

33 263 308 R91, CLIP, cable (on water, inlet pipe mounting
bolt)

34 263717 R91 CLIP, cable (on main frame side channel) (2)

35 CABLE, solenoid to cranking motor (fur­
nished as part of cranking motor)

36 274 188 R92 MOTOR, cranking, assembly (Delco-Remy
No. 1113339) (for components see list'of
parts under details of !!Cranking Motor!!)

37 SWITCH, solenoid, assembly (Delco-B;'l!'my
No. 119935) (for cornporrent s see list ,of
parts under details of IICranking Mot o r"]

38 267 788 R91 CLIP, cable (on engine side sheet rear bolt)

39 CLIP, cable (weld to dash, not furnished
separately) (2)

40 274 455 R91 CABLE, battery solenoid

41 112745
..,

GROMMET, cable harness (on dash)

42 CABLE, ammeter to solenoid (red) (crde r
274 454 R91)

43 267 787 R91 CLIP, cable (on main frame cover front bolt
at brake inspection cover)

44 263717 R91

'-
45 266855 R91

178 591

46

47 277 472 R91 CABLE. junction block to rear 'light ('special)

48 303 703 R91 LIGH\l' , rear auxiliary, assembly (special)
(United Specialties) No. 125C3S) (for
components see list of parts under details
of "Headlight and Rear Light") (optional
with 303 704 R9l and 303 705 R91) (will
work for 273 286 R91 and 278 093 R91)

303704 R91 LIGHT, rear auxiliary. assembly (especial)
(Hobbs No. MI-1498)Jfor components see
list of parts under details of "Headlight
and Rear Light") (optional with 303 703'R91
and 303 705 R91) (will work for 273 286 R91
and 278093 R91) c

303705 R91 LIGHT, rear auxiliary, assembly (special)
(Guide Lamp No. 899052) (for components
see list of parts under details of "Headlight
and Rear Light;') (optional with 303 703 R91
and 303 704 R91) (will work for 273 286 R91
and 278 093 R91)

121358 NUT, hex; , 5/8-NF

48

48

49 263 514 R91 CLIP, cable (~n seat rear ~pport) (2)

50
50

266 385 R92
269455 R91

BATTERY (optional with 269 455 R9l) (2)J~
BATTERY (optional with 266 385 R92) (2';;',

51 253738 R9i CABLE, battery to battery

52 CABLE, ammeter to starting switch (green)
(order 274 454 R91) ",
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-58-u- ELECfRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO,

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ELECTRIC STARTiNG AND LIGHTING
(Battery Ignition) (TD- 20- 200) - Continued

53 300559 R91
103 088
100766

BLOCK. junction. rear, l~ght
NUT. hex .• No. 10-N~ (2)
SCREW. mach .• slt-rd-hd •• No. 10-NF
(2)

WASHER. lock. rne diu m , No. 10 (2)106 497

54 CABLE. junction block to :rear light277 472R91

55 303703 R91 LIGHT. rear., assembly (United &pecialtiee)
No. 125C3S) (for components see list of
parts under details of "Headlight and Rear
Light") (optional with 303 704 R91 and
303705 R91) (will work for 273 286 R91
and 278 093 R91)

LIGHT. rear. assembly (Hobbs No. MI-1498)
(for components see list of parts under de­
tails of "Headlight and Rear Light") (option­
al with 303 703 R91 and 303 705 R91) (will
work for 273 286 R91 and 278093 R91)
LIGHT. rear: assembly (Guide Lamp No.
899052) (for components see list of parts
under details, of !'Headlight and Rear Light")
(optional with 303 703 R91 and 303 704 R91)
(will work for 273 286 R91 and 278 093 R91)
NUT. hex.;'5/8-NF

55 303704 R91

55 3d3 70S R91

121 358

56 CABLE. dash light ground. RH
NUT. hex .• No. 10-NC,
SCREW. slt-rd-hd •• No. IO-NC x 1/2"
WASHER. lock. medium, No. 10

274 305 R91
120 361
120 221
120 217

57 62801 DC SWITCH. ignition. assembly (for componenU
see list of parts under details of "Ignition
Switch") (not used with ignition lock switch
attachment)

58

59

266 760 R91 CABLE. ignition switch to, ammeter

269 467 R92 AMMETER (Rochester)

60 CABLE. starting switch to solenoid (gray)
(order 274454 R91)

61 271 179 R91 SWITCH, starting. assembly (Delco-Remy
No. 1996080) (for components see list of
parts under details of "Starting Switch")

277 471 R91 ATTACHMENT. auxiliary'rear light
(Factory Application Only - Order on Ma­
chine Order Form)
(Composed of -
I BRACKET 281 923 RI
I CABLE 277 472 R91
I CLIP 264 164 R91
I LIGHT 303 703 R91
2 NUT 1'03 028
I NUT 1,20 371
I NUT 121 358
2 SCREW 1,81 427
I SCREW 1,81 709
1 SWIVEL 303 706 RI
2 WASHER '., 103 323
I WASHE~ -, 1'20 384 '

277473 R91 ,ATTACHMENT, iail'light :anci guard
(Factory Application Only - Order on
Machine 'Order Form)
(Composed of -
I CABLE i7'1 551 R91
I CABLE i79 833 R91
I GUARD 277 461 Rll
2 NUT 1:02 637
2 SCREW 1,79,883
I TAIL LIGHT 279 7bO R91
2 WASHER 103 323 )
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO,

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ELECTRIO STARTING AND LIGHTING
(Battery Ignition) (TD-20-200) - Continued

35606.2 R91 BOLT. battery terminal, w/NUT and
WASHER (X)

282081 R91 BRACKET. mounting. headlight (not used
with headlight brush guard attachment) C!) (2)

179857 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 7/ 16·NC x 7/8" (81
103 322 , WASHER. lock. medium. 7/16" (8)

281 923 RI
103 028
181 427
103 323

281923 RI
103 028
181 427
103 323

106 653

277 461 RII
102 637
179 883

103 323

57 937 D

354 260 RI

303 706 RI

120371
181709

120 384

303 706 RI

120371
181709
120 384

303 706 RI

120371
181 709
120 384

BRACKET. rear Haht (*)
NUT. hex., 1/2.NF (2)
SCREW. cap. hexvhd •• 1/2-NF x I" (2)
WASHER, lock, medium. 1/2" (2)

BRACKET. rear light (special) (*)
NUT. hex., Ii 2-NF (2)
SCREW, cap. hex-Ed .• 1/ 2-NF x I" (2)
WASHER. lock. medium. 1/2" (2)

FUSE, 20 amp (on rear light switch)

GUARD, rear lij(ht and tail lij(ht (special)
NUT. hex .• 1/2-NC (2l
SCREW, cap, hexvhd; , 1/ 2-NC x 1-1/4"
(2)

WASHER. lock, medium. 1/2" (2)

SPACER. battery ignition switch (not used
with ignition lock switch attachment)
SPACER, junction block

SWIVEL. headlight (will work for 281 924 RI)
(*) (2)
NUT, hex., 1/2-NF (2)
SCREW, ,cap, hex-hd •• 1/2-NFx 2-1/2"
(2)

WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (2)

SWIVEL. rear light (will work for t81 924 Rll
(*)
NUT, hex .. 1/2-NF
SCREW. cap, hex-hd .• 1/ 2-NF x 2-1/2"
WASHER, lock. medium, 1/2"

SWIVEL, rear light (special) (will work
for 2S1 924 Rl)
NUT. hex , , 1/2-NF
SCREW. cap, hex-hd.. 1/ 2-NF x 2- 1/2"
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2"

~ - Also listed with "Headlight, Rear Light
and Brackets"

X - As Required
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING
(Mallneto Illnition) (Special)

-'

30

277 173 R91 TAIL LIGHT (special) (for components see
list of parts under details of "Tail Light")
(Guide Lamp No. 898632) (order
279760 R91)

2797.60 R91 TAIL LIGHT (special) (Guide Lamp No.
898894) (for components see list of parts
under details "Tail Light and Guard")

2 263717R91 CLIP, cable (on rear light bracket inner bolt)

3 277 552R91 CABLE, junction block to tail light (special)
(used with TAIL LIGHT, 277 173 R91)
SCREW, mach., slt-rd-hd., No. 8-NC x
1/4"

WASHER, lock, internal-tooth, No.8'
CABLE, junction block to tail light (special)
. (used with TAIL LIGHT. 279760 R91)

3

100 749

ll5 544
279 833 R91

4 , TERMINAL, ground

5 274304 R91 CABLE, dash light ground, LH

6 271077 R91 LIGHT, dash, assembly (Guide Lamp No.
897787) (for components see list of parts
under details of "Dash Light") (2)
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
DESCRIPTIONREF.

NO.
PART

NUMBER

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING
(Magneto Ignition) (Special) - Continued

TD~18-182Serlesonlv

IPII-I02i'•.

SWITCH, lighting, assembly (Delco-Remy
1994050) (for components see list of parts
unde'r details of "Lighting Switch") .
WASHER, lock, internal-tooth, ll/16"

263691 R91

141 706

8 32047 DA

9 277 551 R91

10 358 584 R91

II

12

CABLE, lilZhtinlZswitch to rear lilZht junction
block, black (TD-200 501 up) (TD-182
37889 up)

CABLE, lighting switch to junction block,
red (special) ~

CABLE, li"ht switch to ammeter

CABLE, "All terminal on generator to liGEN"
terminal on regulator (yellow) (order
274 454 R91)

CABLE, "F" J;erminal on -generator to !IF"
terminal on regulator (blue) (order
274 454 R91)

REGULATOR, voltage, assembly (not used
with high outp(,t generator attachment)
(Delco-Remy 11(9152) (for components see
list of parts under details of "Voltage
Regulator")

13 273 299 R91
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
RE....
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ELECTRIC STARTINGANDLIGHTING
(Mallneto Illnition) (Special) - Continued

13 Z77 175R91 REGULA TOR, voltage, assembly (special)
(used with high output generator attachment)
(Delco-Remy No. 1119181) (for components
see list of parts under details of IIVoltage
Reaul ator")

CABLE, ammeter to "BAT" terminal on
voltage regulator

HARNESS, cable

CLIP, cable (on main frame side channel.
right (3)

MAGNETO (Bosch No. MJB-6B-30Z) (for
components see list of parts under details
o.f "Magneto"]
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x 1-7/8"
SCREW. cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x l-l/Z"
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (Z)
WASHER, magneto bolt (Z)

CABLE, magneto to manifold switch (will
work for 267 936 R91)

21

263308 R91 CLIP, cable (on water inlet pipe mounting
bolt)

CABLE (insulate terminal and taped securely
to harness)

19

20

274 189 R9,1 GENERATOR, assembly (not high output)
(DercovRerny No. 1105102) (for components
see list of parts under details of
"Generator")

277 387 R91 GENERATOR, high output, assembly
(special) (Delco-Remy No. ) 105111) (for
components see list of parts under details
of "Generator)

ZI

23 Z65 916 R91 COVER, intake manifold end, front,
assembly (for components see list of parts
under details of "Intake Marufol d'" in engine
section)

24 303703 R91

14 52030 DA

HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY (United Specialties)
No. lZ5C3S) (for components see list of
parts under details of "Headlight and Rear
Light") (optional with 303 704 R91 and
303705 R91) (will work for 273 286 R91
and 278 093 R91) (2)

HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY (Hobbs No. MI-1498)
(for components see list of parts under de­
tails of "Headl.iaht and Rear Light") (option­
al with 303 703 R91 and 303 705 R91) (will
work for Z73 286 R91 and 278 093 R91) (2)
HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY (Guide Lamp No.
899052) (for components see list of parts
unde r details of "Headlight and Rear Light")
(optional with 303 703 R91 and 303 704 R91)
(will work for 273 286 R91 and 278 093 R91)
(Z)
NUT, hex., 5/8-NF (2)

CA~LE, junctioh block to right headlight

CABLE, junction block to left headlight

BLOCK, headlight junction
NUT, hex., No. 10-NF
SCREW, mach., rd-hd., No. 10-NF x
1-1/4"

WASHER, lock, No. 10

CABLE, light switch to headlight junction
block (black) (order 274454 R91)

CLIP, cable (on fan housing shaft) (4)

15 274454 R91
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16 263514R91

17 273 442 R91

179 846
179 843
103 3Z1
62 493 D

18 279616R91

Z4 303704 R91

24 303705 R91

121 358

25 274456 R91

26 274 456 R91

27 4Z 915 D
103 088
110 770

106 497

28

29 264 164 R91
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REP'.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ELECTRIC STARTINGANDLIGHTING
(Mallneto Igni.tdon] (Special) - Conttnued

'Z74 188 R92 MOTOR, cranking, assembly (Delco-Remy
No. 1113339) (for components see list of
parts under details of "Cranking, Motor-"}

CABLE, solenoid to cranking motor (Delco­
Remy No. 1837199)

30

31

32

32

,SWITCH, solenoid, ae eemblv (Delco-Remy
No. 1119778) (for components see list of
parts under details of "Cranking Motor"]
(TD-18-18Z)

SWITCH, solenoid, a s se mbly (Delco-Remy
No. 1119935) (for components see list of
parts under details of "Cranking Moto r ")
(TD-ZO-200)

34

274455 R91 CABLE, battery to solenoid ..267 788 R91 CLIP. cable (on enatne side sheet rear bolt)

263 717 R91 CLIP, cable (on main frame cov~r front of
battery) (TD-ZO-200)

33

35

36 303703 R91 LIGHT, rear, assembly (United Specialties)
No. 125C3S) (for components see list of
parts under details of "Headlight and Rear
Light") (optional with 303 704 R91 and
303705 R91) (will work for 273 286 R91 and
278093 R91)

LIGHT, rear, assembly (Hobbs No. MI-1498)
(for components see list .0£ parts under de­
tails of "Headlight and Rear Lightll) (option­
al with 303 703 R91 and 303 705 R91) (will
work for 273 286 R91 and 278 093 R91)
LIGHT, rear, assembly (Guide Lamp No.
899052) (for components see list of parts
under details of "Headlight and Rear Light")
(optional with 303 703 R91 and 303 7,04 R91)
(will work for 273 286 R91 and 278 093 R91)
NUT, hex., 5/8-NF

CABLE, junction block to rear Hg ht (TD-200
501 up) (TD-182 37889 up)

CLIP, cable (on seat rear support) (2)

BLOCK. junction, rear lillht (TD-200 501 up)
(TD-182 37889 up)
NUT, hex , , No. 10-NF (2)
SCREW, machine, slt-rd-hd., No. 10-NF
x3/4" (2)

WASHER, lock, medium, No. 10 (2)

SWITCH, starting, assembly (Delco-Remy
No. 1996080) (for components see list of
parts under details of "St a r ti.ng Switch")

CABLE, starting switch to solenoid (gray)
(order 274454 R91)

AMMETER, charge (Rochester)

CABLE, ammeter to solenoid (red) (order
274 454 R91)

GROMMET, cable harness (will work for
279 903 Rl)

CLIP, cable (welded to dash. not serviced)
(2)

CLIP, cable (on main frame cover front bolt
at brake inspection cover) (will work for
62 51Z D)

47
47

266385 R92 BATTERY (optional with 269 455 R91) (2)
269455 R91 BATTERY (optional with 266 385 R92) (Z)

36 303704 R91

36 303705 RIH

121 358

37 277472 R91

38 263514R91

39 300559 R91

103 088
100 766

106 497

40 Z71179R91

41

42 269 467 R92

43

44 112745

45

46 267787 R91
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REP'.
NO.

PART
NUMBE"

DESCRIPTION

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING
(Mallneto Illnition) (Special) - Cantinued

48 253 738 R91 CABLE, battery to battery (TD- 20- 200)

CABLE, battery to. ground
WASHER, lock, internal-external tooth,
1/2"

CABLE. dash light gr-ound, RH
NUT, hex •• No, 10-NC
SCREW. slt-rd-hd., No. 10-NC x 1/2"
WASHER, lock. medium. No. 10

CABLE, ammeter to starting switch (green)
(order 274454 R91)

LIGHT, rear auxiliary, assembly (special)
(United Specialties) No. 125C3S) (for
components see list of parts under details of
"Headlight and Rear Light") (optional with
303704 R91 and 303 705 R91) (will wark for
273286 R91 and 278 093 R91)

LIGHT, rear auxiliary, assembly (special)
(Hobbs No. MI-1498) (far components see
list of parts under details of "Headligh~
and Rear Light") (optional with 303 703 R91
and 303 705 R91) (will work for 273 286 R91
and 278 093 R91)

LIGHT, rear auxiliary, assembly (special)
(Guide Lamp No. 899052) (for components
see list of parts under details of "Headlight
and Rear Light") (optional with 303 703 R91
and 303 704 R91) (will work for 273 286 R91
and 278 093 R91)
NUT, hex., 5/8-NF

53 264 164 R91 CLIP, cable, rubber cave red (an seat sup-
port. rear) (special)

55

277472 R91 CABLE, junction block to rear light (special)

TAPE, rear light cable to. battery to solenoid
cable at this point (TD-18-182)

274300 R91 CABLE, battery to battery (TD-18-182)

ATTACHMENT, magneto. ignitian (Factory
Application Only - Order on Machine Order
Form)
(Compased of -
I BRACKET
2 CABLE
2 CABLE
2 CABLE
I CABLE
I COVER
2 GASKET

HOUSING
MAGNETO
NUT
NUT
PLUG
PLUG
RING
RING
RING
SCREW

273443 Rl
266783 R91
266 965 R91
267695R91
279 616 R91
265 916 R91
55780 DD

273 438 R21
273 442 R91
79051Rl
120614
103 879
432482
267 697 Rl
25900 HO
263314 Rl
179 821

3 SCREW 179841
I SCREW 179 842
1 SCREW 179 843
I SCREW 179 846
2 SCREW 179 885
I SHAFT 273 440 RI
1 SHAFT 273 441 R2
1 WASHER· 54909 H
3 WASHER 62 493 D
I WASHER 103 320
6 WASHER 103 321
2 WASHER 103 323

WASHER 138 479
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49 266 855 R91
178591

50 274305 R91
120361
120 221
120 217

51

52 303 703 R91

52 303 704 R91

52 303705 R91

121 358

54

56

- 61-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
RE....
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING
(Mallneto Ignitian) (Special) - Continued

277471 R91

277 473 R91

356062 R91

281 923 Rl
103 028
181 427
103 323

281 923 RI
103 028
181 427
103 323

282081 R91

179 857
103 322

274 457 R91

106 653

277 461 Rll
102 637
179 883

103 323

354 260 Rl

303 706 Rl

120 371
181 709

120 384

303 706 Rl

120 371
181 709
120 384

303 706 RI

120371
181 709
120 384

ATTACHMENT, auxiliary rear light (special)
(Factory Application Only - Order on Ma­
chine Order Form)
(Composed of -
I BRACKET 281 923 R 1
1 ·CABLE 277 472 R91
1 CLIP 264 164 R91
I LIGHT 303703 R91
2 NUT 103028
I NUT 120371
I NUT 121 358
2 SCREW 181 427
1 SCREW 181 709
I SWIVEL 303 706 Rl
2 WASHER 103 323
I WASHER 120 384 )

ATTACHMENT, tail light and guard (special)
(Factory Application Only - Order on Ma­
chine Order Form)
(Composed of -
1 CABLE
1 CABLE
1 GUARD
2 NUT
2 SCREW
1 TAIL LIGHT
2 WASHER

277 551 R91
279833 R91
277 461 Rll
102 637
179 883
279760 R91
103 323 )

BOLT, battery terminal, w/NUT and
WASHER (X)

BRACKET. rear light (SI')
NUT; hex , , 1/2-NF (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2-NF x I" (2)
WASHER. lock, medium, 1/2" (2)

BRACKET. rear lillht (special) (SI')
NUT, bex . , 1/2-NF (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd .• 1/ 2-NF x I" (2)
WASHER, lock. medium, 1/2" (2)

BRACKET, mounting, headlight (not used
with headlight brush gua.r d attachment) (SI') (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd .• 7/ 16-NC x 7/8" IS)
WASHER, lock medium, 7/16" (8)

CABLE, lillht switch to rear light (TD-182
36101 to 37888)

FUSE, 20 amp. (on rear of light switch)

GUARD, rear light and tail light (special)
NUT, hex., 1/2-NC (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2-NCx 1-1/4"
(2) .

WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2". (2)

SPACER, .iunction block

SWIVEL, headlight (will work for 281 924 Rl)
(*) (2)
NUT, hex., 1/2-NF (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2-NF x 2-1/2"
(2)

WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (2)

SWIVEL, rear light (will work for 281 924 Rl)
(*)
NUT, hex., 1/2-NF
SCREW. cap, hex-hd .• 1/2-NF x 2-1/2"
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2"

SWIVEL, rear light (special) (will work
for 281 924 RI)
NUT, hex., 1/2-NF
SCREW, cap, hex-hd •• 1/ 2-NF x 2-1/2"
WASHER. lock; medium, 1/.2"

<*)- Also listed unde r "Headlip:ht, Rear Lilliht
and Brackets"

X-A. Required

·PRINT£D IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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ELEcrRICAL SYSTEM
REP'.
NO.

P'ART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

CIGARETTE LIGHTER
(Special)

-62-

ELEcrRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

PART
_ NUMBER DESCRIPTION

CIGARETTE LIGHTER - CONTINUED(Special)

1

2
I /3 ,..4 5

eu::fij ~/~~~~i ~~~f!

278730 R91 ATTACHMENT,cigarette lighter
Factory Application - Order on Machine
Order Form.
Field Application - Order through regular
Service Parts Channels.

362 000R91 LIGHTER, cip;arette, assembly
(Composed of -

I BASE 363423 R91
I CABLE
I SHELL 363419 RI

UNIT 363422 R91)

- Not Furnished Separately

TAIL LIGHT (GUIDE LAMP) AND GUARD
(Special)

\~,
, 4
3

2 363 4ZZR91 UNIT, pop-out

363423 R91 BASE, switch

IP A-37444

5 CABLE, cigarette lighter to "Acc" terminal
(not furnished separately - order
362000 R91)

TAIL LIGHT (GUIDE LAMP) AND GUARD
(Special) - Continued

4

53526 D SCREW, door (912084)(2)

277473 R91 ATTACHMENT,taillight and guard
Factory Application - Order onMachine
Order Form.

2 18370 DX

142450

DOOR(914458)

3 BULB, 4 C. P., 12volt

.... 'NT'&:D IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

..

3

4 363419 Rl SHELL, clampinp;

5
6

277417 R91 SOCKETand PLATE (914054)

BODY(order 277 173R91)
277418 Rl TERMINAL, p;round(5942271)

7 277 419 R91
120423

134551

MOUNTING,resilient (914053)(2)
WASHER, lock, internal tooth, cd-pltd.,
1/4" (5)

NUT, hex., cd-pltd., 1/4-20NF (2)

P'tlN~D IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL SYS'TEM ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DEscRlrPTION REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

TAIL LIGHT (GUIDE LAMP) AND GUARD
(Special) - Continued

8 277 173 R91

277 461 Rll
102 637
179 883

103 323

TAIL LIGHT (GUIDE LAMP) AND GUARD
(Special) - Continued

LIGHT, tail, assembly (order 279 760 R91) 277 551 R91 CABLE, lighting switch to junction block (*)
277552 R91 CABLE, junction block to tail light (used with

taillight, 277173 R91) (*)
279833 R91 CABLE, junction block to taillight (used with

tail light, 279760 R91) (*)

GUARD. rear Habt and tail light
NUT, hex., 1/2-13NC (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-Hd; , 1/2-13NC x 1-1/4"
(2)

WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (2) (*) - Illustrated with "Electric Starting and
Lighting. "

TAIL LIGHT (GUIDE LAMP) AND GUARD·
(Special) - Continued

'tAIL LIGHT (GUIDELAMP) AND GUARD
(Special) .

,

50 500 H

2 50 501 HA

50502 HA

4 142450

5

6 298420 R91

7 277418 RI

8 279760 R91

DOO~ (918355)

LENS (5938745)

9 277 461 Rll
102 637
179 883
103 323

GUARD, rear lillht and tail lil1:ht
NUT, hex., 1/2NC (2)
SCREW, cap, he x-bd; , 1/2NC x 1-1/4" (2)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (2)

GASKET (914301)

BULB (12 volt) (trade No. 67) 277551 R91 CABLE, lighting switch to junction block (*)

BODY (order 279 760 R91) 277 552 R91 CABLE, junction block to taillight (used with
taillight, 277 173 R91) (*)

MOUNTING (5944679) (2)

TERMINAL, ground ·(5942271)
279833 R91 CABLE, junction block to taillight (used with

tail lil1:ht, 279760 R91) (*)

LIGHT, assembly, tail (898894) (will work
for 277 173 R91)
(Composed of -
§ I BODY
I BULB
I DOOR
I GASKET
I LENS
I MOUNTING
I TERMINAL

142450
50500 H
50502 HA
50501 HA

298420 R91
277 418 RI )

(*) - Illustrated with "Electric Starting and
Lighting. "

~ - Not Furnished Separately

PRINTED IN UNITE:D STATES OF AMERICA
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ELEcrRICAL SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

P'ART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

HIGH OUTPUT GENERATOR
(Special)

Z77474 R9l ATTACHMENT,high output generator
(Factory Application Only - Order on Ma­
chine Order Form)

Z77387 R91 GENERATOR, high output (for components
see list of parts under details of
"Generator I')

Z77 175R9l REGULATOR, voltage (for components see
list of parts under details of "Voltage
Regulator")

REAR LIGHT BRUSH GUARD
(Special)

'PA-43704

Z77457 R9l ATTACHMENT, rear light brush guard
(Factory Application Only - Order on Ma­
chine Order Form)

Z81Z68RZ
103OZ8
181433
103 3Z3

GUARD,brush, rear light
NUT, hex., I/ZNF (Z)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., I/ZNF x 1-3/4" (Z)
WASHER,lock, medium, I/Z" (Z)

P'ftINTED IN UNITED STATES OF' AMERICA
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MEMORANDA
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CHASSIS

/
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CHASSIS CHASSIS
1t~P'.
NO.

"ART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION
.._.
NO.

"ART
NUMBE"

DESCRIPTION

RADIATORAND CONNECTIONS- Ca.TlNUEDRADIATORAND CONI«CTIONS

oo KEYTOUNITS-
A - Componentparts for radiator and connections (TD-18

182Series also TD-200 501 to 679)
B - Cernponentparts for radiator and connections (TD-200

680up)
(X) - Letters of these units cor-respcnd with those shownfollowing

the description of the parts in the list belowand identifies
the unit for which the part is used. Items without letters
after the description indicates the part is used for all units.

303856 RI

2.
179837
303855R11

3 266865 R1

4

4

274 2.34R91

304 673R91

5 274 236R91

6 2.74237R1

PRINT£D IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

7 2.74238R1

4

1P89339A

8 CLIP, radiator overflow pipe (2 for Unit Al274 2.39RI

9 GASKET,radiator outlet elbow274 395R1

10 ELBOW, radiator outlet
SCREW,cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x 1-1/8"
(2)
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" (2.)

274 244R1
179840

103321

CLAMP, radiator cap (Unit B)
11 274931 R91 VALVE, drain, radiator

SCREW,cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 3/4"
CAP, radiator, wlGASKET, 266865 R1
(Unit B)

12 274 089R91 CLAMP, hose, radiator outlet (2.)

2.74930RI

2.74286R2
181360
181376
114606

13 HOSE, radiator outlet

14 BRACKET,radiator mounting (2)
SCREW,cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NC x 3/4" (8)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8-NF x 1-5/S" (2.)
WASHER,lock, external-tooth, 3/8" (10)

GASKET.radiator cap (Unit B)

RADIATOR,wlpressure CAP, 274236 R91
(UnitA)
RADIATOR,wlpressure CAP, 303855 Rll
and CLAMP, 303 856RI (Unit B) IS

16

274287 R2. MOUNTING,rubber, radiator (4)

CAP. pressure (UnitA) 274088 R91 CLAMP, hose, radiator inlet (2)

HOSE, connecting, radiator overflow (UnitA) 274243 R2 HOSE, radiator inlet17

PIPE, radiator overflow, lower (UnitA) 18 274 242RI PIPE, engine outlet

P"INTFD IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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0 CHASSIS 0 CHASSIS
REP'. PART

DESCRIPTION REF. PART DESCRIPTIONNO. NUMBER NO. NUMBER

RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS _ CONTINUED RADIATOR AND CONNECTIONS - CONTINUED

19 274088 R91 CLAMP, hose, engine outlet (2) 22 274 240 RI

20 278 539 RI HOSE, engine outlet (will work for 42 614 D
and 351 162 RI)

179 833
103321
181 331
103 320
103 341

ZI Z74 Z41 RI • SHROUD, fan, lower (not used with Fan
Guard Attachment)

181331 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/16-NF x I/Z"
(8)

1033Z0 WASHER, lock, medium, 5/16" (8)
103340 WASHER, flat, 11/3Z" ID x 11/16" OD

x 1/16" (8)'
IZO 063

103 340

AUXILIARY WATER TANK AND CONNECTIONS

SHROUD, fan, upper (not used with Fan
Guard Attachment)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd •• 3/8-NC x I/Z" (2)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (Z)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/16-NF x I/Z" (4)
WASHER, lock, medium, 5/16" (4)
WASHER, flat, 13/3Z" ID x 13/16" OD
x 1/16" (Z)

WASHER, flat, 11/32" ID x 11/16" OD
x 1/16" (4)

ELBOW, r adrato r drain valve (3/8 x 90! M. I.
street) (TD-ZO-ZOO)

AUXILIARY WATER TANK AND CONNECTIONS - CoNTINUED

(X) KEY TO UNITS -

\l~
To Radiator)
Outlet Elbow

To Radiator
OverflowOutlet

pp I
(())clJ~-n 'PA-5OI96

A - Component part. for auxiliary water tank (TD-18 18.Z
Series also TD-ZOO SOl to 679)

B - Component parts for auxiliary water tank (TD- ZOO680 up)

(X) - Letters of these units correspond with those shown following
the description of the parts in the list below and identifies
the unit for which the part is used. Items without letters
after the description indicates the part is used for all units.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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CHASSIS
REP'.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

AUXILIARY WATER TANK AND CONNECTIONS - CONTINUED

I
2

274236 R91
279 124 R91
179 837
103 321

CAP, pressure, radiator auxiliary tank
TANK, radiator auxiliary wlCAP, 274236 R91

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 3/4" (8)
WASHER. lock, medium. 3/8" (8)

PIPE. stand, radiator auxiliary tank
VALVE. radiator auxiliary tank drain

TEE, radiator auxiliary tank stand pipe
(l/2 x 3/8 x 1/2")

CONNECTOR, hi-duty (male)

NUT, coupling
TUBE, radiator to auxiliary tank
CLAMP, radiator auxiliary tank overflow
tube hose (2)

HOSE, cormectfng, radiator overflow pipe
ELBOW, street, 90· x I" (radiator auxiliary
tank outlet-radiator end)
NIPPLE. radiator auxiliary tank outlet (2)

CLAMP, radiator auxiliary tank to radiator
outlet pipe hose (2)

HOSE, radiator auxiliary tank to radiator
outlet pipe

CLIP, radiator auxiliary tank to radiator
outlet pipe ho se

HOSE, radiator auxiliary tank overflow tube

17 274085 R91 CLAMP, radiator auxiliary tank overflow
tube hose

144 122 ELBOW, street, 45· x I" (radiator auxiliary
tank outlet - auxiliary tank end)

PIPE, water pump inlet wlPLUG, 103876
and PLUG, 103 874 (illustrated with "Fan
and Water Pump") (Unit A)
PLUG, pipe, csk-hdls. I" (Unit A)
VALVE, air vent (Unit A)

PACKAGE, field improvement radiator
auxiliary water tank (TD-18 182 Series also
TD-20 501 to 679) (Unit A)
(Composed of -

I CAP
I CAP

274 236 R91
303 855 RII

3 CLAMP 274 085 R91
2 CLAMP 274087 R91
I CLAMP 303 856 RI
I CLIP 279 136 RI
I CONNECTOR 18 506 RI
I ELBOW 127 792
I ELBOW 144 122
I HOSE 278572 RI
I HOSE 279 137 RI
I HOSE 304 667 RI
I NECK 274 407 RI
2 NIPPLE 279 133 RI
I NUT 37 288 H
I PIPE Z74 481 RZI
I PIPE 279 126 RII
9 SCREW 179 837
I TANK 279 124 R91
I TEE 179 615
I TUBE 304 666 RI
I VALVE 141 615
I VALVE 274 931 R91
8 WASHER 103 321 )

PRINTED IN UNI'TEO STATES OF AMERICA

303855 Rll CAP, radiator w/GASKET, 266865 RI
(illustrated with "Radiator and Connections ")
(Unit A)

CLAMP, radiator cap (illustrated with
"Radiator and Connections") (Unit A)
SCREW, cap, hex-bd , , 3/8NC x 3/4"

GASKET, radiator 'cap (illustrated with
"Radiator and Connections") (Unit A)

NECK, radiator auxiliary tank filler

3
4

279 126 Rll
274 931 R91

5 179615

6 18506 RI

7
8
9

37 288 H
304 666 RI
274 085 R91

10
11

278 572 RI
127 792

12 279 133 RI

274087 R9113

14 304 667 RI

15 279 136 RI

16 279 137 RI

18

303 856 RI

179 837
266865 RI

274 407 RI

274481 R21

103 876
141 615

304 772 R91

-68-

CHASSIS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMIJER

DESCRIPTION o
RADIATOR GUARD
(TD-18-182)

8-9338

274 289 RI RETAINER, radiator mounting frame dowel
(8)
SCREW, cap, he x-hd , , I I 2- NC x Z- I I 2"
(4)

NUT, hex., 1/2-NC(4)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (4)

179891

102 637
103 323

2
2

274 288 RI
276513 RI

DOWEL, radiator mounting frame (4)
DOWEL, radiator mounting frame (.070"
over size) (X)

3 295092 R91
271 658

FRAME, radiator mounting
SCREW, cap, hex-bd , , 7/8-NC x 2-1/2"
(16)

NUT, 7/8-NC (thick) (16)272 242

4 295075 R91
271 609

GUARD, radiator
SCREW, cap, hex-hd .. 3/4-NC x 1-3/4"
(6)

NUT, hex., 3/4-NC (6)
WASHER, flat, 13/16" lD x 1-1/2" OD x
1/8" (6)

287 075 RI
103 346

5 295091 RI
108 638
295087 R91

PIN, gr ille door latch (4)
PIN, cotter, 3/16xl-1/8" (4)

DOOR, grille (2)6

x - As Required

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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CHASSIS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

RADIATOR GUARD
(TD-20-2001

274 289 RI

179 891
102 637
103 323

2 274288 RI

303 650 R91

271 658

272 242

.4 303 659 as i
271 611
220 081
103 346

5 303 802 RII

179 881
103 323

DOOR, radiator guard (used on tractors
equipped with Guard, 303 659 R91)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x I" (4)
WASHER, lock, medium, liz" (4)

ATT ACHMENT, radiator guard (Standard)
(See NOTE)
(Composed of -

I DOOR 303 668 RI
I GUARD 303659R91
4 NUT 220 081
8 RETAINER 303 667 RI
8 SCREW 179 837
4 SCREW 179881
4 SCREW 271611
4 SPACER 303 666 RI
8 WASHER 103321
4 WASHER 103 323)

RETAINER, radiator guard spacer (8)
SPACER. radiator zuar d mount inz (4)
WASHER, hood sheet pilot (8)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 3/4" (8)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (8)

RADIATOR GUARD
(TD-ZO-200) - Continued

IP8.10226A

RETAINER, radiator mounting frame dowel
(8)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NCx2-1/2" (4)
NUT, hex .. 1/2-13NC (4)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (4)

6 303 688 RI

179 881
103 323
305 790 R91

DOWEL, radiator rn ourrtdng frame (4)

FRAME, radiator mounting (will work for
295092 R91)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 7/8NCx2-l/z"
(16)

NUT, 718- 9NC (thick) (16)

GUARD, radiator (will work for 304 251 R91)
SCREW, cap, hex=hd , , 3/4NC x 2" (4)
NUT, hex., 3/4NC (4)
WASHER, flat, 13/16" ID x i-i /z» OD x
1/8" (6)

303 667 RI
303 666 RI
274918 RI
179 837
103321

DOOR, grille (used on tractors equipped
with GUARD, 304251 R91) (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., I 12NC x I" (8)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (8)

NOTE - Factory Application - Order on
Machine Order Form.

Field Application - Order th r c'agh
Rea:ular Service Parts Channels.
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CHASSIS
flE..-.
NO.

PANT
NUMBER DESCfI.PTION

INSTRUMENTS AND INSTRUMENT PANEL

-70-

CHASSIS
fiEF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

INSTRUMENTS AND INSTRUMENT PANEL - Co..T1NUKO

Z71179R91 SWITCH,starting (Delco-Remy 199(080)
(for components see list of parts under de­
tails of "Starting Switch")

LIGHT, dash (GuideLamp 897787)(for com­
ponents see list of parts under details of
"Dash Light") (Z)

Z Z71077R91

Z69467R9Z
6Z801DC

AMMETER
SWITCH,ignition (for components see list of
parts under detail. of "Ignition Switch")
PLUG, button (Z9/3Z dia. hole) (for opening
of "Cigarette Lighter Attachment)
SWITCH,lighting (Delco-Remy 199f050)
(for components see list of parts under de­
tails of "Lighting Switch")

1780Z0

Z7436ZRl
10Z6Z8

PANEL, instrument
SCREW,machine, alotted-rd-hd., lIfNC
x lIZ" (4)
WASHER,lock, external-tooth, I/f" (f)11460f

Z69976R91 GAGE, fuel oil pressure, wICLAMP,
60 805D, two NUTS, 103089 and two
WASHERS,lZ5 750

. \
PRINTED IN UNITED STATES. OF' AMli::RICA
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J.

9 60805 D
103089
125750

257 523Rl
Z9898D

10
11

12 274 249Rll

13
14

100770H
30402 D

15 63 785 D

--15

20,
-,

23
\
\
\

20 2120
18 '\.;' '-

~'~1~ 20/
24-,

~

IPA·42317A

CLAMP, fuel oil preasure gage
NUT, hex.. 12NC(2)
WASHER,lock, No. 12 (Z)

CONNECTOR,fuel oil pressure gage tube
NUT, connecting (2)

TUBE, fuel oil pressure gage, wltwo NUTS,
Z9898D
CLIP, fuel oil pres sure gage tube
ELBOW,fuel oil pressure gage tube

INDICATOR,heat, assembly (lowboiling
point) (special) (see NOTE)
(Composedof -

1 BUSHING
1 CLAMP
Z NUT
2 WASHER

51 510 D
50417 D
103089
125750

NOTE- Factory Application - Order on Ma­
chine Order Form
Field Application - Order through
regular Service Part. Channels

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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CHASSIS
-71-

CHASSIS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

INSTRUMENTS AND INSTRUMENT PANEL - Co..T1NUEDINSTRUMENTS AND INSTRUMENTIPANEL - CONTINUED

15 67 136 D

16 50 417 D
103 089
125 750

17
18

51 510 D
258 634 R93

19 60805 D
103 089
125 750

20
21

29898 D
274 359 Rll

22 255 828 R1

INDICATOR, heat (170· -
(Composed of -

1 BUSHING
1 CLAMP
2 NUT
2 WASHER

220·), assembly 274291 RllZ3

24 100770 H51 510 D
50417 D
103 089
125 750 59730 H

CLAMP, h.eat indicator
NUT, hex., lZNC (Z)
WASHER, lock, No. lZ (Z)

16445 D

16445 D
BUSHING, heat iIidicator
INDICATOR, engine oil pressure, (0-45 lb.)
w/CLAMP, 60 805 D, two NUTS, 103 089
and two WASHERS, lZ5750

lZ0 408

CLAMP. oil pre·ssure indicator
NUT, hex., lZNC (Z)
WASHER, lock, No. 1Z (2)

Z9 898 D
29898 D

Z9 898 D
Z9 898 D

NUT, connectiIig (4)
TUBE, upper, engine oil pressure gage,
w/two NUTS, Z9 898 D

Z9 898 D
29898 D
Z9 898 D

ELBOW, connecting. engine, oil pressure
gage upper and lower tube (not used with
electric bour meter attachment)

43Z 48Z

TUBE, lower, engine oil pressure gage,
w/two NUTS, Z9 898 D
CLIP, engine oil pressure gage tube

CONNECTOR, engiIie oil pee eeure iIidicator
tube (engiIie end)

FELT, fuel 'oil pressure gage tube clip
(TD-18-182)

FELT, engine oil pressure indicator tube
clip (TD-18-182)

GROMMET, rubber, gage tube (3)

NUT, engiIie oil pressure gage lower tube (Z)
NUT, engiIie oil pressure gage upper and
lower tube connector (2)

NUT, engiIie oil pressure gage upper tube (2)
NHT. engine oil pressure indicator tube
coup1iIig elbow (engiIie end)

NUT, fuel oil pressure gage tube
NUT, fuel oil pressure gage tube connector
NUT, fuel oil pressure gage. tube elbow

PLUG, button (5/8" dia. hole) (magneto
ignition)

DASH AND ENGINE CONTROLS DASH AND ENGINE CONTROLS - CONTINUED

~ _4 5 8 7 8cr~c::::.,.._ / I I \
, ---~ I I \
\ ~~~I )? 11 1213
\ ~~ I "I
\ 0 o~ ~ j UJ.mr~

I ~,
9 10

18--
o

15
I

J
'__~----_-- ---- -,- --'. /PA....23f6A
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CHASSIS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPT'rON

DESCRIPTION
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

I
-72-

CHASSIS

DASH AND ENGINE CONTROLS - CONTINUED

Z

Z74 926 RI
lOS 630
Z64 055 RZ

3 103496
107 762

4 274 231 RII

4 304 Z49 R91

114494

5
6

Z74 233 RI
274232 R91
11642S

7 274 22S RI
114496
103 323

,S
9

274 229 RI
261 650 RI

10 262 704 RI
107 762
251S46RIII

DASH AND ENGINE CONTROLS - CONTINUED

ROD. compression release
PIN, cotter, r/s x 7/s"

BALL, compression release rod (will work
for 264 097 R2)

PIN, yoke, governor control rod (2)
PIN, cotter, 3/32" x 5 IS" (2)

ROD, governor control, front (TD-IS2 3610 I
up) (TD-200 501 to 1116)

ROD, governor control, front (TD-200
1117 up)
NUT, jam, hex., 3/SNF tRH thread)

TURNBUCKLE, governor control rod
ROD. governor control, rear

NUT. iam. hex .• 3/sNF (LH thread)

HUB, governor control hand lever
NUT, jam, hex., 1/2NF
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2"

SHAFTI governor control hand lever
SPRING, zove rno r contr-o l hand lever

PIN. zove rnor control hand lever
PIN. cotter, 3/32 x 5/S"

PAWL, governor control hand lever

HOOD AND SIDE SHEETS

12 274 230 RII LEVER. hand, governor control, w/PAWL,
251 S46 RI and BALL, 264097'R2

BALL, governor control hand lever

RATCHET, governor control
NUT, hex., 3/SNC (4)
SCREW, machine, eIot ted e r d-Bd , , 3/SNC
x 11/16" (4)

WASHER, Iock. medium, 3/S" (4)

ROD and BUTTON, choke control
PIN, cotter, 1/16" x 3/S"

DASH
SCREW, cap, hex-hd .. l/2NC x 2" (2)
SCREW, cap, he x-Ed , , 5/SNG x 2-1 12" (2)
WASHER, lock, medium, liz" (2)

SPACER, dash (2)
RIVET, flat·-hd., 7/64' x 3/S" (used to attach
number plate) (4)

SPRING. compression release rod
NUT, hex., 5/16NC
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/16NC x SIS"
WASHER, lock, medium, 5/16"

13 264 097 R2

HOOD AND SIDE SHEETS - CONTINUED

14 274 225 R91
102 635
114700

103 321

15 274927 RII
112526

16 Z74 25S RII
179 SS9
Z71 564
103 323

51 502 D
350513 RI

251 S42 Rl
102 634
179 SI4
103 320

3
I
I

o
;/;/L
~ --·6

8---

(X) KEY TO UNITS
. A - Component parts for hood and side sheets for units not

equipped with auxiliary water tank (TD-IS - IS2 Series
also TD-200 501 to 679)

B - Component parts for hood and side sheets for units
. equipped with auxiliary water tank (TD-200 6S0 up)

(X) - Letters of these units correspond with those shown following
the description of the parts in the list below and identifies i~
the unit for which the part is used. Items without letters
after the description indicates the part is used for all units.

274261 RII
102 635
179 S37
103 321
103 341

2 274273 R21
102 635
179 S35
179 S39
103 321

I
I
7

SHIELD, heat, LH
NUT, hex , , 3/SNC
SCREW, cap, he x-hd; , 3/SNC x 3/4" (5)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/s" (5)
WASHER, flat, 13/32"IDxI3/16"ODx
1/16" (5)

SHEET, engine side, LH
NUT. hex •. 3/SNC (2)
SCREW, cap, he x-hd , , 3/sNC x SIS" (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/SNC x I"
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/S" (5)

PRINTF:D IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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CHASSIS
PART

NUMBER
DESCRIPTION

HOODAND SIDE SHEETS - CoNTINUED

3 274 268 RII
179 837
103 321
103341

SHEET. hood. LH
SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• 3/8NC x 3/4" (7)
WASHER. lock. medium. 3/8" (4)
WASHER, flat, 13/32" ID x 13/16" OD x
1/16" (4)

WASHER, pilot, hood sheet (3)274918 RI

4
4

274 265 RII
304 668 RII
179837
103 321
103 341

SHEET. center, hood (Unit A)
SHEET. center, hood (Unit B)

SCREW, cap, bex-bd •• 3/8NC x 3/4" (4)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (2)
WASHER, flat. 13/32" ID x 13116" OD x
1116" (2)

WASHER, pilot, hood sheet (2)
SHEET, hood, RH

SCREW, cap, hex-bd , , 3/8NC x 3/4" (7)
WASHER, lock, medium. 3/8" (4)
WASHER, flat, 13/32" ID x 13/16" OD x
1116" (4)

WASHER. pilot. hood sheet (3)

274918 RI
274 269 RII
179 837
103321
103 341

274918 RI

AIR CLEANER (UNITED SPECIALTIES) AND CONNECTIONS

2
1""

<, 3
<,

4

5

.6

7
8
9

10

IP"'·423IBA

PRrNT£D IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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CHASSIS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

HOODAND SIDE SHEETS - CoNTINUED

. 8

6 362 388 R2
363 784 RI

PLATE, name, "International" (2)
FASTENER, name plate (10)

SHEET, engine side, RH
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., .3/8NC x 518" (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-bd , , 3/8NC x I"
NUT, hex .. 3/8-16NC (2)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (5)

SHIELD, heat, RH
NUT, hex; , 3/8-16NC
SCREW, cap, hex-hd •• 3/8NC x 3/4" (5)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (5)
WASHER, flat, 13/32" ID x 13/16" OD x
I I 16" (5)

7 274 274 R21
179 835
179 839
102 635
103 321

AIR CLEANER (UNITED SPECIAL TIES) AND CONNECTIONS
- CONTINUED

274 262 Rll
102 635
179 837
103 321
103 341

272152 R91

275555R91

272 940 R91

272938 RI

272 939 RI

272935R91

275556 R91
275 557 R91
272 155 RI

274 295 Rll
103 026
103 321

II
12

274 089 R91
274 297 RI

CAP. air stack (not used with pre-cleaner
attachment)

BODY. upper (1047D2K02)

NUT, wing, and STUD (227AIK02) (2)

GASKET. oil cup (616A6f

"0" RING, 3.475" ID x 3.975" OD x .G5" dia.
(940A2)

FILTER. removable (1052CI)

BAFFLE, splash (1050C I) .
CUP, oil (l051D4K02)
GASKET. air cleaner pipe

PIPE. air cleaner
NUT, hex • , 3/8NF (4)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (4)

CLAMP, air cleaner pipe hose (2)
HOSE. air cleaner pipe

CLAMP. cylinder head breather tube hose
(see NOTE) (will work for 274085 R9land
279025 R91) (2)

CLEANER. air, assembly
(Composed of -
I BAFFLE
I BODY
I CUP
I FILTER
I GASKET
2 NUT and

STUD

275556 R91
275555 R91
275557 R91
272 935 R91
272938 RI

272 940 R91
27Z 939 RI )

251 227 R91

274491 R91

102637
179 883
103 343

103 323

251 2.26 RI

37 165 D
274 298 R2

"0" RING
NUT, hex., 1/2NC (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-chd . , 1/2NF x 1-1/2"(4)
WASHER, flat, 17132" ID x I-l/lb" OD
x .095" (4)

WASHER. lock, medium, 1/2" (4)

HOSE, cylinder head breather tube (see
NOTE)

NUT, cylinder head breather tube (see NOTE)
TUBE, cylinder head breather (see NOTE),

NOTE - Also listed under "Cylinder Head,
y...alveHousing, Valves and Starting
Valve Mechaniem" in Engine Group.
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CHASSIS CHASSIS
""F.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION R.EF.
NO.

DESCRIPTIONPART
NUMBER

FUEL ANDGASOLINETANKSANDPIPING@ - CONTINUEDFUEL ANDGASOLINETANKSANDPIPING (!)

See fuel injection pump

I
2

23995 DC
23977 De

o
If;''~

16-~

3 274204 R91

Fuel strainer
(special) 14

. 103 321
179 837

I-----G
2-----®

8-9340

CAP. gasol.ine tank filler
GASKET. gasoline tank filler cap

14 259939 R91 CAP. filler. fuel tank. w/BAFFLE and
GASKET. 259937 Rll and WASHER.
120 392

TANK. gasoline. w/CAP. 23995 DC and
GASKET. 23 977 DB
WASHER. lock. 3/8'" (4)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd •• 3/8NC x 3/4" (4)

259 937 Rll BAFFLE. fuel tank filler cap. w/GASKET.
251 825 R2

GASKET. fuel tank filler cap

15

1:6 251 825 R2

17 272214 R91 'TANK. fuel. assembly
(Composed of -

I CAP
I PIPE

PLUG

259939 R91
42384 DXA
103 868

5

275 729 Rll TUBE. gasoline. w/two NUTS. 29 899 D
(gasoline strainer to carburetor)

29 899 D NUT. coupling (gasoline tube to carburetor)
(Z)

4

362040 R91

Z59 403 R91
36Z Z05 R91
49923 D

. 360 679 Rl
357 958 RI
50 061 0 .
4994.7· 0

STRAINER. gasoline.
,tComposed of -

I BAIL
BODY
BOWL
GASKET
NUT
SCREEN
STEM,

179 879
179 885
103 3Z3

I TANK § )
SCREW. cap. hex-hd •• 1/2NCx3/4" (6)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• 1/2NC x }-1/2" (2)
WASHER. lock. I/Z" (8)

assembly

49 947 0
36Z Z05 R91
357 958 RI
360 679RI
50 061 0
499230

259403 R91)

18
19
20

42384 DXA
48 ZH D,
28 901 DB

PIPE. atand, fuel return. w/ELBOW
VALVE. shut-off. fuel taok
TUBE. fuel (shut-off valve' to fuel pipe)

21 48 233 0 ELBOW. fuel return tube (rear end of fuel
return pipe)

ELBOW. fuel tube (rear end of fuel pipe)
ELBOW. fuel tank overflow and vent tube

STEM, gasoline strainer
BODY. gasoline strainer
SCREEN. lIaBoline, strainer
GASKET. lIasoline strainer
BOWL. gasoline strainer. (glaul:
NUT. gasoline' 'strainer .r­

BA~i.. gasoline.. strainer'

482320
18509 Rll

§ - Not Furnished Separately
(!) - Fuel Piping for Engine, refer to "Fuel In­

jection Pipes and Nozzles, Fuel Injection
Pump Drive Gear and Pump Bracket".

\ ,
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CHASSIS CHASSIS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION
RE,..
NO.

PART
NUM8ER

DESCRIPTION

FUEL AND GASOLINE TANKs AND PIPING ® - CoNTINUEDFUEL AND GASOLINE TANKS AND PIPING ® - CONTINU~D

24 29899 D

25
26

Z59 047 R91
272 244 Rll

27 272 245 RI

28
29

272 246 R2
272 246 R2

30 42 385 D
103 026
181 377
103321

31 56597 D

32 274 928 Rll

32 276 653 R2

33 37 323 D

MAIN FRAME AND COVERS - CoNTINUED

NUT, fuel tank overflow and vent connecting
tube
TUBE, fuel r-eturn (fuel tank to return pipe)
TUBE, connecting fuel tank overflow and
vent, w/NUT, 29899 D

34 42406 D ELBOW, fuel return pipe (front end of fuel
return pipe)

PIPE, fuel return (pump to return pipe)
STRAINER, fuel, w/GASKET, 303 962 RI
(special)

35
36

270871 R2
266 337 R91

CLIP, fuel tank overflow and vent connecting
tube

PIPE, fuel return
PIPE, fuel

274215 RI
102 635
179 838
103 321

BRACE, gasoline tank
NUT, hex., 3/8NC
SCREW, cap, hex-hd; , 3/8NC J< 7/8"
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8"

CLAMP, fuel pipe (4)
NUT, hex., 3/8NF (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NF x 1-3/4" (2)
WASHER, lock, 3/8" (2)

35 252 D
120 702
303 962 Rl
278953 R91
278 953 R91

103 868
120 392

CONNECTOR, gasoline tube (at strainer)
ELBOW, fuel tank outlet flange, 3/8" 45' MI
GASKET, fuel strainer
NUT, nylon, fuel pipe (2)
NUT, nylon, fuel return pipe (pump to
return pipe) (2)

PLUG, pipe, sq-hd., 1/2" (fuel tank drain)
WASHER, 9/32" ID x 5/8" OD x No. 1/16 gao

FITTING, straight fuel pipe (front end of fuel
pipe)

PIPE, fuel, wltwo NUTS, 37 165 D (fuel pipe
to fuel filter) (TD-182 - 36101 to 36794)

PIPE, fuel (fuel pipe to fuel filter)
(TD- 200 - 50 I up) (TD-182 - 36795 up) (!) - Fuel Piping for Engine, refer to "Fuel In­

jection Pipes and Nozzles. Fuel Injection
Pump Drive Gear and Pump Bracket".ELBOW, fuel pipe

MAIN FRAME AND COVERS

nn~y
'16 /

/
17'·

,

--.--- ---- --- 23

..

..~. ~

·.0: lJ
A-42313
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CHASSIS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

MAIN FRAME AND COVERS - CONnNUED

278022 R91 COVER, main frame, assembly (will work
for 27Z 252 R31) (TD-18-182)

(Composed of -
I COVER §
2 GASKET 277 995 RI
4 NUT 109084
2 PLATE 277 994 RI
I PLUG 103 884
6 SCREW 179 795
4 WASHER 103 319

279562 RII COVER, main frame (TD-20-200)
179883 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 1-1/4"

(32)
103 323 WASHER, Iock , 1/2" (32)

2
2

42552 DA
279 563 RI

GASKET, main frame cover (TD-18-182)
GASKET, main frame COver (TD-20-200)

274 275 R51 FRAME, main, assembly (TD-18-182)
(Composed of -

2 BUSHING 41 598 D
4 BUSHING 41 599 D
2 CORK 104 939
2 CORK 104941;
6 CORK 106 622 '
6 CORK 106 624

279 560 RII

4
5

41 598 D
41 599 D

57 279 H6

46369 D

8
9

18585 DA
57 387 D

10 275 066 RI
179881
103 323

11 4926 DBX

12 41 957 D

13 271837 RI

2 CORK
2 CORK
2 CORK
5 CORK
4 DOWEL
I FRAME

PLUG
PLUG

I PLUG
4 STUD
6 STUD
16 STUD
4 STUD

112 427
104 938
117 926
117 931
269 206 RI

4926 DBX
46 369 D
271 647 RI
271837 RI
57 387 D
64810 D
41 957·D

FRAME, main, assembly (TD-20-200)
(Composed of -

2 BUSHING
4 BUSHING
2 CORK
2 CORK
2 CORK
6 CORK
6 CORK
2 CORK
2 CORK
5 CORK
4 'DOWEL

FRAME
PLUG

I PLUG
I PLUG
6 STUD
16 STUD

41 598 D
41 599 D
104 938
104 939
104941
106 622
106 624
112427
117 926
117 931
269206 RI

4926 DBX
271 647RI
279559 RI
57 387 D
64810 D

BUSHING, engine clutch release shaft (2)
BUSHI!'IG, steering brake lever, outer (4)

PLUG, outer, steering br ake Ieve r shaft
(TD-182 36101 to 38711) (2)

PLUG. transmission reverse idler shaft
(TD-18-182),

PI,N, )!owel, main frame cover (2)
STUD, drawbar guide bra."ket (6)

COVER, steering clutch lubrication port (2)
SCREW, cap, he.x-chd , , 1/2NC x I" (4)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (4) I

PLUG. drain, engine clutch compartmem t

,wIPIN, 107 763 ,
STUD, transmission end cover (TEl-18-182)
(4)

STUD, drive bevel gear bearing cage
(TD-18-182) (4)

PRINTED IN UNITEO.STATE$ OF AMERICA
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CHASSIS
REF.
,NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

MAIN FRAME AND COVERS - CONTINUED

14 269 209 RI COVER, inspection, steering brake (LH and
RH) (2)

179885 SCREW, cap, he x-chd . , 1/2NC x 1-1/2"
(14)

103323 WASHER. lock. 5/16" (4)

15

15

4 926 DBX PLUG, drain, steering brake inspection
cover, wlPIN, 107 763 (TD-182 36101 to
37753) (2)

271 849 Rl PLUG, drain, steuing brake inspection cover
(TD-200 SOl up) (TD-182 37754 up) (2)

16 56011 D COVER, inspection, etee r fna clutch (2)
181331 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/16NF x 1/2" (8)
103320 WASHER,. lock, 5/16" (8)

17 56014 D GASKET, steering clutch inspection cover (2)

COVER, power take-off (not used with rear
power take - off attachment)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NC x I" (6)

GASKET, power take-of{ cover (not u-sed with.
rear power take-off attachment)

COVER, inspection, steering brake lever,
inner

COVER, inspection, engine clutch
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 3/4" (3)
WASHER, lock, 3/8" (3)

COVER, engine clutch, w/two BUSHING,
263 696 RI (TD-18-182.)

COVER, engine clutch, w/two BUSHING,
263696 RI (TD-20-200)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x I" (8)
WASHER, lock, 3/8" (8)

BUSHING. brake pedal support. RH (2)

CLIP, cable (mounted on main frame cover
mounting bolt front of battery)

CORK. No.2 (1/2 dia. x 11/16") (2)
CORK, No.3 (9/16 dia. x 3/4") (2)
CORK, No.5 (11/16 dia. x 7/8") (2)
CORK, No.7 (13/16 dia. x I") (6)
CORK, No. 10 (I dia. x 1-1/4") (6)
CORK, No.. 00 (5/16dia. x 1/2") (2)
CORK, No. 120-1/8 dia. x 1-1/4") (2)
CORK, No. 17 (1-7/16 dia. x 1-112.") (5)

DOWEL, steering brake anchor- bracket (4)

GASKET, engine clutch inspection cover
GASKET, steering clutch lubrication port
cover (2)

GASKET, main frame cover vent hole
closure plate (TD-18-182) (2)

PIN, cotter, 1/8 x 5/16",,, steering brake in­
spection cover drain plug (2)

PIN, cotter, 1/8 x 5/16", engine clutch
compartment drain plug

PIN, dowel, engine clutch cover (TD-20-200)
(2)

PLATE, main frame cove r vent hole closure
(TD-18-182) ,(2.)
NUT, hex . , l/4NC (4)
SCREW, cap, he x-bd , , 1/4NC x J/4" (4)
WASHER, lock, 1/4" (4)

PLUG, pipe, slt-hd., steel, 1/4" (used for
plugging transmission vent tube union tee
connector hole) (TD-18-182)

PLUG, pipe, sq-socket, steel, 1-1/2"
(TD-182 below 38678)

§ - Not Furnished Separately

18 42 288 D

271 603

19 42 289 D

20 27Z 250 RI

21 42. 547 D
179837
103 321

22 275446 RI2

22 279564 RI2

179 839
103 321

23 263 696 RI

263717R91

104 938
104 939
104941
106 622
106 624
112427
117926
117931

269 206 RI

276612 RI
282818 RI

277 995 RI

107 763

107 763

18585 DA

277 994 RI

109 084
179 795
103 319

103 884

144 002

PRINTFD IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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CHASSIS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

MAIN FRAME AND COVERS - CoNTINUEDMAIN FRAME AND COVERS - CON,..NUED

DESCRIPTION
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

l79 559 P LUG, spline shaft bearing oil retainer
(TD- ao- lOO)

179 795 SCREW, cap, hex-Ed , , 1/4NC x 3/4" (used
for plugging junction block holes)
(TD-lS-18l)

l7l 647 Rl PLUG, drain, I" (TD- lOO 501 up)
(TD-lSl 3S678 up) 64 SlO D STUD, carrier and cover, sprocket drive (16)

ENGINE CLUTCH, CLUTCH CONTROL AND CONNECTIONS
(Hand Operated Over-Center Engine Clutch) (Rockford) (TD-lS-ISl)

ENGINE CLUTCH, CLUTCH CONTROL AND CONNECTIONS
(Hand Operated Over-Center Engine Clutch) (Rockford)
(TD-lS-18l) - Continued

rl-l
"")2/

1\
\
4

\
\
6

9,- ~A~ _,

/ 18 19\
\ "

13 14 15 16 17 \ -,
\ \ I I
\ I
\ \, ~

10

28
J,,0

11
\
\

32

member

20 21 22
I \
I \
\ \

~~S

A-41122

41 597 DA HANDLE, engine clutch hand lever l72. ll4 Rl
103373

PIN, gear shifter lock shaft connecting rod
PIN, cotter, 3/32 x 3/4"

4
5

103 909
103 909

40948 D

KEY, engine clutch hand lever
KEY, enzdne clutch release fork (2)2. l72. l47 R9l LEVER, hand, engine clutch, w/PIN,

l72. ll4 Rl and HANDLE, 41 597 DA
103030 NUT, hex •• 5/SNF
l7l589 SCREW, cap, hex-hd; , 5/SNF x l-l/l" 6 SHAFT, engine clutch release

PRINTFD IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
PRINTFO IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA



-78-

CHASSIS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

ENGINE CLUTCH, CLUTCH CONTROL AND CONNECTIONS
(Hand Operated Over-Center Engine Clutch) (Rockford)
(TD-18-182) - Continued

7 42298 DB

8 5 7Z3 DC
271560

9 43206 DI

179 889.
103 323

10 273253 R91

11 258 562 R93

12 43193 DB

43201 DB
217 233

13

14
IS
16
17

ST 273 A
43 195 D
43197 D
43 198 D
217 233

18
19
20
21
22

43 214 D
43 212 DB
40974 DA
40943 D
40942 DX

i3
24
25
26
27
28

40941 DA
40 944 DB
40947 D
40946 D
41693 DA

ST 240 .

29 264808 R91

30 250 263 RI

BUSlllNG, engine clutch release pin (2)

FORK, engine clutch release
SCREW, cap, hex-chd, ; 5/8NC x 1-3/4"(2)

COVER, assembly (UCLA- 36- 3895-4)
(Composed of -

I BEARING
6 BOLT
2 BUSlllNG
I CAMSHAFT
I CARRIER

DISC
FITTING
FITTING I', t,'
LINK 1J
LOCK
NUT
PIN I

PIN §
PIN §
PLATE 43 208 DCX
PLATE 43213 DDX
PLATE 43214 D

I PLATE 43201 DB
I RING 43212 DB
I RING 43195 D
4 SCREW 179816
8 SCREW 217233
2 SCREW 61 115 D
I SLEEVE 43 193 DB
6 SPRING 43 217 D
6 'WASHER 120393
4 WASHER 103 320
6 "X" WASHER 267 689 RI )

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., I/2NC x 2" (9)
WASHER, lock, 1/2" (9)

ST 273
270635 RI
43 1·94D

273173 R92
43 197 D
43 198 D
138 322 M

I
3
I
2
2
3
3
I

271 282
43 207 D

273262 RI
103 026
43 199 D

MEMBER, driven, wi cerametallic FACINGS
(standard) (UCL-I5-7940)

ATTACHMENT, bi-metallic driven member
(Factory Application - Order on Machine
Order Form) (Field Application - Order,
through Regular Service Parts Channels! .

SLEEVE (CL-4338-2)

PLATE, bearing (CL-4257 -I)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/l6NC x 3/4",
wi lock WASHER lCL-923I) (4)

BEARING, ball, radial
RING, snap (CL-3900)
CARRIER, bea.r-Ing (CL-4256)
DISC, brake, bearing retainer (CL-4I52)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/l6NC x 3/4",
wllock WASHER (CL-923I) (4)

PLATE, adjusting ring (CL-3904)
RING, adjusting (CL-3897-2)
LOCK, engine clutch coupling bolt (3)
FACING, engine clutch brake disc
DISC, engine clutch brake, wi FACING,
40 943 D and eight RIVETS, 21 444 H

SHAFT. engine clutch
. COUPLING, engine clutch (18 teeth)
WASHER, engine clutch coupling (2)
RING, •.e!tgine clutch coupling (18 teeth)
LOCK. engine clutch coupling ring bolt (3)
B~RIflIG, ball, engine clutch pilot

PACKAGE. field service, bi-metallic driven
member facings (Consists of two FACINGS,
and fifty RIVETS, 250263 RI)
(UCL-8127 -CR2)

RIVET,. clutch facing. c ak-s hd , , tubular
(bi-m~tallic Jacing) (~L-4049- 5) (50)

§ - Not Furnished S!!p;>rately

~j:I!NTF'DIN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-78-

CHASSIS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ENGINE CLUTCH, CLUTCH CONTROL AND CONNECTIONS
'(Hand Operated Over-Center Engine Clutch) (Rockford)
(TD-18-182) - Continued

_n

31 43213DDX

32 267 665 R9I

33 43.208 DCX

34
35
36

270635 RI
43217D
120 393

37 267689 RI

38
39

43 194 D
43 199 D

267 680 R91'l0

41
42

43207 D
267 679 R9I

43 273173R92

44 271 284

44 271416

45
46
47

615 029 RI
267 689 RI
21444 H

48 40945 D
103 028

49 271409.. . ...._
49 138 322 H

50 40945 D
103 028

271282

271414

271 409

138 322 H

273 262 RI
103 026
141 160
303 242 RI

261 106 RI.' 179816

43209 DA
114604

103 320

PLATE, pressure, wlsix CAMBLOCK,
267665 R91 (UCL-I-3894-3)

CAMBLOCK, set of six, wI six WASHERS,
114604 and six SCREWS, 'Zbl lOb RI
(UCL-3478-2-S6) ,

I

PLA TE, back, wI three STUDS, 43 209 DA and
three PINS, 141 1,60 (UCL-3895-4)
BOLT, return spring (CL-9676) (6)
SPRING, return (CL-4451) (6)
WASHER, flat, steel, 11/32" ID x 11/16" OD
x No. 16 gao (CL-9174) (6)

."X" WASHER (No. 9000-1 Z) (for 311!" dia.
pin) (CL-9318) (6)

BUSHING, sleeve (CL-4154) (2)
PIN, dowel (CL-4052) (2)

PACKAGE, field service, connecting link pin
(short) (Consists of PIN, short, w/WASHER,
615 029 RI and "X" WASHER, 267689 RI)
(UCL-9315-C) (3)

LINK, connecting (CL-4339-1) (3)
PACKAGE, field service, connecting link pin
(long) (Consists of PIN, long, wIWASHER,
615029 RI and "X" WASHER, 267689 RI)
(UCL-9314-IC) (3) ,

CAMSHAFT, set of three, wlthree FITTINQ;,
271 284 (UCL-5-4337-7-S3)

FITTING, lubrication, 1/8" (Alemite 1612B)
(used with camshaft) (gptional with 2.71 41b)
(CL-I02.5·1) (3) "
FITTING, lubrication, 1/8" (Lincoln 105300)
(used with camshaft) (optional with 2.71 Z84)
(CL-I0251) 13}

WASHER, steel, 311!" ID (CL-4j47) (b)
"X" WASHER (CL-9318) (6)
RIVET, engine clutch brake disc facing.
'3/16 x II Zoo (8)
BOLT, 'engine clutch coupling (6)

NUT, hex., ,1/2NF (6)

FITTING, lubrication, 1/8" (Lincoln 105000)
(used with engine clutch pilot bearing)
(optional with 138 322 H) (CL-IOZ49)

FITTING, lubrication, 1/8" (Alemite 1610BL)
(used with engine clutch pilot bearing)
(optional with 2.71 409) (CL-IOZ4~)

BOLT, engine clutch cou~f.ing ring (6)
NUT, hex., I/~NF ('II.h

(U!{' .
.. '1'.

FITTING, lubrication, 1/8" (Alernite 161IB)
(used with bearing carrier) (optional with
271 414) (CL-I0250)

FITTING, lubrication, III!" (Lincoln lU5IUU)
(used with bearing carrier) (optional with
271 282) (CL-I0250)

FITTING, lubrication, 1/8" (Lincoln 105000)
(used with sleeve) (optional with 138 322 H)
(CL-4154) . • .

FITTING, lubrication, 1/8" (Alemite Ibl0B)
(used with sleeve) (optional with 271 409)
(CL-4I54)

LOCK, adjusting ri;'g (CL-IOIZ2)
NUT, light, hex., 3/8NF (CL-5319) (2)

PIN, drive stud, 1/4" lCL-I313) (3)
SCREW, adjusting lock (will work for
61 115 D) (CL- 5524-1) (2)~' .

SCREW, fil-hd., special, 1/4NC x 1/2"
(CL-3921) (6)' /;"

" SCREW, cap, hex-hd .. 5/16NC,x 3/411

(CL-9848) (4)
STUD, drive (CL-3902) (.3) " -»:
WASJiER. lock, external-tootp',''f"1/4''
(CL-3468) (6) ,". for

WASHER, lock, medium, 5/16" (CL-392Oj (4)
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CHASSIS
REF.
NO.

P'AIIlT
NUM.~R

DESCfltlPTION
REF.
NO.

OEseR I PTIONPART
NUMBER

ENGINE CLUTCH, CLUTCH CONTRa; ANDCONNECTIONS
(Hand Operated Over-Center Engine Clutch) (Rockford)
(TD- 20- 200)

~1 ,
)2

,_---3
~f ,

\
4

/::
"5'

12

~~ .10 n .
I I

~b
54
\,

_-53

Bl-metallic driven member
(special) - '-_

41597DA HANDLE. engine clutch hand lever

ENGINE CLUTCH, CLUTCH CONTROL AN.DCONNECTIONS
(Hand Operated Over-Center Engine Clutch) (Rockford)
(TD-20.200) - Continued

4 103 909 KEY. engine clutch hand lever

103 909 KEY. engine clutch release fork (2)

6 \ 279557 RI SHAFT. engine cIuteh release

42298 DB BUSHING. engine clutch release pin (2)

8 279 558 RI FORK. engine clutch release <,

27156.2 SC~EW • cap. hex-bd., 5/8NC x 2" {ZI

.~ PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

173

\
e

\
6

16 17 1~ 1? 2021
\ \ I . I I
, , + @IIi~""!:0:

\ r
37 36

2 272247·R91 LEVER. hand. engine clutch. w/PIN.
272 124 Rl and HANDLE. 41 597 DA

)03030 'NUT. hex •• 5/8NF
271589 SCREW, cap, hex-hd .. 5/8NF x 2-1/2"

3 272 124 RI PIN, gear shifter lock .haft connecting rod
103 373 PIN, cotter, 3/32 x 3/4"

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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CHASSIS
REF.
NO,

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

ENGINE CLUTCH, CLUTCH CONTROL AND CONNECTIONS
(Hand Operated Over-Center Engine Clutch) (Rockford)
(TD-20-200) - Continued

9 279322 R91

179 889
103 323

10 279324 R91

II ,. 279 5S0 RI
12 2732S3R91

13 43,213 DDX

14 279 4Sj R9~

IS' 279 484 R91

1'6 ST 310 A

17 • 43 i95 D
18." 279 48S RI

Ii.! 279489 R91

20 279 487 RI

23 43212 DB

24

COVER. clutch. assembly (UCLA-2-3895)
(Composed of -

I BEARING
6 BOLT
I CAMSHAFT
I CARRIER
I DISC

01;," I Fl.:ITING
• I, FI'fTING
3 LINK
,I LOCK
2 NUT
2' PIN
3 PIN §
3 PIN §

PLATE 279483R91
PLATE 43213 DDX

I, PLATE 43214 D
I RING 43212 DB
1 RING 43195D
4 SCREW 217 233
2 SCREW 61 liS D
I SLEEVE 279484 R91
6 SPRING 43 217 D
6 WASHER 120 393
6 "X" WASHER 267689 RI )

SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• 1/2NC x 2" (9)
WASHER. lock. 1/2" (9)

ST 310
270 63S RI
306338 R91
279 485 RI
279486 R91
138 322 H,
271 282
43207 D

273262 RI
103 026
43 199 D

BEARING. ball. engine clutch pilot ~

RING. snap. engine clutch pilot ball bearing
MEMBER. driven. wlcerametallic FACINGS
(standard) (UCL-15-7940)

PLATE. pressure. wI six BLOCK.
267665 R91 (UCL-I-3894-3)

PLA TE. back. w/three STUD. 43 209 DA
and three PIN. 141 I~O (eeL-I- 895-8)

SLEEVE. release. wltwo BtlSHING.-'43 194 D
a':'d FITTING. 138322 H (UCL-19831)
BEARING. ball (CL-8472) ,

RING. snap (CL-3900)
CARRIER. beari~g (CL-I0856)

DISC. engine clutch brake. wi six FACING.
279 487 RI and twelve RIVET. 279 488 RI
(UCL- I 083Z-1)

FACING. metallic. brake sli~c (S. K.
Welhman No, 91A) (llD-23S-2.4S2-7300) (6)

RIVET. brake disc metallic facing. 3/16 x
7/16" (CL-10699-2) (12)

- PLATE. adjusting ring (CL-3904)

RING. adjusting (CL- 3897 -2)'

lS, 279 5S1 RI

279 55l RII .J{!pC. brake. engine clutch
f!.v"
SHAFT. engine c lutch

29

30

31
32

30'3 759 R91
10388,3'

BEARING (4) .'
PLUG. pipe. alt=hdl s .• 1/8".

-:....INTF.D IN UNITED ST~TES OF AMERICA
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CHASSIS
REF.
NO,

PART
NUMBER

ENGINE CLUTCH, CLUTCH CONTROL,AND CONNECTIONS
(Hand ODerated Over-Center Enl(ine Clutch) (Rockford)
ITD-lO-200) - Continued

G

33
34

273 262 Rl
61 liS D

LOOK, adjusting ring (CL-10122)
SCREW" a dju stdng lock (CL-S2IS) (2)

NUT; .iam, hex., 3/SNF (CL-S319) (2)

FITTING, lubrication, 1/8" (Alemite 161UI)
(used with bearing carrier) (optional with
27'1 414) (CL-7926)

FITTING, lubrication, I/S" (Lincoln 10S100)
(used with bearing carrier) (optional with
271 282) «;_L-7926)

BUSHING, sleeve,(CL-4IS4) (2)

"X" WASHER (CL-93IS) (6)3S 267 6S9 RI

615'029:Ei;1 '" WASHER, steel,.3/B" ID (CL-4347) (6)

'PACKAGE, field service, connecting link pin
(short) (Consists of PIN, ahort w/WASHER,
615 029 RI and "X" WASHER, 267 689 Rl)
(UCL-9315-C) (3)

LINK, connec ttng (CL-4339-1) (3)

PACKAGE, field service, connecting link
pin (long) (Consists of PIN, long w/WASHER,
61S 029 Rl and "X" WASHER. 267 6S9 RI)
(UCL-9314-IC) (3) s:

CAMSHAFT, set of three, wlthree FITTINGS, ..
274 SIO (UCL-4337-10-S3) (will-;'ork for
273 173 R92)

FITTING, lubrication, 1/8" (Alemite 1911B)
(used with camshaft) (optional with
16964 R91) (CL-9233) (3)

FITTING, lubrication, 1IS" (Lincoln 5410)
(used with cam~haft) (optional with 274 510)
(CL-9233) (3)

"X" WASHER (CL-93IS) (6)

WASHER, flat , s te.el , 11/32" ID x 11/16" OD
x No. 16 gao (CL- 9174) (6)

SPRING, return (CL-4451) (6)

BOLT, return spring (CL-9676) (6)
PIN, drive stud, 1/4" (CL-1313) _q)
STUD, drtJIt (CL-3904) (3)

1-""- . ....7;. ~
BLOCK, cam set of six, wlsix WA~ER,
114 604 and six SCREW., 261 l0ti_"-_
(UCL-3478-2-S6) , -,.0: "',

PACKAGE, field service, bi-m'e.' 1

driven member facings (Con8~1!,8"-_c{.ftwo
F ACING and fifty RN ET, 2S0 263 R I
(UC.c..-SI27-CR- 2)

RIVET, clutch facing, cak-hd., tubular
(bi-metallic facing) (CL-4049-5) (50)

ATTACHMENT, bi-metallic driven member
(Factory Application - Order on Machine
Order Form)" - -
(Field Application - Order through regular
Service Parts Channe Is)

BOLT. enlZine clutch universal joint, long (4)
BOLT, engine clutch universal joint. short (4)

WASHER, lock, external-tooth, 3/S" (S)

SCREW, hex-hd., special, 1/4NCx'1/2"
(CL-3921) (6)

WASHER, lock, external-tooth, 1/4"
(CL-3468) (6)

WASHER, lock, medium, 5/16" (CL-3920) (4)

§ - Not Furnished Separately

35 103 026

, PINo, dowel (CL-405~t.,,;) "

FITTIf!lG. lubrication, 1/8" (Alemite 16~)
(optiona~ with 271 41Z'J ~~;'\

FITl'.JNd., lubrication, 1,GIl"(Lincoln 105014)"
(oJ'jii(nal with Z71 288) ,-' ,

110,146 R91 F.t.(j;~C. lubrication (Ale mite 1792 B)
, ,,~;,Xr-, ,

279 470 R91 IDJ:t!..·:r:, umve r aal , eng ine clutch, w/four
) (', :~ASHER, 116485 RI, four BEARING,

"''o,~i!;303759 R91 and FITTING. 110 146 R91

116 ~85.·.. WASHER. cork (4):~ ../,.

36 271 282

36 271414

37 43 194 D

39

40 267 680 R9l

41 43 207 D

42 267 679 R91

43 306338 R91,.'

44 274 510

44 16964 R91

267 689 RI

46 120 393

47 43 217 D

4S
49

270 '635 RI
141 160

50 43 209 DA

51 267 665 R91

5Z 264 S08 R91

52-. Z5 Z,63-RI

54 258 562 R93

279 5S5 RI
279 556 RI
114 606'

261 106 RI

114 604

103 320

PAINTED '.N UNITED STATESOF AMEA1C~;"I.
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CHASSIS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESC;RIPTION

TRANSM~SSION, GEAR SHIFTE", MEcAANISM
(TD-18-182)

" '.'.'

\'
~

~., ~4
\

46 47 48 49 50 51 ~2
\ ~~b~~~:I

L
P ~~r
65 66/68.

.,;1", 67

I 1~~90Q' ,-\Jo 81 82 I " / / I .1 \
83 84 85 86 87 88 89

-81-

CHASSIS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

TRANSMISSION, GEAR SHIFTER MECHANISM
(TD-18-182) - Continued

12---o~_,14

1a-~

~--2
3

71

~70'

(ll~~ .~*
, \ 74
72 73

~ ~
\ \ \
93 94 9li

41694 DA ~OD, transmission oil level, w/PLUG and
SHIELD (TD-182 36101 to 37518)

ROD, transmission oil level (TD-182
37519 up)

276 801 RII

2 PLUG, expansion, 1", gear shifter lock cam­
shaft

172 545

2JZ303RII HOUSING, gear shifter lock cam, .w/PLUG,
172 545 and SEAL, 273 580 R91
SCREW, cap, hex-hd , , 5/16NC x 3/4"
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x I" (4)
WASHER, lock, medium, 5)16"
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (4)

179816
179 839
103 320
103321

4'

4

273 580 R91 OIL SEAL, gear shift.,r lock cam (optional
with 109938 R91) 1

109938 R91 OIL SEAl.:;",gear shif(er lock cam (optional
with 273 580'R91)'~ .

PRINTED IN UNI1:ED STATES Oil' AMERICA

\
91

;P8.9216l

5 272 304 RII
103 373

CAMSHAFT, gear shifter lock
PIN, cotter, 3/32 x 3/4"

6
7
~

8

PLATE, gear shifter" lock pin .
GASKET, gear shifte(;IQck cam housin&.,. .69071 DAX

69080 D

27.2 300 Rll

179 838
179 840
179 8.85
103 321
103 323 ,

HOUSING, gear shifter, wlfour BUSHING,
272 301 R1
SCREW, cap, he x-bd; , 3/8NC x Jl8"~~)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1-1'18"'(2)
'SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NCx 1-1/2" (6)
WASHER, lock, mt"diurn, 3/8" (6)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (6)

\
GASKET, gear shifter housing9 272 532 RI

10 272 307 Rl1 SHAFT, gear shifter lock
103373 PIN, cotter, 3/32 x 3/4"

11 272 310 Ri, LINK, gear shifter camshaft to lock cam­
shaft

BALL, gear shift lever12 264 055 R2

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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CHASSIS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

D~SCRIPTION

TRANSMISSION, GEAR SHIFTER MECHANISM
(TD-18-18lj" - Continued

13
14
IS

16

19
20

II

22
23

24
25

26

27

28
29

30
, 31

31

32
33
34

35
36

37

J.~

46

47
48

64 603 DA
64604 D

272 312 RI

II 373 P

104073

17
18

29 547 D
17 700 D

355 889 R2
104 073

172 529

256919 RI
256918 RI

272 311 RII
117 825
271 505

103497
103 373

9783 DA
103 321
179 839

264 055 R2
l72 314 RI
179 886
103 323

64609 D
273580 R91

109 938 R91

272 313 RI
64608 D
64 606 D

181 429
103 323

172 545
42 517 D
179 837

69 108 DB
69 106 DA
69 107 DB

42518 D'
179 837

62780 DX

62782 D
62781 D

69 069 D:n 326 H
62 780 D

258534 RI

259447 RI .
5841 D

179 839
103321

BOOT. gear shift
CLAMP. gear shift 'boot
LEVER. gear shift

STOP. spring. gear shifter swivel housing
shield. upper
RIVET. rd-hd .. 3/16 x 1-1/4"

SPRING. gear shifter swivel housing shield
STOP. spring. gear shifter swivel housing
shield, lower

SHIELD. gear shifter swivel housing
PIN. gear shifter swivel housing shield
spring stop (3116 x 1-1/4" rd-hd .• rivet)

PLUG, expansion, 5/8", gear .shifter lever
swivel shaft (4)

SHAFT, smalt, gear shifter lever swivel
SHAFT, large, gear shifter lever swivel

ROD. connecting. gear shifter lock shaft
CLEVIS. gear shifter lock shaft rod

NUT. he x , , 7/16- 20NF

PIN. gear shifter lock shaft rod yoke
PIN. cotter. 3/32 x 3/4"

BRACKET. gear shifter lock shaft
WASHER. lock. medium. 3/8" (z)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd •• 3/8NC x I" (2)

BALL. hi-Io gear shifter lever
LEVER. hi-Io gear shifter

SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• I/lNC x 1-5/8"
WASHER. lock. medium. 1/2"

WASHER. hi-Io gear shift arm shaft
OIL SEAL. hi-Io gear shifter arm shaft
(optional with 109 938 R91)

OIL SEAL. hi-Io gear shifter arm shaft
(optional with 273 580 R91)

SHAFT. hi-Io gear shifter arm
KEY. hi-Io gear shifter
ARM. hi-Io gear shifter

SCREW. cap. hex-bd .• 1/2NF x 1-1/4"
WASHER. lock. medium. 1/2"

PLUG. hi-Io gear shifter arm shaft
GUIDE. gear shifter rail. front

SCREW. cap. hex-hd •• 3/8NC x 3/4" (4)

RAIL and FORK. second and third gear shift
RAIL and FORK. hf -Lo gear shift
RAIL and FOR.K, low and reverse gear shift

GUIDE, gear shifter rail, rear
SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• 3/8NC x 3/4" (2)

LOCK. gear shifter rail guide support bolt
(Compos.ed of -

I LOCK
I LOCK

SUPPORT

62 781 D
62782 D
62 780 D)

LOCK. gear shifter rail gui de bolt. front. RH
LOCK, gear shifter rail guide bolt, f~ont, LH·

SPRING. gear shifter rail poppet bajl (3)
BALL. gear shifter rail poppet (3)
LOCK. gear shifter rail guide support bolt.
rear

NVT, tran8m~S8ion driving flange

FLANGE, transmission driving
RETAINER. transmission driving shaft
bea r in g, front
SCREW. cap. hex-hd •• 3/8NC!x I" (4)
WASHER. lock. medium. 3/8',1 (4)

PRINTEDIN UNITED STATE' 0,. AMERICA
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litE,.,
NO.

PA"T
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

TRANSMISSION, GEAR SHIFTER MECHANISM
(TD-18-182) - Continued

49 279 751 R92 OIL SEAL. transmission driving shaft (will
work for 264 633 R91. 264 697 R91.
273583 R91 or 276206 R91)

50 41 666 D

51 ST 273 A

52 41 690 DA

53 271836RI
103 028
102 637
i79 885
103 323

54
55

41 668 DA
272982 R91

259446 R2156

57 272 980 R91

GASKET, transmission driving ahaft bearing
retainer

BEARING, transmission driving shaft, front

SPACER, transmission dr rvina shaft bear ina

COVER, transmission end
NUT, hex .. 1/2NF (2)
NUT. hex., 1/2NC (4)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd., 1/2NC x 1-1/2" (8)
WASHER. lock. medium, 1/2" (14)

GASKET. transmission end cover
BEARING, transmission driving shaft, rear

SHAFT. transmilsion drive. w/GEAR (29
teeth) and PLUG. 259448 RI

BEARING) transmission spline shaft, front .. .
•

59 41671 D

41 654 DAX SHAFT. transmission spline. wI BUSHING.
41671 D

BUSHING, power take-off shaft

58

60
61

251610 RI
41 649 DB

62 251 613 RI .

63 272 981 R91

64 272 9~3 RI

179 839
103 321

65 41 670 D
179 841
181 429
114 606
114 608

66
66

41 660 D
41 660 D

67
68

262 678 RI
18 585 DA

69 ST 278

70 18501 DA
102 645
103 373

71 251611 RI

72 ST 227 A

73 56465 D

74 262677 RI

75 8334 D

76 21 572 D

102 645
103 373

GEAR, sliding. hi-Io range (41 and 29 teeth)
GEAR. sliding. 2nd. 3rd. 5th and 6th speed
(33 and 37 teeth)

GEAR. sliding, reverse, 1st and 4th speed
(28 teeth)

BEARING, transmission spline shaft

CAGE, transmission spline shaft bearing.
rear
SCREW. cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x I" (3)
WASHER. lock. medium. 3/8" (3)

RETAINER, hi-Io range idler shaft
SCREW. cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1-1/4" (3)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd., 1/2NF x 1-1/4"
WASHER. lock. medium. 3/8" (3)
WASHER, lock. medium. 1/2"

GASKET, hi-Io range idler shaft lock plate
GASKET. hi-Io ranae idler shaft retainer

PLATE. hi-Io ranae idler shaft lock
PIN, dowel, transmission end cover

BEARING. hi-Io ranlle idler lIear. front

BOLT, hi.-Lo r-ange idler be a r ing retainer
NUT. hex .• 3/8NF
PIN. cotter, 3/32 x 3/4"

GEAR, idler, hi-Io range (24 and 36 teeth)

BEARING, hi-Io r ang e idler "ear. rear

RETAINER, hi-Io range idler bearing, rear
(split type) (2)

SHAFT. hi-lo range idler

SCOOP, oil, transmission reverse idler
jl;ear

BOLT, transmission reverse idler gear oil,
scoop
NUT. hex •• slotted. 3/8NF
PIN. cotter, 3~32 x 3/4"

PRINTFO IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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CIjIASSIS
REF.
NO.

PA"T
NUMBER

I DESCRIPTION

I
I

,TRANSMISSION, GEAR SHIFTER MECHANISM
(TD-18-182) - Continued

77 41 681 D

77 70 039 D

78 251 614 Rl

79 41 658 D

80 271830R2

81 271 286 Rl

81 277 662 RI

82 271840 R91

82 272 373 R91

83 271 827 Rl
179 884
103 323

84 271 832 Rl

85

86

271 833 Rl

271834 RI

87 271824Rl

88 271811Rll

89
90

271823 RI
271 821 Rl

91 271820Rl

9l
93

271819 Rl
271 818 Rl

94

94

271817Rl

277 961 Rl

95

95 277 721 R91

96
96

41 661 D
264204 Rl

97 271813 R2

97 271 814 R91

97
97

277 962 R2
277 965 R9i

98 271816 Rl

98 277 964 Rl

103 321
179 845
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REF.
NO.

"ART
NUMBER

. ~.;;- "~ ,:'1-'
DESCRIPTION

TRANSMISSIOti. GEAR SHIFTER. MECHANISM
(TD-18-182) - Continued

99 271815 R.l

99 277963 Rl

272 301 RI

126152

173 102

271 409

138 322 H

109 462

109 354

269910 Rl

106751

271831 RI
i79 835
103321

277 966 R91

277 967 R91

277 968 R91

172 529
172 529

259 448 RI
269 909 R2

271828 RI

271829 Rl

271835 RI

277 066 Rl

277 067 Rl
~

271825 RJ
'$- , 1'".. , ~ c. 4~'~ ....

,
CAGE, bevel pinion and shaft bearing, rear
(TD-182 36101 to 38639)

CAGE, bevel pinion and SHAFT bearing, rear
(TD-182 38640 up)

BUSHING, gear shifter housing (4)

FITTING, lubrication, 1/4" (Lincoln No.
5200) gear shifter. housing bushing (optional
with 173 102) (2)

FI'fTING. lubrication. 1/4" (Alemite No.
1688) gear shifter housing bushing (optional
with 126 152t' (2)
FIT'1'ING. lubrication. .}/8" (Lincoln
105000) gear shifter lock camshaft
(optional with 138 322 H) (3)

FITTING; lubrication. 1/8" (Alemite
1610BL) gear shifter lock camshaft
(optional with 271 409) (3)

FITTING. lubrication. 1/8 x 90' (Lincoln
5400) gear shifter lock shaft .(optional with

. 109 354) ' .
FITTING. Iub'r Ic atdori, 1/8 x 90' (Alemite
1613) gear shifter lock shaft (optional with
109 462)

GASKET. bevel- pinion shaft front bearing
retainer plug (used with 271 830 R2)

< '

BEARIl1G, transmission reverse idler gear
(optional with 70 039 D) (2)

BEARING, transmission reverse idler gear
(oPtiorial with 41 681 D) (2)

GEAR. !idler. transmission reverse (31 and
37 te e'[h]

WASHER, thrust, transmission reverse idler
I

RET AI~ER. bevel pinion shaft bearing. front
(together with 269 909 R2 and 269 910 RI
will w?rk for 271 830 RI)

NUT. b!evel pinion shaft front bearing
retaining (TD-182 361-01 to 38042)

NUT, b~vel pinion shaft front bearing
retainjng (TD-182 38043 up)

BEARING. bevel pinion shaft. front
(oPtiorial with 272 373 R91)

BEARING, bevel pinion shaft, front
(opUorial with 271 840 R91)• I '.

CAGE, Ibevel pinion shaft bearing, front
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 1-3/8" (6)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (6)

SHIM, Jevel pinion sha~t bearin~ cage, front
(heavy) (X)

SHIM, ~evel pinion shaft bearing cage, front
(mediJm) (X)

SHIM, Bevel pinion shaft bearing cage, front
(l"il{ht) I(X)

SPACER. bevel pinion shaft bearing, front

GEAR, !transmission. oiler (47 teeth),
w/BUSHlNG, 271823 Rl

BUSHINfG. transmission oiler gear
SLEEVE, transmission oiler gear

GEAR.ltransmission, 3rd and 6th speed
(39 teeth)

SPA CEJ,t, bevel pinion shaft
GEAR, ~ransmission. l at, 2nd, 4th and 5th
speed (43 and 48 eeth]

GEAR, Itransmiss~-on reverse (40 teeth)
(TD-182' 36101 to 38639)

GEAR. ~ransmission reverse (40 teeth)
(TD-182 38640 up)

, I ' ..274880 R91 'BEARING, bevel prmon and SHAFT, rear
(will wiork for 53 009 D) (order package,
277 96p R91) (TD- 1'82 36101 to 38639)

BEARIl'j"G, bevel pinion and SHAFT. rear
(TD-182 38640 up)

KEY, bivel pinion ah.&f,_.{Z)
KEY, ttansmission I s t, ~._znd,4th and 5th
speed kear and bevel fanion shaft

PINIONl bevel and SHAF.T (order Package,
277 96~ R91) (TD-182 36101 to 38639)

PINIONr bevel and SHAFT, 271 813 R2,
w/GEAR. 271803 RI) (matched set) (order
Package, 277 968 R91) (TD-182 36101 to
38639)1

PINION, bevel and shaft (TD-182 38640 up)
PINION~. bevel and shaft, 277 962 R2,
w/GEAR, 271803 Rl (matched set)
(TD-182 38640 up)

I
RETAIr.lER, bevel pinion and shaft bearing,
r-ea r (~b-182 36101 to 38639)

RETAIl'j"ER, bevel pinion and SHAFT bearing,
- rear (jTD-182 38640 up)" . .

WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (3)
SCREW. cap, he x-bd., , 3/8NC x 1-3/4" (3)

1 '

KEY. hi-Io ae e.r shifter lever

LOCK. bevel pinion f~ont be a.r-dng retainer
SCREW, cap. he x-Hd , 3/8NC x 5/8" (2)
WASHER. lock, 3/8" (2)

PACKAGE, field.service, beve l pinion and
shaft bearing, rear, w/CAGE, 27'7 '963 RI,
BEARING, 277 72.1 R91 and RETAIN-ER,
277 964 Rl (will work for 274880 R91)
(TD-182 36101 to 38639)

~PACKAGE, field service, bevel pfndon and
SHAFT (will work for 271 813 RI) .
(TD-182 3610 I to 38639)
(Composed of -

I CAGE 277 963 RI
I BEARING 277721 R91
I NUT 277 662 Rl

PINION 277 962 RI
RETAINER 277 964 Rl )

PACKAGE, field service, bevel pinion and,
SHAFT. w/drive bevel GEAR (will work for
271814 R91) (TD-182 36101 to 386639)
(Composed of -

I CAGE
1 BEARING

PINION
RETAINER

277 963 RI
277 721 R91
277 965 R91
277 964 Rl )

PLUG, expansion, 5/8" ae a r shift lever (2)
P'LUG, expansion, 5/8" gear shifter housing
(2)

PLUG. tr ans mta eion drivine: shaft
PLUG,l retainer, bevel pinion shaft front
'bearing (used with .271 830 R2)

RING, sealing, bevel pinion E/ihaftfront
bearing cage -.\.-\. ; . ;-

RING. sealing, bevel pinion shaft front
bearing retainer "\ ~-e-.

SHIM, bevel pinion shaft bearing cage,
(extra light) (X)

SHIM, transmission aplirie shaft rear
bearing cage (heavy) (X)

SHIM, transmission spline shaft rear
bearing cage Jlight)" (X)

WASHER, bevel pinion shaft'front -bearing ;....
. r-etaining nut ,(TD:'182 3610 I to 38639').....it•, . _ -R""'..... ......
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CHASSIS CHASSIS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

PART
NUMBER

REF.
NO.

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION

,
GEAR SHIFTER MECHANISM - FULL REVERSE TRANSMISSION
(TD- 20- 200)

GEAR SHIFTER MECHANISM - FULL REVERSE TRANSMISSION
(TD- 20- 200) - Continued

~-3-4

'0-35
,;?~36
8-37"1-38
0-39
0-40
Q-41

"",-...

504\9

51 ~5452 \ _ 0-
55\.~ 47
5~~~_ "\48,\
"' O© 1 \.~~53 19\°

~ \ ~D
58 57
Forward and reverse shifter mechanism,

Shifter lever
and related parts

c:y
~-31

4-32
-'I

"" '.. ~ '~B-'0222

6 27i505 NUT, hex" 7/16NF

279 508 RII - ROD, gear shifter Jock shaft~1~necting

FITTING, lubrication, gear shifter lock shaft
(Lincoln No":' 105400) (optional with-271 285)

FITTING._ iubrication, gear shifter lock shaft
(Alemite No. 1613-B) (optional with 271417)

7271 285

So 272 310 RI LINK, "ear shifter lockshaft to lock camshaft

2 279507 Rli CAMSHAFT, gear shifter lock
103 373 PIN, cotter, 3/32 x 3/4"

3

9783 DA BRACKET, gear shifter lock shaft
179839 I SCREW, cajP,hex-hd., 3/8NC x I" (2)
103321 WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (2)

272 307 Rll, SHAFT, gear shifter lock
103373 PIN, cotter, 3/32 x 3/4"

FITTING, lubrication gear shifter lock cam­
shaft (Alemite No. 1610-BL) (optional with
271'4.09) (3) . _

FITTING, lubrication gear shifter lock cam­
shaft (Lincoln No. 105000) (optional with
138 322 H) (3)

10 273 580 R91 OIL SEAL, gear shifter lock cam

II

117 825

PIN, gear shifter lock shaft rod yoke
PIN, cotter, '3/32 x [3/4"

. CLEVIS, Ilear shifter iock shaft rod

11 271 409

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA t PRINTED IN UNITED STATES"'OF AMERICA

43



-85-

CHASSIS
REF. PART DESCRIPTION
NO. NUMBER

I
GEAR SHIFTER MECHANISM - FULL REVERSE TRANSMISSION
(TD- 20~200) - Continued 1

12 279 506 R1
179 839
103 321
217 902

13 172 545

14 279 503 R1

279 504 R1115

16 172 529

17
18

256919 R)
256918 R1

19 271 415

19 ,271 283

20 272 301 R1

21 279 500 R11

179 838
179 885

103' 321
103 323

22 69069 D

23 31 326 H

24 _279502 RI

25 279535 R91
26 279532 R91

27 .279529 R91

28 279 526 R91

HOUSING, gear shifter Ioqk cam
SCREW, cap, hex-bd , , 3/8NC xl" (4)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (4)
SCRE)'l, cap. hex-soc., 1/4NC x 3/8"

PLUG, efpansion I", gear shifter lock cam­
shaft

GASKET ,I gear shifter lock cam housing

PLATE, gear shifter lock pin

PLUG, 51/8" expansion, gear shifter lever
swivel s,haft (2)

SHAFT, gear shift lever awive l., small
SHAFT., Igear shift lever swivel, large

1

FITTING\ lubricator, gear shifter housing
bushing (Lincoln No. 105200) (optional with
271 283j (2)

FITTINai, lubricator. gear shifter housing
bushingl(Alemite No. 1688-B) (optional with
271 4151 (2)

BUSHING gear shifter housing (4)I'
HOUSING. gear shifter, wlfour BUSHING,
272 3011R1
SCRE)V, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC xl" (6)
SCREr' cap, be x-bd .• 1/2NC x 1-1/2"
(6) 1

WAS~R, lock. medium, 3/8" (6)
WAS~ER, lock. medium, 1/2" (6)

SPRING, I~ear shifter rail poppet ball (4)

BALL, gear shifter rail poppet (4)

GASKETl gear shifter housing
1 .

RAIL and FORK, fift.h_and sixth gear shifter
RAIL and FORK, .ihird and fourth gear
shifter I

RAIL and FORK, first and second gear
shifter I

RAIL and FORK, forward and reverse ear

29 62781 D

30 279517Rll
179 837

31 279 523 R1

32 l79520R11

33
34

276801 R11
64,604 D

64603 DA35

36 104 073

37
38

II 373 D
29 547 D

39 17 700 D

40 355 889 R2

:41
42

264 055 R2
303 393 RI

43 264 055 az
I -PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA

'-
ILOCK, gear shift· rail guide front support

bolt (2)1

SUPPOR~, gear shifter rail guide, front
SCREr. cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 3/4" (4)

LOCK, gear shifter rail guide rear support
bolt (2)

I
SUPPORF' gear shifter rail guide, rear

ROD, transmission oil level
CLAMP,\ gear shifter boot

BOOT, gear shifter

RIVET, 3/16 x 1-1/4" button hd. small solid
I

SPRING'j gear shifter swivel housing shie ld
SPRING. gear shifter swivel housing shield

STOr. si\ring, gear shifter swivel housing
shield, jlOWer

SHIELD'I gear shifter swivel housing

BALL, gear shift lever
LEVER,\ gear shift

BALL, forward and rever se gear shift lever
l
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CHASSIS . ,~

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

GEAR SHIFTER MECHANISM - FULL REVERSE TRANSMISSION
(TD-20-200) - Continued

44 279515 Rll LEVER, forward and reverse gear shift hand,
wltwo BUSHING, 272 301 R1

SHAFT, steering clutch hand lever (aloo
listed with steering clutch controls)

BUSHING, forward and reverse gear shift
hand lever (2)

FITTING, lubrication, forward and reverse
shift lever shaft (Lincoln No. 105400)
(optional with 271 l85)

FITTING, lubrication, forward and reverse
shift lever shaft (Alemite No. 1613-B)
(optional with 271 417)

PIN, forward and reverse gear shift lever
PIN. cotter, 1/8 x 3/4"

PLUG, I." expansion. e:ear shifter arm shaft ~

ARM, forward and reverse gear shifter
SCREW. cap, hex-hd., 1/ZNF x 1-1/4"
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2"

51 64608 D KEY, forward and reverse gear shifter

279511 R1 SHAFT, f.orward and reverse ~ear shifter arm

45 272 248 R3

52

53 106 751 KEY, forward and reverse shifter crank
(Woodruff No.9 3/16 x 3/4")

56

64 609 D WASHER, forward and reverse gear shifter
arm shaft

54 273 580 R91 OIL SEAL, forward and reverse gear
shifter arm shaft

CRANK. forward and r-e ve r e e shifter
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NF x 2"
NUT, hex., 1/2NF I
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2"

LINK, forward and reverse shifter

PIN, forward and r eve r se shifter crank
PIN, cotter, 1/8 xI3-1/8"

DOWEL, gea.r shifter housing (2)

P"INT~DIN UNITED STATESOF AMEft'CA

46 272 301 R1

47 271 417

47 271 285

48 103498
103 384

49

50

172 545

279 510 R1
181429
103 323

55

279512 R1
181435
103028
103 323

57 279513 R1

58 279514 R1
108 641

59 279 SOl R1
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CHASSIS
ESCRIPTION DE.C"I~TrOH

I
FUlL REVERSE 'mANSMISSION' i
(TO-ZO-ZOO) I s »

transmission spline shaft 18 279 591 RI Y?KE,

19 -- 279911 RI
)~ -,

20 279 9Z~RI

U -r 259,448 RI,-
22 272 479 R91

279 59610. '. "23 ':'!UNG.

24 279 591 RI

25 279598 RL

26 452 566
'" 26 452 566

Z7 10,3-4'62

27. 103 462

27 103,462

28 279 595 RII,
-28 ',,,,,379 ~95 R2

"
29 279458 R91 rear

30 279 599 RI

30 279 599 R2

31 279455 R91 BEARING, intermediate.s
front (order 305 918 R91)

305858 R91
SOl to 1101) v _

31 , BEARING, intermediate shaft '
front ~TI!-20-200 1102 up)

rear

GEAR, first and second speed sliding,
(23 tee'th)

2795&6 RI, ,t OEJ:.:pil third and fourth speed sliding
, ' ~ 6(.3lLteeth)
219 587-RI, GEAR, fifth and: sixth speed sliding

(43 teeth)
GEAR, forward and reverse Sliding
(41~et~ , '

BEARING, transmission 8Pliri~ s1;l~~. front
·.fl~f<-.

SHAFT and GEAR, tr-anarn is aion-dr ive
(33 teeth) ':f "

BEARING, trans'!1ssion drive shaft and ge'l.r,
rea" (optional witfi 279 457 R91) ,

B~ARING. transmission drive shaft and gear,
rear (optional wdth 27...9456 R91)

transmission drive ahaft and gear,

snap, transmission .dr-Ive shaft and
front

SEAL, tr an arnds aIon drive yoke

16 279 593 RI GASKETt transmission drive yoke oil seal
housing

HOUSING, tran-smission p>:'iveyoke 'oii seal
SCREW. cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x I" (4)

• W!'S!iER, lock, 'medium, 3/8" (4)
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CHASSIS
"EF.
NO.

PART
NU'MBER

DESCRIPTION

FULL REVERSE TRANSMISSION
(TD-ZO-ZOO) - Continued

3Z Z79 579 RI

33 Z79 460 R91

33 ST· ZOI

34 Z79 580 RI

35 ....., Z79 60Z RI

36 Z79 603 RI

36 279' 603 RZ

Z19 991 '-I

36A 18585DA

37 ,..., Z1~ 581 RI r.
38 Z,9 58Z,RI-

119-839 _
10'3 3ZI_ " -:.;

39
39
39

40

41

4Z

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

5Z

53..
54,.
55

Z79 540 RI v=
Z79 540 RI
279 540 RI

Z79 536 RI

279450 R91

Z5Z 861 RI

SPACER. intermediate shaft bearing

BEARING, intermediate shaft, front
(order ST-201 and instruction pamphlet
I 014616 RI) (TD-20-Z00 501 to 1101)

BEARING. intermediate shaft. front
(TD- 20- ZOO1102 up)

NUT. intermediate shaft

GASKET. transmission end cover.

GOVER. tra';'smiBsion end (order 305 919 R91)
(TD-ZO-ZOO SOl to 1101)

COVER. transmission end (TD-ZO-ZOO
IIOZ up)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• I/ZNG x 1-1/.1."
(iZ)

DOW-~L. pin, transmission end cover

GASKET. intermediate shaft end cover

"COVER. intermediate shaft end
SCREW. cap. hex-hd •• 3/8NC x I" (,})
WASHEjt. lock. medium. 3/8" (3)

KEY, first speed gear
KEY. fifth speedooll..ear
KEY. third speed gear

SHAFT. bevel pinion

BEARING. bevel-pinion and shaft. rear

RING. anap. bevel piniOn and shaft. rear

,ZH 539 RI dt:fl'- firet..pe_ (53 teeth)

"Z79 541 ar- '.' ~ thi~,..,.ed (45 teeth)

Z7~ 54Z R~'l GEAR. fifth ..speed (33 t. e,th)

Z?9 54~ a(
279451 R91

,SPACER; bevel p'inion shaft ,.~~ .••• ,
':;0> \ ,~

~EARINGhltll;ve -pinion: shaft, idler gear. rear

Z79 45~ R91

. Z79 546 Rl

Z7.1 '83i 8.1

. '.
..'" 271.833 &1

271 834 Rl

Z71 835 RI

56~ Z718Z8Rl

57

(35 teeth -

'I~;·"':i \~. _, ,. ,',-
SPACER. be ....l pinion shaft idler 'bearinR,~ . ~.

~:r ~ ~;-""
d BEARING. bevel pinion s'haft idler. front

l"" v, ' •

SPACER; bevel'pinIon shaft be~rinR'- i;;'nt '.... .
'SHIM. bevel pinion shaft be~'r~ng cage.
. (heavy)' (~t....:
SHIM. bevel pinion shaft bearing cage. front
(medium) Op

SHIM. bevel pinion s~ft bea·ring. cage. front
(light) (X) -,

. SHIM. bevel 'pinion ,haft bearille cap. freint
(extra lilliht) (X) , , '

'" .. ~"'; I
RING. bevel pinion shaft front bearing cage
sealing

CAGE. bevel pinion shaft 'bea r-Ing, front '
SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• l/zNC x 1-3/8"
(6)

WASHER. lock. medium. 11Zoo,(~)
LOCK. 'bevel pinion shaft front bearing

.VJt" retaine r ~
SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• 3/8NG x 5/8"
WASHER. lock, medium, 3/8" (.Z)

"
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CHASSIS
"Er,
NO.

PART
-NUMBER

DESC"IPTION

FULL REVERSE TRANSMISSION
(TD-20-Z00) - Continued •

59 271 840R91 BEARING. bevel pinion shaft. front

60 Z77 66z RI NUT. bevel pinion shaft front bearing
retaininlZ

61 ....., Z71 8Z9 RI RING. bevel pinion shaft front bearing
retaine r sealinli!:

6Z
.'

RETAINER. bevel pinion shaft front bearingZ71 830 R2

63 _ z69 910 Rl GASKET. bevel pinion .haft front beal'ia.·
retlliner 1'lUili

64 Z69 909 RZ PLUG. bevel pinion shaft front'bearinll
.retainer

65
""

NWT: second, fourth and sixth speecf idler
,~ge ..ar beaz;ing' retainer (TD- ZOO501 to 1045)

306 143 RI ' , NUT. second, fourth and sixth speed idler
....'. R~ar. bearini( retainer (TD- ZOO1046 up]

279 601 Rl

65

66 279 462 R9J., B·EA~NG. ,second. fourth and slxth speed
~ idle~!gea! J rear .,..,

67 Z79 600 RI

68 Z79 585 RI

69 Z79,464.R91

70 279 584 RI BOLT. lock.
idler shaft
WAsHER.

,]I

103 3ZZ

279 583 RZ'

305918 R91

305919 R91
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CHASSIS CHASSIS
PART

NUMBER
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION
DESCRIPTION

FINAL DRIVE - STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT AND
MECHANISM

FINAL DRIVE - STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT AND
MECHANISM - CONTINUED

~---I
(9----2

~----3

~_~4

~---5

~--6

~---7
'~ 8

'\ ~.:..c 9

~I)S

__ -1)4 ---54
\..

---65

o
/46

/ 59
I

TD.182-36101 to 38819
Steering clutch lubrication tubes and connections

TD·182 -38820 up
Also.TD·200- 501 up

Steering clutch lubrication tubes and eonnecdons

45
-------'" ..27. 28 29 30

/ I
I I 3637

0
I II \ It , ,
U Ii

j

2

-,
"-

This assembly is made up of 17driving discs (Ref. No. 28)
and 18 friction discs (Ref. No. 27)

IPA-50295A

Z72 32ZRI RETAINER, felt, steering clutch release
fork upper bearing (Z) 9 8682 D.l

56010'D SPACER, steerinlZ clutch release lever (Z) -

56008 D 10 FORK,57 099 D

5

6

7

FELT, steering clutch release fork upper
bearing (Z)", . ~\.

BEARING,\all: lower,
release fork ('Z)RETAINER; steering clutch releau fork

upper bearinlZ, w·/PLUG, 103 883 (Z)
WASHER,lock, 7/16" (4)
SCREW, cap, hesc-bd ,.; 7/16NC x I-lIZ"
(4) . . .

11 ST 516

1033'ZZ
179 86z' 1Z 56005 D

56009 D GASKET, steering clutch release fork upper
bearip.1l retainer (2)

13 279 139Rl

. 56009 D 148 152
GASKET; ateering clutch relea.e fork upper
bearinll caze (2) .

ST 205 A
JJ"

BEARING,ball, up~e~ steering clutch fork
(2)

~
COUPLING,steering dutch .~ft:.12 te"th,
wIPLUG, 112 604 (Z) '". I

Z79 491 R9Z OIL SEAL, steering clutch sh~~Oupling
(will wl'~kfor 40 880D) (Z)

14 Z51625R21

-OILSEAL, steerin'g clutch release fork
upper bearin~ !

15

PAINTED IN UNITED STATES OPOAMERICA
PRINTFD IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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CHASSIS
DESCRIPTION REF.

NO.
PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

FINAL DRIVE - STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT AND
MECHANISM - CoNTINUED

34
,35

16 Z71 811 RI

16 Z79 57Z RI

17 Z71 808 RI

17 _ Z79 575 RI

18 Z7r 809 RZZ

FINAL DRIVE - STEERING CLUTCH RELEASESHAFT AND
MECHANISM - CONTINUED

RETAINER. steering clutch shaft coupling
(TD-18-18Z) (4)

RETAINER. steering clutch shaft coupling
(TD-ZO-ZOO) (Z)

37 Z56 790 RI

18

179881
114608
Z71 810 RZZ

38 57 102 D

18

179 881
114 608
279 573 R11

GASKET. drive bevel gear bearing cage cap
(TD-18-18Z) (2)

GASKET. drive bevel gear bearing cage cap
(TD-20-200) (2)

103 320
113916

102 634

18

179881
114 608
279 574 RII

CAP. drive bevel gear bearing cage. LH.
w/PIN. 273562 RI (TD.,.I8-182)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd.. 1/ ZNC x I" (8)
WASHER. lock. 1/2" (8)

CAP. drive bevel gear bearing cage, RH.
w /PIN. Z73 56Z RI (TD-18-182)
SCREW" cap. hex-hd .• 1/ ZNC x I" (8)
WASHER. lock. 1/2." (8)

CAP, drive bevel gear bearing, cage, LH,
w/OIL SEAL. 279492 R91 and PIN.
273 562 RI (TD-20-200)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd., 1/ ZNC x I" (8)
WASHER. lock. 1/2" (8)

CAP, drive bevel gear bearing cage, RH,
~w/OIL SEAL. 279.491 R92 and PIN.
·273562 RI (TD·20-200)

SCREW, cap. hex-hd .. I/ZNC x I" (8)
WASHER. lock. 1/2" (8)

39 35 252 D

179881
114 608

19 56 0~6 D

56013 DX

41 29 899 D

20

21 56018 DA

260 \~llJlU \'1<
'260 613 RI

42. 279 097 RII

23 57 103 DX

13 243 RI

114501
115 547

43 54 652 D

13 Z43 RI
liS 547
11.4 50 I

24 53233 DA

251 624 R3

44 18 ~I R91

25

26 .~715D
tJJi 323
179 883

PIN •. steerin!! clutch releaoe c.ollar key (2)
45 ' 40891 DG

27 -. 40882 D

KEY, steering clutch release collar, w/PIN,
56006 D (2) .
Cp LAR, steerinll clutch release (2)

~T", '\ e~lting...clutch shaft coupling-:~~
'i.etamer (TD-~18-182) (12) ";. '.

'BOLT. ste~:ring clutch shaft coupling
etainer ('t'g.20-2.00) (12.)
, ~t'", ""

TUBE, grease, lower, steering clutch
release bearin!! (2.)
.,BOLT. machine. 1't4NC x 3/4" (4)
WASHER. lock. internal-tooth. 1/4" (4)
NUT • .iarn , hex .• • I /4NC~'(4) 45 Z79 617 R91

28 " 40 883 DC

58957 D
It'o; ..,:

BEARING. thrust. steering clutch release
(Aetna) (2)

SHAFT. steerin!! clutch (2)

PLATE. steerin!! clutch hub (2.)
WASHER. lock. 1/2." (12.)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• I/2.NC x 1-1/4"
(lZ)

DISC. driving. 77 teeth. steering clutch
(steel) (38 used with 61 903 D) (34)

DISC, friction. 58 ·teeth. steering clutch
(Raybestos) (36)

DISC, friction. 58 teeth. steering clutch
(Bi-Metallic) (special) (used with
61 903 D) (40)

45 59009 DE

28

29 5712 DD

£77 867 RI

RETAINER. steering clutch pressure
spring (2)

SPRING. pressure. steering clutch (will
work for 68 462 D) (2)

HUB, steerinll clutch (2),
PLATE. pressure. stee,.rinlt clutch (2)
BOLT. dowel. steering' clutch pressure plate
(6)
WASHER. lock. 1/2." (6)

~''-

46 Z9 901 D

30

31
32

·33

9717 DA
5711 DC

54,968 D

SPACER. steerincj,; clutch pilot bea r-ing (2)
DRUM, steerinlt clutch (Z)

SCREW, cap. hex-hd .• 5/8NF x 1-1/4"
(16)

48 Z75 138 Rll

103 323

53 742 DA
5714 DE

271 581

36 ST 333

48 Z79 448 RI

BEARING, steerinll clutch pilot' (2)

-" .

P~INT£O IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA

Nut';' steering clutch pilot bearing re~iner
(2)

CAP, steering clutch release fork lower
be a r-ing (2)
WASHER, lock. 5/16" (4)
BOLT, slotted, fl-hd .• 5/H,NC x 1~1/4':
(4)

NUT. hex .. 5/16NC (41

CONNECTOR. steering clutch release fork
lower be a r ing IIrease tube (Z)

54968 D
40882 D
40883 DC
9717 DA
5711 DC
5715 D
5 712 DD

179 883
277 867 Rl
10332.3 ) .

NUT, steering clutch release fork lower
bearing grease tube connector (2)

TUBE. grease lower, steering clutch
release fork lower bearing (will work for
272 323 R91 and 272 324 R91) (2)
SCREW, machine. sq-hd .• 1/4NC x 3/4"
(4)

NUT, .iam, hex., 1/4NC (4)
WASHER, lock. internal-tooth, 1/.4" (4)

PIPE. steering clutch pilot bearing lubri~a­
tion (2)

FITTING, lubrication, a tee r ing clutch pilot
bea r ing (2)

CLUTCH. steering, assembly (TD-18-182)
(2)
(Composed of -

3 BOLT
17 DISC
18 DISC
I HUB

'1 PLATE
I PLATE
I RETAINER
6 SCREW
1 SPRING
9 WASHER

CLUTCH. steerin..- assemblv ITD-20-Z001 IZI
(Composed of -

3 BOLT
17 DISC
18 DISC
I HUB
I PLATE
~ PLATE
I RE1MIN.ER
"6' SCREW·
I SPRING
9 WASHER

54968 D
40882 D
40883 DC
9717 DA
5711 DC
5715 D
5 712 DD

179 883
277 867 RI
10332.3

CLUTCH. ete ej-jng, ass'tmbly (Bi-Metallic)
(soecial) lused with 61 903 Dl (21
(Composed of -

3 BOlr'D
19 DISC
20 DISC
I HUB
I PLATE
I PLATE
I RETAINER
6 SCREW
I SPRING
9 ,WASHER

54968 b
40882. D
58 957 D
9717 DA·
5711 DC
5715 D
5712 DD

179883
2.77867 RI
103 323 )

CONNECTOR. steering clutch lubri~ation
tube (used in bearing retaine.r) '(2)

-"
TUBE,- grease, upp ...r. steering clutch re­
lease fork lower bearing, RH. wff:.Vlo NUTS •..

. 29898 D (TD-182 36101 to 38819)
TUBE. grease. upper. steerin, clutch.
r'elease fork lower bearing. RH
ITD-200 591 up) ITD-i8Z ~!l820'UP)
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FINAL DRIVE - STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT AND
MECHANISM - Co..TINUED

49 275 137 RII TUBE, grease, steering clutch release
fork upper bearing, RH, w/two NUTS,
29898 D (TD-18l 36101 to 38819)

279 447 Rl TUBE, grease, steering clutch release fork
upper bearing, RH (TD-200 SOl up)
(TD-182 38820 up)

49

50 275 136 RII TUBE, grease, upper, steering clutch
release bearing, RH, w/two NUTS,
29898 D (TD-182 36101 to 38819)

279 446 Rl TUBE, grease, upper, steering clutch
release bearing, RH (TD-200 501 up)
(TD-182 38820 up)

50

52 109462 FITTING, lubrication (Lincoln 5400) (used
with steering clutch grease tube junction
block) (optional with 109 354) (6)

109 354 FITTING, lubrication (Alemite 1613) (used
with steering· clutch grease tube junction
Siock) (optional with 109 46Z) (6)

52

53 275 131 RI BLOCK, junction, steering clutch grease
tube

179798 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 114NC x 1-1/8"
(2)

103319 WASHER, lock, medium, 1/4" (Z)

54 29 901 0 CONNECTOR, steering clutch lubrication
tube (used in junction block) (TD-182
36101 to 38819) (6)

29901 D CONNECTOR, steering clutch lubrication
tube (used in junction block and grease tube
bracket) (TD-ZOO 50I up) (TD-182 388Z0
up) (10)

54

5'5 275 133 RII TUBE, grease, steering clutch release fork
upper bearing, LH, w/two NUTS, 29898 D
(TD-18Z 36101 to 38819)

279 443 RI TUBE, grease, steering clutch release fork
upper bearing, LH (TD-ZOO sal up)
(TD-182 38820 up)

55

56 Z75 134 RII TUBE, grease, upper, steering clutch re­
lease bearing, LH, w Itwo NUTS, Z9 898 D
(TD-182 36101 to 38819)

279444 RI TUBE, grease, upper, steering clutch re-
lease bearing, LH (TD-200 501 up)
(TD-18Z 38820 up)

56

57 275' 135 RII TUBE, grease, upper, steering clutch re.­
lease fork lower bearing, LH, w/two,'~U,TS,
Z9 898.D (TD-182 36101 to 38819)

279·445 RI TUBE~"grease, upper, steering clutch re-
lease fork lower bearing, LH
(TD-200 sal up) (TD-182 388Z0 up).. ~.

57

58 279449 RI ,:~;.,.CLAMP, grease tt.be. to vent tube (TD-ZOO
sal up) (TD-182 38820 up) (2)

114378 NUT, hex., 1/4NC
113 957 SCREW, machine, slt-rd-hd., '1/4NC x

314" .
103319 WASHER, lock, medium, 1/4"

279 606 RI BRACKET, grease tube, upper
(TD-200 sal up) (TD-182 38820 up)

BRACKET, grease tube, lower
(TD-200 SOl up) (TD-182 38820 up)
SCREW, machine, slt-rd-hd., I/4NF x
5/8" (2)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/4" (Z)

279 .~0_7RI

174915

103319

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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FlNAL DRIVE - STEERING CLUTCH RELEASE SHAFT AND
MECHANISM - CONTINUED

145 017 H ADAPTER, steering clutch release bearing
grease tube elbow (Lincoln 20029) (option­
al with I'll 759) (2)

191 759 ADAPTER, steering clutch release bearing
grease tube elbow (Alemite 44701)
(optional with 145 017 H) (2)

61 903 D ATTACHMENT, steering clutch friction disc
(Bi-Metallic) (special) (Consists 'of four
DISCS, 40 882 0 and forty DISCS, 58 957 D)
(see NOTE)

275 132 R91 CLIP, steering clutch lubrication tube (For
RH tubes) (TD-182 36101 to 38819)

30 402 0 ELBOW, steering clutch lubrication tube
(TD-182 36101 to 38819) (4)

105 404

298990

29 8990

298980'

298980

298980

298980

298980

298980

298980

298980

273 562 RI

172 604
103 883

278 027 RI

NIPPLE, close, steering clutch release
collar (Zf

NUT, steering clutch lubrication tube con­
nector (TD-182 36101 to 38819) (8)
NUT, steering clutch release fork lower
bearing lower tube (TD-18Z 36101 to
38819) (4)

NUT, steering clutch lubricating tube con­
nector (TD-200 501 up) (TO-182 38820up)
(12)

NUT, steering clutch lubrication tube elbow
(TD-182 36101 to 38819) (4)

NUT, steering clutch release fork upper
bearing grease tube, LH (TD-182 36101 to
38819) (2)

NUT, .teering clutch release bearing grease
tube, upper, LH (TD-182 36101 to 38819)
(2)

NUT, .teermg clutch release fork lower
bearing grease tube, uppe r, LH (TD-18Z
36101 to 38819) (2)

NUT. steering clutch release bearing grease
tube , upper, RH (TD-182 36101 to 38819)
(2)

NUT, steering clutch release fork upper
bearing grease tube, RH (TO-182 36101 to
38819) (Z)

NUT, steering clutch release fork lower
bearing grease tube, upper, RH (TO-182
36101 to 38819) (2)

PIN, lock, bevel gear bearing adjuster (2)

PLUG, expansion, 3" (2)
PLUG. pipe, 1/8", steering clutch release
fork upper bearing retainer (2)

WIRE, locking, bulk (16 ga.) '(customer must
specify length required)

WIRE, locking, (16 gao x 9" long) steering
clutch shaft coupling retainer bolt (order
278 027 R.I)

NOTE - Factory Application - Order on Ma­
chine Order Form .
Field Application - Order through
regular Service Parts Channels

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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CHASSIS
N:EF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

FINAL DRIVE - STEERING a.UTCH CONTROLS - CONTINUED

z
3

2.64097R2
ziz 533 R2
272 536 RI

4
5

272540 RI
27-2.537_RIr
179S3S
103321

6
7
8

272 539 RI
114 505
272 542 RI

114505

9

9

272 535 R3

279 576 RI

103028
103385
181436
103'345

103 323

BALL, st.eering clutch hand lever (2)
LEVER, hand, steering clutch (2)
SPRING, steering clutch hand lever return (2)

RETAINER, steering clutch hand lever stop
STOP, steering clutch hand lever, w/two
BUMPERS, 272 539RI
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/SNC x 7/8" (2)
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" (2)

BUMPER, steering clutch hand lever stop (Z)
Follows Reference No. S
SCREW, adjusting, steering clutch hand lever
huh (2)
NUT, hex-jam, II ZNC (2)

HUB, steering, clutch hand lever, RH
(TD-IS-ISZ)

HUB, steering clutch hand lever, RH
(TD-ZO-ZOO)
NUT, hex., I/zNF
PIN, cotter, lIs x I" (Z)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., I/ZNF x Z-I/4"
WASHER,flat, 21132" ID x 1-5/16" ODx
No. 13 gao (2)
WASHER,lock, medium, i n»

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA

10
10

Z7Z 320RI
Z79578RI
103OZ8
lSI 436
103323

11 63 Z29D

12 .63 ZZ8 D

Z723Z1RI
103OZ6
lSI 3S1
103 3Z1

13

14 45794 D

lSI 4Z9
1033Z3

15 57 ZSSD

16 276 IS7 RI

1033Z3

ARM, steering clutch hand lever (TD-IS-ISZ)
ARM, steering clutch hand lever (TD-20-Z00)

NUT, hex., 1/2NF .
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., I/ZNF x l-I/4"
WASHER,lock, medium, uz»

YOKE, steering clutch operating rod (right
hand thread) (Z)
YOKE, steering clutch operating rod (left
hand thread) (2)
LEVER, steering clutch release (Z)
. NUT, hex., 3/SNF (Z)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NF x 2-1/2" (2)
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/S" (Z)

WASHER, steering clutch release lever
retainer (Z)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., l-I.].NF x 1-1/4" (2)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (Z)

SPRING, steering clutch release lever
return (Z)'

ANCHOR,steering clutch release lever
return spring (Z)
WASHER,lock, medium, lIZ" (Z)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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NUMBER
OEseR I PTION

-:&~
FINAL DRIVE - STEERING a..UTCH CONTROLS - CONTINUED

17 103498
103 373

, 18, 63230 DXA
102 637
18 277 Rl

19 l73 084 Rll

20 10946Z

ZO 109 354

Zl Z7Z 301 Rl

ZZ 273 085 RZI

Z3 27Z 534 R31

103 385
103 345

PIN, steerinJ( clutch ope r atfng rod yoke (4)
PIN. cotter. 3/32 x 3/4" (4)

ROD. steerinll clutch ope r atdnz (2)
NUT, hex., 11ZNC (2)
NUT,' hex, , 11ZNC (left hand thread) (2)

ROD. tie. steerine: clutch hand lever shaft

FITTING, lubrication, 1/8" x 90· steering
clutch hand lever shaft (Lincoln No. 5400)
(optional with 109 354)

FITTING, lubrication, 1/8" x 90· steerinl
clutch hand lever shaft (Ale mite No. 1613)
(optional with 109462)

BUSHING, steering clutch hand lever ahaft tie
rod adj us tdng eve

EYE, adjusting, steering clutch hand lever
shaft tie rod, w/BUSHING, 272 301 Rl

HUB, steering clutch hand lever, LH, w/two
BUSHING, 27Z 301 RI

PIN, cotter, 1/8,. 1" (2)
WASHER, flat, 21/32" ID x 1-5/16" OD x
No. 13 J(a. (2)

FINAL DRIVE-DRIVE BEVEL GEAR

•

•
2

" ...

20

?
3
3

4
4

5

6
• 6

7
7

8

•

271 8120RI

11171807 Rl

271 554
103 030
114 609
Z79 568 Rl

279 993 Rl

Z71 842 Rl
295 311 Rl

271841 R91
295 310 R91

Z71 806 Rl

271803 R2
Z79 537 Rl.
271 804 Rl
279 566 Rl

271 807 Rl

103 030
l71 554
114 609

2 Ii 3 4

o(066b
~
, '9

1

",'

ADJUSTER, bearing, drive bevel gear (Z)

CAGE. bearing. drive bevel gear, LH
(TD-18-182)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/8NC x L" (6)
NUT, hex., 518NC (2)
WASHER, lock, external-tooth, 5/8" (8)

CAGE, bearing, drive bevel gear, LH
(TD-ZO-200)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/8NC x I-IJ4" (8)

CUP, bear ing (TD-18-18l)
CUP, bearinJ(, LH (TD-lO-ZOOj

CONE, bearing (TD-18-18l)
C;:ONE",bearinll, LH (TD-ZO-ZOO)

RING, sealing, drive bevel gear bearing cage
(20)

GEAR, drive bevel (44 teeth)",TD-18-18l)
GEAR. drive bevel (44 teeth) (TD-ZO-ZOO)

HUB, drive bevel J(ear (TD-J8-18Z)
HUB. drive bevel lIear (TD-lO-ZOO) •

CAGE, bearing, drive bevel gear, RH
(TD-18-18l)
NUT, hex., 5/8NC (z)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/8NC xl" (6)
WASHER, lock, external-tooth, 5/8" (8)

P"INTt;:D IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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FINAL DRIVE - STEERING CLUTCH CONTROLS - CoNTINUED

24 Z72 301 RI BUSHING, stee r ing clutch hand lever hub (2)

KEY, steering clutch hand Ieve r arm
(TD-20-200)

KEY, Woodruff No. 13, steering clutch hand
lever arm, RH (TD-18-18l)

KEY, Woodruff No. 13, steering clutch hand
lever hub, RH (TD-18-18l)'
KEY f steering clutch hand lever hub
(TD-lO-ZOO)

SHAFT, stee r-Ing clutch hand lever

NUT, adjusting, steering clutch hand lever
shaft tie rod

PIN. etee rfna clutch hand lever (l)
PIN, cotter, 118 x I" (2)
WASHER, flat, ZI/32~' ID x 1-5/16" OD x
No. 13 gao (Z) ~ .

WASHER, steering clutch hand lever shaft
(TD-lO-ZOO)

25 Z79 577 Rl

FINAL DRIVE-DRIVE BEVEL GEAR - CoNTINUED

7,
I
I

~

10

cbOO

Z5 103 462.

11 • 8 1
Io

26

26

103 46Z

279577 Rl

IPA-41032B

CAGE, bearing, drive bevel gear, RH
(TD-lO-200)
SCREW, cap, bex-bd , , 5/8NC x 1-1/4" (8)

~'
BOLT, drive beveLgea r dowel (TD-18-182)
(8)

BOLT, drive bevel gear dowel (TD-20-Z00)
(will work for 279 567 RI) (8)

10 271841 R91 CONE, be ar Ing , RH

27 272248 R3

CUP, bearing, RH

•NUT, drive bevel gear,l,>olt (TD-18-182) (4)
NUT, drive bevel lIear bolt (TD-20-200) (8)

• PINION, bevel and SHAFT, 271 813 RI,
w IGEAR, 271 803 Rl (matched pair).,
(order Packaze, 277 968 R91) (Also'
listed with Transmission) (TD-18Z
36101 to 3863~)

PINlON, bevel and SHA,FT, Z77 962 RI,
w/GEAR, Z71 803 RI {matched pair)
(Also listed with Transmission)
(TD-182 38640 up~,

•PINION, bevel and SHAFT, Z79 '536 RI
and GEAR, 279 537 RI (matched pair)
(Also listed with Transmis Bion)
(TD-20-~00) .

•

28 Z18443

98 795 H
103 385
103 345

279 664 Rl

8 279569 Rl

279 993 RI

9

9

271 805 R2

279 964, R2

11 271 842 Rl

32454 D
32454 D

271 814 R91

277 965 R91

279538 R91

, '
PRINTED IN JjP;'lI~EDsTATEs·'~FAMERICA
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CHASSIS CHASSIS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRI~TION

FINAL DRIVE - STEERING BRAKES AND CONTROLS - CONTINUEDFINAL DRIVE - STEERING BRAKES AND CONTROLS

,

{
I
I
I

1.

IPA-42429C

272.182RI

103 384

8
I
I,

\
\
6

14
/ 15

168
/
/
/
I

/ /
I I
3 1

23

~--33

SPRING. brake Iocktng pawl (2). . 10 272 172RII PEDAL. brake. RH

PIN," cotter brake ratchet pawl pivot pin
(willworkWor 269 In RI)

11
12

Z7Z167 RI BUSHING.brake pedal. LH (2)
272.171ai i PEDAL. brake. LH. wltwo BUSHINGS.

272.167RI.- \

3 Z72 177R91 PAWL. brake. ratchet. LH....., 13 108 637 PIN, cotter steering brake rod outer
adjustable clevis end pin (will work for
Z69 181RI) (Z)

ZH zob R9Z SUPPORT. brake pedal. LH (TD-ZOOSOl up)
.: (TD-18Z 36795up)

ZH ZOOR91 SUPPORT, brake pedal. LH (order SUPPORT.
Z74200 R9Z. SPACER. Z76 10ZRI.and two
SCREW, Z71563) ITD-18Z 36101 to 36794)

Z71560 SCREW. cap. hex-hd •. 5/8NC x 1-3/4" (Z)
103343 WASHER. flat, 17/3Z" ID x 1-1/16" ODx

No. 13 !!a.

4

4

272.174 Rll
179 835
103 3Z1

6 272 178R91

SHAFT. brake pedal, LH
SCREW. cap. hex-hd., 3/8NC x 5/8" (Z)
WASHER. lock, rnedtum, 3/6:' (Z)

PAWL. brake ratcihet. RH'
H}

PIN. cotter brake ratchet pawl (will work
for'269 192RI) -e

ARMand RATCHET.-brake pedal. RH
SCREW. cap, hex-hd., 5/8NCxl-3/4"

KEY. Woodruff No. 18:.114 x 1-1/8" (used on
brake 1"al arm and:, het)

14 144 247

IS 138 14.5

15A Z77061 Rli

16 Z70606 R91

16 Z3370 D

16B ' 272 l57 Rll
144 247

ZI9753

17 103 38,4

18 103498
103 384

Follows Reference No. 16

7 103 384

PIN, end, steering brake rod outer
adjustable clevis (will work for 269 195Rl)
(2)

:ANCHOR.brake pedal return spllinK. front· /
lTD-ZOOSOl uo) ITD-182 37712 uo) IZI

8 Z72 176RI
Z71560,

103 909

SPRING. return. 8teering brake (TD-18Z
36101 to 37711) (2)

SPRING. return. Bteering brake (TD-ZOO
501 up) (TD-18Z 37712 up) (Z)

9

ROD. steering brake. outer (2)
CLEVIS. adjustable ••rod end. heavy. 3{4"
(Z) •

NUT. hex•. iam, 3/4~f. (Z)

Follows Reference No. 18 (Z)

PIN. end. outer,'steerin", brake rod (2)
PIN. cotter. 1/8" x 3/4'" (2)

PRINTIIO:DIN UNITED STATES OF A~RICA PAINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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NO.
PART

NUMBER
D~SCRIPTION

-94-

CHASSIS

FINAL DRIVE - STEERING BRAKES AND CONTROLS - CONTINUED

19 ZO841 D

5813 DB
179886
103 3Z3

20

ZI 269191RI

269190 RI21

ZZ

KEY, eteerinll brake lever, inner (2)

LEVER, steering brake, inner (Z)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., I/zNC x 1-5/8" (2)
WASHER, lock. medium, 1/2" (Z)

PIN, end, inner steering bra.ke rod, upper
(TD-18Z 36101 to 37711)-(Z)

PIN. end, inner steering brake rod. upper
(TD-ZOO '501 up) (TD-18Z 37712 up) (2)

Z69 17Z R91 BAND, steerinlt brake, as.embly (Z)
(Composed of -

I BAND Z69 165 RI
1 BAND Z69168R91

~·,1 BAND 269171 R91
.~ ~2" PIN 304 948 R1

Z SPRING 148 lSI )
Z69 168 R91 BAND, center, steerinll brake, w/eighteen

RIVETS, Z69 164 RI (Z)
Z3

Z5

26

304 948 RI PIN, steering brake band hinge (will work
for 269173 RI) (4)

269171 R91 BAND, rear, .teering brake, w/eighteen
RIVETS, 269 164 RI (Z)

27 Z75 059 RI RETAINER •• teering brake band pivot joint
pin, upper ·(2)

Z8 275 058 RI PIN, steering brake band pivot joint, upper
(21

Z9 269165 R91 BAND, steering brake, front, w/eighteen
RIVETS, Z69 164 R1 (2)

26.9 176 R91 LINING. band, steering brake (.et of nine
pieces with fifty-four RIVETS, 269 164 R1)
(Z)

272 865 R91 PACKAGE, field service, eteering brake
band lining, w lnine LININGS and fifty-four
RIVETS (f'?)"tractors equipped with under­
size steering clutch brake drum.)
(TD-18-18Z) (X)

30

~ 30

31 z69 164 RI
3Z 148 151

33 304947 R1

34 114489
35 114503

36 Z69 179 R1
114503
114489

37 Z69 187 RZ
37 269 188 RZ

179 883
115 551

38 ·26918ZR1
39 Z73~753 RI

40 Z~ 183 R1
41 1 153 I

42 269 186 RZ
181 360
103 3Z1

43 304 949 RI

44 103 384

I
. RIVET, steerinlt brake band lininlt (l08)
SPRING, retaining, steering brake band
hinge pin (will work for Z69 174 R1) (4)

PIN, stee r ing brake band adjusting
clevis (will work for 269 180 Rl) (Z)

Follows Reference No. 36
Follow. Reference No. 36

CLEVIS. adjuatinll. steerinlt brake band (2)
NUT, jam. hex., 3/SNC (Zl
SCREW, .et •• q-hd., 3/8NC x 2-1/4" (Z)

r; '-- ~r,., I::!~~~.".,;£:" r~~..."'t'- .r- ,...Ii ~-~:1' ;.,~.,

BRACKET, steering brak~' anehor, LH'
BRACKET, .teerinll brake anchor, RH

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/mc x 1-1/4" (4)
WASHER •. li..::k.~·interi>al-to.oth, I/"Z" (ot) < ' _,.

SPRING, steerinlt brake band re,leaae (Z)
PIN, 10we.r, ateerinll brake -pivot joint (Z)

NUT, steeriDIL brake band adjU8ting (Z)
SPRING. retaining, steering brake band adjus1
ing c Ievi s pin (will work for 269 1.81Rl) (Z)

LEVER. steerinlt brake ~lvot (Z)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd •., 3/8NF x 3/4" (Z)
WASHER, Iock, med!um, 3/8" (Z)

PIN, en:d, 'lower., steering brake rdd, "~iler
(will work for 269 190 R1) (4) '.,

PIN, cotter, steering brake rod i~ner endl,l; Jr'
pin (l/8 x 3./4") (will work for ~69 In RI) (1J.' .

X - As ReQuir~lI,

PRINTFD (1'1' t~ITED STATESOF AMER-ICA
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CHASSIS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUM8ER

DESCRIPTION

FINAl.. DRIVE - STEERING BRAKES AND CONTROLS - CONT.NUKD

45
46

Z69 178 RI
Z69 177 RI

HOOK, spring, steering brake band anchor (8)
SPRING, anchor, steering brake band (4)

ANCHOR, steering brake return spring (Z)
NUT, jam, hex., INC (2)

Follows Reference No. 47
Follows Reference No. 50

SCREW, set, steering brake 'band (2)
NUT, hex., 5/8NC (Z)

LEVER, brake, outer, LH
LEVER, brake, outer. RH

ROD, steering brake, inner (Z)
RING. retaining. steering brake rod outer
end pin (Z) ,

SEAL, dirt, steering .brake lever, outer (Z)

FITTING, lubrication (Lincoln 105Z00) (used.
on brake pedal inner support) (optional with
Z71 283)

FITTING, lubrication, 1/8" x 67-1I1,"
(Alemite 1688 B) (used on brake pe'dal inner
support) (optional with Z71 415)

FITTING, lubrication, 1/8" x 45· (Lincoln
105ZOO)(used on steering brake outer lever
shaft) (optional with 271 Z83) (Z)

FITTING. lubrication, 1/8" x 45- (Alemite
1688 B) (used on steering brake outer lever
shaft) (optional with Z71 415) (Z)

FITTING. lubrication. 1/8" (Lincoln 105000)
(used on brake pedal, LH) (optional with
138 3ZZH)

FITTING, lubrication, 1/8" (Alemite 1610BL)
(used on brake pedal. LH) (optional with
Z71 409)

NUT, jam, hex., 3/8NC (brake pedal
return spring anchor rear) (TD-ZOO 501·up)
(TD-18Z 3771Z up) (Z)

SPACER, brake pedal support (TD-182 36101
to 36794)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/8NC x z-1/4" (Z)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x I-I"/Z"
(brake pedal return spring anchor rear)
(TD-200 501 up) (TD-182 3771Z up) (Z)

47 43664 DC
ZI8 445

48
49

50

ZI8 445
102 639

53 505 D
10Z 639

52
5Z

Z7Z Z28 R91
Z7Z 2Z9 R91

z69 189 RII
Z69 19Z.RI

53
54

55 41519 D

Z71 415

Z71 Z83

Z7I 415

271 283

Z71 409

138 3ZZ H

114503

Z76 10Z RI

Z71 563

179 843

.;' ..

,.
~ PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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CHASSIS
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CHASSIS

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMISEA

DESCRIPTION
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

EQUALIZER SPRING0 EQUALIZER SPRING(!) - ~NTINUED

274 25. RI

253 8.8 RI

2 2H Z53RZ

Z 2H 253R3

3 Z74Z9ZRI
271 697

4 273 298 RI

•
5
6
7

273 Z98RZ

273 Z97RZ
273 Z96RI
Z73Z95RI

8 /274 Z83RI
108 645

9 274 Z51R21

Z74Z51R31

BOLT. equalizer spring saddle (order
Z538.8 RI and 253 849 RI) (TD-18l 36101
to 38581) (4) ,

BOLT. equalizer spring saddle (TD-200 501
up) (TD-182 38582up] (4)
BAR. equalizer spring saddle clamp (order
274 Z53R3. w/four BOLT. 2538.8 RI and
four NUT. 253849 RI) (TD-182 36101to
38581)

BAR. equalizer spring saddle clamp
(TD-ZOO501 up) (TD-18Z 38582up).

10 274 25ZRI.~
.1"ziDAII

11 l53 849 RI

IZ lH Z56RZ
218 197

Z74l57 RI
ZlO 08l

13

CLIP'. rebound. equalizer spring (Z)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• INC x 1-3/4" (4) 18591 RI

LEAF. equalizer spring (No.4) (order
Z73Z~8Rl together with l73 Z97Rl)
(TD-18Z 36101to 38581)

LEAF-. equa<lt.zerspring (No•• ) (TD-lOO
501 up) (TD-18Z 3858Zup)
LEA~. equalizer spring (No.3)
LEAF. equalizer spring (No.2)
LEAF. equalizer spring (No. I)

17Z37RI.
Z71657

14 l74 l55 RI
Z777.7 RI

103030
Z74Z50Rn

PAD. equalizer spring guide (Z)
PIN. cotter. l/4x 1-3/8" (Z)

SADDLE. equalizer' .pring. w/two BUSHING.
Z74Z5ZRI (order Z74251 R31 together
w/four BOLT. Z538.8 RI and four NUT.
253 849RI) (TD-18l 36101 to 38581)

SADDLE. equalizer spring. w/two BUSHING.
Z74Z5ZRI (TD-ZOO501 up) (TD-18Z
3858Zup). -

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

8-9342 .

BUSHING.equalizer spring saddle (l)

NUT. equalizer spring saddle bolt
(TD-18Z 36101 to 38581) (.)

NUT. equalizer spring .addle bolt
(TD-ZOO501 up) (TD-18Z 3858Zup) (4)

PIN. equalizer spring pivot shaft lock
NUT. hex .• 3/.NF

SUPPORT. equalizer spring
NUT. hex.• 'I/8NC (TD-18l 36101 to-
36794) (4) ,

SCREW. cap. heso-bd •• 7/8NC x 5-1/4"
(TD-18Z 36101 to 36794) (4)

SCREW. cap. hex-hd •• 7/8NC x 6" (.)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd •• 7/8NC x 2-1/4"
(TD-lOO 501 up) (TD-18l 36795up) '(4)

SHAFT, pivot, equalizer sprinR
BOLT, center, equalizer spring

NUT. equalizer spring center bolt
SPRING. equalizer. assembly (4 leaves)

(Composed of -
I BOLT

LEAF
-LEAF
LEAF
LEAF
NUT

l77 747 RI
Z73Z95RI
273 296 RI
Z73297 R2
Z73Z98az
103 030 )

~ '- Not rigid ,extende.d(7 roller) track frame

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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CHASSIS
PART

NUMBER
DESCRIPTION "EF.

NO,
PART

NUMBER
DESCRIPTION

-96-

CHASSIS

TRACK FRAME. GUIDES. ROLLERS AND SPRING

2

21Z870 RI
266252 RI
103414
268 886 Rll

268 887 Rll

3

218 197
271 644

41846 DX'
179 881
103 323

a 1520

266255 RI
266252 RI

268892 R21

268 893 R21

4
5

6

6

7
7

218 197
271 643
268 121R95
268 1'l.ZR95

8
9
10

11

266253 RI
21Z869 RI

270787 RI

11 270788 RI

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES.OF AMERICA\, PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA

11 270789 RI

TRACK FRAME, GUIDES, ROLLERS AND SPRING - CoNTINUEO

1

/

ROD. track sprinll adjustinll (4)
NUT. track spring adjusting rod (4)
PIN. cotter. 3/16 x 2-3/4" (4)

RETAINER. rear. track spring. LH. w/six
STUDS. 63 266D and four CORKS. 106 623

RETAINER. rear. track spring. RH. w/.1x
STUDS. 63 266D and four CORKS. 106 623
NUT. hex .• 3/4NF
SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• 3/4NF x 4-1/2"

12 273948 RI
13 274 256 R2

218 197

14 109461

14 138 322 H

15 274 293 R2
16 274 294 R2
17 268 127R92

271 677

18 ,270 791 RI

18 270792 RI

18 270 793 RI

273948 RI

268888 RI
212 527 RI

212 526 RI

106623
271 303 RI

GUARD. track spring ® (2)
SCREW, cap. hex-hd., 1/2NCx I" (8)
WASHER. lock. 1/Z" (8)
WASHER.plain. 17/32"IDxl"ODx
No. 1411a. (8)

RETAINER. front. track opring (2)
Follows Reference No. I

GUIDE. track. LH. and equalizer spring.
w/ seven CORKS, 1.1)6623®
GUIDE. track. RH. and equalizer spring.
w/seven CORKS. 106623 ®
NUT. hex•• 3/4NF
SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• 3/4NF x 4-1/4"

FRAME. track. LH®
FRAME. track. RH®
NOTUSED
NUT. lock. track spring adjusting rod (4)
SPR~G, track (4)

SHIM. track frame guide. upper (heavy)
® (X)
SHIM, track fr,ame guide. upper (medium)
~ (X) ,
SHIM. track frame 'guide. upper (light)® (X)

BOLT, track frame guide (4)
PIN. lock. track frame guide roller lhaft®
(2)
NUT. hex., 3/4NF~' (2)

FITTING. lubrication. 1/8" (Lincoln No.
5000) (used with track frame guide roller)
(optional with 138 322 H) (*) (2)

FITTING. lubrication. 1/8" (Alemite No.
1610BL) (used with track frame guide
roller) (optional with 101)461) (*) (2)

SHAFT, track frame guide roller (i) (2)
ROLLER, track frame guide (i) (2)
GUIDE, track frame (2)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 7/8NF x 1-7/8" (4)

SHIM, track frame guide, lower (heavy)
~ (X)

'SHIM, track frame guide, lower (medium)
(i) (X)
SHIM, track frame guide, lower (light) (i) (X)

BOLT, dowel, short, rear, track spring
retainer' (6)
BOLT, Ionz, rear,' track sprinll retainer (')
BOLT, long, track frame and equalizer spring
guide (4)

BOLT, short, track frame and equalizer
spring guide (J 2)

CORK, No.8, 7/8 dia. x 1-1/16" long (22)
PIN, dowel, rear, track spring retainer (4)

(i) - Not rigid extended (7 roller) track frame
, X - As Required
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CHASSIS CHASSIS
REjr.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

"mAC.i FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE G>
\.

5897 DA
271 611
271 621

2 .._ 42134 D

_. 57241 D

4 '- 109 461

4 138 322 H

"-_.".-, 57 1137DB

103 028
181446

6 42 130 D

7 42 131 D

8 42 132 D

9 42 127 D

10 42128 D

11 42129 D

12 42005 DC
12 -- 42006 DC

"mACK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE 0- CoNTINUED

1-----

A-41190

CLAMP, track frame diagonal brace (2)
SCREW; cap, hex-hd., 3/4NC x 2" (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-i)d., 3/4NCx4-1/2"(4)

13 41 842 D NUT. track frame diagonal brace stud, 7/811

(12)

14 63 266 D STUD, track frame diagonal brace flange (12)

FELT, track frame diagonal brace b.aring
(4)

BUSHING SET, track frame diagonal brace
bearing (Consists of four BUSHINGS,
57 200 D) (2),

57 200 D BUSHING, track frame diagonal brace bearing
(8)

DOWEL, track'frame diagonal brace (4)

RETAINER, track frame diagonal brace (4)

26.174 RI

266175RI
FITTING, lubric~tion, 1/8" (L'inco In No.
5000) (used with track frame diagonal
brace bearing) (optional with 138 322 H) (2)

FITTING. lubrication, I/S" (Alemite No.
1610 BL) (used with track frame diagonal
brace bearing) (optional with 109 4(1) (2)

114 60S WASHER, lock, track frame diagonal brace
(4)

BEARING SET, upper and lower, track frame
diagonal brace, assembly (2)
(Composed of -

1 BEARING
1 BEARING
1 BUSHING
2 FELT
2 NUT
z SCREW
z WASHER

NUT~ fiex., l/lNF (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., l/lNF x 4" (4)

57 241 D
4l 134 D
103 Ol8
181 446
114608

SHIM, track frame diagonal brace clamp,
outer (extra heavy) (l) ~

SHIM, track frame diagonal brace clamp,
outer (heavy) (l)

SHIM, track frame diagonal brace clamp,
outer (medium) (4)

SHIM, track frame diagonal brace clamp,
inner (heavy) (l)

SHIM, track frame diagonal brace clamp,
inner (medium) (l)

SHIM, track frame diagonal brace clamp,
inner (light) (4)

BRACE, diagonal, track frame, LH
BRACE, diegonal , track frame, RH ......

(!) - Not rigid extended (7 roller) track fra·me
§ - Not Furnished Separately

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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1 I CHASSIS CHASSIS
DESCRIPTION

_ ...
NO.

..ART
NUMBER

REfI'. PARTDESCRIPTION
NO. NUMBER

#
~ DRIVE - SPROCKET DRIVE, SHAFT, PINION AND SPROCKET,
T1tACK FRAME PIVOT SHAFT

-98-

T1tACK DRIVE - SPROCKET DRIVE, SHAFT, PINION AND SPROCKET,
TRACK FRAME PIVOT SHAFT - CONTINUED

1 1A 2 3 4 4A 5 6A 5

i~ ~6~~~JL
898
I I I

~~~

9
I
10

13
I
I
t

138
I 1~

~c1'
~n

I I
I I
15 16

26 27
I I

0
/ I I I/ I I I

28 30 31 32

~,
i I
11 12

Sprocket drive vent
tubes and connections

'PA-50229A

1
IA

'1.13b01 Rt INSERT (2)
213606 Rll SHAFT, .teering clutch suppoet, w/INSERT,

213601 RI and PIN, 441 0!4 Rt (2)

213611 R1 NUT, retaining, steering clutch support shaft
bearing (4)

LOCK, steering clutch support shaft bearing
retaining nut (2)

CARRIER, sprocket driv.!, LH and RH (2)
(Compo.ed of -

2 GASKET 27Z9ZSR1
2 PLUG 18524 R1
2 PLUG 211 848 RI
2 "0"RING 369 908 RI
3 PLUG 17Z600 )

CORK"No.6, 3/4" dia. x 15/16" (2)
NUT, sprocket drive carrier atud (16)
SCREW, eap, hex-hd., S/8NC x 1-3/4"
(22)

5

SA 213612 RI

2 273609 RI

179&90

··c 103 3Z3

64811 DA

RETAINER, .teering clutch support ahaft
bearing (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 2-1/4"
(10)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (10)

GASKET, steering cluCchsupport bearing
retainer (2)

(, 273615 R31

OIL S;EAL, steering clutch support shaft
(will work for 273 610 It91) (2)
BEARING, steering clutch support shaft (2)

104942
42316 D
211 560r. 279989 R92,

4A ST 604

P"INTF'D IN.UNITED STATESOF AMERICA PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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CHASSIS
REF.
NO,

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

TRACK DRIVE - SPROCKET DRIVE, SHAFT, PINION AND SPROCKET,
TRACK FRAME PIVOT SHAFT - CONT'NUED

7
7A

64803 D
64802 D

PIN. dowel, sprocket drive carrier (4)
PIN. dowel, cover to carrier (6)

BEARING, sprocket drive pinion
(TD-182 36101 to 38(39) (4)

BEARING, sprocket drive pinion
(TD-200 501 up) (TD-182 38640 up) (4)

PINION, sprocket drive (12 teeth)
(TD-182 36101 to 38639) (2)

PINION, sprocket drive (II teeth)
(TD-200 501 up) (TD-182 38640 up) (2)

RING, oil seal, track frame pivot shaft
(will work for 40 999' D) (2)

II 41 889 D SPACER, sprocket drive gear bearing, short
(2)

273622 R91 BEARING, sprocket drive gear, inner (2)

14 41890 DB

18 558 RI

278617 RI CARRIER, s~t drive gear (2)

SPACER, sprocket drive gear bearing, long
(2)

NUT, sprocket drive gear dowel bolt, ,
3/4-16NF (Esna No. 49NE-126) (will work
for 133 324 H) (24)

BOLT, dowel, sprocket drive gear (24)
GASKET, sprocket drive gear cover (2)

COVER, sprocket drive gear, LH and RH,
wltwo PINS, 52419 D (2)
NUT, hex., 1/2NF (28)
NUT, sprocket drive gear cover bolt (20)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NF x 2-1/2"
(28)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/8NF x 2~1/4" (8)
SCREW, cap, hex-chd; , 5/8NF x 2': (12)
WASHER, lock, 1/2" (28)

RING, packfng , sprocket drive pinion outer
bearing cap (2)

CAP, bearing, sprocket drive pinion, outer,
wIRING, 64807 DA(TD-182 36(01 to 38639)
(2)

CAP, bearing, sprocket drive pinion, outer.
wIRING, 64807 DA (TD-200 501 up)
(TD-182 38640 up) (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., I/i.NC x 1-5/8"
(12)

WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (12)

RETAINER, sprocket drive oil seal diaphragm
(2)
SCREW; cap, hex-hd., 1/4NC x 3/4" (24)
WASHER, lock, 1/4" (24)

DIAPHRAGM, sprocket drive oil seal (2)
GUAllD, sprocket. drive oil seal, wldirt,
DEFLECTOR (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 3/4" (12)
WASHER, lock, 3/8" (12)

8 273617 R91

8 273695 R91

9 273616 RI

9 277 482 Rl

10 254688 RI

12

13

13

13

13

13B

IS

16
17

273621 RI
64812 D

18 9471 DDX

103 028
262651 RI
181 436

19

271 558
271 587
103 323

64807 DA

20 273618RII

20 277 483 Rll

179 886

103 323

21 41605 DA

22
23

179 795
103319

41604 D
41 610 D

179 837
103321
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CHASSIS
REF.
NO,

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

TRACK DRIVE - SPROCKET DRIVE, SHAFT, PINION AND SPROCKETI'
TRACK FRAME PIVOT SHAFT - CONT'NUED

24 5833 D

273619 R91 GEAR and CARRIER, sprocket drive,
wI twelve BOLT, 273621 RI and twelve NUT,

.133324 H (order GEAR, 278620 RI,
CARRIER, 278617 RI w/twelve BOLT,
273621 R'l and twelve NUT, 18558 RI)
(TD-182 36101 to 38639) (2)

277485.R91 GEAR and CARRIER, sprocket drive,
wI twelve BOLT, 273621 RI and twelve NUT,
133 '324 H (order GEAR, 278 618 RI,
CARRIER, 278617 RI, .. I twelve BOLT,
273621 Rl and twelve NUT, Hi 558 RI)
(TD-182 38640 to_38663) (2)

278 620 RI GEAR, sprocket drive (70 teeth)
(TD-182 36101 to 38639) (2)

278618 RI GEAR, sprpcket drive (69 teeth)
(TD-200 01 up) (TD-182 38640 up) (2)

25 41 609 D

26 41 606 D

27 41882 DA'

28 275727 RI

179 839
103 321

29 52419 D

30 41 608 D

31 41876 DA
32 41 842 D,

33 5 878 DB

33 6666 DD

34 41 878 D
35 41879 DA

36 ><r 264271 RI

37 ---: 264 270 RI

38 264 269 R3
39 ST 336

40 41 881 D

41 41894 D

264267 RI

114608

42 41 618 D

43 5834 D

44 41619 D

45 41 620 D
"

179 837
103321

46 41 ·612 D

47 41 613 D

48

4.9
50

t79·795
103319

268884 R2
54 110 D

260900, R3

51
51

261 293 RI
261 294 Rl

PLATE, pres_sure, sprocket drive' oil seal (2)

PACKING, sprocket drive oil seal (Z)

DEFLECTOR, dirt, sprocket drive oil seal (2)

CARRIER, sprocket (2)

STIFFENER, sprocket drive oil seal guard
(2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC xl" (12)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (12)

PIN, anchor, sprocket drive oil seal pressure
plate (4)

SPRING; sprocket drive oil seal pressure
plate (12)

BOLT, sprocket carrier (16)
NUT, sprocket carrier bolt (16)

SPROCKET, 29 teeth (not used with cutaway
sprocket attachment) (2)

SPROCl{ET, .29 teeth (used .with cutaway
sprocket attachment) (2)

LOCK, sprocket drive gear carrier nut (2)
NUT, sprocltet drive gear carrier (2)

RING, packing, sprocket drive gear outer
bearing cage, outer (3/16" x 8-1/4" ID) (2)

RING, packing, sprocket drive gear' outer
bearing cage, inner, (3116" x 6-3/4" ID) (2)

CAGE, 'spr.ocket drive gear_.outer bearing (ZI
BEARING, ball, sprocke "jf:tive gear, outer
(2) ;'

RETAINER, sprocket drive gear outer
bearing (2)

DEFLECTOR, dirt, track frame pivot oil
seal (2) .
BOLT, sprocket drive gear outer bearing
retainer (16)

WASHER, lock, 1/2" (16).•
PACKING, track frame pivot oil seal (2)

PLATE, pressure, track frame pivot oil
seal (2)

SPRING, track fram,e pivot oil seal pressure
plate (8)

GUARD, track frame pivot oil seal, wldirt
DEFLECTOR (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 3/4" (16)
WASHER, lock, 3/8" (16)

DIAPHRAGM, traCk, frame pivot oil .eal (2)

RETAINER, track frame pivot oil seal
diaphragm (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/4NC x 3/4'" (16)
WASHER, lock, 1/4" (16)

BRACKET, track frame pivot (2)
PIN, anchor, track frame pivot oil seal
pr-e s su ee plate (4)

SHAFT, track frame pivot

SHIM, track frame pivot bearing, heavy (X)
SHIM, track frame PIvot bearing, light (X)

X - As Required . _ ' •
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CHASSIS
DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

mACK DRIVE - SPROCKET DRIVE, SHAFT, PINION AND SPROCKET}
mACK FRAME PIVOT SHAFT - CONTINUED

5Z Z60898RZ BEARING, track frame pivot (Z)

GASKET, track frame pivot bracket cap (Z)

8AP, track frame pivot bracket (Z)
CORK, No.6, 3/4" dia. x 15/16" (8)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NC x Z-1/4" (8)

FITTING, lubrication, 1/8" (Lincoln 5000)
(used on track frame pivot) (optional with
138 322H) (2)

FITTING, lubrication, 1/8" (Alemite
1610BL) (used on track frame pivot)
(optional with 1094(1) (2)

SHIELD, sprocket, wISUPPORTS (Z)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., I/zNC x 3" (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/8NC x I" (8)
WASHER,lock, lIZ" (4)

TUBE, vent, sprocket drive, lower, RH
NUT, hex., jam, 1/4NC (Z)
SCREW, mach., sq-hd., 1/4NC x 5/8" (2)
WASHER,lock. internal-tooth. 1/4" (Z)

TUBE. vent. sprocket drive. lower. RH
(part of Z77638 R91) (TD-18-182)

TUBE. vent. sprocket drive. upper. LH and
RH (Z)

CONNECTOR.union tee. sprocket drive vent
tube

TUBE. vent. sprocket drive. center60

61

277432 R2

68 182DM CONNECTOR,union tee. transmission vent
tube

TUBE, vent, transmission

TUBE, vent, sprocket drive, lower, LH
NUT, hex., jam, 1/4NC (Z)
SCREW. mach.• sq-hd., 1/4NC x 5/8" (2)
WASHER.lock. internal-tooth, 1/4" (2)

TUBE. vent. sprocket drive. lower. LH
(part of Z77638R91) (TD-18-182)

ATTACHMENT.cutaway sprocket
(Consists of two SPROCKETS. 6 666 DDand
two WIRES. 40 980 DB)
(Factory Application - Order on Machine
Order Form)

(Field Application - Order through regular
Service Parts Channels)

BOLT. side. track frame pivot bracket (6)
BOLT. top, track frame pivot bracket (4)
BOLT. track frame pivot bearing (4)

CONNECTOR.sprocket drive lower vent
tube (Z)
CONNECTOR,sprocket drive upper vent
tube (2)
CONNECTOR.sprocket drive lower vent
tube. LH and RH (part of 277638 R91)
(TD-18-182) (2)

GASKET, sprocket drive oil filler plug (4)

307183 R91 GEAR. Z78618RI. w/CARRIER, Z78617RI,
twelve BOLT. 273 6ZI RI and twelve NUT.
18 558RI (2) (TD-18Z38640up) (TD-200
5001 up)

53 40990 D

5729 DB
104942
27161Z

54

55 109461

55 1383ZZH

56 41 886 DX
179893
271 554
103 323

57 2774Z9R21
114SOl
13239RI
115 547
277 631 RZI57

58 277 345R2

59 252628 RI

6Z 277 347R2

63 Z77428 RZI
114SOl
13239RI

115547
Z77630 R2163

46970 DA

266245 R2
268885 RI
272 918 RI

38026 DM

39584 D

39584 D

272 925 RI
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CHASSIS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

mACK DRIVE - SPROCKET DRIVE, SHAFT, PINION AND SPROCKET,
mACK FRAME PIVOT SHAFT - CONTINUED

41442 DA
278953 R91

369908 RI

Z77638 R91

441 014RI

172600

18 524RI
271 848 RI

270783 R2
Z70784 R2
270785 R2

40980 DB

NUT. track frame pivot bracket bolt (10)
NUT. hi-duty. w/nylon SLEEVE (9)

"0" RING. sprocket drive vent tube. 13/16 x
Ix3/32" (4)

PACKAGE, field improvement, venting,
sprocket drive and transmission (TD-18-182)
(Compo sed of -

Z CLIP §
4 CONNECTOR
I CONNECTOR
I CONNECTOR
4 NUT
9 NUT
4 SCREW
Z TUBE
I TUBE
I TUBE
I TUBE
I TUBE
4 WASHER

39584 D
68182 DM
252628 RI
114 SOl
278 953R91
13239RI

Z77345R2
Z77347RZ
Z7743ZRZ
Z77630 RZI
Z77631 RZI
115547 )

PIN, insert, 5/16 x 7/8" (Esna roll pin) (2)

PLUG, expansion, sprocket drive carrier,
Z-1/2" (TD-ZOOSOlup) (TD-18Z 38068up)
(6)
PLUG. pipe. sq-socket. 1-1/4-18 (4)
PLUG. pipe. sq-socket. 3/4" (4)

SHIM. track frame pivot bracket (heavy) (X)
SHIM. track frame pivot bracket (medium) (X)
SHIM, track frame pivot bracket (light) (X)

WIRE. locking. track master link pin (used
with cut-away sprocket attachments) (Z)

- Not Furnished Separately
X - As Required
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CHASSIS CHASSIS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

MAIN FRAME SIDE CHANNELS - CoNTINUEDMAIN FRAME SIDE CHANNELS

274 282 RI
179891
103 323

DOWEL, main frame side channel (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 2-1/2"(4)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (4)

2 274 276 RII
271 657
274 277 RII
271 657

CHANNEL, side main frame LH (!)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 7/8NC x 2-1/4"(8)

CHANNEL, side main frame RH (*)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 7/8NC x 2-1/4"(8)

(iii) - Not rigid extended (7 roller) track frame

TRACK IDLER TRACK IDLER - CONTINUED

I
2

266 107 RI
40 993D

60 250 D

266735R91

3

4 5725 DB

5 266108 RI
181 429
114608

6 4Z--101D

266 109 RI
179 886

103 323

5 6
I I
I I

~6
8
I
I
I
I
I

S I

1 2 3
I I I

I I
I I II- I I

I @ f,; (QJ~' .f~
A-41125

SHAFT, track idler (4)
WASHER, felt, track idler (4)

8 271 647 RI PLUG, track idler cap (.4)

OIL SEAL, track idler (optional with
266 735 R91) (.'.I)

OIL SEAL, track idler (optional with
60 250 D) (4)

261 521 R9Z IDLER, track, aaaembly (4)
(Composed of -

I CAP 266 109 R11
I GASKET 42101 D
I IDLER 5725 DB
4 SCREW 179 886
2 SCREW 181 429
I SEAL 60250 D
I SHAFT 266 107 RI
I WASHER 40 993 D
I WASHER 266 108 RI'
4 WASHER, 103 323
2 WASHER· 114608

IDLER, track (4)

WASHER, thrust, track idler (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., I/ZNFxl-1/4"(8)
WASHER, lock, external-tooth, lIZ" (8)

GASKET, track idler cap (4)

CAP, track idler (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., I/lNC x 1-5/8"
(16)

WASHER, lock, lIZ" (16)

-.
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CHASSIS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

FRONT IDLER

2
Z
2

Z73746RI
Z66245RZ
41442 DA
ZI8 197
Z71638
273747 RI
273748 RI
273749 RI

268128 R2
Z65Z31RI
271 560
265Z34RI
271610

-IOZ-

CHASSIS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

FRONT IDLER - CoNT'NUED

JAW, front idler guide (4)
BOLT, front idler guide jaw (8)
NUT, front idler guide jaw bolt (8)
NUT, hex., 3/4NF (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NF x 3" (4)

SHIM, idler guide jaw, front (heavy) (X)
SHIM, idler guide jaw, front (medium) (X)
SHIM, idler guide jaw, front (light) (X)

GUIDE, front idler, LH (Z)
LOCK, front idler shaft (4)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/8NC x 1-3/4"(8)
RETAINER, front idler guide (8)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NC x 1-7/8"
(16)

LOCK, front idler guide retainer cap screw
(8)

SHIELD, dust, front idler oil seal (4)
WASHER,lock, lIZ" (24)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NF x I-liZ"
(Z4)

SUPPORT, front idler oil seal (4)
OILSEAL, front idler, w/"O" RING,
Z51959RI and two leather WASHERS,
Z67195R91 (4)
"0" RING, front idler oil seal (4)
RETAINER, front idler bearing (4)

SHIM, idler bearing retainer, front, ateel
(.0149") (X)

SlUM, idler bearing retainer, front, steel
(.007-.0086") (X)

SHIM, idler bearing retainer, front, steel
(.004") (X)
SlUM,idler bearing retainer, front, steel
(.ooz"t (X)
CUP, front idler bearing (4)
CONE. front idler bearing (4)
SHAFT. front idler (2)

3
4

5

265235 RI

7 251957RI
1033Z3
181431

8
9

251960R2
Z573Z9R94

10
II

Z51959RI
Z65375RI

12 Z5196ZRl

12 Z51963RI

IZ 251964Rl

12 251965RI

13
14
15

ST 971
ST 2043
265 374RI
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16 265 373RI

16 271 307RI

17 268129 RZ

18 5873 DA
Z71611

271615
19 273529 RI

Z71547
19 274781 RI
ZO 266 179RI

271 314R91

267 195R91

268443 RI
271 313RI

IDLER. front (not used on large diameter
front idler attachments or rigid extended
(7 roller) track frame) (2)

IDLER, front (used on large diameter front
idler attachments only) (Z)
GUlDE, front idler, RH (Z)

PLATE. cross. front idler guide (Z)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd.• 3/4NCx 2" (not
used with large diameter front idler
attachment or rigid extended (7 roller)
track frame) (8)

SCREW. cap. hex-hd., 3/4NC x 3" (f) (8)
ADJUSTER, front idler ® (will work for
61 191DC) (Z)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd.• 5/8NC x I-liZ" (4)

ADJUSTER. front idler (1) (Z)
NUT. lock. front idler adjuster (Z)

ATTACHMENT,large diameter front idler
Factory Application - Order onMachine
Order Form
Field Application - Order through regular
Service Parts Channels
(ConSists of -

2 ADJUSTER
2 IDLER
4 SPACER
8 SCREW(used

with front idler
guide cross
plate) Z71(15)

PACKAGE,field service. front idler seal
leather washer (Consists of two leather
WASHERS)(X)
PLUG, lubricating. front idler shaft (Z)
SPACER, front idler guide (f) (4)

274781 RI
271 307RI
271 313RI

Cf) - Large Diameter Front Idler Attachment
~ - Also listed with equipment combination

X-A. Required
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CHASSIS
-103-

CHASSIS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

TRACK ROLLERS - CONT'NUED

DESCRIPTION

KEY TO' LETTERS IN CAPTION - lZ
13

Z70 5Z1 Rll
Z70 5ZZ Rll

A - For tractor 8 with 6 roller track frame (not used on
tractors equipped with rigid extended 7 roller track
frame attachment, Z79 659 R91 or Z79 660·R91)

B - For tractors with 7 roller track frame (used only on
tractor s equipped with rigid extended 7 roller track
frame attachment, Z79 659 R91 or 279 660 R91)

270 523 R2

271 547

268 301 Rl

271 769

2 273146 Rl

TRACK ROLLERS

Z73143RI

4 273 142 RI

5 273 144 R91

6 273 145 RI

7 273 147 RI

8 270 514 RI

9 270 828 R91

179 884

10 270513 Rl

II 273708 Rl

11 276138RI

II 276139Rl
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14
14

270687 RI
270689 R91

BRACKET, track roller shaft
(TD-182 36101 to 386Z6) (A-Z4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/8NC x 1-1/2"
(A-48) 15 .Z68 443 RI

BRACKET, track roller shaft(TD-ZOO 501 up)
(TD-182 38627 up) (A-Z4, B-ZB)
SCREW, cap, hex-chd, , 3/4NC x 1-3/4"
(A-48, B-56)

HOUSING, track roller oil seal (A-24, B-28)

16
17

179 884
261 622 RI

PLATE,' track roller oil seal top (A-24,
B-28)

Z61 007 RI

GASKET, track roller oil seal back
(A-24, B-Z8)

261 125 R96

STATOR, ROTOR and back GASKET, track
roller oil seal (A- 24, B-28)

SPRING, track roller oil seal (A-144, B-168)

PIN, track roller ail seal anchor
(A-n, B-84)

RETAINER, track roller bushing (B-24, A-28)

OIL SEAL, track roller, assembly
(A-Z4' B-28)
(Composed of -

I GASKET
1 HOUSING
3 PIN
I PLATE
1 RETAINER
3 RIVET
6 SPRING
I STATOR,

ROTOR and
GASKET Z73 144 R91)

SCREW, c::aj>,hex-hd., 1/2NC x 1-3/8"
(A-144, B-168)

Z61 126 R96

273142RI
273 146 RI
273 147 RI
273 143 RI
270 514 Rl

9 402 585
273 145 Rl

9 402 585

",,'-S

"RING, sealin~; .t£"':ck'roiler, (A..Z4, 'BeZ8)

BUSHING; tr;tck' 1=011,,1' '(Aluminum)
(A-24, B-Z8)" . ~ ':.

BUSHING, tra'ck r,oUeT .(701~ oversize)
(aluminum) ·(A-;Z4,..rB-Z8) .

JlUSHlI'ifG, track rofle r (,060 oversize)
(aluminum) fl(~Z'4: B-Z8)

ROLLER, track (single flange) (A-8, B-6)
ROLLER, track (double flange) (No's. 2 and
4) (A-4, B-8)

SHAFT, track roller (A-12, B-14) .. ,-
SHAFT, track' roller, assembly (A-IZ, B-14)

(Composed of -
Z BUSHING

PLUG
SHAFT
STAND PIPE

273708RI
268443 RI
Z70 687 RI
261 007 RI)

PLUG, track roller shaft lubricating
(A-IZ, B-14)

Follows Reference No. 9
PLATE', lock, 'track roller bushing retainer
cap screw (A-72, B-84)

STANn PIPE, track roller shaft
(A-12, B-14)

ROL'LER and SHAFT, track,
(single flange) (A-8, B-6)
(Composed of -

6 PLATE
I PLUG
2 RING
I ROLLER
12 SCREW
Z SEAL
'1 SHAFT

ROLLER and SHAFT,
(double flange) (A-4,

(Composed of -
6 PLATE
I PLUG
2 RING
I ROLLER
iz .SCREW
2 .SEAL

SHAFT

assembly

261 6Z2 RI
268443 RI
.,270513 RI
270 521 RII
179 884
270 828 R91
Z70 689 R91~

track, as sembly
B-B)

261 6Z2 RI
Z68 443 RI
270 513 RI
270522 RII
179 '884
Z70 828 R91
27U 689 R91,)

RIVET, track roHer'oil-seal (1/4 x 9/16"')
(A-n, B-84)
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CHASSIS
ATTACHMENT

NUMBER (i)
DIISCltI"TION

TRACK ASSEMBLY - TRACK SHOES

SQUARECORNER

256 294R91

256295 R91

256296 R91

256297 R91

271 400 R91

275 901 R91

275902R91

275 903R91

303 525 R91

40 986 DC

40986 DC

Center lug ice grouser and snow shoe

-104-

CHASSIS
ATTACHMENT
NUM.EN (/1)

OESCltI"TI0N

TRACK ASSEMBLY - TRACK SHOES - CoNTI NUED

Overlapping flat shoes Flat shoe
(3 Grouser)

Square comer shoe

SHOESET, track (IS" Track Shoe 40 985 DA) (80)

SHOESET. track (20" Track Shoe 46 045 DA) (80)

SHOESET, track (22" Track Shoe 46 046 DA) (80)

SHOESET. track (24" Track Shoe 46 047 DA) (80)

SHOESET. track(i) (TD-18-182) (1S" Track Shoe
271 399R1) (82)

SHOESET, track(i) (TD-18-182) (20" Track Shoe
46 045 DA) (82)

SHOESET, track(*) (TD-18-182) (ZZ"Track Shoe
46 046 DA) (8Z)

SHOESET, track(*) (TD-18-1S2) (Z4" Track Shoe
46 047 DA) (8Z)

SHOESET, trackQO (TD-ZO-ZOO)(18" Track Shoe
Z71399RI) (88)

303 5Z6R91 SHOESET, track (X) (TD-ZO-ZOO)(20" track
shoe 46045 DA)(88)

303 5Z7R91 SHOESET, track (X) (TD-ZO-ZOO)(2Z" track
shoe 46046 DA) (S8)

303 5Z8R91 SHOESET, track (X) (TD-ZO-ZOO)(Z4" track
shoe 46 047 DA)(88)

included with above
SCREW. cap. track shoe (for attachments with
80 Shoes) (3Z0)
SCREW. cap. track shoe(i) (for attachments with
8ZShoes) (3Z8)
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Street plate

End lug ice grouser and snow shoe

Clipped comer shoe
IPA-4U26A

40 986DC

SQUARECORNER- Continued

SCREW, cap, track shoeQO(for attachments with
88 Shoes) (352)

Z73873R1

Z73873 R1

273873 RI

NUT, track shoe cap screw (for attachments with
80 Shoes) (3Z0)

NUT, track shoe cap screw(*) (for attachments with
8ZShoes) (3Z8)

NUT, track shoe cap screw (XI (for attachments with
88 Shoes) (35Z)

STREET PLATES
(Used with Sauare Corner Clipped Corner and Stal!l!ered LUI!Ice
and SnowShoe)

Z56301R91
ZI8 197
Z7163Z

PLATE SET, street (14" Track Shoe 46 686 DA) (40)
NUT, hex.. 3/4NF (80)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NF x 1-3/4" (80)

(Jl)- Factory Application - Order on Machine Order
Form.
Field Application - Order throuzh Regular
Service Parts Channels.

(i'l- For Use on Tractors with Large Diameter Front
Idler as used in equipment Combinations.

00 - For use on Tractors with Ril!id Extended (7
roller) track frame as used in equipment
Combinations (TD-ZO-ZOO)
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CHASSIS
ATTACHMENT

NUMBER (J)
DESCRIPTION

CLIPPED CORNER

TRACK ASSEMBLY - TRACK SHOES - CoHT'HUED

257755 R92 SHOE SET, track (18" Track Shoe 46 071 DB) (80)

257 756 R92 SHOE SET, track (20" Track Shoe 46 073 DB) (80)

257 757 R92 SHOE SET, 'track (22" Track Shoe 46 074 DB) (80)

l57 758 R9l SHOE SET, track (24" Track Shoe 46075 DB) (80)

271 398 R91 SHOE SET, track<*! (TD-18-182) (18" Track Shoe
46071 DB) (82)

275 905 R91

275 904 R91 SHOE SET, track<*! (TD-18-182) (20" Track Shoe
46073 DB) (82)

SHOE SET, track<*! (TD-18-18l) (22" Track Shoe
46 074 DB) (82)

275 906 R91

303 529 R91

40 986 DC

40 986 DC

40 986 DC

273 873 RI

273 873 RI

273873 RI

SHOE SET, track(*),(TD-18-182) (24" Track Shoe
46075 DB)(82)

SHOE ,SET, trackOO (TD-lO-200) (18" Track Shoe
46071 DB) (88)

303 530 R91 SHOE SET, track (X) (TD-20-200) (20" track
shoe 46073 DB) (88)

303531 R91 SHOE SET, track (X) (TD-lO-200) (22" track
shoe 46 074 DB) (88)

303532 R,91 SHOE SET, track (X) (TD-20-200) (24" track
shoe 46 075 DB) (88)

included with above
SCREW, cap, track shoe (for attachments with
80 Shoes) (320)

SCREW, cap, track shoe (!) (for attachments with
82 Shoes) (3l8)

SCREW, cap, track shoe(X) (for attachments with
88 Shoes) (352)

NUT, track shoe cap screw (for attachments with
80 Shoes) (320)

NUT, track shoe cap screw (!) (for attachments with
82 Shoes) (328)

NUT, track shoe cap screw® (for attacbments with
88 Shoes) (352)

FLAT SHOES

256 298 R91 SHOE SET, overlapping track (18" Track Shoe
9 163 DA) (80)

274003 R91 SHOE SET, overlappinll track<*! (TD-18-18l)
(18" Track Shoe 9 163 DA) (82)

277 515 R91 SHOE SET, ove r lapping track, low profile three
Ilrouser (18" Track Shoe l77 514 RI) (80)

303 533 R91 SHOE SET, overlapping track, low profile, three
grouser(jO (TD-20-200) (18" Track Shoe
277 514 Rl) (88)

l73 873 RI

273 873 Rl

273873 RI

40 986 DC

40 986 DC

40 986 DC

included with above
NUT, track shoe cap screw (for attachments with
80 Shoe (320)

NUT, track shoe cap Bcrew(!) (for attachments with
sz Shoes) (328)

NUT, track shoe cap SCl'ew® (for attachments with
88 Shoes) (352)

SCREW, cap, track shoe (for attachments ~ith
80 Shoes) (3l0)

SCREW, cap, track shoe (>0'1 (for attachments with
82 Shoes) (328)

SCREW, cap, track 8hoe(jO (for attachments with
88 Shoes) (352)
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CHASSIS
ATTACHMENT

NUM8E"('i)

DESCRIPTION

TRACK ASSEMBLY - TRACK SHOES - COHT'HUED

255 883 R91

STAGGERED LUG ICE GROUSER AND SNOW

SHOE SET, track (center lug) (20" Track Shoe
47 217 DA) (40)

(end lUll) (20" Track Shoe

275 907 R91

275 908 R91

40 986 DC
\

40 986 DC

273873 R'I

273873 Rl

47 218 DA) (40)

SHOE SET, track (center lug) ® (20" Track Shoe
47 217 DA) (40)

(end lulZ) <*J (20" Track Shoe
47 218 DA) (42)

SHOE SET, track (center lulZ)(.J (22" Track Shoe
49 327 DA) (40)

(end lug) (*) (22" Track Shoe
49 328 DA) (42)

included with above
SCREW, cap, track shoe (for attachments with
80 Shoes) (320)

SCREW, cap, track shoe (*) (for attaclibtents with
82 Shoes) (328)

NUT, track shoe cap screw (for attachments with
80 Shoes) (320)

NUT, track shoe cap 8crew® (for attachment. with
82 Shoes) (328)

(1)- Factory Application - Order on Machine Order
Form.

Field Application - Order through Regular
Se rvrce Parts Channels.

<*!_ For Use on Tractor. with Large Diameter Front
Idler as used in equipment Combinations.

(Xl - For use on tractor with Rigid Extended (7
rolle r) track frame as used in equipment
Combinations. (TD-20-200)

P~INTj:"p IN UNITED STA!ES OF AMERICA
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",
,,1:.... PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

TRACK CHAIN (6 ROLLER) 0

2
2

263987 Rl
263 987 Rl

263 991 R2
263 991 R2

3
3

263 993 Rl
263 993 Rl

263 989 RI
263 990 RI

4
4

LINK, track, LH (78) ;j:>
LINK, track, LH ('f) (80) <"

BUSHING, track link (78}
BUSHING, track link (f) (80)

PIN, track link (78)"
PIN, track link (t) (80)

LINK, master, track, LH (2)
;LINK, master, track, RH (2)

263 988 RI LINK, track, RH (78)
263 988 RI LINK, track, RH (f) (80)

40 980 D,B WIRE, lockipl(,' tr',~ ma ..,

263994 RI PIN, track masterlink (:It '.
_"'io!t

263992 R2 BUSHING, track master link

5
5

6

7

8

272 860 R91

272 855 RI

264000 R91 TRACK, assembly (one section) (less shoes)
(see NOTE) (2) •
(Composed of - .

39 BUSHING
I BUSHING
39 LINK
39 LINK
I LINK
I
I
39
I

263991 R2
263 992 R2
263987 RI
263988 RI
263 989 Rl
263 990 RI
40980 DB

263 993 RI
263 994 RI )

LINK
WIRE
PIN
PIN

NOTE - When Track Assembly is required for
machines equipped with Large Dia­
meter Front Idler Attachment
276 500 R91 order - TRACK"
assembly, 264000 R91 plus LINK,
LH, 263 989 RI, LINK, RH,
263990 RI: BUSHING 263992 R2,
PIN, 263 994 RI and WIRE,
40980 DB

(j) r Large Diameter Front Idler Attachment
276 500 R91 only. '

® - When track assembly is required for ma­
chines equipped with rigid extended (7
roller) track frame, see attachments,

279 659 R91 or 279 660 R91 in the attach­
ment section of this cata Iog ,
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CHASSIS
REP'. PART
NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

2

41 '589 P
5831 DA

271 701

,p A-13208

PIN, drawbar pivot

BRACKET, drawbar pivot ~'$i .~~ .
SCREW, cap, hex~~~';'INC ><2.-3/4" (4)

,;\\"~"}
DRAWBAR (order 278 117 R91)
(TD-182 36101 to,38790)

DRAWBAR (TD-200 501 up) (TD-182 38791 up)~3
, ~
~. I~ 272 544 RI ...• BRACKET, draw ar lIuide (2)

2.86098 RI_"~ NUT, hex., IN-F (6)
L_ l// •

41 591 DA· , CUIDE, drawbar
218408 NUT, hex., 1-1/4NF (2)
273067 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1-1/4NF x 6-3/4"

(2)

5

. ;;r

7

7

8
8

9
9

3

278 109 ai ;

SPACER, drawbar jaw (TD-200 501 up)
(TD-~'82 38791 up)
SCREW, cap, he x-chd, , 1-1/4NF x 8-1/4"
NUT, hex., 1-1/4NF '

PLATE, wear, drawbar clevis
(TD-182 36101 to 38790) (2)
PLATE, wear, drawbar clevis
(TD-200, 501 up) (TD-182 38791 up) (2)

PIN, drawbar clevis (TD-182 36101 to 38790)
PIN, drawbar clevis (TD-200 501 up)
(TD-182 38791 up)
PIN, cotter, 1/2 x 3"

PIN, drawbar stop (TD-182 36101 to 38790)
PIN, drawbar stop (TD-200 SOl up)
(TD-182 38791 up)
PIN, cotter, 1/4 x 2-1/4"

PACKAGE, field ae r-vtc e; drawbar
(TD-182 36101 to 38790)
(Composed of -

I DRAWBAR
I NUT
I PIN
I PIN·I
I PIN
I PIN
2 PLATE
I SCREW
. SPACER

278109 RII
218 408
279 070 RI
2.79'071 RI
12465RI

103 423
278 114 RI
18282 RI

278113 RI

41595 DB

278113 RI

18282 RI
218 408

41 592 D

278 114 RI

41 593 D
279 070 RI

12 465 ~I

41 594 D
279071 Rl

103 4,23

278 117 R91

..,
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0 CHASSIS 0 CHASSIS
REF. PART DESCRIPTION

REF. PART DESCRIPTION

NO. NUMIfER NO. NUMBER

SEAT. FENDERS AND PLATFORM SEAT. FENDERS AND PLATFORM - CONTINUED

17-

2
I

b~
Ii
I

4
I

IPA-4JOJ3A

]

Z7Z 213 Rl
1026·37
179 885
103 323

BRACE. C~CJ8S, fender (rear)
NUT, hex., -1/2NC (4)
SCREW. cap, hex-hd., I 12NC x I-I I 2" (4)
WASHER, lock, medium, lIZ" (4)

272 233 RII
1).02635
179 838 .'}~
179 840 \'r;:;.,
103321
1-03341

SHEET, seat side, LH, w/BRACKET
NUT, hex., 3/8NC (6)
SCREW, cap. hex-hd .• 3/SNCx.7/S" (6)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• 3/SNC x 1-1/S""(3)
WASHER. lock. medium. 3'18" (9)
WASHER. 13/32" ID x 13/16" 00 x 1'l16
gao (6)

4

2 272 Z39 R92
179 ·S37
-103321

CUSHION. seat side (2)
SCREW, cap. hex-hd .• 3/SNC x 3/4" (8)
WASHER. lock. medium. 3/S" (S)

_',

3 252172Rll
H'91135
103 321

SUPPORT. seat cushion side (2)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• 3/SNC x sIS" (8)
WASHER; lock. medium. 3/S" (S)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF "ME-RICA
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CHASSIS
PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

SEAT, FENDERS AND PLATFORM - CoNTINUED

5 Z72 Z09 Rll
IOZ 637
179 884
179 885
103 3Z3
103 343

6 Z72 Z38 R91
103 OZ5
103 3Z0

7 Z72 399 R91

8
9

Z72 398R91
Z72 Z36 Rll
10Z635
10Z637
179 837
179 884
103 3Z1
103 3Z3

10
10

zn 241 RZ
304 5Z3 RI
179 838
1033Z1
103341

11
II
II

zt z Z43 RI
Z79 565 RI
304 524 RI
179 838
103 3Z1
103341

12
IZ

zt z 240 RII
304519 R91
102635
179 839
179 840
103 3Z1
103 341

FENDER, LH
NUT, hex., I/ZNC (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 1-3/8" (3)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 1-1/2" (3)
WASHER,lock, medium, I/Z" (6)
WASHER, 17/3Z" 10 x 1-1/16" 00 x 3/32
gao (4)

FRAME, seat, w/RAIL, Z72 399R91
NUT, hex, , 5/16NF (4)
WASHER,lock. medium. 5/16" (4)

SLIDERAIL, assembly
(Composed of -

I ADJUSTER,
I ADJUSTER,
I ROD
Z SPRING

RHZ73 100RI
LHZ73 101RI

Z73 10ZRI
273 103RI)

CUSHION,seat bottom
SUPPORT, seat (front)

NUT, hex., 3/8NC (4)
NUT, hex., I/ZNC (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 3/4" (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., I/ZNC x 1-3/8" (2)
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" (4)
WASHER,lock, medium, I/Z" (Z)

PLATFORM, LH (*)
PLATFORM, LH (t)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 7/8" (Z)
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" (Z)
WASHER, 13/32" 10 x 13/16" 00 x No.
16 gao (Z)

PLATFORM, center (TD-18-182) (*)
PLATFORM, center (TD-ZO-ZOO) (*)
PLATFORM, center (t)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 7/8" (2)
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" (2)
WASHER, 13/32" 10 x 13/16" 00 x No.
16 Ita. (2)

SUPPORT, platform (*) (Z)
SUPPORT, platform, LH (t)

NUT, hex., 3/8NC (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x I" (Z)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1-1/8" (Z)
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" (4) ,
WASHER, 13/32" 10 x 13/16" 00 x No.
16 Ita. (2)

TOOLS

1
I
I

WJ
I
I
2

5
IPA.41071A

PRINTf:"nIN UNITEDSTATESOF AMERICA

-108-

CHASSIS
REJI'.
NO.

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

SEAT, FENDERS AND PLATFORMS - CONT'NUED

13 Z72 212 RI
102 637
179 886
103 323

14 272 Z42 RI
179 838
1033Z1
103341

15 Z72 210 Rll
10Z637
179 884
179 885
103 323
103 343

16 Z72 234 Rll
10Z635
179 838
179 840
103321
103341

17 272 397R91
179816
103 3Z0
103 340

18 Z72 Z37 RI

18

10Z637
179881
103 3Z3
Z83 321 R91

10Z637
179881
103 323

Z73100RI
Z73101RI

Z73102RI
Z73 103RI

BRACE, cross, fender (front)
NUT, hex., 1/2NC (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 1-5/8" (4)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (4)

PLATFORM, RH
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 7/8" (Z)
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" (Z)
WASHER, 13/32" 10 x 13/16" 00 x No.
16 gao (2)

FENDER, RH
NUT, hex., 1/2NC (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., I/ZNC x 1-3/8" (3)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., I/ZNC x I-l/Z" (3)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (6)
WASHER, 17/32" 10 x 1-1/16" 00 x 3/32
Ita. (4)

SHEET, seat side, RH, w/BRACKET
NUT, hex., 3/8NC (6)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 7/8" (6)
SCREW, cap, hex=hd, 3/8NC x 1-1/8" (3)
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" (9)
WASHER, 13/3Z" ID x 13/16" 00 x 1/16
gao (6)

CUSHION, seat back
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/16NC x 3/4" (Z)
WASHER,lock, medium, 5/16" (2)
WASHER, 1l/3Z" 10 x 11/16" 00 x 1/16
gao (Z)

SUPPORT, seat (rear)
(TD-182 36101 to 37888)
NUT, hex., I/ZNC (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 3/4" (2)
WASHER,lock, medium, I/Z" (Z)

SUPPORT, seat, rear (TD-200 501 up)
(TD-18Z 37889 up)
NUT, hex., I/ZNC (Z)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x I" (2)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (2)

ADJUSTER. seat, RH
ADJUSTER, seat, LH

ROD, slide rail connecting
SPRING, seat adjuster (Z)

TOOLS - CONTINUED

(*) - Not used with decelerator attachment
(t) - Used with decelerator attachment

95340A

Z

WRENCH, front idler adjuster

999 677 R91 GUN, lubrication, 15 oz. (for components
see list of parts under details of "Lubr ic a­
tion Gun") (will work for 264 289 R91)

68415 0

4 32941 0

5 Z5 4660

6 283 161RI

PAINTFD IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA

WRENCH, socket-hd., plug, 1/2 x 3/4"
(TO-ZOOSOl to 961)

WRENCH, spark plug (31/3Z")

HANDLE, spark plug wrench

WRENCH, socket plug (TD-200 962 up)
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CHASSIS CHASSIS
IREP'.
NO. ,

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION HE....

NO.
PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

TOOLS - CONTINUED

271406R91

271 407 R91

275 054 R91

TOOl...S - CONTINUED

CAN, oil pressure 263 291 R92 TOOL SET (special)
(Consists of -
I CAN
I EXTENSION
I GUN
I HANDLE
I WRENCH

WRENCH
WRENCH

271. 406 R91
271 407 R91
999 677 R91 -
25466 D
9534 DA

32941 D
68415 D .)

EXTENSION, flexible, grease gun

LUBRICATOR (tank type) (Lincoln No.
700210) (for components see list of parts
under details of "Lubricator Tank-Type")

REF.
NO.

MFR'S.
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION REF.
NO.

DESCRIPTIONMFR'S.
NUMBER

UBRICATION GUN-HAND TYPE
(Lincoln Engineering Company)

LUBRICATION GUN-HAND TYPE
(Lincoln Engineering Company) - Continued

700205 GUN, lubrication, hand type assembly (15 oz.
size) (also listed with tools) (International
Harvester Parts Number 999 677 R91) (will
work for 264289 R91)

685138 PIN, roll

12518

1 45728

I

1 45239

12517

5 91084

6 34080

7 91581

630899 FOLLOWER, rod

10 55264 SPRING, follower

II 61443 TUBE, container
PIN, toggle (2)

12 45836 CAP, tube
TOGGLE

13 SPRING, pump check55005
HANDLE, lever

14 11230 HOUSING, spring
PIN, handle

15 31038 GASKET, copper

HEAD and PLUNGER 16 66007 BALL, stl., 3/8" dia.

EXTENSION, nozzleGASKET, container 17 62028

FOLLOWER 5852 COUPLER, hydraulic18
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CHASSISCHASSIS

LUBRICATOR - TANK TYPE
(Lincoln Engineering Company)

LUBRICATOR - TANK TYPE
(Lincoln Engineering Company) - Continued

1= -----4._--5j----39
l1li.---5

18
/

/
/

.

18A
;"

c:Q5
a\ -.7

~

36
/'

/'

38
\
\
\

" ......41
/'

24--------~

25-,--

26--~
27-_~
28--i
29--~30--1
31-_®

. 37
<,

......42........

Used only with
Lubricator 261250R92

IP8-JOJ23A
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CHASSIS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

LUBRICATOR - TANK TYPE
(Lincoln EnRineeI'ing Company) - Continued

(X) KEY TO UNITS -

B"

261 250 R92 LUBRICATOR, tank type, assembly (Lincoln
Engineering Company No. 201265) (order
275054 R91-) (TD-182 36101 to 36432)

275 054 R91 LUBRICATOR, tank type, assembly (Lincoln
Engineering Company No. 700210) (will worl
for 261 250 R92) (TD-200 501 up)
(TD-182 36433 up)

A -

(X) - Letters of these units co r r e epond with those shown following
the description of the- parts in the Hst below and identifies
the unit Ior which the 'part is used. Items without letters
after the description indicates the part is used for all units.

256 162 RI
276865 RI

2
3

40 638 D
103 372

4 271 153 RI

5 256 157 RI

256161 RII

256 163 RI

8 256 165 RI

9 256159 RI

- 10 256 160 RI

II '256 164 RI

12 256 158 RI

13 115 547

14 114492

IS 256 168 RI

16 256 167 RI

17 256170R91

18 62 159 D
179 790

115 547

18A 278919 RI

19 55 479_D

'20 ,256 166 R91

21 252991 RI

22 253 124 RI

23 261 357 RI

24 262 885 RI

25 252989 RI

26 40 642 D

27 253 204 RI

28 253 205 RI

29 253 202 RI

HANDLE, pump (40067) (Unit A)
HANDLE, pump (40117) (Unit B)

PIN, toggle (10472) (3)
PIN, cotter, 3/32 x 1/2" (66031) (3)

TOGGLE (will work for 52 123 D) (45744) .
(Unit A)

GLAND, connecting rod packing (10256)

PACKING. connecting rod (35004)

BODY, pump (40324)

WASHER, packing (48039) (Unit A)

ROD, connecting (11284) (Unit A)

PACKING, I1iston (32016) (Unit A)

PISTON, pump (41046) (Unit A)

SEAT, pump piston (10361) (Unit A)

WASHER, lock, 1/4" (66170) (Unit A)

NUT, hex., 1/4NF (51009)

TUBE, pump (61230) (Unit A)

ADAPTER, pump tube (61024) (Unit A)

VALVE, foot (80179) (Unit A)

PLATE, cover (45620)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1I4NF x 7116"
(50037) (3)

_WASHER, lock, 1/4" (66170) (3)

---
GASKET, container cover (38084) (Unit B)

SCREW, cover (1IU5) (3)

CONTAINER (60045)

CHAIN (66529)

LOOP, ring (66307)

PLUG, nozzle (12496)

TUBE, nozzle (62242)

WHEEL, hand (41157)

COLLAR, swivel (10534)

SEAT; check (11049)

SPRING, nozzle (57017)

CHECK, nozzle (10759)
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CHASSIS
DESCRIPTIONREF.

NO.
PART

NUMBER

LUBRICATOR - TANK TYPE
(Lincol~ Engineering Company) - Continued

30
30

253 203 RI
277 154 RI

STUD, swivel (11048) (Unit A)'
STUD, swivel (1.2724) (Unit B)

"0" RING, 7/16" ID x 5/8" OD x 3/32"
(34245'.)

BODY, s;"ivel (10541)

31 252 539 R1

HOSE (3 feet long) (79036)

PUMP, assembly (order 276864 R91)
(81893) (Unit A) -
(Composed: of _ , ,'<';:7
. I ADAPT·ER 256 167.R1·
I BODy 256 163 RI-
I ,GLAND 256 157 RI
1 'HANDLE 256 162 Rl
I NUT 114492
1 PACKING 256160 RI
I PACKING 256 161 ai i .
3 PIN 40 638 D
3 PIN 103 372
I PISTON 256 164 RI
I PLATE 256 169 RI
I ROD 256 15etR,I
I SCREW 113 256
I SEAT 2.56 158·B),
I TOGGLE 271 153 IH '
1 TUBE 256 168-R1
1 VALVE 256170 R91
I WASHER 115 547
I WASHER 256165 RI )~ ,.. ... ~~:"

CHECK and SWIVEL, assembly (80924)
(Composed, of -

I BODY
1 CHECK
I CObJ;,AR
1 "0"RING

SEAT
SPRING

t'1'",

34 40 646 D

STUD·

40 646.:Q
253 202 RI
40 642 D

252 539 Rf
253 204 RI
'253 205 RI
277 154call

35 53 207 D

261 358 Rn NOZZLE and HOSE, assembly (,8218S_)
(Composed of -

I BUSHING 261 355 RI
I CHECK and

SWIVEL 253 160 R92
HOSE 53,207 D
NOZZLE 262 885 RI ~
WHEEL 252 989 RI )

40 277 152 RI

277 153 RI TOGGLE (45744) (Unit B)

GASKET, pump-bibe-(.JJ.Q74) (Unit B)

ROD, con;:'ecting (11957) (Unit B)

TUBE, container (61248) (Unit B)
\

WASHER. connecting rod (48052) (Unit B), . .
SPRING, check (55035) (UIlit B)

WASHER, stop (10973) (Unit B)

SPRING, stop washer (5502) (Unit B)

CHECK. pump (10469) (Unit B)

CYLINDER, pump (13044) (Unit B)

WASHER, pfunge r cylinder (48084) (U"Dit B')
'l

PACKING, plunger (35091) (Unit B)

WASHER, plunger packing (48083) (Unit B)

TUBE, cylinder (61420) (Unit B)

36 256177R91

:\7 253 160 asz
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38

39

41 276866 RI

42 276 867 Rl

43 276868 RI

44 67 205 D

45 276 869 RI

46 276870 RI

47 276871 Rl

48 276872 RI

49 276873 Rl

50 276874 RI

51 277 15G"RI

52 277 151 RI
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CHASSIS
PART

NUMBER
DESCRIPTION

LUBRICATOR - TANK TYPE
(Lincoln Enafriee r-i.na Company) - Continued

53 276864 R91 PUMP, assembly (will work for 256 177 R91)
(700209-1) (Unit B)
(Composed of -

I BODY 256 163 RI
I CHECK 276 871 RI
I CYLINDER 276 872 RI
I GASKET 277 152 RI

GLAND 256 157 RI
HANDLE 276 865 RI
NUT 114492
PACKING 256 161 RII

I PACKING 276 874 Rl
3 PIN 40638 D
3 PIN 103 372
I ROD 276 866 RI
I SPRING 67 205 D

SPRING 276 870 RI
TOGGLE 277 153 RI
TUBE 276 867 RI
TUBE 277 151 RI
WASHER 276 868 RI
WASHER 276 869 RI
WASHER 276873 RI
WASHER 277 150 RI

261355 RI BUSHING(for nozzle) (10461)

40631 D LEATHER, cup (36019) (Unit A)

275054 R91 LUBRICATOR, assembly (tank type)
(700210) (Unit B)
(Composed of -

I BUSHING 261 355 RI
CONTAINER 256 166 R91
GASKET 278919 RI
HOSEand
NOZZLE 261 358 R92

I PLATE 62159 D
I PLUG 261 357 RI
I PUMP 276 864 R91
3 SCREW 55 479 D )

261 250 R92 LUBRICATOR, assembly (tank type)
(201265)'(Unit A)
(Composed of -

I CHAIN 252 991 RI
-CONTAINER 256 166 R91
COVER 62 159 D
LOOP 253 124 RI
NOZZLE and
HOSE 261 358 R92
PLUG 261 357 RI

I PUMP 256177 R91 -
3 SCREW 55 479 D
3 SCREW 179 790
3 WASHER 115547

256169 RI PLATE. name (65531) {Unit A)

113256 SCREW, name plate, No. 2NC x 1/8"
(66081) (2 for Unit A)

40713 D S'F>RING,swivel (56014) (Unit A)

40703 D WASHER, swivel (48080) (Unit A)

PR'INTF'OIN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
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HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
REP'.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

6oJ~0
.~

12

HYDRAULIC BOOSTER

~.
• IPB·9238D

2 290028 RI

-114-

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
..a....
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC BOOSTE:R - CnNTINllWD

HEAD, hydraulic booster cylinder (Z)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1-1/8" (6)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (6)

RING, sealing, hydraulic booster cylinder
head (Z) ,

SCREW, set, relief valve housing,
hex-socket hd, , £1-pt., II ZNC x \1Z" (Z)

SPRING, relief valve (Z)

BALL. relief valve (.375 dia . , zrade Z) (Z)

HOUSING, relief valve (Z)

'RING. sealing, relief valve housing
I" 10x 1-1/4" 00 x 1/8" (will work for
Z5Z 531 an (Z)

~EEVE, spool valve,' w/'VALVE (matched'l't"
set) (Z)\.... ' - ,1',-:"

BALL, spool valve (.375 dia., grade Z) ('Zr~.·

RING, ret~iner, spool valve ball (Z)
RING, sealing, spool valve sleeve (Z)

HOUSING, hydraulic booster, w/two PLUGS,
444 691
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NCx7/8" (4)
WASHER. lock, rnediurn, 3/8" (4)

RING. piston. hydraulic booster (4)

PISTON, hydraulic booster (TO-ZOO 501 up)
(TD-18Z 37594 up) (Z)

PLUNGER, s pool valve actuating
(TO-ZOO 501 up) (TD-18Z 37594 up) (Z)

RING, sealing, spool valve actuating plunger
(4)

3 ZZl 587

4 Z14 906 loU

16 OIZ RI5

Z14 905 RI'

350818 RI

,
<\14901 Rn

II>Oll'RI

214 90Z R3
350684 RI

Z7Z Z56 RZI

119 838
103321

13 Z7Z Z59 RI

Z76 429 RI14

15 Z11 433 RI

16 352219RI

I
/ " ~7

! 2~ 17 30
! ! 291

,1/1132 ..

11~'/~11i3~~ 35V~~ ~JI ! I 36

: w~~
~\

37

26
r<"'·

12
I

11 Z90 OZ8 RI

18 l11 435 RI!
I

179840/
103 321

19 277 183 Rn

21 211 436 RI

119 198
103 319

Z2 271 181 R91

Z3 Z16 430 RI

103 385
103 345

119 840
103 321

Z4 Z17 434 RI

Z5 Z11 18~ RI

26 214900 Rl

27
r
'Z14 903 R2

Z8 352219 RI

PRINTFD IN UNITEDSTATESOFAMERICA

'D·182 36101to 37593

j
:;_J,.;::0•.:-

RING', sealing,' hydraulic booster piston'
sUPPo,rt (2)

SUPPOR T. hydraulic booster pi ston
(TD-200 501 up) (TD-18Z 37594 up) (2)
SCREW, cap, heoo-hd; , 3/8NC x 1-1/8" (6)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (6)

SEAL, hydraulic booste r piston rod
(TD-ZOO 501 up) (TD-I,8Z 37594 up) (Z)

SUPPORT, hydraulic booster piston wiper
(TO-ZOO 501 up) (TD-18Z 37594 up) (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/4NC x 1-1/8" (6)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/4" (6) -

WIPER, hydraulic booster piston.rod
(TO-ZOO 501 up) (TD-182 375 94 up~"(~)

TRUNNION, hydraullc booster piston rod
(TD-ZPO SOl up) (TD-IS2 37594 up) (Z)
PIN, cottee , 1/8 x I" (4)
WASHER!'£1at, 15/32" 10x 1-5/16" 00
x No. 13 gao l4)

SCREW, capI hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1-1/8" (2)
WASHER, lo,ek, 3#l" (2)

LINK, hydraulic booster pi ston
(TO-ZOO 501 up) (TD-18Z 31594 up) (4)

BOOT, spool valve actuating plunger \
(TO-ZOO 501 up) (TD-18,Z 37594 up) '(2)

PISTON; hydraulic booster (TD-182 36.101 to
, 37593) (2)

PLUNGER, actuating, spool valve
(TD-182 36101 to 37593) (Z)

RING, sealing, spool valve actuating
plunger (TD-IS2 36101 to 37593) (Z)
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HYDRAULIC SYSTEM HYDRAULIC SYSjfE1Y.f
REF.
NO,

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION REF.
NO,

~ART
NUMBER

277 184 RI
277 450 RI
252 537 RI
272 293 RI
290 028 RI
350429 RI
350 684.RI'
352219 RI
277 183 R91 , -
277 181 R91) ""

HYDRAUI_IC BOOSTER - CONTINUED ,,~HYDRAULIC BOOSTER - CONTINUED

"'29 272 260 RI

179 840
103321

30 21.5 567 RI

134836RI31

32 272 263 RI

33

34

179 796
103 319

21S 443

35 2I2 543 RI,

U8 443
i03 385,
103 345'

36, 272 267 RI

37 Z72 546 R91

SUPPORT, hydraulic booster piston
(TD-18l 36101 to 37593) (2)
SCREW', cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1-1/8" (6)
"WASHER, l';ck, medium, 3/8" (6)

272257RI2
179 882
103 323

SUPPOR T, hydraulic booster housing ,
_ SCREW, cap, he x-Hd , , 1/2NC x 1-1/8" (6)

WASHER, lock, medium, I/Z" (6)

"VEE'! PACKING. hydraulic booster piston
support (TD-182 36101 to 37593) (2)

WASHER, "VEE" packing back-up, hyd r aul ic
booster piston support (TD-18l 36101 to
37593) (2)

SUPPORT, hydraulic booster piston rod
scraper, (TD-182 36101 to 3759'3) (2)

WIPER, hydrauii'c booster piston rod (will
work for 272 264 R91, 272 265 RI,
p3 148 RI and 273149 RI) (TD-182
36101 to 37593) (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/4NC x 7/8" (6)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/4" (6)

PACKAGE" field service, hydraulic booster
seals (TD-182 36101 to 37593)
(Consists of - ~ I '

2 PACKING 275567 RI
2 ,RING 252537 RI
2' RING , 272 293 RI
4 RING 290 028 n r
4 RING 350 429 RI
2' RING 350 684 RI
2 RING 352 ZI9 RI

,2 WASHER J.34,836 RI
2 WIPER 277 181 R91)

276 38Z R91

Follows Reference 35

PACKAGE, field service, hydraulic booster
seals (TD-ZOO 501 up) (TD-182 37594 up)
(Composed of -

2 BOOT.
Z GASKET

277 438 R91

TRUNNION, hydraulic' booster piston rod
(TD-182 36101 to 37593) (2)
NUT, jam, hex; , 3/4NC (Z)
PIN, cotter, 1/8 x I" (4)
WASHER, fiat, 15/3Z" ID x'I-5/16" OD x
No. 13ga. (4)

2
Z
4
4
2
4
Z
4

RING
RING
RING
RING
RING
,RING
SEAL
WIPERLINK., hydraulic booster piston

(TD-182 36101 to.37593) (4)
SCRAPER, spool valve -actuating plunger
(TD-182 361\)1 to 37593) (2)

444691 PLUG,. pipe, hex-socket-hd., 1/4-18>
(hydraulic boo ate'r housing) (~) .

HYDRAULIC CONTROL LINES AND CONNECTIONS HYDRAULIC CONTROL LINES AND·CONNECTIONS - CONTI'';;ufD
~' .

, "1 'I.:"""

V---l
~--2t--3 4

14
I
I
I

See
hydraulic

~"\
( "'::;>;
, 'i
I \\
, ,I
, "\'_/,1-;

13
I
I
I

16
I
I

~

I
I
9

I
11
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HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
REF.
NO,

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

14

14

14

. i"J

r 15

I:

HYDRAULIC CONTROL LINES AND CONNECTIONS - Cl.NTINUED

275021 RI PLUG, filler neck

2 275022 RI GASKET, filler -neck plug

3 274 214 Rjl FILTER. reservoir tank

4 274 207 R91 TANK. res'ervoir, assembly
(Composed of -

I FILTER
I GASKET
I PLUG
I PLUG
I '<rANK ,§

SCREW,'cap,.hex-~d., 3/8NC x 3/4" (4)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (4)

274 214 RII
275 022 RI
275021 RI
143 162

179 837
103 321

5 274086 R91 CLAMP, hose, reservoir to junction (2)

6 274216 RI HOSE, reservoir to junction

7 277 280 RII LINE, suction, booster to pump, front
(TD-200 501 up) (TD-182 37835 up)

LINE, suction, booster to pump, front
(TD-182 36795 to 37834)

LINE, suction, booster to pump, front
(TD-182 36101 to 3'6794)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NCx7/8" (4)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (4)

7, 276 654 RII

7 274 220 RII

8

179 838
103321,

103878 PLUG, drain, hydraulic line

9 276 958 R91 CLAMP, hydraulic pressure hose (will work
for 276 623 RI and 2"}66~1 RI)
(TD-200 501 up) (E)-I,82 36795 up) (3)

272289 RI CLAMP, hydraulic p'ressu,'!'e Hne , front
(TD-182 36101 to 3'(794)

179848 SCREW, cap, hex -bd >, 3/8NC x 2-1/4"
(TD-182 36101 to 3(794)

179837 SCREW, cap, he x-chd, , 318NC x 3/4"
(TD-200 501 up) (TD-182 36795 up)

103321 WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8"
1026'35 NUT, hex , , 3/8NC

9

10. 274221 Rl HOSE, boo ste rrto pump suction line, rear

11, 276 543 R91 HOSE, pressure, pump to left side of booster
(TD-200 501 up) (TD-182 36795 up)

274 222 RII LINE, pressure. pump to left side of boo.ate r
(order Z76 803 R91) (TD-18Z 36101 to 3(794)

179838 SCREW, cap. hex-hd., ,3/8NC x 718" (2)
103321 WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (2)

11.

12 274086 R91 CLAMP, hose, booster to pump suction line,
rear (2)'

13 277058 R91 HOSE, pressure, pump to right side of
booster (will work for 276 542 R91 and
258 860 R91) (TD-ZOO 501 up)
(TD-182 36795 up)

274223 RI1 LINE, pressure, pump to right side of
booster (order 276 804 R91)
(TD-182 36101 to 3(794)

179838 SCREW, cap, hex-hd .., ,3/8NC x 718" (2)
103321 WASHER, lock, medi~!!4.}18" (2)

13

2'17 281 RII LINE, suction, booster to pump, rear
(TD-200 501 up) (TD-18Z 37835 up)

276 655 RII LINE, suction, booster to pump, rea,
(TD-182 36795 to 37834) ":i,

LINE, suction, booster to pump, rear
(TD-182 36101 to 3(794)

, ' SCREW, cap, hex-Hd • , 3/8NC x I-I -r4!.'
.. '~" WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (2) ,

Z7~ 215' ij_'l ~
17~' 83S'li
102 635
103321

274224 RII
"'.;~r.

,'.," .I':~ 't'-

179841
103321

BRACE, reservoir tank
SCREW, cap, hex-hd",3/8NCx7/8"
NUT, hex" 3/8NC
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8"

~PRIHTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERI<;;t'
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HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

(Z)

HYDRAULIC CONTROL LINES AND CONNECTIONS - CONTINUED

16 216 423 CLIP, reservoir to junction hose
(will work for 275 731 Rl)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/16NCx5/8"
NUT, hex., 5/16NC

• WASHER, lock, medium, 5/16"

179 814
102 634
103 320

17 277 282 R91-, "
FILTER. booster to pump suction line
(TD-,200 501 up) (TD-182 37835 up)

258 859 RI ADAPTER, pump to left side of booster
pressure line

ADAPTER, pump to right side of booster
pressure line

258 859 RI

223 Z98 BOLT, weld, 3/8NC x 3/4'-'

137 894 ELBOW, hydraulic pr-eeaur e hcise manifold
flange (street, lIZ" x 45·)
(TD-182 36795 to 37585)

276 622 Rl FL1!,NGE, hydraulic pressure hose manifold
(TD-200 501 up) (TD-182 36795 up) (2)

179838 SCREW, cap, hex-Ed. 3/8NC x 7/8" (4)
103321 WASHER, lock, 3/8" (·4)

272287 R92 HOSE, pump to left side of booster pressure
line (TD-182 36101 to 3(794)

272287 R92 ,HOSE, pump to right side of booster pressure
line' (TD-18Z 36101 to 3(794) , _'

276803 R91 PACKAGE, ,.field service, pump to left side of
booster pressure line (consists of HOSE,
276 543 R91 and FLANGE, 276_622 RI) (will
work for 274 222 Rll) ,
(TD-182 36101 to 3(794)

276961 R91 PACKAGE, field service, pump to right side
of booster pressure line (consists of HOSE,
277 058 R91 and FLANGE, 276 622 RI)
(will work for 274 223 Rll)
(TD-182 36101 to 3(794)

272 290 RI PAD, hydraulic pressure line clamp, .front
(TD-182 36101 to 36794)

276 652 Rl PAD, hydraulic pressure hose clamp, rear
(will work for 276 624 RI and Z76 957 Rl)
(TD-200 501 up) (TD-182 36795 up), (3)

143 162 PLUG, pipe, sq-socket-hd., 3/8" (reservoir'
tank tapping block)

369 908 RI RING, sealing, booster to pump suction line,
rear, flange 13/16" ID x I" OD x 31/32"
(will work for 272 293 RI) "

RING. "seal ing , booster to pIimp suction line
front manifold flange (2)
RING, sealing, pump to right side of booster
pressure line manifold flange

RING, sealing, pump to left side of booster
pressure line'manifold flange

350429 RI

350 429 RI,
350 429 Rl

.' ~,

'_
\

,F-'

- Not Furnished Separately

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
PART

NUMBER
DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC PUMP (HYDRECO) AND RELATED PARTS - CONTINUED

"...~::.'
':",~ .

l7Z 497 RI
179 838
181,370
103 Ol6
103311

z 55780 DD

COVER, hydraulic pump (*)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 7/8"
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NF x 1-1/4"
NUT, hex., 3/8NF

, WASHER, lock; medium, ,3/8" (l)

GASKET, hydraulic pump cov~r (*)

l7l 494 R91 PUMP, hydraulic, assembly (optional with
l73 516 R9l) (151010NI8FI)

179840 SCREW, ,cap, he.x-chd, , 3/8NG x 1-1/8"(4)
1,033l1 WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (4)

4
5
6

l71 110 RI
l7Z 841 RI
137 843 H

I
l71 816 R917

8 zt z 843 RI

9 309 078 RI

l71 837 'RI10

II
II

l71 839 RI
l7Z S40 R.I

l7Z S36 RIIl

RING, snap (external) (61IXIl)
COUPLING, magneto drive (Sl7X79)
OIL SEAL, rear (A.36lX89)

COVER w/two BUSHING, 305 110 RI'
(8XI5X4)

PIN, dowel (A550XZ) (S)

"0" RING. k:~ealin:g. 3-7/8" ID x 4-1/8" OD
x liS" (will "'ork for Z59 Z64 RI) (4)

PLATE, wear (llXI5XI) (3)

GASKET, amber (.001) (7IZX94A) (X)
GASKET, red (.OOl) (712X94B) (X)

GEAR, hydraulic pump (6XI510XZ) (l)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
REF.
NO,

PART
NUMBER

DESCNIPTION

HYDRAULIC PUMP (HYDRECO) AND RELATED PARTS - CONTINUED

HOUSING, 27Z Sl9 RI, w/two BUSHING"
l71 S30 RI (17XI510XI) (l)'

HOUSING (IXI510Xl) (l)

BUSHING, bearing (S35Xl4) (4)
"0" RING, sealing, 5/S" ID x 13/16" OD x
3/3l" (A395Xll) (4)

SCREW, cap, hex-socket-hd., 7/16NF x 5"
(AI34XlI) '(4)

PLAT'E w/two BUSHING, 305 110 RI
(15X15X4)

13 212 S2S R91

14 Z7Z 829 RI

15 l71 S30 RI
,17 350 429 RI

IS 18 5.23 RI

19 271 817 R91

20 212 834 RI
21 l71 832 RI

12 Z71 834 RI
23· l71 832 RI

l4 212 838 RI

25 l71 845 RI
26 103,905

l7 212 S33 RI

RING, snap, drive shaft (8IlX49)
GEAR, pump drive (6XI510XI)

RING, snap, driven shaft (8'l'2X491 (2)
GEAR, driven shaft (6XI510XI)

PLATE, wear (12XI5X3)

KEY, special (A258X43)
KEY, drive shaft, Woodruff No. 5 (A25SX5)
(2) ,

SHAFT, drive (4XI51010XI)

® _Also listed with "HYIlRApLIC -PUMP
(Webster) AND RELATED PARTS"

.lC'. -, AS Required

PRINTFO IN UNITED STA·TESOF AMERICA
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HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
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HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
REF.
NO.

PART J
NUMBER

OESCptlPTION

HYDRAlLl.C PUMP (HYoRECO) AND RELATED PARTS - CoNTINUED.

/'
/

2.8 . 27Z 825 R91

29 ~ I~O 612 H

30 27Z 807 R91
31 27Z 842 Rl

32 27Z 846 RI
33 124543

34 27Z 495 Rl
35 27Z 49(, R2

305110 Rl
305 HI Rl

ADAPTER w/BUSHING, 305 1I0 RI and
BUSHING, 305 III Rl (7XI5X2)

OIL SEAL, front (A362X90)

BEARING, ball (A333X3)
RING, snap (internal) (A515X33)

SHAFT, driven pump (5XI51010XI)
KEY, Woodruff No.3, 1/8 x 1/2", hydraulic
pump drive gear (*)

GASKET, hydraulic pump ®
GEAR, hydraulic pump drive (*)

BUSHING (805X285) (5)
BUSHING (!!05X328)

RE....
NO.

PART
HUMBER

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC. PUMP (WEBSTER) AND RELATED PARTS

14

HYDRAULIC PUMP (HYDRECO) AND RELATED PARTS - CoNTINUED

45003 D LOCK, jam nut, hydraulic pump drive gear(!_)
114498 NUT, jam, hydraulic pump drive gear, 5/8NF

(*)
272831 R91 SHAFT, drive and gear, assembly

(20XI51010XI)
(Composed of -

I GEAR 27Z 832 RI
I KEY 103905

RING 272 834 RI
SHAFT 27Z 833 RI)

27Z 835 R91 SHAFT, driven, 212 846 RI, w/GEAR.
Z71 83Z RI and two RINGS, Z71 834 RI
(ZIX651010XI)

® - Also listed with "HYDRAULIC PUMP
(Webster) AND RELATED PARTS"

HYDRAULIC PUMP (WEBSTER) AND RELATED PARTS - CONTINUED

"

r.,

r IPA-43487
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HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
REF,
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC PUMP (WEBS'TER) AND RELATED PARTS - CONTINUEO

2.7Z497 Rl
179 838
181370
103 02.6
10332.1

COVER, hydraulic pump (!)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/aNC x 7/8"
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NF x 1-1/4"
NUT, hex., 3/8NF
WASHER, lock, 3/8" (2.)

2. 55780 DD GASKET, hydraulic pump cover <!)

3 2.7352.6R92. 'PUMP, hydraulic, assembly (optional with
2.7Z494 R91) (155-2.1955)

179840 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1-1/8" (4)
10332.1 WASHER, lock, 3/8" (4)

4 2.76567 RI RING, retaining, drive shaft, rear (2.9650-13)

6

5 ' 2.76565 RI COUPLING (151-2.1056-1)

7

2.79013 R91 OIL SEAL (will work for 2.76577 R91)
(151-2.4414)

a 2.76551 R9Z,

276578 R91 'BEARING, needle {T'or rdng ton, B-I2.8)
(2.1054)

179 805

179 ~2.6

108 578
103 32.0

BODY, pump, rear, w'/two 'BEARING,
2.76574 R91, BEARING, 2.76578 R91 and
two BUSHING, 3092.17 RI (152.-2.1961)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/4NC x 2."
(2.9530-3) (2.)

SCREW, cap, hex-chd . , 5/16NC x 2"
(2.9530-11) (6)

WASHER, lock, 1/4" (29601-13) (2)
WASHER, lock, 5/16" (2.9601-12.)(6)

10

9 2.7657·4R91 BEARING, needle (Torrington, B-I2.12.)
(3062.1) (5)

II

2.76566 RI

2.76563 RI

12 '1.76579 RI

2.76570 RI13

14 2.76552 R92

PIN. dowel (151-12555-15) (4)

PLATE, gear, rear (151-2.1062-2.)

GEAR, drive (with keyway) (21952-2) (3)

GEAR, idler (without keyway) (2.1952.-1)

PLATE, beating, w/two BEARING,
276574 R91 and two BUSHING,309217 Rl
(152-21047-1)

15 2.7651:~~~~il;'1;RING,retaining (29650-3) (3)

16 276 568 RI SHAFT, idler (21058)

17 427 2.61

18 2.76562.RI

KEY, Woodruff (No. 213, 1/8 x 3/8")
(2.962.0-10)

PLATE, gear, front (151-21061-2.)

19 ;'76550 R91 BODY, pump, front, wIBEARlNG,
2.76574 R91 (152.-2.1958)

1382.08 SCREW; cap, hex-socket-hd., 1/4NC x 2"
(295317)

138 ZZ7

179 805

179 824

108 578
103 32.0

20 Z76 569 Rl

2.1 a 52.1T

ZZ 103 904

23 IZ4 543

P"'INTFD IN UN.ITEDSTATESOF AMERICA

SCREW, cap, hex-socket-hd., 5/16NC
x 2.-1/4" (2.9531-5) (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/4NG 'x 2"
(2.9530-3)
SGREW, cap, hex-chd. , S/·16NGx 1-3/4"
(2.9554-13) (2.)
WASHER, lock, 1/4" (29601-13)
WASHER, lock, 5/16" (2.9601-12)·(6)

WASHER, retaining ring (2.9602-132)

BEARING, ball (ND-5204-LIA) (30.23)

KEY, Woodruff (No.2, 3/32 x 1/2")

KEY, Woodruff (No.3, 1/8 x lIZ") (29620-4)
(2)

-119-

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

REP"
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC PUMP (WEBSTER) AND RELATED PARTS ~ CONTINUED

2.4 276 564 RI SHAFT, drive (151-2.1956)

2.5 276571 RI GASKE,T,pilot plate (151-21053)

26 276 555 R91 PLATE, pilot, 265 46ZRI, wlOiL SEAL,
265440 R91 and GASKET, 2.76571 RI
(152.-2.1959)

133 567 SCREW, machtne.. fl-hd., No. lONGx 5/8'
(2952.0-3) (3)

27 12.4543 KEY, Wbodruff (No.3) (i)

2.8 272 495 RI GASKET, hydraulic pump (!)

29 272 496 R2. GEAR, drive, hydraulic pump (*)
4,5003 LOCK, jam nut
II4498 NUT, jam, hex., 5/8NC ~,

276 561 R91 GEAR, idler, assembly (150-2.1960)
(Composed·of -

I GEAR 2.76570RI ~
I GEAR 2.76579 RI "
I KEY 427261
I RING 2.76575 RI
I ' SHAFT 2.7656'8RI)

2.65440 R91 OIL SEAL (2.1953)

2.65462.RI PLATE, pt!ot (151-2.1052.-2.)

® - Also listed with "Hydraulic Pump
(Hydreco) and Related Parts")

PRINTED IN' UNITED STATeSOF ~MERICA
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.,0 FIELD SERVICE PACKAGES AND SETS
"EP'.
NO.

PAftT
NUMBER DESCRI~TION

ENGINE

257265 R94 BEARINGSET, crankshaft (.030 undersize)

263407 R92 PACKAGE,field service, crankshaft and set
of crankshaft bearings, 257 265R94
(.030 undersize)

60 947 D PACKAGE,field service, drip hole filler
plull

271745 R91 PACKAGE, field service, open type fuel in­
jection nozzle (TD-18-182) (6)

250952 R96 PACKAGE,replacement, piston ring
(Perfect Circle)

254926 R91 RODSET, cylinder head gasket

251 338R95 SLEEVESET, cvlinder

ELECTRICAL

353 172R91 PACKAGE,field service, breaker arm and
stationary point
PACKAGE,field service, door, assembly(X)275 574R91

CHASSIS

57237 DB BEARINGSET, track frame diagonal brace
(2)

57 241 D BUSHINGSET, track frame diagonal brace (2)

277 638 R91 PACKAGE,field improvement, venting,
sprocket drive and transmission (TD-18-182)

264808 R91 PACKAGE,field service, clutch facing
(Bi-Metallic)

265 114R91 PACKAGE, service, lubrication lIun

267 195R91 PACKAGE,field service, front idler seal
leather washer (consists of two Washers)(X)

267 679R91

267680 R91

PACKAGE,field service, connecting link pin
(long)
PACKAGE,field service, connecting link pin
(short)

272865 R91 PACKAGE,field service, steering brake band
lining (for tractors with undersize steering
clutch brake drums) (TD-18-182)

272860 R91 PACKAGE,field service, truck link bushing

277 966 R91 PACKAGE,field service, bevel pinion and
shaft bearing, rear (TD-18-182)

277 967 R91 PACKAGE,field service, bevel pinion and
shaft (TD-IS-182)

277 968R91 PACKAGE,field service, bevel pinion and
shaft, w/drive bevel gear (TD-18-182)

278 117R91 PACKAGE, field service, drawbar
(TD-18-182)

304772 R91 PACKAGE,field improvement, radiator
auxiliary water tank (TD-182Series also
TD-200 501 to 679)

HYDRAULICSYSTEM

276 382R91 PACKAGE,field service, hydraulic booster
seals (TD-18-182)

PACKAGE,field service, hydraulic booster
seals

277 438R91

276 803R91 PACKAGE,field service, pressure line
pump to left side of booster (TD-i8-18i)

PACKAGE, field service, pressure line,
pump to riJ{htside of booster (TD-18-182)

276 961R91

x - As Required

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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ASSORTED GASKET SETS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

GASKET
(Engine)

255 985 R95 GASKETSET (engine)
includes 130gaskets as follows -

268770 R2 FELT, crankcase oil seal
retainer plate (2)

272 155R1 GASKET, air cleaner pipe
25 121DC GASKET,breather pipe

flange
42769 D GASKET, carburetor
32 371DD GASKET, crankcase front

cover
32368 DD GASKET, crankcase front

plate
32312 DB GASKET, crankcase oil

seal retainer plate
271869 R1 GASKET, crankcase rear

oil seal retainer (2)
42715 DE GASKET, crankcase oil

pan
59 658 D GASKET, crankcase oil

pan drain plug
32314 DB GASKET, crankcase rear

dust seal (not used on
TD-18-182 or TD-20-200)

42714 DB GASKET, crankcase rear
dust seal

32 309DD GASKET, crankcase rear
oil seal

42733 DB GASKET, crankcase side
cover

259893 RI GASKET, cylinder head (2)
251 169R3 GASKET, engine water

outlet elbow (2)
251 170R2 GASKET, engine water

outlet header (2)
251 167RI GASKET, exhaust mani-

fold (6)
13841 D GASKET, fuel filter case

260839 Rl GASKET, fuel filter case \.;(2)
13 839 D GASKET, fuel filter case

stud
261 535RI GASKET, fuel filter cover

nut (2)
32505 DB GASKET, fuel transfer

pump drive housing
49451 DA GASKET,hour meter
272 495RI GASKET,hydraulic pump
55780 DD GASKET,hydraulic pump

cover
32340 DC GASKET, injection pump

drive housing
32342 DB GASKET, injection pump

drive housing cap
251 329R2 GASKET, intake manifold,

end (2)
251 330R2 GASKET, intake manifold,

center
250 550Rl GASKET, intake manifold

end cover (2)
262 036 RI GASKET, lubrication oil

filter base
25352 D GASKET,magneto bracket

bolt (2)
32505 DB GASKET,magneto bracket
37 148D GASKET, nozzle injector

plate (6)
37 148D GASKET,nozzle valve (12)
42 959 DC GASKET,oil filter
13841 D GASKET,oil filter case

(2)
261 836RI GASKET, oil filter case (2)
13 839 D GASKET,oil filter case

retaining bar (2)
261 835 Rl GASKET,oil filter stand-

pipe (2)
4Z789 D GASKET,oil pump aux-

iliary gear upper housing
42790 D GASKET,oil pump aux-

iliary gear lower housing c42790 D GASKET,oil pump cover
42792 D GASKET, oil return pipe

(2)

o PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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REP'.
NO.

PART
NUMB!:R

ASSORTED GASKET SETS
DESCRIPTION

GASKET - CONTINUEC
(Enlline)

255 985 R95 GASKETSET (engine} - Continued
includes 130 gaskets as follows -

251 042 R4 GASKET, pre-combustion
chamber (12)

39757 DC GASKET, push rod cham­
ber side plate (2)

39 764 DB GASKET, push rod
chamber rear plate

42 536 D GASKET, radiator inlet
elbow

32 181 D GASKET, radiator outlet

32457 DE
32458 DA

251133R2
274182RI
274 177RI

257 214 RI

251 148 R2

260 708 R2

51 527 DC

267 097 R91

251 044 R2

250608 RI

254753 RI
62866'D

32459 D

elbow
GASKET, valve housing
GASKET, valve housing
cover

yASKET, water pump body
GASKET, water pump body
GASKET, water pump
mounting plate
GASKET, water pump oil
seal housing

GASKET, water pump oil
seal housing

GASKET, water trap
bowl (Bosch Pump)
GASKET, water trap
bracket (Bosch Pump)
OIL SEAL, injection pump
drive shaft
SEAL, dust, nozzle body
(6)

SEAL, dust, nozzle fitting
(6)

SEAL, thermostat (2)
WASHER,push rod
chamber side plate bolt
(4)
WASHER,valve housing
cover nut (4)

PAINTED IN UNITED STATESOf' AMERICA
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HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
RE~.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

DECALS

I 000 693 R3
I 000 889 R4
I 001 071 R2
I 001 371 R3

I 001 374 R3

I 001 454 RI
2 750 492 RI
I 001 586 RI

I 001 632 RI
I 001 633 RI'
2750 328 RI
2 750 329 RI
I 001 675 RI
I 001 799 RI
2 750497 RI

I 001 264 RI
2750004 RI
2 750 078 RI

2 750 144RI
2750 145RI
2 750 243 R2
2 750 244 RI

306943 R9!

The following individual Decals are available

DECAL, "1. H.C. of CANADA"
DECAL, INJECTION PUMP LUBRICATION
DECAL, GENERATORWARNING
DECAL, FINAL FUEL FILTER INSTRUC-
TION I

DECAL, AUXILIARYFUEL FILTER
INSTRUCTIONS

DECAL, DIESEL (*)
DECAL, DIESEL
DECAL, LUBRICATINGOIL FILTER
INSTRUCTION(2)
DECAL, INTERNATIONAL(on hood) (*) (2)
DECAL, INTERNATIONAL(*)
DECAL, INTERNATIONAL(on hood) (2)
DECAL, INTERNATIONAL
DECAL, AIR CLEANER INSTRUCTION
DECAL, model symbol (TD-18-182) (2)
DECAL, model symbol (TD-20-200) (will work
for 2 750 351 RI) (2)
DECAL, model symbol (TD-18A) (2)
DECAL. SHIFTINGDIAGRAM(TD-18-.182)
DECAL, "IH" rnonoaram (radiator sides)
(will work for I 00I 884 RI) (2)
DECAL, "IH" monograrn (*)
DECAL. !lIH" monoar am
DECAL, e ng ine shut down
DECAL, SHIFTINGDIAGRAM(TD-20-200)

PACKAGE, field service, decal
(Consists of -

DECAL I 000 693R3
DECAL ! 000 889 R4

I DECAL I 001 071 R2
2 DECAL I 001 264 RI
I DECAL I 001 454 RI
2 DECAL 1001 632 RI
I DECAL I 001 633 RI
I DECAL I 001 675 RI
2 DECAL I 001 799 RI
I DECAL 2750 004 RI
2 DECAL 2 750 078 RI
I DECAL 2 750 145RI ]I DECAL 2 750 243 RI
I DECAL 2 750 244 RI
2 DECAL 2 750 328 RI
I DECAL 2 750 329 RI
I DECAL 2 750492 RI
2 DECAL 2 750497 RI)

(*) - Used when tractor is painted red.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ATI'ACHMENTS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

RADIATOR SHUTTER
(Special)

274581R91

I
2

274813R91
274602 Rll

3

179835
103321

274583 R91
179818
ll4492
103320

RADIATOR SHUTTER - CONTINUED
(Special)

ATTACHMENT,radiator shutter (conaas ts 01
the followingparts) (see NOTE)

SHUTTER,wI operating BAR (24735)
BRACKET,radiator shutter control rod
anchor, front
SCREW,cap, hex-hd., 311lNCx 511l" (tl
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" (2)

ROD, radiator shutter control
SCREW,cap, hex-hd., 5fl6NC x I" (2)
NUT, jam, hex., 1/4NF (3)
WASHER,lock, medium, 5111>" (tl

A-42320

4 274604RII BRACKET t radiator shutter control rod
anchor, rear
BOLT, carriage, sq-neck, short, 1/4NC
x 3/4" (2)
NUT, hex., 1/4NC (2)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/4" (2)

COLLAR, threaded, radiator shutter control
crank

14993Rl

5

109084
103319
274607 RI

NOTE- Factory Application - Order on Ma­
chine Order Form.
Field Application - Order through

regular Service Parts Channels. u
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A'ITACHMENTS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTIO,NREF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRiPTION

RADIATOR SHUTTER - CONTINUED

(Special)
RADIATOR SHUTTER - CONTINUED

(Special)

6
7

274 606 RI
274608RII

SPACER, radiator shutter control crank
CRANK, radiator shutter control

274 582 R91

8 47 530 D SPRING (15549)

9 274 811 R91
137 159
120614
106 497
16 559 RI

FRAME, wfbearing BAR (24738)
PIN, cotter, 3/32 x 5/8" (1099)
SCREW, cap, hex-ihd; , No. IONF x z::
WASHER, lock, medium, No. 10 (6)
WASHER, plain, steel, 17/b4" ID x 5/~"
OD x .065 gao

BAR, tie, bottorrr-r247 37)

181 336
179 839
103 320
11)3321

Q 397

10 274812 R91

263514 R91 CLIP, radiator shutter control rod (on water
manifold)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1/2"
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8"

103 341179 833
103.321

SHUTTER, radiator, assembly (24740)
(Composed of -

I BAR 274 81l R91
I FRAME 274811 R91
I PIN 137159
I SCREW 120614
I SHUTTER 274813 R91
I SPRING 47 530 D
6 WASHER lOb 497
I WASHER 16 559 RI )

SCREW, cap, hex-s hd . , 5/1bNF x 3/4" (I':)
SCREW, cap, hexvhd , , 3/8NC x I" (2)
WASHER, lock, medium, 5/16" (12)
WASHER, lock, medium, :;/~" (2)
WASHER, fiat, 11/32" ID x 314" OD x 16
gao (IZ)

WASHER, fiat, 11/32" ID x 13/16" OD x Ib
gao (2)

CRANKCASE GUARD CRANKCASE GUARD - CONTINUED

Crankcase guard

2 3

~

. 4
//,(/

I (jI'"'0i
5

Crankcase guard (open logging type) (special)

Crankcase guard {closed legging type) (special)

]

I

Ip.8-9344A
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ATI'ACHMENTS
RE....
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

CRANKCASE GUARD - CONTINUED

(X) KEY TO UNITS -
A - Z74 550 R91 ATTACHMENT. crankcase guard (see NOTE

1) (TD-18-18Z)
B - Z75 725 R91 ATTACHMENT. crankcase guard (open

logging type) (see NOTE 1) (TD-18-l8Z)
C - Z75 7Z6 R91 ATTACHMENT. crankcase guard (closed

10lU[inll type) (see NOTE 1) (TD-18-18Z)
D - Z79 053 R91 ATTACHMENT. crankcase guard (see

NOTE Z) (TD-ZO-ZOO)
E - Z79 054 R91 ATTACHMENT. crankcase guard (open

logging type) (attachment cannot be used
with Drott loader or inside arm dozer) (Bee
NOTE Z) (TD-ZO-ZOO)

F - Z79 055 R91 ATTACHMENT. crankcase guard (cloled
loggilig type) (see NOTE Z) (TD- ZO-ZOO)

(X) - Letters of these units correspond with those shown following
the description of the parts in the list below and identifies
the unit for which the part is used. Items without letters
after the description indicates the part is used for all units.

275 508 RZI
Z7l 65Z

GUARD. crankcase (Unit A and D)
SCREW. cap. be x-bd •• 7/8NC x I-liZ"
(8 for Unit A and D)

SCREW. cap. bex-bd •• 7/8NC x 1-3/4"
(2 for Unit A and D)

271654

Z 42877 DB SUPPORT. oil drain hole cover (order
67 574 DC) (Unit A. C. D. E and F)

COVER. oil dram hole (order 67 574 DC)
(Unit A. C. D. E and F)

3 5977 DA

FRONT PULL HOOK
(Special)

-lZ6-

ATI'ACHMENTS
REP'.
NO.

PART
NUMBE,.

DESCRIPTION

CRANKCASE GUARD - CONTINUED

4 179 883 SCREW. cap. hex-hd •• llZNC x 1-1/4" (used
with oil drain hole cover) (Unit A. C. D. E
and F)

COVER. oil drain hole. w/SUPPORT.
42 877 DB and SCREW. 179 SS3 (Unit
A.C.D.E and F)

COVER. crankcase guard access hole
SCREW. cap. hex-hd •• l/ZNC x 1-1/8" (6)
WASHER. lock. medium. sn» (6)

EXTENSION. crankcase guard (Unit B and E)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd •• 7/SNC x z-3/4"
(4)

NUT. hex •• 7/8NC (4)

GUARD. crankcase (Unit B and E)
SCREW. cap. hex -hd •• 7/SNC x Z" (8)
SCREW. cap. hex-Ed •• 7/8NC x 1-3/4" (Z)

EXTENSION. crankcase guard (Unit C and F)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd •• 7/SNC x Z-3/4" (4)
NUT. hex •• 7/8NC (4)

GUARD. crankcase (Unit C and F)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd •• 7/SNC xl-II Z"
(8)

SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• 7/8NC x 1-3/4"
(Z)

FRONT PULL HOOK - CONTINUEO
(Special)

3
4

51 lS4 D
5 980 D

Z18 ZOO
Z71 680

5 67574 DC

Front Swivel Pull Hook

(Xl KEY TO UNITS -
A - 42902 D

B -

ATTACHMENT. front pull hook (consists of
Reference No.4) (see NOTE Z) (.)

ATTACHMENT. swivel front pull hook
(consists of Reference Nos. 1 thru 3
inclusive) (see NOTE 2) (.)

Letters of these units correspond with those shown following
the description of the parts in the list below and identifies
the unit for which the part is used. Items without letters
after the description indicates the part is used for all units.

S 107 D HOOK. front pull (Unit B)
Z76 48Z Rl BRACKET. front pull hook (Unit B)
Z18 ZOO NUT. hex •• 7/8NF (6)
Z716S1 SCREW. cap. hex-hd •• 7/SNF x Z-3/4"

(6)

Z76 4S1 R91

(X) -

1
Z

PJt'NT@'DIN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA

6 Z75 479 Rl
179 882
103 3Z3

Z75 50' Rll
Z71 659

7

2Z0 082

8 Z75 500 RZI
Z71 656
Z71 654

9 274567 Rll
Z71 659
ZZO08Z

10 Z74 551 RZI
Z71 65Z

Z71654

(~~~
'PA-42435A

Front Pull Hook

PIN. front pull hook (Unit B)
HOOK. front pull (Unit A)

NUT. hex •• 7/SNF (6)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd •• 7/8NF x z-I/Z"
(6)

NOTE 1 - Field Application - Order through
regular service parts channels.

NOTE Z - Factory Application - Ofder on Ma­
chine Order Forms.

Field Application - Order through
regular service parts channels.

(.) - For use on machines equipped with
Crankcase Guard Attachment.
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A'ITACHMENTS
REF. '
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

AIR PRE--Cl.EANI!:R
(Glass Body) (Special) (Donaldson)

4

1
2

59419 D
66776 D

PRE-CLEANER, collector (X-1595)
GASKET (will work fo~ 54 08! D) (P-3995)

JAR, dust (P-2776)
PRE-CLEANER (Collector type) (order
273033 R91)

3
4

54082 D
59 324 D

AIR PRE--<:LEANER
(Plastic Body) (Special) (Donaldson)

4

IPA-43431A

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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A'ITACHMENTS
RE....
NO.

P'ART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

AIR PRE--<:LEANER - CoNTINUED
(Plastic Body) (Special) (Donaldson)

273033 R91 ATTACHMENT, pre~cleaner (collector type)
(Rei. No.4) (see NOTE)

2

277 376 R91 COVER (P-16548)

277 377 RI BODY (P-U330)

277 379 R91 SLEEVE (P-16333)

4 277 380 R91 PRE-CLEANER (Collector type) (H-254)
(will work for 59 324 D)

AIR CLEANER PIPE EXTENSION
(Special)

273 035 R91 ATTACHMENT, air pipe extension
(consists of the fol lowing parts) (see NOTE)

45908 DA
102 635
179 839
103 321

CLAMP, air pipe extension
NUT, hex., 3/8NC
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x I"
WASHER, lock, 3'/8"

59254 DA EXTENSION, air pipe

Factory Application - Order OD Ma.
chine Order Form
Field Application - Order through

re~ar Service Part. CiUumela .
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ATI'ACHMENTS
REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

ELECTRIC HOUR METER
(Special)

2

-IZ8-

ATI'ACHMENTS
REP'.
NO. DESCRIPTION

PAftT
NUMBER

ELECTRIC HOUR METER - CONnNUEO
(Special)

274580 R91 ATTACHMENT,electric hour meter (lZ volt) 3
(consists of the followingparts) (see NOTE) 4

264673 R93 METER, hour (12 volt) 5
121839 SCREW,machine, No. bNC x 5/1b" (3)
131044 WASHER,lock, No.6 (3) 6

Z 264674 R91 DAMPER, vibration 7
121839 SCREW,machine, No. 6NC x 5/16" (3)
131044 WASHER,lock, No.6 (3) 8

SERVICE METER
(Special)

4-,,,,
'1

Z74465R91 ATTACHMENT,service meter (consists of
the followingparts) (TD-ZOOM501up)
(TD-182M 3099up)

58726 D GEAR, driven, service meter (lb teeth)
(TD-182M 501 to 3098)
GEAR, driven, service meter (17 teeth)
(TD.200M 501 up) (TD-182M 3099up)

49456 D

2 49451 DA GASKET. service meter

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA

~~-6

~. 8 1P4.42456A

271 066R91
274 304R91

CABLE, pressure switch to hour meter (red)
CABLE, pressure switch to ground (will wor]
for 27Z525R91)

29898 D NUTI engine oil pressure gage "TEE" fitting
(2)
FITTING, engine oil pressure gage "TEE"265 874 Rl

132 244R91 SWITCH,pressure

271 065R91 CABLE, ammeter to hour meter (black)

SERVICE METE;R - CoNTINUEO
(Special)

3

4

/
/

3/ 4---~

~ A-214128

261 805 R91

23086 D
103 319

12736 D

METER, service (Veeder-Root
No. U-73027-3)

SCREW, cap, service meter (2)
WASHER,lock, 1/4" (2)

SEAL, service meter

NOTE - Factory Application - Order on Ma­
chine Order Form
Field Application - Order through
regular Service Parts Channels

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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ATTACHMENTS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

STARTING PRIMER
. (Special)

-129-
_ 1

ATTACHMENTS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

STARTING PRIMER - CONTINUED
(Special)

1 2 3 4
I " -, ,
I -, \-,
I " '\
I , \

~
, '\ '\$I~i

5

l.-.... 6

7

7

8
8

9
9

10

10

II
II

12
12

13

14

15

16

17

255068 R91

255069 RII
112526

2 42772 D

ATTACHMENT, starting primer (consists of
the following parts) (see NOTE)

ROD, starting primer control, w/BUTTON
PIN, cotter, 1/16 x 3/8"

END, starting primer control rod

NUT, starting primer body tube
NUT, starting prime r body tube

BRACKET, starting primer
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/l6NC x 3/4" (2)
WASHER, lock, medium, 5/16" (2)

NUT, starting primer
NUT. starting primer plunger rod

PLUNGER, starting primer, w/NUT,
54697 D

PLUNGER, starting primer

BODY, starting primer
BODY, starting primer

SPRING, starting primer body check valve (2)
SPRING, starting primer body check valve (2)

BALL, starting primer check valve, 3/16"
(2)

BALL, starting primer check valve, 3/16" (2)

BODY, starting primer inlet check valve
BODY. starting primer inlet check valve

BODY. starting primer outlet check valve
BODY, starting primer outlet check valve

TUBE, starting primer, No.4, w/two NUTS,
36 092 D

TEE, starting primer spray tube (2)

TUBE, starting primer, No. I and No.3,
w/two NUTS, 36 092 D (2)
TUBE, starting primer, No.2, w/two NUTS,
36 092 D

ELBOW, starting primer spray tube (2)

3 54694 D
60200 D

4 50 682 D
179816
103 320

42215 D
54697 D

54695 DA

59 884 D

8 57-3DX
59 888 D

54709 D
59 880 D

29 836 D

57 293 D

54708 D
59 887 D

54710 D
59 889 D

254898 RII

254151 RI

254 895 R21

254896 R21

254909 Rl

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

18 254899 RII TUBE, starting primer inlet, w/two NUTS,
25 038 HA

19 32896 D GLAND, starting primer inlet tube

20 32 897 D PACKING, starting primer inlet tube (2)

265915R92 MANIFOLD, intake, assembly (for compo­
nents see list of parts under II·Intake
Manifold" in engine section) (not part of
255068 R91) (X)

25038 HA
36092 D

NUT, coupling (2)
NUT, coupling (9)

53 136 D PRIMER, starting, assembly (optional with
54692 DA)
(Composed of -

2 BALL
I BODY
1 BODY
I BODY
I NUT
2 NUT
I NUT
I PLUNGER
2 SPRING

29 836 D
59 887 D
59 888 D
59 889 D
25038 HA
36 092 D
60 200 D
59 884 D
59 880 D

54692 DA PRIMER, starting, assembly (optional.with
53136D)
(Composed of -

2 BALL 57 293 D
I BODY 8573 DX
I
I
I
2
I
I
I
2

BODY
BODY
NUT
NUT
NUT
NUT
PLUNGER
SPRING

54708 D
54 710 D
25038 HA
36 092 D
42 215 D
54 694 D
54695 D
54709 D

X - As Required
NOTE - Field .A:pplication - Orde r through

regular service parts channels.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ATIACHMENTS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

CHEVRON PRESS~E PRIMER DIESEL STARTING
(Special)

1 2

~/~

'I'A-.179O'

269630 R91 ATTACHMENT, chevron pressure primer
diesel starting (consists of the following
parts)
Field Application - Order through regular
Service Parts Channels

.1'30-

ATIACHMENTS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

CHEVRON PRESSURE PRIMER DIESEL STARTING - CONTINUED
(Special)

I 269 635 R91 NOZZLE, discharge
2 269 634 R91 SCREEN, discharge

3 269 633 R91 BODY, discharge, assembly
(Composed of -

I PIN 269 525 RI
I SCREW 269 524 RI
I WASHER 269 523 RI)

4 269 525 RI PIN, piercing
5 269 523 Rl WASHER, bulb neck

6 269524 RI SCREW, bulb neck
7 269636 R9! BULB, pressure primer (not part of

269630 R91) (X)

8 269632 R91 CAP, discharge

BEL T PULLEY BELT PULLEY - CONTINUED
(Special) (Special)

~1 ~ ~ ~ ~d~6~

27Z 140 R91 ATTACHMENT, belt pulley (for tractors
equipped with power take-off Attachments,
45539 DA or 279 706 R91) (consists of the
following parts)
(Factory Application· Order on Machine
Order Form)
(Field Application - Order through regular
Service Parts Channels)

35089 DA LOCK, belt pulley pinion retainer washer bolt

2 45 559 D
181 42S

WASHER, retainer, belt pulley
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 112NF x I-I/S"
(2)
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~ 44 47

~t
46 48

IP8.9235A

3
4

264 37Z R91 PULLEY, belt, 11-3/4" diameter x II" face
Q 17 KEY, belt pulley

6 266 DX CAGE, belt pulley oil seal, wlOIL SEAL,
45 562 and felt WASHER, 45 548 D

179841 SCREW, cap, hexvhd; , 3/SNC x 1-1/4" (4)
103 321 WASHER, lock, 3/S" (4)

5

6
7
S
9

45 531 D
45 548 D
45562 D
45 536 D

GASKET, belt pulley oil seal cage
WASHER, felt, belt pulley oil seal
OIL SEAL, belt pulley
SPACER, belt pulley bearing

X - As Required
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A'ITACHMENTS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

BELT PULLEY - CONTINUEO
(Special)

10
II

ST 221
45 553 D

BEARING, belt pulley
SHAFT, belt pul l ey

PIPE, breather, belt pulley, I x 3"
BREATHER, belt pulley gear box
ELBOW, belt pulley gear box breather pipe

PLUG, pipe, standard 111
BOX, belt pulley' gear, wltwo PLUGS,
106 643 and PLUG, 103 870

PLUG, pipe, standard, 1-1/2" (2)

SffiM, belt pulley carrier, heavy
SffiM, belt pulley carrier, medium
SHIM, belt pulley carrier, light (X)

LOCK, belt pulley retainer washer bolt
WASHER, retainer, belt pulley pinion

SCREW,' cap, hex-hd., 1/2NF x 1-1/8" (2)

PINION, belt pulley, 15 teeth (S. P. ) (also see
258 575 R91)

RETAINER, belt pulley pinion shaft rear
bearing .
SCREW, cap, hex-bd ; , 3/8NC x 3/4" (4)
WASHER, lock, 3/8" (4)

BEARING, rear, belt pulley pinion shaft

CARRIER, belt pulley, wlPLUG, 103 867 and
PLUG, 103 869 .
NUT, hex., 3/4NC
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/8NC x 1-3/4" (8)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NC x 1-3/4"
SCREW, cap, he x-bd ; , 3/4NC x 2-1/4" (6)

PIN, belt pulley shifte r (2)

POPPET, belt pulley shifter (1/2" steel ball)
(optional with 13 722 D)

POPPET, belt pulley shifter (1/2" steel ball)
(optional with D 2 616)

SPRING, belt pulley shifter poppet

BUSffiNG, belt pulley shifter poppet
NUT, hex., jam, 3/4NC

Follows Reference No. 30
GEAR, belt pulley, 24 teeth (S. G. ) (also see
258 575 R91)

SPACER, belt pulley gear

SffiM, belt pulley gear, heavy
SHIM, belt pulley gear, medium
SffiM, belt pulley gear, light (X)

CAyE, belt pulley gear bearing
BEARING, belt pulley gear

WASHER, retainer, belt pulley gear bearing
SCREW, cap, hex-Ed; , 1/2NF x 1-1/8" (2)

LOCK, belt pulley gear bearing washer bolt

GASKET, belt pulley gear bearing cap
CAP, belt pulley gear bearing

SCREW, cap, he.xv hd . , 1/2NC x 1-1/2" (4)
WASHER, lock, 1/2" (4)

KEY, belt pulley shifter fork (2)
SHAFT, belt pulley shifter

FORK, belt' pulley shifter
SCREW, cap, hex-bd , , 3/8NF x 1-1/4" (2)
WASHER, lock, 3/8" (2)

RElY, belt pulley shifter lever

x - As Required

12
13
14

190 570
268 500 R91
108 687

15
16

103 870
6270 DX

106 64317

18
19
20

45544 D
45545 D
45 546 D

21
22

35089 DA
45 559 D
181 428

23 45 550 D

24 45 535 D

25

179 837
103321

ST 297

26 6269 DCX

. 220 081
271 560
271 609
271 612

27 49541 DA

D 2 61628

28 137lZD

29 64163 D

30 49 105 D
218 443

31
32

218 443
45 551 D

33 45534 D

34
35
36

45541 D
45542 D
45 543 D

37
38

6264 D
ST 278

39 45 559 D
181 428

40 35089 DA

41
42

45541 D
6263 D

179 885
103 323

43
44

45 532 DA
61614 D

45 8046 DA
181 370
103321
45532 DA46
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A'ITACHMENTS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

BELT PULLEY - CONTINUEO'
(Special)

47 272 142 RI
179 843
103321
45 555 D

LEVER; belt pulley shifte r
SCREW, cap, he x-chd, , 3/8NC x 1-1/2"
WASHER, lock, 3/8"

SHAFT, belt pul.Iey pinion

BEARING, front, belt pul Iey pinion shaft
COUPLING, belt pukle y, 16 teeth
WASHER, reta,iner, belt pulley coupling

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NF x 7/8" (2)

LOCK, belt pulley coupling retainer washer
bolt .

COUPLING, belt pulley shifter, 16 teeth
GASKET, belt pulley carrier

RETAINER, power shaft bearing, wi PIN
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NCx3/4" (4)
WASHER, lock, 3/8" (4)

JOINT, ball, belt pulley shifter lever rod (2)
NUT, hex., 3/8NF (2)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (2)

ROD, belt pulley shifter lever
NUT, hex., 3/8NF (2)

LEVER, hand, belt pulley shifter

BALL, belt pulley shifter hand lever
PIN, pivot, belt pulley shifter hand lever
(1/2 x 1-1/16")
PIN, cotter, 1/8 x 7/8"

BRACKET, belt pulley shifter hand lever
NUT, hex., 3/8NC (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 7/8" (2)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (2)

PINION and GEAR, belt pulley drive (matched
pair) (consists of PINION, 45 550 D and.
GEAR, 45 551 D)

PLUG, pipe, 3/8", belt pulley carrier
PLUG, pipe, 3/4", belt pulley carrier

48

49
50
51

ST 202
45 552 D
45 560 D
181 361

EXTENDED DIRECT POWERTAKE-OFF WITH DISCONNECTINGCLUTCH
(TD-18-182) (Special),

52 45558 DA

261 483 R92 ATTACHMENT, extended direct power take­
off with disconnecting clutch (used on equip­
ment combinations only)

53
54

50614 D
42289 D

55 45538 DX
179 837
103321

BEARING, crane drive speocket shaft, front
BEARING, power shaft
BEARING, crane drive sprocket shaft, rear

BREATHER. crane drive sprocket carrier

BUSHING, crane drive shifter poppet
NUT, jam, hex., 3/4NC

BUSffiNG, pipe, reducing, 3/4 x 1/4"

CAGE, bearing, power shaft

CARRIER, crane drive sprocket
(Composed of -

I BREATHER
I BUSffiNG
I ELBOW
I PLUG

NUT, hex., 3/4-IONC
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NC x 1-3/4"
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NC x 2-1/4" (6)

268702 R91
144 033
141 621
103 867

COUPLING, crane drive shifter (16 teeth)
COUPLiNG, crane drive sprocket shaft
(16 teeth)

56 442708
103 026
103321

57 272 143 RI
I 03 0~6
272 144 RI58

59
60

264097 R2
16811 RI

108 630

61 272 141 RI
102635
179 838
103 321

258 575 R91

103 867
103 869

ST 202
ST 202
ST 221

268702 R91

49105 D
218 443
144033

6268 D

257 485 R92

220 081
271 609
271 612

50614 D
45 552 D
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A'ITACHMENTS A'ITACHMENTS
REF.
NO.

PA"T
NUMBER

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION

EXTENDED DIRECT POWER TAKE-QFF WITH DISCONNECTING CLUTCH
(TD-18-182) (Special) - Continued

EXTENDED DIRECT POWER TAKE-QFF WITH DISCONNECTING CLUTCH
(TD-18-182) (Special) - Continued

141621
8046 DA

181370
103321

ELBOW, street, 3/4" (90·)
FORK, shifter, crane drive

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NF x 1-1/4" (2)
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" (2)

49541 DA
187798
4596 D

PIN, crane drive shifter (2)
PIN, groove, 3/16 x 1-5/8" (type 1)
POPPET, crane drive shifter

103867
103868

PLUG, pipe, 3/8"
PLUG, pipe, 1/2"67724 D GASKET, bearing retainer, crane drive

sprocket shaft
GASKET, crane drive sprocket carrier
GASKET,power shaft bearing cage

42289 D
42289 D

9670 DX RETAINER, bearing, crane drive sprocket
shaft, wlPLUG, 103868 and OIL SEAL,
43 t zz D
NUT, hex., 5/8NF (8)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/8NF x 2-1/2" (8)

45532 DA
45532 DA
45558 DA

KEY, crane drive shifter fork (2)
KEY, crane drive shifter lever fork
LOCK, bolt crane drive sprocket shaft
coupling retainer washer (2)

103030
271 589

45 538DX
179837
103321

RETAINER, bearing, power shaft
SCREW, cap, hexvhd , , 3/8NC x 3/4" (4)
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" (4)45 561D OILSEAL, power take-off shaft, inner

(optional with 266729R91 or 268 697R91)
OILSEAL, power take-off shaft, inner
(optional with 45 561D or 268697 R91)
OILSEAL, power take-off shaft, inner
(optional with 45 561D or 266 729R91)

OIL SEAL, crane drive sprocket shaft
(optional with 358770 R91 or 360 251R91)
OIL SEAL, crane drive sprocket shaft
(optional with 43 722D or 360 251R91)
OILSEAL, crane drive sprocket shaft
(optional with 43 722 D or 358770 R91)

266729 R91 67723 D
45537 D

RING. snap, crane drive sprocket shaft
RING, snap. retaining, power shaft bearing

268 697R91
67722 D
61614 D
50613 DAX
64 163D
45 560D

SHAFT, crane drive sprocket
SHAFT, crane drive shifter
SHAFT, power, wlPIN, 187798
SPRING, crane drive shifter poppet
WASHER,crane drive sprocket shaft coupling
retainer (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NF x 7/8" (4)

43722 D

358770 R91

360 251R91
181361

POWER TAKE-QFF-REAR
(Special)

POWER TAKE-QFF-REAR - CONTINUED
(Special)

1 2,,,..Gj;: 'i;s""',m uu} L
I

4 138322 H

4 271409

5 45620 D

6 45619 D

7 45 537D

8 ST 202

9 45561 D

9 266729R91

9 268697 R9l

A·I076A

45539 DA ATTACHMENT,power take-off (consists of
Reference Nos. 1 thru 11 inclusive)
(TD-18-182)

ATTACHMENT,power take-off (consists of
Reference Nos. 1 thru ] 1 inclusive)
(TD-20-200)
Factory Application - Order on Machine
Order Form
Field Application - Order through regular
Service Parts Channels

FITTING, lubrication, 1/8" (Alemite 1610BL)
(used with power take-off shaft bearing)
(optional with 271409)
FITTING, lubrication, 1/8" (Lincoln 105000)
(used with power take-off shaft bearing)
(optional with 138 322H)

279706 R9l

GASKET,power take-off shaft bearing oil
seal cage (not belt pulley)

OIL SEAL, outer, power take-off shaft
bearing (not belt pulley)

6 277D COVER, end, power take-off shaft (not belt
pulley)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NC x 2" (6)

RING, snap, power take-off shaft bearing
retainer

271611
BEARING,power take-off shaft

2 50613 DAX SHAFT, power take-off (1-3/4" on Spline)
(TD-18-182)

279620 R1 SHAFT, power take-off (1-3/4" on Spline)
(TD-20-200)

OIL SEAL, inner, power take-off shaft
(optional with 266 729R9l or 268697R9l)
OIL SEAL, inner, power take-off shaft
(optional with 45561 D or 268 697R9l)

OIL SEAL, inner, power take-off shaft
(optional with 45 561D or 266 729R91)

2

3 6 276D CAGE, power take-off shaft bearing oil seal
(not belt pulley)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 7/8" (4)
WASHER,lock, 3/8" (4)

10'
11

179838
103321

6268 D
42289 D

CAGE, power take-off shaft bearing
GASKET,power take-off shaft bearing cage
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ATI'ACHMENTS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

SPROCKET DRIVE HOUSING SHIELD
(Special)

281 113 R91

281 114 RI
103 OZ8
181 440

103 323

2 2811l5RI
103 028
181 440

103 323

ATTACHMENT. sprocket drive housing shield
(consists of the following parts) (see NOTE)

SHIELD. sprocket drive housing. LH
NUT. hex .• I/ZNF (12)
SCREW. cap. hex-Ed .• I/ZNF x z-I/Z"
(12)

WASHER. lock. lIZ" (IZ)

SHIELD. sprocket drive housing. RH
NUT. hex .• 1/2NF (IZ)
SCREW. cap. hex-Ed.• I/ZNF x Z-I/Z"
(IZ)
WASHER. lock. 1/2" (12)

TRACK ROLLER SHIELD
(Special)

_133-

ATI'ACHMENTS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

SPROCKET DRIVE HOUSING SHIELD - CONTINUED
(Special)

A-37451

265 890 RI SHIM. sprocket drive housing shieId (X)

X - As Required

NOTE - Factory Application - Order on Ma­
chine Order Form
Field Application - Or_der through
regular Service Parts Channels

TRACK ROLLER SHIELD - CONTINUED
(Special)

7 roller track frame

6 roller track frame
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ATTACHMENTS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

'DESCRIPTION

TRACK ROLLER SHIELD - CONT'NUED
(Special)

IXI KEY TO UNITS -
A - 268410 R91

B - 276317 R91

C - 279663 R91

ATTACHMENT, track roller shield (6 roller)
(see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT, track roller shield (6 roller)
(used with equipment combinations which in­
clude 276 312 R91 heavy duty track roller
attachment) (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT, track roller shield (7 roller)
(used with equipment combinations which in­
clude rigid extended (7 roller) track frame)
(see NOTE)

(X) - Letters of these units correspond with those shown following
the description of the parts in the list below and identifies
the unit for which the part is used. Items without letters
after the description indicates the part is used for all units.

279 656 Rll
279 657 Rll
271 767
103 326

2
2

279 654 RII
279 655 RII
271 767

103 326

3
3
3

268 404 RII
268 405 RII
276315 Rll
276316 Rll
271 767

103 326

4
4
4
4

268 406 RII
268407 RII
276313 Rll
276314 Rll
271 767

103 326

281 186 RI

218 197

268408 RI

SHIELD, track roller, outer, LH (Unit C)
SHIELD, track roller, outer, RH (Unit C)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd .. 3/4NC x 1-1/2" (26)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/4" (26)

SHIELD, track roller, inner, LH (Unit C)
SHIELD, track roller, inner RH (Unit C)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NC x 1-1/2"
(20)

WASHER, lock, medium, 3/4" (20)

SHIELD, track roller, outer, LH (Unit A)
SHIELD, track roller, outer, RH (Unit A)
SHIELD, track roller, outer, LH (Unit B)
SHIELD, track roller, outer, RH (Unit B)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NC x 1-1/2"
(26)

WASHER, lock, medium, 3/4" (26)

SHIELD, track roller, inner, LH (Unit A)
SHIELD, track roller, inner, RH (Unit A)
SHIELD, track roller, inner, LH (Unit B)
SHIELD, track roller, inner, RH (Unit B)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NC x 1-1/2"
(18)

WASHER, lock. medium, 3/4" (18)

BOLT, spacer, track roller shield (10 for
(Unit A and B, 12 for Unit C)
NUT, hex., 3/4NF

SPACER, track roller shield (12 for Unit
A and B)

EXHAUST RAIN CAP
(Special)
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ATTACHMENTS
REF. PART
NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

TOOL SET
(Special)

(X) KEY TO UNITS -
A - 277470 R91
B - 307 209 R91

ATTACHMENT, tool box, 21" (See NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, tool box, 27" (will work
for 264 474 R91) (See NOTE)

(X) - Letters of these units correspond with those shown following
the description of the parts in the list below and identifies
the unit for which the part is used. Items without letters
after the description indicates the part is used for all units.

280563 R91
280655 R91
102 635
179 837
103 321

BOX, tool, 27" (Unit B)
BOX, tool, 21" (Unit A)

NUT, he'x , , 3/8NC (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 3/4" (4)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (4)

2 283 286 RI
102 635
179 837
103 321

BRACKET. tool box support (2)
NUT, hex , , 3/8NC (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 3/4" (4)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (4)

276678 R91 PADLOCK wlKEYS (Unit A)

EXHAUST RAIN CAP - CONT'NUED
(Special)

277289 R91 ATTACHMENT, exhaust rain cap (consists of
the following parts) (see NOTE)

283001 R91 CAP, rain, exhaust

2 283 000 RI PIPE, extension, exhaust muffler

NOTE - Factory Application - Order on Ma­
chine Order Form.
Field Application - Order through
rellUlar Service Parts Channels.
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A'ITACHMENTS A'ITACHMENTS
REF.
NO.

MFR'S.*
NUMBER

DESCRIPTIONREF.
NO.

MFR'S.*
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

TOOLS
(Special) (Owatonna Tool Co, *)

TOOLS - CONTINUED

(Special) (Owatonna Tool Co, • )

TOOL KIT (special) (consists of forty-three 23 B-3032 WRENCH, box (15/16 x I")

tools and tool box) {also see "Tools" listed 24 B-2628 WRENCH, box (13/16 x 7/8")

in CHASSIS) (see NOTE) (International 2S B-2024 WRENCH, box (5/8 x 3/4")

Harvester Part Number 276 821 R91) 26 B-1820 WRENCH, box (9/16 x 5/8"
27 B-1416 WRENCH, box (7/16 x 1/2")

H-391 BOX, tool
28 H-I77 HANDLE, flex

2 E-1416 WRENCH, end (7/16 x 1/2") 29 D-1612 ADAPTER (1/2" female, 3/8" male)

3 E-1820 WRENCH, end (9/16 x S/8") 30 H-17Z EXTENSION (6")

4 E-ZOZZ WRENCH, end (S/8 x 11/16") 31 H-189 JOINT, universal

S E-Z4Z6 WRENCH, end (3/4 x 13/16") 3Z H-163 RATCHET (reversible)

6 E-Z6Z8 WRENCH, end (13/16 x 7/8") 33 700-B CUTTER, diagonal (!>")

7 E-303Z WRENCH, end (15/16 xl") 34 861 GAUGE, feeler (ZS blades)
3S PB-43 BAR, pry (9/16" r d . x 16" long).

8 195 TRAY 36 H-173 EXTENSION (10")

9 140 SOCKET (1-1/4") 37 TP-24 PUNCH (S/16" bit x 10" long)

10 138 SOCKET (1-3/16") 38 CC-Z4 CHISEL (7/8" bit x 8" long)

II 136 SOCKET (1-1/8") 39 pp-6 PUNCH (3/16" bit x 7" long)

IZ 134 SOCKET (1-1/16")
13 13Z SOCKET (1") 40 719 WRENCH, vise grip (7")

14 130 SOCKET (1S/16") 41 7IZ-A PLIER (slip joint, 8")

IS IZ8 SOCKET (7/8") 4Z BP-32 HAMMER (ball peen)

16 IZ6 SOCKET (13/16") 43 SS-83 SCREWDRIVER (1/4" shank)

17 IZ4 SOCKET (3/4") 44 SS-123 SCREWD~IVER (3/8" shank)

18 122 SOCKET (11/16") 4S DA-IZ WRENCH '(lZ" adjustable)

19 IZO SOCKET (S/8")
ZO 118 SOCKET (9/16")

NOTE _ Order individual tools and complet~

ZI 116 SOCKET (1/Z")
tool sets from Owatonna Tool Co. ,

ZZ 114 SOCKET (7/16")
Owatonna, Minne scta
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ATTACHMENTS
-136-

ATTACHMENTS
REF.
NO.

MFR"S.*
NUMBER DESCRIPTION REF. MFR"S.•

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

TOOLS
(Special) (Owatonna Tool Co .• )

TOOLS - CONTINUEO'

(Special) (Owatonna Tool Co .• )

1 E-1416
Z E-18Z0
3 E-Z022
4 E-Z4Z6
5 E-Z628
6 E-3032

7 SS-83
8 SS-123

9 BP-32
IQ. PB-32

II DA-12
IZ TP-24

13 CC-24
14 - PP-6

15 719
16 7l2-A

17 700-B
18 H-190

TOOL KIT (special) (consists of seventeen
tools and tool box) (also see "Tool s '' listed
in CHASSIS) (see NOTE) (International
Harvester Part Number 276 820 R91)

WRENCH, end (7/16 x 1/ Z")
WRE,NCH, end (9/16 x 5/8")
WRENCH, end (5/8 x 11/16'"
WRENCH, end (3/4 x 13/16")
WRENCH, end (13/16 x 7/8")
WRENCH, end (15/16 x I")

SCREWDRIVER (1/4" shank)
SCREWDRIVER (3/8" shank)

HAMMER (ball peen)
BAR, pry (9/16" rd. x 16" long)

WRENCH (12" adjustable)
PUNCH (5/16" bit x 10" long)

CHISEL (7/8" bit x 8" long)
PUNCH (3/16" bit x 10" long)

WRENCH, vise grip (7")
PLIER (slip joint, 8")

CUTTER, diagonal (6")
BOX, tool

NOTE - Order individual tools and complete
tool sets from. Owatonna Tool Co ..
Owatonna. Minnesota
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AITACHMENTS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

FAN GUARD
(Special)

1

'PA·50647

WATCH DOG FUEL FILTER
(Special)

234

277 029 R91 ATTACHMENT, watch dog fuel filter (for
units equipped with 1. H. fuel injection pump
and dual fuel filters) (consists of the follow­
ing parts) '(see NOTE)

277 031 R91 HOSE, watch dog filter to injection pump
(5/16" ID x 16-1/2" long)

2 120 499

277 025 R91

ELBOW, watch dog filter outlet, 90· x 1/4"

FILTER, watch dog fuel
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AITACHM.ENTS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

279 362 R91 ATTACHMENT, fan guard [c onsis t s of the
following parts) (see NOTE)

279 366 R91
102 635
179814
179 837
103320
103321
615031 RI

2 279 373 RI

FAN GUARD - CONTINUED
(Special)

3 279 363 RII

GUARD, fan
NUT, hex; , 3/8NC (3)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/16NC x 5/8" (3)
SCREW, cap, he x-bd; , 3/8NC x 3/4" (3)
WASHER, lock, medium, 5/16" (3)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (3)
WASHER, plain, 3/8" ID x 7/S" OD x No.
14 gao (3)

J

4 279 364 RII

CLIP, fan guard support angle

SHROUD, fan, upper

SHROUD, fan, lower

WATCH DOG FUEL FILTER - CONT'NUED
(Special)

4 277 030 RI
179 S81
103 343

BRACKET, watch dog fuel filter
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/ 2NC x I" (2)
WASHER, fiat, 17/32" ID x 1-1/16" OD x
3/32 gao (2) .

WASHER, lock, 1/2" (2)

BRACKET, watch dog filter
NUT, hex., 3/SNC (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8 x 3/4" (2)
WASHER, lock, 3/S" (2)

103 329

5 277 033 R91
102635
179 837
103 321

ELBOW, ,watch dog filter inlet, 45· x 1/4"
NPT

CLAMP, watch dog filter to final hose (2)
NUT, speed tinnerman (type "V")
SCREW, machine, fil-hd., 1/ 4NC x 3/4"
(slotted)

CUSHION, fuel pipe

HOSE, watch dog filter to final filter
(5/16" ID x IS" long)

NOTE - Factory Application - Order on Ma­
chine Order Form
Field Application - Orde'r through
regular Service Parts Channels

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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ATI'ACHMENTS

HOOD SI DE DOOR
(Special)

Front hood side doors

3

5r;,7 2~8/
13 iii 9\[)o

, FJP 11n', ,
1~~-

I
3

Rear hood side doors

Engine side sheetsFront and rear hood
sheet side door stop

18

15
\

IPB-I0275

Illustrations are of typical parts only, which may vary in detail. u
PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA PRINTEDIN UNITEDSTATESOF AMERICA
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ATTAcHMENTS'
- : NUMBER ,REQUIRED

REF. PART DESCRIPTION
Nt;>. NUMBER A B C 0 E F G H i J K L

HOOD SIDE DOOR- CONTINUED

(Special)

KEY TO UNITS -

A- 279 227 R91 ATTACHMENT, hood side door (For TD-18-182
crawler tractor TD-18-182 crawler tractor
equipped with cable operated blade equip-
ment) (see NOTE I) (TD-182 36101 to
38584)

B - 279 228 R91 .ATTACHMENT, hood side doo r with lock (For
TD-18-182 crawler tractor and TD-18-182
crawler tractor equipped with cable oper-
at ed blade equi prn ent] (see NOTE I)
IiD-182 36101 to 38584)

C - 279 229 R91 A TACHMENT, hood side door (For TD-IB-182
crawler tractor equipped with hydr au.,

: lically operated blade equipment) (see ,
N,OTE 1) (TD-182 36101 to 38584)

D- 279 230 R91 ATTACHMENT, hood side door with lock I'
(For TD-18-182 crawler tractor equipped
with hydraulically operated blade equipment)
(see NOTE I) (TD-182 36101 to 38584)

E- 276724 R91 ATTACHMENT, hood side door (For TD-18-182
and TD- 20 - 200 c r awfe r tractor and ~~_.
TD-182 and TD-20-200 crawler tractor
equipped with cable operated blade equip- .., . ~ment) (see NOTE 2) (TD-182 38585 up) -F - 276725 R91 ATTACHMENT, hood side door with lock t" .:
,(For TD-18-182 and TD-20-200 crawler , •tractor and TD-18-182 and TD-20-200 craw- : .,. ' .
ler tractor equipped with cable ope r at ed " I'··blade equipment) (see NOTE 2)
(TD-182 38585 up)

G- 276 726 R91 ATTACHMENT, 'hood side door (For TD-18-182 .
and :I'D-20-200 crawler tractor equipped
with hydraulically operated blade equipment) . I'(see NOTE 2) (TD-182 38585 up) ,.

H- 276 727 R91 ATTACHMENT, hood side door with lock I' 0

(For TD-18-182 and TD-20-200 crawler " ,( ~ .
tractor equipped with hydraulically operated -c,

0

blade equi.prnent] (see NOTE 2) .. .
(TD-182 38585 up)

I - 303775 R91 ATTACHMENT, hood side door (For rigid
track loader equipment c'ombi natfon
TD-20-420-0) (see NOTES I and Z)

J -. 303776 R91 ATTACHMENT, hood side door, w/LOCK
(For rigid track loader equipment combma- •..
tion TD-20-420-0) (see N€JTES I and 2) ,

K- 303777 R91 ATTACHMENT, hood side door (For TD-18-182
rigid track loader equipment combination)
(see NOTE 1) (TD-182 36101 to 38584)

L - 303778 R91' ATTACHMENT, hood side door, w/LOCK
(For TD-18-182 rigid track loader equip-

kment combination) (see NOTE 1) ..
(TD-182 36101 to 38584)

NOTE I - Field Application - Order through
Regular Service Parts Channels.

NOTE 2 - Factory Application - Order on
Machine Order Form. .' ,:.'
Field Application - Order through
Regular Service Parts Channels.

.',
I 276 706 Rll DOOR, hood side, rear (LH), w/two FAST-

I ENER, 27159 DB and six RIVET, 104 069 1 I 1 1 1 I
I 276 720 R91 DOOR, hood side, rear (LH), w/two FAST-

ENER, 27 159"DB and six RIVET, 104069 1 1 i 1 I 1,
Z 27 159 DB FASTENER, hood side door, assembly (op-

tional with 258 222 R92) 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
(Composed of -

I BOLT 58099 DA
1 BRACKET 8817 D
1. GUIDE 58 101 D
1 HOLDER 8815 D, I NUT 102 634
1 PIN 58 103 D
1 PIN G 9 210
1 SPRING 64 159 D
1 'TOGGLE 8816 D)

104069 RIVET, rd-Hd, , 3/16x3/4;" 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9' 9' 9

PAINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA .PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ATTACHMENTS ATTACHMENTS
REF. PART NUMBER REQUIRED
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

A B C D E F G H I J K L--- ~
HOOD SIDE DOOR - CONTINUED

(Special)

2 258 222 R92 FASTENER, hood side door (optional with
27 159 DB) 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

3 63 186 DA FASTENER, hood side door, assembly 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
(Composed of -

1 BOLT 63 187 DA
1 BRACKET 8817 D
1 GUIDE 58101 D
1 HOLDER 8815 D
1 NUT 102 634
1 PIN G 9 210
1 PIN 58 103 D
1 SPRING 64 159 D
1 TOGGLE 8816 D)

104069 RIVET, rd-hd., 3/16 x 3/4" 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15

4 276 707 Rll DOOR, hood side, rear (RH), wi FASTENER,
63 186 DA, FASTENER, 27 159 DB and
six RIVET, 104069 I I I 1 1 I

4 276 721 R91 DOOR, hood side, rear (RH), wIFASTENER,
63186 DA, FASTENER, 27159 DB and
six RIVET, 104 069 I I I I 1 I

5 58099 DA BOLT, toggle fastener spring 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
102 634 NUT, hex , , 5/8NC 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

6 63 187 DA BOLT, toggle fastener spring 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
102 634 NUT, hex, , 5/16NC 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

7 58 101 D GUIDE, toggle .fastener spring bolt 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

8 64159 D SPRING, toggle fastener 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

9 8815 D HOLDER, toggle fastener spring 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

10 8817 D BRACKET, toggle fastener 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

II 58 103 D PIN, fastener toggle 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

12 8816 D TOGGLE, fastener 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

13 G 9 210 PIN, toggle fastener spring holder 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

14 274 273 R21 SHEET, engine side (LH) 1 I 1 I 1 I

15 274274 R21 SHEET, engine side (RH) 1 1 1 1 I I

16 276 663 Rll STOP, hood sheet side door, rear (RH) 1 1 I I I 1 I 1
16 303 699 R91 STOP, hood sheet side door, rear (RH) 1 I 1 I

102 635 NUT, hex., 3/8NC 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
179 837 SCREW, cap, hex-bd; , 3/8NC x 3/4" 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
114671 SCREW, mach .. slt-fl-hd., 3/8NC x 7I 8" 5 5 5 5
103 341 WASHER, flat, 13/32" ID x 13/16" OD x

1/16 gao 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 I
128 144 WASHER, flat, 3/8 x 1-1/8 x .065 thick 5 5 5 5
103 321 WASHER, lock, rnediwn, 3/811 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

17 276 662 Rl STOP, hood sheet side door, rear (LH) 1 I I 1 1 1 I 1
17 303 698 RI STOP, hood sheet side door, rear (LH) I I 1 1

102 635 NUT, hex., 3/8NC 1 I 1 I 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
179 837 SCREW, cap, hex-Ed; , 3/8NC x 3/4" 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
141 671 SCREW, mach. slt-fl-hd., 3/8NC x 7/8" 5 5 5 5
103 341 WASHER, flat, 13/32" ID x 13/16" OD

x 1116 gao 1 I 1 1 I I 1 1
128 144 WASHER, flat, 3/8" ID x 1-1/8" OD x

.065" thick 5 5 5 5
103 321 WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

18 303 697 R91 STOP, hood sheet side door, front, w/four
STOP 2 2 2 2

18 276 661 Rll STOP, hood sheet side door. front, w/four
STOP 2 2 2 2 2 2 2. 2

102 635 NUT, hex., 3/8NC 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
179 837 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 3/4" 8 8 8 ' 8 8 8 8 8
141 671 SCREW, m ach ; , slt-fl-hd., 3/8NC x 7/8" 8 8 8 8
103 321 WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8128 144 WASHER, flat, 3/8" ID x 1-1/8" OD x

.065" thick 8 8 8 8

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ATTACHMENTS
- NUMBER REQUIRED

REF. PART DESCRIPTION
NO. NUMBER

A B C 0 E F G H I J K L

HOODSIDE DOOR- CONTINUED

(Special)
-

19 276 711 Rll DOOR, hood side, front (LH), w/two
FASTENER, 63186 DA and six RIVET,
104 069

1 1
,

19 276 712 Rll DOOR, hood side, front (RH) , w/two
FASTENER, 63 186 DA and six RIVET,
104069

1 1

19 276 722 Rll DOOR, hood side, front (LH), w/two
FASTENER, 63186 DA and six RIVET,
104 069

1 1

19 276 723 Rll DOOR, hood side, front (RH), w/two
FASTENER, 63186 DA and six RIVET,
104069

1 1

20 276671 R91 DOOR, hood side, front (LH), w/two
FASTENER, 63186 DA and six RIVET,
104069 1 1 I 1

20 276 672 R91 DOOR, hood side, front (RH), w/two
-

FASTENER, 63186 DA and six RIVET,
~

104069 1 I I 1

20 276718 R91 DOOR, hood side, front (LH), w/two
FASTENER, 63186 DA and six RIVET,·
104069 I 1 1 1

20 276 719 R91 DOOR, hood side, front (RH), w/two
FASTENER, 63 186 DA and six RIVET,

,
104069 1 I I I

276678 R91 PADLOCK, w/KEYS, hood side door 2 2 2 2 2 2

303 695 R91 SHEET, hood (LH)
1 1 I 1

303 696 R91 SHEET, hood (RH)
1 1 1 1

-

ATTACHMENTS

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ATrACHMENTS ATrACHMENTS

RIGID EXTENDED (7 ROLLER) TRACK FRAME RIGID EXTENDED (7 ROLLER) TRACK FRAME - CONTINUED

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.
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ATIACHMENTS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCR~PTION

RIGID EXTENDED (7 ROLLER) TRACK FRAME - CONTINUED

(X) KEY TO UNITS -
A _ 279659 R91 ATTACHMENT, rigid extended (7 roller)

track frame (For TD-20 (200 series)
Crawler Tractor as used on rigid, track
loader equipment co rnbinations) (includes
large diameter front idler)

B _ 279660 R91 ATTACHMENT, rigid extended (7 rol.le r )
t r apk frame (For TD- 20 (200 series)
Crawler Tractor as used on sideboom
equipment combinations) (includes large
diameter front idler)

(X) _ Letters of these units correspond with those shown following
the description of the parts in the list below and·identifies
the unit for which the part is used. Items without letters
after the description indicates the part is used for all units.'

275 852 R91
275853 R91

2
2

275 857 Rl
268 886 Rl
268888 Rl
273 948 RI
106 623
218 197
271 644

275 858 ni
268 887 Rl
268888 Rl
273 948 RI
106 623
218 197
271 644

3
3

59 561 DX
59 562 DX

4
4

268 270 R21
268 271 R21
272528 Rl
272 527 Rl
10,6 624
218 197
271 643

279 648 Rl'

6 271 307 Rl

7 271313 Rl

273 '488 RI

275 460 R2
119 198

8

9

10

11 277 778 Rl1
271 612

12 278 803 Rl

13 279 653 R91

18 534 RI

14 275453 R12
272 244
271 699
271 703

15 273548 Rl

PAINT£D IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA

CHANNEL, side, main frame, LH
GHANNEL. side. main frame, RH

RETAINER, track spring, rear, LH (Unit A)
RETAINER, track spring, rear, LH (Unit B)

BOLT, long (3) ,
BOLT, short (3)
CORK, No.8, 7/8" dia. x 1-1/16" (12)
NUT, he x ; , 3/4NC
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NF x 4-1/2"

RETAINER, track spring, RH (Unit A)
RETAINER, track spring, RH (Unit' B)

BOLT, lo,ng (3)
BOLT, short (3)
CORK, No.8, 7/8" dia. x 1-1/16" (12)
NUT, hex ; , 3/4NC
SCREW, cap, hex-Ed .• 3/4NC x 4-1/2"

GUARD, track spring, LH
GUARD, track spring, RH

SUPPOR T, track idler, front, LH
SUPPOR T, track idler, front, RH

BOLT, long (2)
BOLT, short (4)
CORK, No. 10, I" dia. x 1-1/4" (7)
NUT, hex; , 3/4NF
SCREW, cap, he x-Hd; , 3/4NF x4-1/2"

ADJUSTER, front idler (2)

IDLER, front (2)

SPACER, front idler guide (4)

SPACER, track idler support, front (4)

PIN, chassis support
PIN, cotter, 3/8x2-1/2"

Follows reference No.9

SUPpORT, chassis, w/BEARING, 278803 Rl
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NCx2-1/4" (6)

BEARING (3)

CROSS BAR, rigid, front, w/two BEARING,
,278 803 Rl
SCREW, cap, hex-hd .. 1-1/8NG x 3-1/4"
(24)

CROSS BAR, rear (Unit A)
NUT, hex., INC (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., INC x 2" (6)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd; , INC x 3-1/4" (6)

DOWEL, rear cross bar support (4 for Unit A)

~~'--

- "'- I
ATIACHMENTS, I

/I'EF.
NO. _

PART
NUMBER

DESJRIPTION
!

RIGID EXTENDED (7 ROLLER) TRACK FRjME - CONTINUED

16 273 555 Rl1

179 883

271 562
103 323

17
17
17
17

279 644 R91
279 645 R91
279 646 R91
279,647 R91

18 261 126 R96

19 261 125 R96

20

20 264 000 R91

20 279 662 R91

21 40980 DB

22 263 994 Rl

23 263 992 R2

24 263 987 RI

25 263991 R2

26 263 993 RI

27 263 989 Rl
27 263 990 Rl

28 263 988 Rl

271 615

IPLATE, rear crpsB bar support, dowel
retainer (4 for 1\Init A)
SCREW, cap, .hex-hd. , 1/2NCx 1-1/4"

(4) ISCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/8NC x 2" (4)
WASHER, lOCi' medium, 1/2" (4)

FRAME,
FRAME,
FRAME.
'FRAME,

track, ILH (Unit A)
track, RH (Unit A)
track. ILH (Unit B)
track, [RH (Unit B)

ROLLER and SHAFT, track assembly (double
flange) (Nos. 1,2,4 and 6) (see NOTE) (8)

ROLLER and S~FT, track assembly (single
flange) (Nos. 3) 5 and 7) (see NOTE') (6)
TRACK ASSEM~LY (order track assembly,
264000 R91 and t r ack assembly,
279 662 R91) I

TRACK, a s semb Iy (one section) (less shoes)
(X) (*) (2) :
(Composed of -

39 BUSHING
1 BUSHING
39 LINK!
39 LINK[
1 LINK
1 LINK
39 PIN
1 PIN I
1 WIRE)

[

263 991 R2
263 992 R2
263 987 RI
263 988 Rl
263 989 Rl
263 990 Rl
263 993 Rl
263 994 Rl
40 980 DB)

TRACK, assembly (four link) (less shoes)
(X) (2) I
(Composed of -

3 BUSHING 263991 R2
1 BUSHING 263 992 R'2
3 LINK, 263 987 Rl
3 LINW 263 988 Rl

LINW 263 989 RI
LINK 263 990 Rl
PIN I 263 993 Rl
PIN , 263 994 Rl

1 WIRE 40 980 DB)

LOCKWIRE, t+Ck master 'link pin (2)

PIN. track ma~ter link (2)
I

BUSHING, track master link (2)

LINK, track, JH (86)
I

BUSHING, tr-ack link (86)

I
PIN, track Iii (,86) ,

LINK, track mf'ster, LH (2)
LINK, track master, RH (2)

I -
LINK, track, iH (86)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NC x 3" (used with
front idler gUtde cross plate) (8)

(X) When complete track chain is required
order 264 000 R91 together with 279 662 RS

NOTE _ For illustration and components see
list of parts under heading "Track
Roller" in chassis section of this
cataldg.

(*) _ Also listed with "Track Chain!! in chassis
section qf this catalog.

PRINTEO IN UNITED STl,.TESOF AMERICA



-144-

ATI'ACHMENTS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

DECELERATOR
(Soecial)

(X) KEYTO UNITS
A - 304501 R91

B - 304502 R91

-144-

ATI'ACHMENTS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

DECELERATOR - CONTINUED
(Special)

ATTACHMENT,decelerator (See NOTE)
(TD-182 36101Up)
(TD-200 501 to 1151)

ATTACHMENT,decelerator (See NOTE)
(TD-200 1152Up)

NOTE - Field Application - Order through
Regular Service Parts Channels.

(X) - Letters of these units correspond with those shown following
the description of the parts and identifies the unit for which
the part is used. Items without letters after the description
indicates the part is used for all units.

304 504 Rl

2 304507 R91

103 373
104056

3 304 505RI

4 304 506Rl

5 269 733Rl

6 304511Rl

7 272 121
103373

8 116537

9 277 749RI

304512Rll

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES 0'" AMERICA

10

ROD, governor control, front

TRUNNION,governor control rod end spring
stop
PIN, cotter, 3/32 x 3/4"
RIVET, small solid, 1/8 x 7/8"

SPRING, Iliovernorcontrol rod

STOP, governor control rod spring

TRUNNION,decelerator control rod

ROD, decelerator control

NUT, hex., 7/ 16NF
PIN. cotter, 3/32 x 3/4" (2)

CLEVIS, decelerator control rod adjusting

BUSHING,decelerator pedal pivot hub (2)

PEDAL, decelerator

9--C()

11 304 522 RI SPRING, decelerator pedal return

12 304516 R91
102635
179837
110730

SUPPORT, decelerator pedal pivot hub
NUT, hex., 3/8NC (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 3/4" (4)
WASHER,lock, light, 3/8" (4)

13 304 521 RI
103373
103 343

SHAFT, decelerator pedal pivot
PIN, cotter, 3/32 x 3/4" (2)
WASHER,plain 17/32 ID x 1-1/16 ODx
No. 13 gao (2)

14 17054 RI PIN, decelerator pedal retainer (3/16 x 7/8"
Esna roll pin)

304 300 Rl BRACKET, cross shaft 0) (UnitA)

304 301RII LEVER, governor control, w/PIN,
304302 RI (t) (Unit A)
PIN, cotter, 3/32 x 3/4"103373

304 302 RI PIN, governor control lever (t) (UnitA)

304 503 R91 ROD, governor control and trunnion,
assembly
(Composed of -
I ROD 304 504Rl
1 RIVET 104056
I SPRING 304 505RI
I STOP 304 506Rl
I TRUNNION 304507 R91)

304 510 Ril ROD, governor control, rear
103 373 PIN, cotter, 3/32 x 3/4"

(t) - Listed and illustrated with "Starting
Mechanism and Governor Contro}".

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
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EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
PART

NUMBER
DESCRIPTION

RIGID TRACK LOADER
(Special) (TD-18-426-IJ

TD-18 426-1

274577 R91
274550 R91

276500 R91

271 400 R91
272 528 RI
272528 RI
272 527 RI
272 527 RI

276132R91
102 635
179 839
103 321

272 213 RI
102637
179 885
103 323

273 507 RI
102 637
179 885
103 323

273496RII
102 635
179 841
103 321

275 859 RI
275 860 RII

275852 R91
275853 R91

275 880 RI
102635
179 835
103 321

104 941
106 623

275 453 RI2
272 244
271 699
271 703

EQUIPMENT COMBINATION, rigid t-':'ack loader, TD-l~-182 Serle", 74 inch c r awl er tractor

ATTACHMENT, blower fan (see NOTE I)
ATTACHMENT, crankcase. guard (see NOTE I)

ATTACHMENT~ large diameter front idler
Same as Attachment, 271 314 R91 listed in this catalog -

Except -
The following parts are added to Attachment, 271 314 R91 -
80 BUSHING, track link 263 991 R2
2 BUSHING, track master link 263 992 R2
80 LINK, track, LH 263 987 RI
80 LINK, track, RH 263 988 RI
2 LINK, master, track, LH 263 989 RI
2 LINK, master, track, RH 263 990 RI
80 PIN, track link 263 993 RI
2 PIN, track master link . 263 994 RI
2 WIRE, lock, track master link pin 40 980 DB

The following items are deducted from Attachment, 271314 R91 -
2 ADJUSTER, front idler 274781 RI
2 TRACK, assembly 264000 R91

ATTACHMENT, 18 inch low square corner grouser track shoe (see NOTE I)
BOLT, long, track idler support, front, RH (2)
BOLT, long, track idler support, front, LH (2)
BOLT, short, track idler support, front, Rli (4)
BOLT, short, track idler support, front, LH (4)
BOLT, tie (Drott No. 23495) (2)

BOX, tool, 21 inch
NUT, hex , , 3/8NC (4)
SCREW, cap, hex c hd , , 3/ 8NC x I" (4)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (4)

BRACE, cross, fender (rear) (TD-182 36101 to 37913)
NUT, hex; , 1/2NC (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 1-1/2" (4)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (4)

BRACE, cross, fender, front (TD-182 36101 to 37913)
NUT, hex , , 1/2NC (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-Ed; , 1/2NC x 1-1/2" (4)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (4)

BRACKET, seat support (TD-182 36101 to 379131
NUT, hex , , 3/8NC (3)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1-1/4" (3)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (3)

BRACKET, track frame pivot (2)
CAP, track frame pivot bracket, w/four CORKS, 104941 (2)

CHANNEL, main frame side, LH
CHANNEL, main frame side, RH

CLIP, engine side sheet (2)
NUT, hex., 3/8NC (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd •• 3/8NC x 5/8" (2)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (2)

CORK, No.5, 1l/16"dia. x 7/8" long (8)
CORK, No.8, 7/8" dia. x 1-1/16" long (24)

CROSSBAR, rear
NUT, hex., thick INC (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-ihd; , INC x 2" (6)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., INC x 3-1/4" (6)

273 469 R13 CROSSBAR, rigid, w/two BEARING, 278803 RI (together with 278 804 R91 will work for 273 469 R12)
(TD-182 38866 up)

273 469 RI2
18 534 RI

273499 R91
179816
103 320
273 500 asa

CROSSBAR, rigid (order 273 469 RI3 and 278 804 R91) (TD-182 36101 to 38805)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1-1/8NC x 3-1/4" (16)

CUSHION, seat, back
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/ 16NC x 3/4" (2)
WASHER, lock, medium, 5/16" (2)

CUSHION, seat, bottom

NOTE I _ Detail Parts are listed in Standard Parts Section or Attachment Section of this Catalog.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA



-147-

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS" EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
PART

NUMBER ~DESCRIPTION

RIGID TRACK LOADER - CONT'NUED

(Special) (TD-18-426-1)

TD-18-426-1 EQUIPMENT COMBINATION, rigid track loader, TD-18-182 Series, 74-inch crawler. tractor _ Continued

276391R91 DASH

295 087 R91 DOOR, gri.Il e , upper
295 209 R91 DOOR, grille, lower

275 862 RI DOWEL, radiator, mounting frame (4)
273 548 RI DOWEL, rear crossbar support (4)

273492RII
102 637
179 885
103 343
103 323

273 493 Rll
102 637
179 885
103 343
103 323

295 580 RI
110 146 R91

275 850 R93
275 851 R93
273 498 R92
103 025
103 320

275 868 R92
272 242
271 657

59 561 DX
59 562 DX

295 849 R91

FENDER, LH (TD-182 3610 I to 37913)
NUT, hex., 1/2NC (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NCx 1-1/2" (2)
WASHER, flat, 17/32" ID x 1-1/16" OD x 3/32" (2)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (2)

FENDER, RH (TD-182 36101 to 37913)
NUT, hex., 1/2NC (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 1-1/2" (2)
WASHER, flat, 17/32" IDxl-I/1'6"ODx3/32" (2)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (2)

FITTING, flanged (Mechanics Universal Joint No. 10174J)
FITTING, grease (Mechanics Universal Joint No. 9067 J) (2)

FRAME, track, LH
FRAME" track, RH
FRAME, seat, w/slide RAIL, 273162 R92

NUT, hex., 5jl6NF (4)
WASHER, lock, medium, 5/16" (4)

GUARD, radiator, w/ six SCREWS, 271 609, six NUTS, 287 075 RI and six WASHERS, 103 346
NUT,'hex" thick, 7/8NC (16)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 7/8NC x 2-1/4" (16)

GUARD, track spring, LH
GUARD, track spring, RH

GUN, lubrication (5 oz. capacity), w/HEAD, 296952 R91, GASKET, 353 855 RI and TUBE, 40 537 DA

296 952 R91 HEAD, assembly
(Composed of -

1 BALL, check, stl., 1/4" dia.
I EXTENSION, nozzle, 296953 RI

w/ADAPTER, 296 954 RI
HEAD
PLUNGER
SPRING, check ball

16 008 RI

296 953 RII
353 862 RI
353861 R91
353 863 RI )

295835 R91 JOINT, universal, assembly (Mechanics Universal Joint No. ZA-11804-3)
(Composed of - .

I FITTING 295 580 RI
8 SCREW 41 265 H
4 SCREW 64769 RI
2 SPIDER and BEARING 295578 R91
16 WASHER 110730
1 YOKE 295 829 R91
I YOKE and SHAFT 295577 R91)

179841 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NCx 1-1/4" (4)
114606 WASHER, lock, external-tooth, 3/8" (4)

273489 R91 LEVER, hand, engine clutch, w/PIN, 272124 RI and HANDLE, 41597 DA

102 635
102 635
102 637
102 637
102 637
102 637
218 408
287 075 RI

278804R91

NUT, hex , , 3/8NC (used to attach Drott upper cross tie to tube lines) (4)
. NUT, hex., 3/8NC (used to attach Drott upper cross tie to deck) (2)
NUT, hex., 1/2NC (used to attach Drott carrying frame to 'deck) '(2)
NUT, hex., 1/2NC (used to attach Drott valve to carrying frame') (3)
NUT, hex,.; 1/2NC (used to attach Drott hydro-spring to tractor) (4)
NUT, hex., 1/2NC (used to attach Drott'tool box bracket to fender) (2)
NUT, •hex., 1-1/4NF (used to attach Drott counter-weight to main frame' and carryit>g frame) (4)
NUT, hex., 3/4NC (used to attach radiator mounting frame) (6)

PACKAGE, field improvement, chassis support pin connection (TD-18l 36101 ,to 38805)
(Compo sed of - '

2 BEARING, front rigid crossbar 278 803 RI
I B,EARING, chassis support .278803 RI
I PIN, chassis support 275 460 R2
I PIN, cotter, 3/8 x 't-1/2;' 119198 )
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EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
PART

NUMBER
DESCRIPTION

RIGID TRACK LOADER - CONTONUED
(Special) (TD-18-426-1)

TD-18-426-1 EQUIPMENT COMBINATION, rigid track loader, TD-18-182 Series, 74-inch crawler tractor - Continued

275 460 Rl
275 460 R2
119 198
295091 RI
108 638

273 555 RI
271 562
179 883
103 323

272 243 RI
179838
103 321

273 502 RI
179 838
103 341
103 321

273 503 RI
179 838
103 341
103 321

270 232 R91

179 887
179 889
103 323

PIN, chassis support (order 278 804 R91) (TD-182 36101 to 38805)
PIN, chassis support (TD-182 38806 up)

PIN, cotter, 3/8 x 2-1/2"
PIN, grille door latch (4)

PIN, cotter, 3/16 x 1-1/8" (4)

PLATE, rear dowel retainer (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/8NC x 2" (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 1-1/4" (4)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (4)

PLA TFORM, center
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 7/8" (2)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (2)

PLA TFORM, LH
SCREW, cap, hexc hd , , 3/8NC x 7/8" (2)
WASHER, fiat, 13/32" ID x 13/16" OD x No. 16 gao (2)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (2)

PLA TFORM, RH
SCREW, cap, h.exchd , , 3/8NC x'7/8" (2)
WASHER, flat, 13/32" ID x 13/16" OD x No. 16 gao (2)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (2)

PUMP, fuel injection, assembly(1600R.P.M.) (134H.P.) (TD-182M 501 to 3098)
Same as Fuel Injection Pump, 270200 R91, listed in Injection Pump Parts Catalog, PU-40
Except -
The following items are deducted from Fuel Injection Pump, 270200 R91
I SPRING, governor, ,assembly 257 063 R91
2 - UNIT, plunger, assembly 261 901 R92

The following items are added to Fuel Injection Pump, 270 200 R91
2 UNIT, plung e r j assembly (see NOTE) 272991 R91
I SPRING, governor, assembly 273 803 R91

(Composed of -
I SPRING
1 SPRING
I SHIM
X SPACER, 3/8"
X SPACER, 1/4"
X SPACER, 1/8"
X SPACER, 1/16"
X SPACER, 3/32"

SCREW, cap, hex-Ed; , 1/2NC x
SCREW, cap, nexvhd , , 1/ 2NC x
WASHER; lock, 1/2" (4)

261 050 RI
272 594 RI
273 848 RI
67 235 D
67 234 D
59 757 D
59 758 D
67 233 D

1-3/4" (2)
2" (2)

273 162 R92 RAIL, slide, assembly
(Composed of -

I ADJUSTER
I ADJUSTER
I ROD
I SPRING

274 289 RI
102 637
179 891
103 323

27 j 857 RII
275 858 RII

179 83"/
179837
179 [179
179 879
179 0',9
179 879
179879
179893
179893
179883

273 100 RI
273 101 RI
276 576 RI
273 103 Rl

RETAINER, radiator mounting frame dowel (4)
NUT, hex , , 1/2NC (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 2-1/2" (4)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (4)

RETAINER, t r ack spring, rear, LH, w/twelve CORKS, 106 623
RETAINER, track spring, rear, RH, w/twelve CORKS, 106 623

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 3/4" (used to attach Drott upper cross tie to left side sheet)
SCREW, cap, hex c hd . , 3/8NC x 3/4" (used to attachDr-ott upper cross tie to deck) (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 3/4" (used to attach Drott valve cover side to carrying frame) (3)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 3/4" (used to attach Drott valve cover top to valve side)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 3/4" (used to attach Drott valve cover side to hydraulic tank) (3)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 3/4" (used to attach Drott valve cover top to carry,lng frame) (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 3/4" (used to attach Drott valve cover top to hydr auki c tank) (3)
SCREW, cap, hexvhd . , 1/ 2NC x 3" (used to attach Dr-ott. hydro- spring to tractor) (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 3" (used to attach Drott carrying frame to deck) (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 1-1/4"
(used to attach Drott hyclr o c sp r ing compartment to tractor fender) (4)

NOTE 2 _ Refer to Injection Pump P-arts Catalog PU -40 when ordering detail parts for complete Injection
Pumps and al so for Injection Pump Parts listed above. For Speed Charts see Injection Pump
Parts Catalog, PU-40.

X - As Required
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PART
NUMBER

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
DESCRIPTION

RIGID TRACK LOADER - CONTINUEO
(Special) (TD-18-426-1)

TD-18-426-1 EQUIPMENTCOMBINATION,rigid track loader, TD-18-182 Series, 74-inch crawler tractor - Continued

179883
179883
186 284
187 201
271 605
271 609
271 699
272 560
41 265H
64769 Rl

SCREW, cap, hex-Ed, ,
SCREW, cap, hex-hi'
SCREW, cap, hex-h. ,
SCREW, cap, hex-hd. ,
SCREW, cap, hex-hd, ,
SCREW, cap, hex-Ed, ,
SCREW, cap, hex-hd. ,
SCREW, cap, hex-hd. ,
SCREW, cap, hex-hd. ,
SCREW, cap, hex-hd. ,

1/2NCx 1-1/4" (used to attach Drott tool box bracket to fender) (2)
1/2NCx 1-1/4" (used to attach Drott hydraulic tank to tractor fender) (6)
3/8NC x 3-3/4" (used to,attach Drott upper cross tie to tube lines) (4)
1/2NCx 4-3/4" (used to attach Drott valve to carrying frame) (3)
3/4NC x 1-1/4" (used to attach Drott lift cylinder hinge pin to.carrying frame) (2)
3/4NC x 1-3/4" (used to attach radiator mounting frame) (6)
INCx 2" (used to attach Drott upper cross tie to carrying frame) (8)
INCx 5-1/2" (used to attach Drott counterweight to main frame and carrying frame) (2)
5/ 16NFx 25/32" (Mechanics Universal Joint No. 3569J) (8)
5/ 16NFx 1-5/8" (Mechanics Universal Joint No. 7449J) (4)

274 27.3Rll SHEET, engine side, LH
274 274R21 SHEET, engine side, RH

276389 Rll
102635
179838
179840
103321
103341

272 239R9Z
179837
103321

273 488Rl

295578 R91

277778 Rll
271 612

276539R91
27.6540R91

268 270R21
268 271R21

272 240Rll
102635
179839
179840
103341
103321

273 501R2
102637
179887
_103323

273 497R2
283321 R91
102637
220 082
179881
271 658
103323

277 917R91
271 556
103325

SHEET, seat side, LH (TD-182 36101to 37913)
NUT, hex; , 3/8NC (6)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 7/8" (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1-1/8" (2)
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" (6)
WASHER,plaln, 13/32" IDx 13/16" ODx No. 16gao

SIDE, seat cushion (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 3/4" (8)
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" (8)

SPACER, track idler support, front (4)

SPIDERand BEARING,w/four WASHERS,38564 HAand FITTING, 110 146R91
(Mechanics Universal Joint No. 114-3100A) (2)

SUPPORT, chassis (will work for 275 854 Rll)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd .. 3/4NC x 2-1/4" (6)

SUPPORT, crankcase guard, rear, LH
SUPPORT, crankcase guard, rear, RH

SUPPORT, track idler, front, LH, w/seven CORKS, 106624
SUPPORT, track idler, front, RH, w/seven CORKS, 106624

SUPPORT, platform (2)
NUT, hex, , 3/8NC (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC xl" (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd.. 3/8NC x 1-1/8" (2)
WASHER,flat, 13/32" IDx 13/16" ODx No. 16gao (2)
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" (4)

SUPPORT. platform. front
NUT. hex•• 1/2NC (2)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• 1/2NCx 1-3/4" (2)
WASHER.lock. medium. 1/2" (2)

SUPPORT. seat. rear (TD-182 36101to 37888)
SUPPORT. seat. rear (TD-182 37889up)

NUT. hex., 1/2NC (2)
NUT. hex.. 7/8NC"(4)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd•• 1/2NCx I" (2)
SCREW. cap, hex-hd., 7/8NC x 2-1/2" (4)
WASHER,lock. medium. 1/2" (2)

TANK; fuel. w/CAP. 259939 R91 PIPE. 42384 DXAand PLUG, 103868 (TD-182 37914up)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd•• 5/8NC x 1-1/4" (6)
WASHER.lock. medium, 5/8" (6)

276 375Rll TIE BAR. seat

38564 HA
103 321
103321
103323
103323

WASHER;cork (Mechanics Universal Joint No. 8195J) (8)
WASHER,lock. medium. 3/8" (used to attach Drott upper cross tie to left side sheet)
WASHER.lock. medium. 3/8" (used to attach Drott upper cross tie to deck) (4)
WASHER,lock, medium. 1/2" (used to attach Drott hydro- spring compartment to tractor fender) (4)
WASHER.lock. medium. 1/2" (used to attach Drott hydraulic tank to tractor fender (6)
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EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
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EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS

DESCRIPTION

RIGIO TRACK LOADER - CONTINUEC
(Special) (TD-18-426-1)

TD-18-426-1

103323
103323
103323
103323
103323
103323
103323
103323
103323
103346
103348

110730
446 292

273035 R91
61 903D
275726 R91
46970 DA
258 562R93
274580 R91
42 902D
266337 R91
274570 R91
269 134R92
275650 R91
256013R91
275728R91
273033 R91
274581R91
281 113R91
255067 R92
276481 R91
268 410R91
274003R91
271398R91
275901 R91
275904 R91
275907 R91
277029R91
277 289R91
276724R91
276725 R91
277659R91

276628 R91
179845
103321
103341

277 316Rll
277317R11

276629Rl

EQUIPMENTCOMBINATION,rigid track loader, TD-18-182 Series, 74-inch crawler tractor - Continued

WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (used to attach Drott valve to carrying frame) (3)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (used to attach Drott valve cover to carrJting frame) (3)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (used to attach Drott tool box bracket to fender) (2)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (used to attach Drott valve cover side to hydraulic tank) (3)
WASHER,lock, medium, l/2" (used to attach Drott valve cover top to carrying frame) (4)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (used to attach Drott valve cover top to hydraulic tank) (3)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (used to attach Drott carrying frame to deck) (2)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (used to attach Drott valve cover top to valve side)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (used to attach Drott hydro- spring to tractor) (4)
WASHER,fiat, 13/16" IDx 1-1/2" aD x 1/8" (used to attach radiator mountingframe) (6)
WASHER,fiat, 1-1/16" illx 2" on x No. 10gao
(used to attach Drott counter weight to main frame and carrying frame) (2)
WASHER,lock, light, 3/8" (Mechanics Universal .Iotnt No.6 xl) (16)
WASHER,fiat, 1-5/16" IDx 2-3/4" on x No.8 gao
(used to attach Drott counter weight to main frame and carrying frame) (4)

UNIT, carrying frame (Drott No. 50352)
YOKEand SHAFT(Mechanics Universal Joint No. 42-10722-1)
YOKE, fitting (Mechanics Universal Joint No. 121-3056)

The followingadditional attachments can also be furnished when ordered to be used with the
above rigid track loader equipment combination.

ATTACHMENT,air pipe extension (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,bi-metallic steering clutch friction disc [see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,crankcase guard (openlogging type) (see NOTE I)
ATTACHMENT,cut-away sprocket (see NOTE I)
ATTACHMENT,engine clutch bi-metallic driven member (see NOTE I)
ATTACHMENT,electric hour meter (see NOTE I)
ATTACHMENT,front pull hook (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,fuel strainer (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,head lamp brush guard (see NOTE I)
ATTACHMENT,high temperature range thermostat (180' - 200') (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,ignition lock switch (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,low boiling point thermostat and heat indicator (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,magneto ignition (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,pre-cleaner (collector type) (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,radiator shutter (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,sprocket drive housing shield (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,starting primer (see NOTE I)
ATTACHMENT,swivel front pull hook (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,track roller shield (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,18 inch overlapping, fiat shoe (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,18inch clipped corner track shoe (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,20 inch square corner track shoe (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,20 inch clipped corner track shoe (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,20 inch staggered lug grouser track shoe (see NOTE I)
ATTACHMENT,watchdogfuel filter (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,exhaust rain cap (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,hood side door with lock (TD-182 38585up) (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,hood side door (TD-182 38585up (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,22 inch offset track shoe (see NOTE I)

HYDRAULICPARTS

CLAMP, hydraulic pressure line, front
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1-3/4"
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8"
WASHER,plain, 13/32" illx 13/16" ODx .065"

LINE, suction booster to pump, front
LINE, suction, booster to pump, rear

SPACER,hydraulic pressure line clamp

NOTE I - Detail Parts are listed in Standard Parts Section or Attachment Section of this Catalog.
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EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

PIPE BOOM
(Special) (1':0-18-502-2)

TD-18-502-2 EQUIPMENT,COMBINATION,pipe.boom, TD-I8 (182 Series), 74-inch crawler trac;or

274550R91
42 902D

276 500R91

275 905R91

273 499R91
272 527Rl
272528RI

273 500R92
275 859RI

275 860Rll

275 453RII
272 244
271 699
271703

273 469Rl2
18 534RI

273 469RI3

275 852R91
275 853R91

273 548RI

273 479R93
273 480 R93
273 498R92
258 370RI

59 561DX
59562 DX

275 460RI
275 460R2
119 198

273 555Rll
179883
271 562
103323

ATTACHMENT,crankcase guard (see NOTE I)
ATTACHMENT,front pull hook (see NOTE I)

ATTACHMENT,large diameter front idler
Same as Attachment, 271314 R91 listed in this catalog -
Except -
The followingparts are added.to Attachment, 271314 R91 -
80 BUSHING,track link 263991R2
2 BUSHING,track master link 263992R2
80 LINK, track, LH 263987 Rl
80 LINK, track, RH 263988 RI
2 LINK, master, track, LH 263989 Rl
2 LINK, master, track, RH 263990 RI
80 PIN, track link 263993 Rl
2 PIN, track master link , 263994 iu
2 WIRE, lock, track master link pin 40 980 DB

The following items are deducted from Attachment, 271314 R91 -
2 ADJUSTER, front idler 274781 RI
2 TRACK, assembly 264000 R91

ATTACHMENT,22 inch clipped corner track shoe (see NOTE I)

BACK, seat cushion
BOLT, short, track idler support, front (8)
BOLT, long, track idler support, front (4)

BOTTOM, seat cushion
BRACKET, track frame pivot (2)

CAP" track frame pivot bracket, wlfour CORKS, 104941 (2)

CROSSBAR,rear
NUT, hex, , thick, INC (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., INCx 2" (6)
'SCREW, cap, hexc hd.,, INC'x 3-1/4" (6)

CROSSBAR,rigid (order 273 469R13 and 278 804R91) (TD-18.2 36101 to 38805)
BOLT, hex-hd., 1-1/8NC x 3-1/4" (16)

CROSSBAR,rigid, wltwo BEARING, 278803 RI (together with 278 804R91) (will work for 273 469R12)
(TD-182 38806up)

CHANNEL, side, main frame, LH
CHANNEL, side, main frame, RH

DOWEL, retainer, plate, rear (4)

FRAME, track, LH (will work for 275 850R91)
FRAME, track, RH (will work for 275 851 R91)
FRAME, seat, w/SLIDE RAIL, 273'162R92

NUT, 5/16NF (4)

GUARD,track spring, LH
GUARD,track spring, RH

PIN, chassis support (order 278 804 R91) (TD-182 36101 to 38805)
PIN, chassis support (TD-182 38806up)

PIN, cotter, 3{8 x 2-1/2"

PLATE, dowel retainer, rear (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd .. 1/2NCx 1-1/4" (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/8NC x 2" (4)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (4)

275 857Rll RETAINER, track spring, rear, LH, w/twelve CORKS, 106623
275858 Rll RETAINER, track spring, rear, RH, wItwelve CORKS, 106623

273 488RI SPACER, track idler support, front (4)

268270 R21 SUPPORT, track idler, front, LH, w/seven CORKS, 106624
268 271R21 SUPPORT, track idler, front,' RH, w/ seven CORKS, 106624

277778 Rll SUPPORT, chassis (will work for 275 854 RII)
271612 SCREW, cap, hex-hd.; 3/4NC x 2-1/4" (6)

272236 Rll SUPPORT, seat, front
283321 R91 SUPPORT, seat, rear

NOTE I _ Detail Parts are listed in Standard Parts Section or 'Attachment Section of this catalog.
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EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

PIPE BOOM - CONTINUEO

(Special) (TD~18-5Ul-l)

TD-18-502-2 EQUIPMENTCOMBINATION,Pipe boom, (TD-18 182Series), 74-inch crawler tractor - Continued

274 580R9l
277 289R91
266337 R91
274 570R91

276312 R91

277 474 R91
276724 R91
276725 R91
273033 R91
274581 R91
274465 R91
281 113R91
277 473 R91

277029 R91
275901R91
275904 R91
275902 R91
275903 R91
275906 R91

279 409R91

The followingadditional attachments can also be furnished when ordered to be used with the
above pipe boom equipment combination.

ATTACHMENT,electric hour meter (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,exhaust rain cap (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,fuel strainer (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,headlight brush guard (see NOTE 1)

ATTACHMENT,heavy duty track roller
(Consists of -

24 BRACKET, track roller shaft
48 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/8NC x 2-1/4"
8 ROLLERand BUSHING,track (single £lange)wltrack ROLLER,

270 521Rll and two track roller BUSHINGS,273 709Rl
4 ROLLERand BUSHING,track (double £lange)wltrack ROLLER,

270 522R11 and two track roller BUSHINGS,273709 Rl
8 ROLLERand SHAFT, track (single £lange), assembly

(Composed of -
6 PLATE, lock, track roller bushing retainer
2 OIL SEAL, track roller, assembly (see NOTE)
12 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 1-3/8"
1 PLUG, lubricating, track roller shaft
2 RING, sealing, track roller
1 ROLLERand BUSHING,assembly
1 SHAFT, track roller, wIstand PIPE, 261007 Rl
2 WASHER,thrust, track roller

4 ROLLERand SHAFT, track (double £lange), assembly
(Composed of -

6 PLATE, lock, track roller bushing retainer
2 OIL SEAL, track roller, assembly (see NOTE)
12 SCREW, cap, hex-Ed; , 1/2NC x 1-3/8"
1 PLUG, lubricating, track roller shaft
2 RING, sealing, track roller
1 ROLLERand BUSHING,assembly
1 SHAFT, track roller, wIstand PIPE, 261 007 Rl
2 WASHER,thrust, track roller

276310 Rl
271724

276308 R91

276309R91
276325 R91

261 622Rl
270 828R92
179884
268443 Rl
270 513Rl
276308 R91
276 311R11
261918 R2 )
276326 R91

261622Rl
270828 R92
179884
268 443Rl
270 513Rl
276309 R91
276311 R11
261 918 R2 )

ATTACHMENT,high output generator (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,hood side door (TD-182 38585up) (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,hood side door, wILOCK(TD-182 38585up) (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,pre-cleaner (collector type) (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,radiator shutter (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,service meter (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,sprocket drive housing shield (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,taillight and guard (see NOTE 1)

ATTACHMENT,watchdog fuel filter (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,20 inch square corner track shoe (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,20 inch clipped corner track shoe (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,22 inch square corner track shoe (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,24 inch square corner track shoe (see NOTE 1)
ATTACHMENT,24 inch clipped corner track shoe (see NOTE 1)
SHIELD, track roller (Special) (see NOTE 1)
PACKAGE,hydraulic conversion parts (used to convert TD-18-502-2 to TD-18-506-0, with the necessary
items to adapt Superior, backfiller blade to Pipe Boom Equipment Combinations with static counterweights)
(Composed of -

1 ADAPTER, power take-off coupling 265477 Rl
4 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 3" 179851
4 WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" 103321
2 BEARING, reach rod end 283442 R91
2 NUT, hex., 1/2NF 287072 Rl
1 BEARING,end, hydraulic control link 297 218R91
1 BODY, check valve 295 206Rll
4 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1" 179839
4 WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" 114606
1 BOLT, lock, control, lever 295535 Rl
1 NUT, lock, 5/16NC 551 172Rl
2 BUSHING,control shaft 273 278R91
2 BUSHING,outer cylinder yoke 289 255Rl
2 BUSHING,inner, cylinder yoke 289 256Rl
2 BUSHING, self aligning 294885 R91
24 CLAMP, half, split £lange (1" hose) 295 698Rl
49 SCREW, cap, hex-Hd; , 3/8NCx 1-1/4" 180124
49 WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" 120382

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
Q,

It
PART

NUMBER

-153_

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
DESCRIPTION

PIPE BOOM- CONTINUEO

(Special) (TD-18-502-2)

TD-18-502-2 EQUIPMENT COMBINATION, pipe boom, (TD-18-182 Series) 74-inch crawler tractor _ Continued

279 409 R91

The following additional attachments can also be furnished when ordered to be used with the above
pipe boom equipment combination - Continued .

PACKAGE, hydraulic conversion parts (used to convert TD-18-502-2 to TD-18-506-0, with the necessary items to
adapt Superior. backfiller blade to Pipe Boom Equipment Combinations with static counterweights) - Corrtdrnred
(Composed of - Continued

1 CYLINDER, hydraulic, LH, assembly
(see NOTE 2)

CYLINDER, hydraulic, RH, assembly
(see NOTE 2)

DOOR, grille, lower
FITTING, lubrication, hoist cylinder yoke
bushing, inner

FITTING, lubrication,
FITTING, lubrication,
FITTING, lubrication,
bushing, inner

GUARD and RESERVOIR, radiator, assembly
HOSE, valve to manifold, LH
HOSE, valve to manifold, RH
HOSE, manifold too cylinder, long
HOSE, manifold to cylinder, short
LEVER, control, inner

NUT, lock', 1/2NC
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 2"

LEVER, valve control
NUT, lock, 3/8NC
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NCx 1-7/8"

LINK, hydraulic control
NUT, lock, 1/2NC
SCREW, cap, h ex c hd , , 1/ 2NC x 2"

MANIFOLD, valve
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NCx 1-1/4"
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2"

MEMBER, radiator guard bottom, assembly
MEMBER, radiator guard side, LH, assembly
MEMBER, radiator guard side, RH, assembly
NUT, lock, hydraulic control link
"O" RING, valve to valve manifold
"0" RING, hydraulic cylinder manifold
1'011 RING, hydraulic cylinder manifold cap
"011 RING, hose to guard manifold
"0" RING, manifold to cylinder hose
"0" RING, valve manifold to hose
"0" RING, hydraulic cylinder manifold
PLUG, oil drain
PLUG, magnetic drain
PLUG, oil filler
PUMP and VALVE, assembly®

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3) 4NC x 1-1/2"
RING, sealing, oil filler plug
RING, snap, bushing
RING, sealing, oil strainer small
RING, sealing, oil strainer, large
RING, sealing, check valve
SHAFT, power take-off, w/universal JOINT,
assembly
SCREW, cap, hexvhd; , 7/16NCx 1-1/4"
WASHER, lock, medium, 7/16"

SHAFT and LEVER, control
STRAINER, oil

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x I"
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8"

TUBE, check v.r ve
'TUBE, cylinder support cross, w/BUSHING,
assembly

WASHER, hoist yoke thrust
YOKE and CAP, hoist cylinder; assembly
(see NOTE 2)
SCREW, cap, "~x-hd., 5/8NC x 2"
WASHER, lock, external-tooth, 5/8"

1
2

6
2
2

1/8" (Lincoln 105000)
1/4NF (Lincoln 105047)
hoist cylinder yoke

295910R94

295 911 R94
295 209 R91

271 409
271 409
271 413

271 415

289 241 R91
289 242 R91
296 886 R9!
296 887 R91
295 534 R1
620 352 R1
179 889
295 543 Rl
551 193 Rl
179 846
278 256 R11
620 352 Rl
170 889
295 926 Rl
180175
120 384

278027 Rl
252482 Rl
252728Rl
252735 Rl
283 189 Rl
283 189 Rl
296 247 R1
356 005 Rl
271 647 Rl
281 425 R91
294 118 R2
278047 R91
271 607
253172R1
294886 R2
295 203 R"l
295 204 Rl
295 204 Rl

1
2
2
2
2
1

1
5
5

1
2
2
2
4
8
4
2
1
1
1
1
4
1
2
1
1
1
1

6
6
1
1
4
4
1

2
2

8
8

265472R91
179 860
103 322
296 987 Rll
295 200 R91
179 839
114606
295207 RI )294799 R1

294798 Rl2
271 562
114609

§ - Not Furnished Separately ,"®_For Component parts refer to lIUnits Common Section" ~n foklowing pages.
NOTE 2 - Liste-l and illustrated with Equipment Combination, TD-18-506-1.
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PART
NUMBER

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
-154-

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
-154-

DESCRIPTION

PIPEBCOM- CONTINUEO

(Special) (TD-18-502-2)

TD-18-502-2 EQUIPMENTCOMBINATION,pipe boom, (TD-18-l82 Series), 74 inch crawler tractor - Continued

265 472R9l

179860
103322

276628 R91
179845
103321
103341

277 316Rll
277 317Rll

276 629Rl

PIPEBOOM
(Special) (TD-18-504-1)

TD-18-504-1

274550 R91
42 902D

276312 R91

The followingadditional attachments can also be furnished when ordered to be used with the above
pipe boom equtpment combinations - Continued

SHAFT, power take-off, wluniversal joint, assembly
(Composedof -

1 CENTER, double 283 457Rl
2 CROSS,center 661 672Rl
2 CUP, needle 283 461Rl
2 CUP, needle 661671 Rl
2 PLUG, center cross oil 103883
8 RING, lock 495 962Rl
1 YOKE, plain 265 473 Rl
1 YOKE, flange 283 455Rl)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 7/l6NC x 1-1/4" (6)
WASHER,lock, medium, 7/16" (6)

HYDRAULICPARTS

CLAMP, hydraulic pressure line, front
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1-3/4"
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8"
WASHER,plain, 13/32" IDx 13/16" ODx .065"

LINE, suction, booster to pump, front
LINE, suction, booster to pump, rear

SPACER, hydraulic pressure line clamp

ATTACHMENT,crankcaae.guard (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,front pull hook (see NOTE)

EQUIPMENTCOMBINATION,pipe boom, TD-18 (182 Series), 74-inch crawler tractor

ATTACHMENT,heavy duty track roller
{Consists of -

24 BRACKET, track roller shaft
48 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/8NC x 2- 1/4"
8 ROLLERand BUSHING,track (single flange) wltrack ROLLER,

270 521Rll and two track roller BUSHINGS,273709 Rl
4 ROLLERand BUSHING,track (double flange) wltrack ROLLER,

270 522R11 and two track roller BUSHINGS,273709 RI
8 ROLLERand SHAFT, track (single flange), assembly

{Composedof -
6 PLATE, lock, track roller bushing retainer
2 OIL SEAL, track roller, assembly (see NOTE)
12 SCREW, cap, hex-hd.. l/2NC x 1-3/8"
1 PLUG, lubricating, track roller shaft
2 RING, sealing, track roller
1 ROLLERand BUSHING,assembly
1 SHAFT, track roller, wI stand PIPE, 261007 Rl
2 WASHER,thrust, track roller

4 ROLLERand SHAFT, track (double flange), assembly
{Composedof -

6 PLATE, ·lock, track roller bushing retainer
2 OIL SEAL, track roller, assembly (see NOTE)
12 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., l/2NCx 1-3/8"
1 PLUG, lubricating, track roller shaft
2 RING, sealing, track roller
1 ROLLERand BUSHING,assembly
1 SHAFT, track roller, wI stand PIPE, 261007 Rl
2 WASHER,thrust, track roller

276310 Rl
271 724

276308 R9l

276 309 R9l
276325 R9l

261 622Rl
270 828 R92
179884
268 443Rl
270 51J Rl
276308 R9l
276 311R11
261918 R2 )
276326 R9l

261 622 Rl
270 828 R92
179884
268 443Rl
270 513Rl
276309 R9l
276311 R11
261 918 R2 )
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EQUIPME,NT COMBINATIONS EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

PII"'E BOOM - CONT'NUED

(Specia'i) (TD-18-504-1)

TD-18-504-1

276500 R91

295 173R91
275905 R91

273 499R91
272 528RI
272 527 RI

273 500 R91

273 469R12

273 469R13
18 53,4Rl

275 852 R91
275853 R91

273 479 R92
273 480 R92
273 498 R92
258370R91

59 561 DX
59 562 DX

295 835 R91

179 860
],03322

275 460 Rl
275 460 R2
119 198-
273 488 RI
294769R91

268 270R21
268 271R21
277 778 Rl1
271 612
283321 R91

EQUIPMENTCOMBINATION,pipe boom TD-18 (182 Series), 74-inch crawler tractor - Continued

ATTACHMENT,large diameter front idler
Same as Attachment, 271 314 R91 listed in this catalog -
Except -
The following parts are added to Attachment, 271 314 R91 -
80 BUSHING,track link 263 991 R2
2 BUSHING,track master link 263 992 R2
80 LINK, track, LH 263 987 RI
80 LINK, track, RH 263 988 Rl
2 LINK, master, track, LH 263 989 Rl
2 LINK, master, track, RH 263 990 Rl
80 PIN, track link 263993 Rl
2 PIN, track master link 263 994Rl
2 WIRE, lock, track master link pin 40 980 DB

The following items are deducted from Attachment, '271 314 R91 -
2 ADJUSTER, front idler 274781 Rl
2 TRACK, assembly 264000 R91)

ATTACHMENT, radiator guard ®
ATTACHMENT, 22 inch clipped corner track shoe (see NOTE)

BACK, seat cushion
BOLT, long, track idler support, front (4)
BOLT, short, track idler support, front (8)

BOTTOM, seat cushion

CROSSBAR,rigid (order CROSSBAR,rigid, 273 469R13 together with two BEARING, front rigid
cro s.sbar , 278803 Rl, one BEARING, chassis support, 278803 Rl, one PIN, chassis support,
275460 R2 and one PIN, cotter, 119 198) (TD-182 36101 to 38805)

CROSSBAR,rigid, w/two BEARING, 278803 Rl (TD-182 38806up)
BOLT, hex-hd., 1-1/8NC Yo 3-1/4" (16)

CHANNEL, side, main frame, LH
CHANNEL, side, main frame, RH

FRAME, track, LH (will work for 275 850 R91)
FRAME, track, RH (will work for 275 851 R91)
FRAME, seat, w/SLIDE RAIL, 273 162R92

NUT, elastic stop (4)

GUARD, track spring, LH
GUARD, track spring, RH

JOINT, universal, assembly (Mechanics Universal Joint No. 2A-11804-3)
(Composed of -

1 FITTING 295 580Rl
8 SCREW 41 265H
4 SCREW 64769 Rl
2 SPIDER and BEARING 295578 R91
16 WASHER 110730
1 YOKE 295 829R91
1 YOKEand SHAFT 295577 R91)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 7/16NCx 1-1/4" (4)
WASHER,lock, medlum, 7/16" (4)

PIN, chassis .suppor-t(TD-182 36101 to 38805)
PIN, chassis support (TD-182 38806up)
, PIN, cotter, 3/8x2-1/2"

SPACER, track idler support, front (4)
SPIDER and BEARING,w/four cork WASHER,38564 HA and LUBRICATOR, 110 146R91
{Mechanice Universal Joint No. 114-4100A) (2)

SUPPORT, track idler, front, LH, w/seven CORK, 106624'
SUPPORT, track idler, front, RH, w/seven CORK, 106624
SUPPORT, chassis (will work for 275 854RIl)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NC x 2-1/4" (6)
SUPPORT, seat, rear

273035 R91 ATTACHMENT,air pipe extension (see NOTE),

The following additional attachments can also be furnished when ordered to be used with the above
pipe boom equipment combination. .

® _ Illustrated and list with "Units Common to Hydraulic Section"
on following pages

NOTE _ Detail Parts are listed in Standard Parts Section or Attachm~",tSection of this Catalog.
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EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
-156-

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS

DESCRIPTIONPART
NUMBER

PIPE BOOM- CONTINUED
(Special) (TD-18-504-1)

TD-18-504-1 EQUIPMENTCOMBINATION,pipe boom TD-18 (182 Series), 74-inch crawler tractor - Continued

297 107R91 ATTACHMENT,hydraulic back filler adapter unit (used to convert TD-18-504 crawler tractor
equippedwith Superior Sideboomwith static counterweights to TD-18-506-0)
(Composed of -

2 BUSHING,outer, cylinder yoke 289 255RI
2 BUSHING,inner, cylinder yoke 289 256Rl
2 BUSHING,hydraulic cylinder

piston rod 294 885R91
20 CLAMP, half, split flange (I" hose) 295698 RI
40 SCREW, cap, hex-hd.,

3/8NC x 1-1/4" 180124
40 WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" 120382

CYLINDER,hydraulic, LH,
assembly CD
CYLINDER,hydraulic, RH,
assembly CD

2 FITTING, lubrication, hoist cylinder
yoke bushing (Lincoln 105000)
FITTING, lubrication, hydraulic
cylinder (Lincoln 105000)
FITTING, lubrication, hoist cylinder
yoke bushing, ·inner

6

2

2 HOSE, hydraulic LH (valve
manifold to radiator guard)

HOSE, manifold to cylinder, long
HOSE, manifold to cylinder, short

2
2

2 "0" RING, hydraulic cylinder
manifold (flange end)

2 "0" RING, hydraulic cylinder
manifold cap

2 "0" RING, hydraulic hose
(at radiator guard)

8 "0" RING, manifold to cylinder
hose

2 "0" RING, valve manifold to hose
2 "0" RING, hydraulic cylinder

manifold (tube end)
2 RING, snap, hydraulic cylinder

piston rod bushing
2 WASHER,hoist yoke thrust

2 YOKEand CAP, hoist cylinder
assembly ([)

8 SCREW, cap, hex-hd.,
5/8NC x 2"

8 WASHER,lock, external-tooth,
5/8"

258 562 R93
61 903 D

295910 R94

295911 R94

271 409

271 409

271 415

289 241R91
296 886R91
296 887R91

252728 Rl

252735 Rl

283 189RI

283 189RI
296 247Rl

356 005 Rl

294886 R2
294799 Rl

294798 Rl2

271 562

ATTACHMENT,bi-metallic engine clutch driven member (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,bi-metallic steering clutch friction disc (see NOTE)

114609

CD - Listed and illustrated with "Units Commonto hydraulic Section" on followingpages.
NOTE - Detail Parts are liated in Standard Parts Section or Attachment Section of this Catalog.
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EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
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EQUIPMENT' COMBINATIONS
PART

NUMBER
OESCR)F"TION

PIPE BOOM - CONTINUED

(Special) (TD:18-504~1)

TD-18-504-1 EQUIPMENTCOMBINATION,pipe boom, TD-18 (182 Series), 74-inch crawler' tractor - Continued

46'970DA
274 580R91
277 289R91
266337 R91
274 570R91
277 474 R91
276726 R91
276727 R91
273 033 R.91
274581 R91
274 465 R91
281 113R91
277 473 R91

277 029R91
275904 R91
275901'R91
275 902 R91
275 906 R91
275903 R91

275 173R91
283 442R91
287 072 RI
295 546R91
287 072 Rl
273 278R91

276628 R91
179 845
103 321
103 341

295 698 Rl
180 124
120382

271 413
110 146R91

295 534Rl
295 535 Rl
620 352RI
551 172Rl
179889
295 543Rl
551 193Rl
179 846

277 316RII
277 317R1I

278 256R1I
179 889
620 352Rl

295926 RI
179883
179 893
103 323

252 482Rl
283 189Rl

296 247RI
296 247RI

278 261Rl
296 987 Rll
276 629Rl
278047R91

The following additional attachments can also be furnished when ordered to be used with the above.
pipe boom equipment combination.

ATTACHMENT, cut-away sprocket (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, electric hour meter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, exhaust rain cap (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, fuel strainer (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,head lamp brush guard (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,high output generator (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,hood side door (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,hood side door with lock (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,pre-cleaner (collector type) (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, radiator shutter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, service meter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, sprocket drive housing shield (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, tail lamp and guard (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT,watchdog fuel filter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, 20 inch clipped corner track shoe (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, 20 inch square corner track shoe (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, 22 inch square corner track shoe (.seeNOTE)
ATTACHMENT, 24 inch clipped corner track shoe (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT. 24 inch square corner track shoe (see NOTE).
SHIELD, track roller (Special) (see NOTE)

HYDRAULICPARTS
ATTACHMENT, radiator guard ®
BEARING, reach rod end (2)

NUT, hex. (2)
BEARING. control link rod end

NUT, hex.
BUSHING,front control shaft (2)

CLAMP, hydraulic pressure line, front .
SCREW. cap. hex-Bd; , 3/8NC x 1-3/4"
WASHER.lock, medium. 3/8"
WASHER,plain, 13/32" IDx 13/16" ODx .065"

CLAMP-HALF, split flange, I" hose (4)
SCREW, cap, hexc hd, , 3/8NC x 1-1/4" (8)
WASHER,lock, 3/8" (8)

FITTING, lubrication, 1/4" (Lincoln 105042)(optional with 110 146R91) (2)
FITTING. lubrication. 1/4" (Alemite 17.92BL) (optional with 271413) (2)

LEVER, front control, inner
BOLT, locking, control lever
NUT, lock, 1/2NC
NUT, lock, 5/ 16NC
SCREW, cap. hex-hd., 1/2NC x 2"

LEVER. valve control
NUT, lock
SCREW. cap. hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1-7/8"

LINE, suction, booster to pump, front
LINE. suction, booster to pump, rear

LINK, control
SCREW. cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 2"
NUT, lock

(Fasten one end only.
(Leave other end loose to
(render controls inoperative.

MANIFOLD,valve
SCREW, cap. hex-hd., l/"2NCx 1-1/4" (2)
SCREW, cap. hexc hd, , 1/2NCx3" (3)
WASHER.lock, medium. 1/2" (5)

"0" RING, valve manifold (1-1/2" illx 1-3/4" on x 1/8") (2).
"0" RING. valve manifold to radiator guard RHmanifold hose stem
(radiator guard RHmanifold end) (2)
"0" RING, manifold (2) .
"0" RING, valve manifold to radiator guard RHmanifold hose stem (valve manifold end) (2)

PLUG, valve manifold (2)
'SHAFTand LEVER, control
SPACER, hydraulic pressure line clamp
UNIT, pump and VALVE, w/PUMP, 295623 R91, VALVE, 278048 R91 and flow control ®
® ~lliustrated and list~d with "Units Cornmon to Hydraulics Section" on foll~wing pages.
NOTE _ Detail Parts are listed in Standard Parts Sechon or Attachment Sechon of this Catalog.
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EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
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EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

SIDE BOOM
(Special) (TD-18-506-1)

TD-18-506-1 EQUIPMENTCOMBINATION,side boom TD-18 (182Series) 74-inch crawler tractor

283434R1
179842

278360 R91

42902 D

.276500R91

275904 R91

273 499R91

272528 R1
272 527R1
273500 R92

273 469R13
18 534R1

275852 R91
275853 R91

273 479R93
273 480R93
273498 R92
258370 Rl

59 561DX
59562 DX

ADAPTER, front power take-off coupling
SCREW, cap. hex-hd•• 3/8NC x 1-3/8" (6)

ATTACHMENT.crankcase guard (high ground clearance)
(Composed of -

1 COVER, oil drain hole, w/SUPPORT,
42877 DB and SCREW, 179883

1 COVER, crankcase guard access
6 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NCx 1-1/8"
6 WASHER.lock, medium. 1/2"
1 GUARD.crankcase
8 SCREW. cap, hex-hd.. 7/8NC x 1-1/2"
2 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 7/ 8NCx 2"

ATTACHMENT,front pull hook (see NOTE)

67574 DC
275 479Rl
179882
103323
278 353Rll
271 652
271 656

ATTACHMENT,large diameter front idler
Same as Attachment. 271314 R911isted in this catalog­
Except -
The fol.Iowingparts are added to Attachment, 271314 R91 _
80 BUSHING,track link 263991 R2
2 BUSHING,track master link 263992 R2
80 LINK, track, LH 263987Rl
80 LINK, track, RH 263 988R1
2 LINK, master, track, LH 263 989Rl
2 LINK, master, track, RH 263 990 Rl
80 PIN, track link 263 993Rl
2 PIN. track master link 263 994Rl
2 WIRE, lock, track master link pin 40 980DB

The folIowing items are deducted from Attachment, 271 314R91 _
2 ADJUSTER, front idler 274781 Rl
2 TRACK. assembly 264000 R91)

ATTACHMENT,20 inch clipped corner track shoe (see NOTE)

BACK. seat cushion

BOLT. long, track idler support, front (4)
BOLT, short, track idler support. front (8)
BOTTOM, seat cushion

CROSSBAR.rigid
BOLT, hex-hd., 1-1/8NC x 3-1/4" (16)

CHANNEL.~ide. main frame, LH
CHANNEL.side, main frame, RH

FRAME, track, LH
FRAME. track. RH
FRAME. seat, w/SLIDE RAIL. 273 162R92

NUT, elastic stop (4)

GUARD.track spring, LH
GUARD,track spring. RH

295835 R91 JOINT, universal, assembly (Mechanics Universal Joint No. ZA-11804-3)
(Composed of -

1 FITTING 295 580R1
8 SCREW 41 265H
4 SCREW 64769 Rl
2 SPIDERand BEARING 295578 R91
16 WASHER 110730
1 YOKE 295829 R91
1 YOKEand SHAFT 295 577R91)

179860 SCREW, cap, hex-hd•• 7/16NCx 1-1/4" (4)
103322 WASHER.lock. medium, 7/16" (4)

275460 R2
119 198

273 488Rl

277 778Rll
271 612
zt z 236Rll
283321 R91
268 270R21
268 271R21

PIN, chassis support
PIN. cotter, 3/8 x 2-1/2"

SPACER, track idler support, front (4)

SUPPORT, chassis
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NC x 2-1/4" (6)

SUPPORT, seat, front
SUPPORT, seat, rear
SUPPORT, track idler, front LH, w/seven CORKS, 106624
SUPPORT. track idler, front RH, w/seven CORKS, 106624
NOTE - Detail Parts are listed in Standard Parts Section or Attachment Section of this Catalog. o
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PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

SIDE BOOM - CONTINUED

(Special) ('TD-18-506-1)

TD-18-506-1 EQUIPMENTCOMBINATION,side boom (TD-18 (182 Series), 74-inch crawler tractor - Continued

273 035R91
61 903D
46970 DA
258 562R93
274580 R91
277 289R91
266337 R91
274570 R91

The following additional attachments can also be furnished when ordered to be used with the above
Pipe Boom Equipment Combination.

ATTACHMENT,air pipe extension (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,bi-metallic steering clutch friction dis'c (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,cut-away sprocket (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,engine clutch bi-metallic driven member (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,electric hour meter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,exhaust rain cap (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,fuel strainer (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,head light brush guard (see NOTE

276312 R91 ATTACHMENT,heavy duty track roller
(Consists of -,

24 BRACKET, track roller shaft
48 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/8NC x 2-1/4"
8 ROLLERand BUSHING,track (single flange) w/track ROLLER,

270521 RII and two track roller BUSHINGS,273709 RI
4 ROLLERand BUSHING,track (double flange) w/track ROLLER,

270 522RII and two track roller BUSHINGS,27,3709 Rl
8 ROLLERand SHAFT, track (single flange), assembly

(Composed of -
6 PLATE, lock, track roller bushing retainer
2 OILSEAL, track roller, assembly (see NOTE)
12 SCREW, cap, hex-Hd;, 1/2NCx 1-3/8"
1 PLUG, lubrication, track roller shaft
2 RING, sealing, track roller
I RoLLER and BUSHING,assembly
1 SHAFT, track roller, wI stand PIPE, 261-007Rl
2 WASHER,thrust, track roller '

4 ROLLERand SHAFT, track (double flange), assembly
(Composed of -

6 PLATE, lock, track roller bushing retainer
2 OILSEAL, track roller, assembly (see NOTE)
12 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NCx 1-'3/8"
I PLUG, lubricating, track roller shaft
2 RING, sealing, track roller
I ROLLERand BUSHING,assembly
I SHAFT, track roller, w/ stand PIPE, 261007 RI
2 WASHER,thrust, track roller

277 474R91
276726 R91
276727 R91
~73033R91
274581 R91
274465 R91
281 113R91
277 473R91
276317 R92
277 029 R91
275 901R91

ATTACHMENT,high output generator (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,hood side door (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,hood side door with lock (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,pre-cleaner (collector type) (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,radiator shutter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,service meter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,sprocket drive housing shield (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,taillight and guard (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,track roller shield (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT.watch dog fuel,filter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,20 inch square corner track shoe (see NOTE)

289 245R91

HYDRAULICPARTS -

283 442R91
287 072 RI
295 546R91
287 072RI
27,3278R91

276 628R91
179845
103321
103 341

295 698RI
180 124
128382

271 413
110 146R91

'ATTACHMENT,radiator guard ®
BEARING,reach rod end (2)

NUT, hex. (2)
BEARING,control link rod end

NUT, hex.
BUSHING,front control shaft (2)

CLAMP, hydraulic pressure line front
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1-3/4"
WASHER,lock. medium, 3/8"
WASHER,plain, 13/32" IDx 13/16" ODx .065"

CLAMP-HALF, split flange, I" hose '(24)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1-1/4" (48)
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" (48)

FITTING, lubrication, 1/4" (Lincoln 105042)(optional with 110 146R91) (2)
FITTING, lubrication, 1/4" (Alemite 1792BL) (optional with 271 413) (2)

276310 Rl
271724

276 308 R91

276309 R91
27632S'R91

261 622RI
270 828 R92
179 884
268 443 RI
270513 RI
276308 R91
276 311 Rll
261918 R2 )
276326 R91

261 622 R'1
270828 R92
179884
268 443RI
270 513RI
276309 R91
276 311 Rll
261918 R2 )

<!) _ lliustrated and listed with -"Units Common to Hydraulics Section" on following pages.
NOTE_ Detail Parts are listed in Standard Parts Section or Attachment Section of this Catalog.
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EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
PART

NUMBER
DESCRIPTION

SIDE BOOM- CONTINUED

(Special) (TD-18-506-1j"

TD-18:506-1 EQUIPMENTCOMBINATION,side boom, TD-18 (182 Series), 74-inch crawler tractor - Continued

289 241R91
289 242R91
296886 R91
296887 R91

295 534RI
295 535Rl
620 352RI
551 In RI
179889

295 543Rl
179846
551 193Rl

277 316Rll
277317Rll

278 256Rll
179889
620 352Rl

295926RI
179883
179893
103323

252 482RI
283 189RI
283 189RI
296 247RI

296 987Rll

HYDRAULICPARTS - Continued

HOSE, hydraulic, LH (pump to manifold) (2)
HOSE, hydraulic, RH (pump to manifold) (2)
HOSE, hydraulic, long (manifold to cylinder) (2)
HOSE, hydraulic, short (manifold to cylinder) (2)

LEVER, front control, inner
BOLT, locking, control lever
NUT, lock, 1/2NC
NUT, lock, 5/16NC
SCREW, cap, hex-hd,.; 1/2NC x 2"

LEVER, valve control
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1-7/8"
NUT, lock, 1/2NC

LINE, suction, booster to pump, front
LINE, suction, booster to pump, rear

LINK, control
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NCx 2"
NUT, lock

)Fasten one end only.
)Leave other end loose
)to render controls inoperative.

MANIFOLD,valve
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 1-1/4" (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., l/2NC x 3" (3)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (5)

"0" RING, valve to valve manifold (1-1/2" IDx 1-314" ODx 1/8") (2)
"0" RING, hose to guard manifold (1-5/16" IDx 1-9116" ODx 1/8") (4)
"0" RING, manifold to cylinder hose (1-5/16" lD x 1-9116" ODx 1/8") (8)
"0" RING, valve manifold to hose (4)

276 629RI SPACER, hydraulic pressure line to clamp

SHAFTand LEVER, control

278047 R91 UNIT, pump and VALVE, wIPUMP, 295623 R91, VALVE, 278048 R91 and flow control ®

® - lliustrated and listed with "Units Commonto Hydraulics Section" ~mfollowingpages.
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EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

RIGIO TRACK LOAOER
(Special) ('!D-20-420-0)

TD-20-420-0

265 477R1
179851
1033Z1

274577 R91
279 053R91
279 659R91
303 533R91
276 375Rll
276 378Rl
126032
103 341

276 132R91
120635
179 839
103 321

275 268Rl
283 457Rl

267788 R91
275 880 Rl
102635
179835
103321

661 672Rl

283 461Rl
661671Rl

272 239R92
179837
103321
273 499R91
179816
103320
273 500R92

276391 R91

303 802Rll
303 809 R31
179883
103323

275 862Rl

273498 R92
103025
103 320

275868 R92

272 242
271 657

275 269Rl

303 389R91
303 391R91
303 392Rll

279 565Rl
179 838
103 321
273 502Rl
273 503 Rl
179 838
103341
103321
)03883

EQUIPMENTCOMBINATION;rigid track l';ader. TD-ZO(200 Series) 74-inch crawler tractor

ADAPTER. power tak'-off shaft coupling~
SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• 3/8NC x 3" (6)
WASHER.lock. medium. 3/8" (6)

ATTACHMENT.blower fan (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT.crankcase guard (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT.rigid extended (7 roller) track frame (see NOTE)
A:rTACHMENT. 18 inch ove r'lappmg flat shoes (lowprofile) ,3grouser tz-ack shoes (_seeNOTE)
BAR, seat tie
BOLT. seat hold down

NUT. wing. 3/8NC
WASHER.flat. 17/32" ID x 13/16" ODx No. 16gao

BOLT. tie (supplied by DROTT. assembled by I.H.C.) (2)

BOX. tool. 21 inch
NUT. hex.• 3/8NC (4)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd•• 3/8NC xl" (4)
WASHER.lock. medium. 3/8" (4)

BRACKET. seat hinge ,(2)
CENTER. double

CLIP. cable. tail light wire
CLIP. engine side sheet (2)

NUT. hex.• 3/8NC (2)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• 3/8NC x 5/8" (2)
WASHER.'lock. medium. 3/8" (2)

CROSS. center (Z)

CUP. needle (Z)
CUP. needle (6)

CUSHION.seat. side (Z)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• 3/8NC x 3/4" (8)
WASHER.lock. medium. 3/8" (8)

CUSHION.seat. back
SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• 5/16NCx3/4" (Z)
WASHER.lock. medium. 5/16" (Z)

CUSHION.seat. bottom

DASH

DOOR. grille. upper
DOOR. grille. lower

SCREW. cap. hex-hd •• 1/2NC x 1-1/4" (8)
WASHER.lock. medium. 1/2" (8)

DOWEL. radiator. mounting frame (4)

FRAME. seat. w/ slide RAIL. 273 162R92
NUT. hex•• 5/16NF (4)
WASHER.lock. medium. 5/16',' (4)

FRAME. carrying (supplied by DROTT. assembled by I. H.C.)

GUARD. radiator. w/six SCREW. 271609. six NUT. 287075 s r, six WASHER.103346
,and six PLATE. 'Z75863Rl

NUT. hex.• 'l/8NC thick (16)
SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• 7/ 8NCx 2-1/4" (16)

HINGE. seat (2)

LEVER. hand steering clutch (2)
LEVER. hand. engine clutch. w/ PIN. 272 124Rl and HANDLE. 41 597 DA
LEVER, forward and reverse gear shift. w/two BUSHING.27Z301Rl

PLATFORM. center
SCREW. cap. hex-hd •• 3/8NC x 7/8" (2)
WASHER.lock. medium. 3/8" (2)

PLATFORM. LH
PLATFORM, RH
- SCREW, cap. hex-hd •• 3/8NC x 7/8" (2)
WASHER,flat, 13!-32"IDx 13/16" ODx No. 16gao (2)
WASHER,lock. medium. 3/8" (Z)

PLUG. cenier cross oil (2)
NOTE _ ri~tail P~rts- a~e listeli in Standa~d Parts Section or Attachment Section of thi's Catalog.
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PART
NUMBER

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
.16Z- -16Z-

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS

DESCRIPTION

RIGID TRACK LOADER - CONTINUEO
(Special) (TD-2.0-42.0-0)

TD-20-42.0-0 EQUIPMENTCOMBINATION,rigid track loader TD-20 (200 Series), 74-inch crawler tractor - Continued

273 162R92 RAIL, slide, assembly
(Composed of -

I ADJUSTER
I ADJUSTER
I ROD
I SPRING

274 289RI
102637
179891
103323

495 962RI
274273 Rll
274 274R21
276539 R91
276540 R91
220 088
271 658

272 240Rll
102635
179839
179840
103341
103321

276617 RI
102637
179887
103323

283321 R91
102.637
179881
10332.3

18755 RI

106 264

179883
103323
179841
103321

179885
103323
179885
103323

179885
102.637
10332.3

179891
102.637
103323

179897
102637
103323
179881

271 284
271 416
276847 RI

265 473RI
283 455RI
179860
103322

'l<-~~
277 917R91
271 556'
103325

273 100RI
273 101RI
276 576RI
273 103RI)

RETAINER, radiator mounting frame dowel (4)
NUT, hex" 1/2NC (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NCx 2-1/2" (4)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (4)

RING, lock (8)
SHEET, engine side, LH
SHEET, engine side, RH
SUPPORT, crankcase guard, rear, LH
SUPPORT, crankcase guard, rear, RH

NUT, hex., 7/8NC (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 7/ 8NCx 2-1/2" (4)

•

SUPPORT, platform (2)
NUT, hex., 3/8NC (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x I" (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1-1/8" (2)
WASHER,flat, 13/32" ill x 13/16" ODx No. 16gao (2)
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" (4)

SUPPORT, platform, front
NUT, hex., 1/2NC (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NCx 1-3/4" (2)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (2)

SUPPORT, seat, rear , '~'
NUT, hex.. 1/2NC (2) '-'
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NCx I" (2)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (2)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1-8NCx 5-3/411 (!'ounterweight to main frame) (2)

WASHER,flat, 1/2" IDx 1-1/4" ODx .083 (used as shims between Drott carrying frames and
platform support) (4)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2-13NCx 1-1/4" (4)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd .. 3/8-16NC x 1-1/4" (2)
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" (2)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd .. 1/2-13NC x 1-1/2" (2)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2-13NC x 1-1/2" (8)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (8)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd .. 1/2-13NC x 1-1/2"
NUT, hex., 1/2-13NC
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2."

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2-13NC x 2-1/2" (4)
NUT, hex.. 1/2-13NC (4)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (4)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2-13NC x 4"
NUT, hex., 1/2-13NC
WASHER.lock, medium, 1/2" (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd .. 1/2-13NC x I" (2)

)Iowpressure
)line to tank
)safety
)shield

)safety shield
)carrying frame
)tube lines
)to pump

)clamp bracket
)to side
)channel

)pump
)to
)mountingplate

)
)high and low
)pressure lines
)

FITTING, lubrication, 1/8" (optional with 271 416)(2) )push frame
FITTING, lubrication, 1/8" (optional with 271 2.84)(2) )hinge bearing
WASHER,periphery dome, plain, 1/2." ill x 1-7/16" OD(Shakeproof 452.4-2.3-01)(3)

YOKE, plain
YOKE, flange

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 7/16NC x 1-1/4" (4)
WASHER,lock, external-tooth, 7/16" (4)

TANK, fuel, wICAP, 259939 R91, pIPE, 42384 DXAand PLUG, 103868
SCREW, cap, hexvhd; , 5/8NC x 1-1/4" (6)
WASHER,lock, medium, 5/8" (6)
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EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS ?o

EQtTIPMENT COMBINATIONS
PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

RIGID TRACK LOADER - CONTINUED
(Special] (TD-20-420-0)

TD-20-420-0 EQUIPMENTCOMBINATION,rigid track loader, TD-20-200 Series, 74-inch crawler tractor _ Continued

273035 R9l

277471R9l
61 963D

276988 R91

287 730R91
279055 R91

46970 DA

258 562R93
274580 R9l

277 289R9l

42902 D
266337 R91

274570 R91

277 474R91
269 i34 R9i
303775.R91

The following additional attachments can also be furnished when ordered to be used with the above
rigid track loader equipment combination.

ATTACHMENT,·air pipe extension (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT,auxiliary rear lamp (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,bi-metallic steering clutch friction disc (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT,Bosch fuel injection pump (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT,cigarette lighter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,crankcase guard (closed logging type) (see t'OTE)

ATTACHMENT,cut-away sprocket (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT,engine clutch bi-metallic driven member (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,electric hour meter (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT,exhaust rain cap (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT,frontpull hook (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,fuel strainer (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT,head lamp brush guard (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT,high output generator (see NOTE)
ATTi(CHMENT, high temperann-e range thermostat (180· - 200·) (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT,hood side door (see NOTE) /

303 776R91 ATTACHMENT,hood side door (with lock) (see NOTE)
275 650R91 ATTACHMENT,ignition lock switch (see NOTE)

256013 R9l ATTACHMENT,low boiling point thermostat and heat indicator (see NOTE)

275728 R91 ATTACHMENT,magneto ignition (see NOTE)
273033 R9l ATTAC'HMENT,pre-cleaner (collector type] (see NOTE)

274581 R91 ATTACHMENT,radiator shutter (see NOTE)

277 457R91 ATTACHMENT,rear lamp.brush guard (see NOTE)
281 113R91 ATTACHMENT,spr-ocketdrive housing' ~hield (see NOTE)

255067 R92 ATTACHMENT,starting primer (see NOTE)

27'6481R91 ATTACHMENT,swivel front pull hook (see NOTE)
27i 473R91 ATTACHMENT;tail lamp and guard (see NOTE)

279663 R91 ATTACHMENT,track roller shfeld (see NOTE)
277 029R91 ATTACHMENT,watchdog fuei filter (see NOTE)

303529 R91 ATTACHMENT,18" clipped corner track shoe (see NOTE)
303 525R91 'ATTACHMENT,18'; sqU:arecorner track shoe (lowgrouser) (see NOTE)

276 628R91
179845
103321
103341

275 464Rll

304265 R91

277 316 Rll
277 317 Rll

276 629Rl

HYDRAULICPARTS

CLAMP, hydraulic pressure line front
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1-3/4"
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8"
WASHER,plain, 13/32" ill x 13/16" ODx .065"

FLANGE, pump mounting

GUARD,radiator, w/mounting frame, assembly
(Composed of -

6 NUT, hex., 3/4NC
2 PLATE, front. skid shovel rub plate
6 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NC x 1-3/4"
6 WASHER,13/16"IDxl-I/2"ODxl/8ga.

287 075RI
275 863RI
271 609
103346

LINE, suction, booster to pump, front
LINE, suction, booster to pump, rear

SPACER, hydraulic pressure line clamp
NOTE - Detail parts are listed in Standard Parts or Attachment Section ofthi s Catalog.
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EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
PART

NUMBER
DESCRIPTION

SIDE BOOM
(Special) (TD-20-500-0)

278 360R91

TD-20-500-0 EQUIPMENTCOMBINATION,side boom, TD-20-200 Series, 74-inch crawler tractor

42 902 D

276 500 R91

275 905 R91

273499 R91

272 527 R1
272 528R1

273 500R92

273469 R13
18 534 R1

275 852 R91
275 853 R91

273 479 R93
273 480 R93
273498 R92
258 370R1

59561 DX
59562 DX

275460 R2
119 198

273 488 R1

268 270 R21
268 271 R21

277 718 R11
271 612

272 236Rll
283 321R91

ATTACHMENT,crankcase guard (high ground clearance)
(Composed of -

1 COVER, oil drain hole, wI SUPPORT,
42 877 DB and SCREW, 179 883

1 COVER, crankcase guard access
6 SCREW, cap, hex-Ed; , 1/2NC x 1-1/8"
6 WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2"
1 GUARD,crankcase
8 SCREW, cap, hex-rhd;, 7/8NC x 1-1/2"
2 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 7/8NC x 2"

ATTACHMENT,front pull hook (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT,large diameter front idler
Same as Attachment, 271 314R91 listed in this catalog -
Except -
The followingparts are added to Attachment, 271 314R91 -
80 BUSHING,track link 263 991 R2
2 BUSHING,track master link 263 992 R2
80 LINK, track, LH 263 987 Rl
80 LINK, track, RH 263 988 R1
2 LINK, master, track, LH 263 989 Rl
.2 LINK, master, track, RH 263990 Rl
80 PIN, track link 263 993 Rl
2 PIN, track master link 263 994 R1
2 WIRE, lock, track master link pin 40 980 DB
The following items are deducted from Attachment, 271 314 R91 -
2. ADJUSTER, front idler 274 781 Rl
2 TRACK, assembly 264000 R91

ATTACHMENT,22 inch clipped corner track shoe (see NOTE)

BACK, seat cushion

BOLT, short, track idler support, front (8)
BOLT, long, track idler support, front (4)

BOTTOM, seat cushion

CROSSBAR,rigid, w/two BEARING,278 803 R1
BOLT, hex-hd., 1-1/8NC x 3-1/4" (16)

CHANNEL,side, main frame, LH
CHANNEL,side, main frame, RH

FRAME, track, LH
FRAME, track, RH
FRAME, seat, w/SLIDE RAIL, 273 162R92

NUT, 5/16NF (4)

GUARD,track spring, LH
GUARD,track spring, RH

PIN, chassis support
PIN, cotter, 3/8 x 2-1/2"

SPACER, track idler support, front (4)

SUPPORT, track idler, front, LH, wI seven CORKS, 106 624
SUPPORT, track idler, front, RH, w/seven CORKS, 106624

SUPPORT, chassis
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NC x 2-1/4" (6)

SUPPORT, seat, front
SUPPORT, seat, rear

67 574DC
275 479 R1
179882
103 323
278 353R11
271 652
271 656

PRrNTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NOTE - Detail Parts are listed in Standard Parts Section or Attachment Section of this catalog.
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EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

SIDE BOOM - CONTINUED
(Special) (TD-20-500-0)

TD-20-500-0 EQUIPMENT COMBINATION, side boom, TD-20-200 Series, 74-inch crawler tractor - Continued

273035 R91
61 903 D
46970 DA
258 562 R93
274 580 R91
277 289 R91
266 337 R91
274 570 R91

276 312 R91

277 4'74 R91
276 724 R91
276 725 R91
273 033 R91
274 581 R91
274465 R91
281 113 R91
277 473 R91
276 317 R91
277 029 R91
275901 R91
275 904 R91
275902 R91
275 903 R91
275 906 R91

305 790 R91

276 628 R91
179 845
103 321
103 341

277 316 Rll
277 317 RII

276 629 RI

The following additional attachments can also be furnished when ordered to be used with the
above side boom equipment combination. .

ATTACHMENT, air pipe extension (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, bi-metallic steering clutch friction disc (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, cut-away sprocket (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, engine clutch bi-metallic driven member (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, electric hour meter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, exhaust rain cap (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, fuel strainer (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, headlight brush guard (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT, heavy duty track roller
(Consists of -

24 BRACKET, track roller shaft
48 SCREW, cap, hex-chd,. , 5I 8NC x 2-1 I 4"
8 ROLLER and BUSHING, track (single flange) wltrack ROLLER,

270 521 RII and two track roller BUSHINGS, 273709 RI
4 RO'LLER and BUSHING, track (double flange) wltrack ROLLER,

270 522 Ril and two track roller BUSHINGS, 273 709 Rl
8 ROLLER and SHAFT, track (single flange), assembly

(Composed of -
6 PLATE, lock , track roller bushing retainer
2 OIL SEAL, track roller, assembly (see NOTE)
12 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 1-3/8"
I PLUG, lubricating, track roller shaft
2 RING, sealing, track roller
I ROLLER and BUSHING, assembly
I 'SHAFT, track roller, wlstand PIPE, 261007 RI
2 WASHER, thrust, track roller

4 ROLLER and SHAFT, track (double flange), assembly
(Composed of -'

,6 PLATE, lock, track roller bushing retainer
2 OIL SEAL, track roller, assembly (see NOTE)
12 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 1-3/8"
I PLUG, lubricating, track roller shaft
l RING, sealing, track roller
I ROLLER and BUSHING, assembly
1 SHAFT, track roller, wI stand PIPE, 261007 RI
2 WASHER, thrust, track roller

ATTACHMENT, high output generator (see NOTE)
ATT ACHMENT, hood side .door (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, hood side door, wI LOCK (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, pre-cleaner (collector type) (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, radiator shutter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, service meter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, sprocket drive housing shield (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, taillight and guard (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, track roller shield (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, watchdog fuel filter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, 20 inch square corner track shoe (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, 20 inch clipped corner track shoe (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, 22 inch square corner track shoe (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, 24 inch square corner track shoe (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, 24 inch clipped corner track shoe (see NOTE)

HYDRAULIC PARTS

ATTACHMENT, r adi at or guard (see NOTE).

CLAMP. hydraulic pressure line, front
SCREW, cap, hex-chd; , 3/8NC.x 1-3/4"
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8"
WASHER, plain, 13/32" ill x 13/16" OD x .065"

LINE, suction, booster to pump, front
LINE, suction, booster to pump, rear

SPACER, hydraulic pressure line clamp

276 310 RI
271 724

276 308 R91

276 309 R91
276 325 R91

261 622 RI
270 828 R92
179 884
268 443 RI
270 513 Rl
276 308 R91
276 311 Ril
261 918 R2 )
276 326 R91

261 622 Rl
270 828 R92
179 884
268 443 RI
270513 RI
276 309 R91
276 311 Rli
261 918 R2 }

PRI":'ITEO IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NOTE _ Detail Parts are listed in Standard Parts Section or Attachment Section of this Catalog.
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EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
DESCRIPTION

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
-166-

PART
NUMBER

PIPE BOOM
(Special) (TD-20-502-0)

TD-20-502-0

265477 RI
179851
103321

278 360R91

42 902 D

276 312R91

276 500R91

275 905R91

273499R91
~

272 527RI
272 528RI

273 500R92

EQUIPMENTCOMBINATION,pipe boom, TD-20-200 Series, 74-inch crawler tractor

ADPATER, power take-off shaft coupling
SCREW, cap, hex-hd•• 3/8NC x 3" (6)
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" (6)

ATTACHMENT,crankcase guard (high ground clearance)
(Composed of -

I COVER, oil drain hole, w/SUPPORT,
42 877 DBand SCREW, 179883

I COVER, crankcase guard access
6 SCREW, cap, bex-bd; , 1/2NC x 1-1/8"
6 WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2"
I GUARD,crankcase
8 SCREW, cap, hex-hd,.; 7/8NC x 1-1/2"-
2 SCREW, cap, hesc-bd;, 7/8NC x 2"

ATTACHMENT,front pull hook (see NOTE)

67 574DC
275 479 Rl
179882
103 323
278 353Rll
271 652
271 656

276 310RI
271 724

276308 R91

276 309R91
276325 R91

261 622Rl
270828 R92
179884
268443 RI
270513 Rl
276 308R91
276 311Rll
261 918 R2 )
276 326R91

261 622 RI
270 828R92
179884
268443 RI
270513RI
276 309R91
276 311Rll
261918 R2)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERle"

NOTE_ Detail Parts are listed in Standard Parts Section or Attachment Section of this catalog.

ATTACHMENT,heavy duty track roller
(Consists of -

24 BRACKET,track roller shaft
48 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/8NC x 2-1/4"
8 ROLLERand BUSHING,.track (single flange) w/track ROLLER,

270 521Rll and two track roller BUSHINGS,273709RI
4 ROLLERand BUSHING,track (double flange) w/track ROLLER,

270 522RII and two track roller BUSHINGS,273 709Rl
8 ROLLERand SHAFT, track (single flange), assembly

(Composed of -
6 PLATE, lock, track roller bushing retainer
2 OILSEAL, track roller, assembly (see NOTE)
12 SCREW, cap, heoc-bd;, 1/2NC x 1-3/8"
1 PLUG, lubricating, track roller shaft
2 RING, sealing, track roller
I ROLLERand BUSHING,assembly
I SHAFT, track roller, w/stand PIPE, 261 007Rl
2 WASHER,thrust, track roller

4 ROLLERand SHAFT, track (double flange), assembly
(Composed of -

6 PLATE, lock, track roller bushing retainer
2 OILSEAL, track roller, assembly (see NOTE)
12 SCREW, cap, hexvhd; , 1/2NC x 1-3/8"
1 PLUG, lubricating, track roller shaft
2 RING, sealing, track roller
I ROLLERand BUSHING,assembly
I SHAFT, track roller, w/ stand PIPE, 261 007 Rl
2 WASHER,thrust, track roller

ATTACHMENT,large diameter front idler
Same as Attachment, 271 314R91 listed in this catalog -
Except -
The followingparts are added to Attachment, 271 314R91 -
80 BUSHING,track link 263 991R2
2 BUSHING,track master link 263 992R2
80 LINK, track, LH 263 987RI
80 LINK, track, RH 263 988 RI
2 LINK,master, track, LH 263 989RI
2 LINK, master, track, RH 263 990Rl
80 PIN, track link 263 993RI
2 PIN, track master link 263 994Rl
2 WIRE, lock, track master link pin 40 980DB
The following items are deducted from Attachment, 271 314R91 -
2 ADJUSTER,front idler 274 781Rl
2 TRACK, assembly 264000 R91

ATTACHMENT,22-inch clipped corner track shoe (see NOTE)

BACK, seat cushion

BOLT, short, track idler support, front (8)
BOLT, long, track idler support, front (4)

BOTTOM, seat cushion

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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PART
NUMBER

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
DESCRIPTION

EQUIPMENT .COMBINATIONS

PIPE BOOM - CONTINUED

(Special) (TD-20-502-0)

TD-20-502-0 EQUIPMENT COMBINATION, pipe boom, TD-20-200 Series, 74-inch crawler tractor - Continued

273469 Rl3 CROSSBAR, rigid, w/two BEARING, 278803 Rl
18534 Rl BOLT, hex-Ed; , 1-1/8NC x 3-1/4" (16)

275852 R91 CHANNEL, side, main frame, LH
275 853 R91 CHANNEL, side, main frame, RH

273 479 R93
273 480 R93
273 498 R92
258 370 Rl

59 561 DX
59562 DX

275 460 R2
119 198

265 472 R91

179 860
103 322

273 488 Rl

268 270 R21
268 271 R21

277 778 Rll
271 612 .

272 236 Rll
283 321 R91

FRAME, track, LH
FRAME, track, RH
FRAME, seat, w/SLIDE RAIL, 273 162 R92

NUT, 5/16NF (4)

GUARD, track spring, LH
GUARD, track spring, RH

PIN, chas si s support
PIN, cotter, 3/8 x 2-1/2"

SHAFT, power take-off, w/unlve r eal joint, assembly
(Composed of -

1 CENTER, double 283 457 Rl
2 CROSS, center 661 672 Rl
2 CUP, needle 283 461 Rl
2 CUP, needle 661 671 a i
2 PLUG, center cross oil 103 ·883
8 RING, lock 495 962 Rl
1 YOKE, plain 265 473 Rl
1 YOKE, flange 283 455 Rl

SCREW, cap, hex-chd; , 7/16NC x 1-1/4" (6)
WASHER, lock, medium, 7/16" (6)

SPACER, track idler support, front (4)

SUPPORT, track idler, front, LH, w/seven CORKS, 106624
SUPPORT, track idler, front, RH, w/seven CORKS, 106624

SUPPORT, chassis (will work for 275 854 Rll)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NC x 2-1/4" (6)

SUPPORT, seat, front
SUPPORT, seat, rear

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF 'AMERICA PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMII:;RICA
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PART
NUMBER

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
DESCRIPTION

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
-168-

PIPE BOOM - CONTINUED

(Special) (TD- 20- 502- 0)

TD-20-502-0 EQUIPMENT COMBINATION, pipe boom, TD-20-200 Series, 74-inch crawler tractor - Continued

273 035 R91
46970 DA
274 580 R91

277 289 R91
266 337 R91
274570 R9l

277 474 R91
276 726 R91
276 727 R91

273033 R91
274 581 R91
274 465 R91

281 113 R91
277 473 R91
277 029 R91

275 904 R91
275 90 I R91
275 902 R91
275 906 R91
275 903 R91

305 797 R91

258 562 R93
61 903 D

The following additional attachments can also be furnished when ordered to be used with the above
pipe boom equipment combination.

ATTACHMENT, air pipe extension (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, cut-away sprocket (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, electric hour meter (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT, exhaust rain cap (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, fuel strainer (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, head lamp brush guard (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT, high output generator (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, hood side door (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, hood side door with lock (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT, pre-cleaner (collector type) (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, radiator shutter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, service meter (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT, sprocket drive housing shield (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, tail lamp and guard (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, watchdog fuel filter (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT, 20 inch clipped corner track shoe (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, 20 inch square corner track shoe (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, 22 inch square corner track shoe (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, 24 inch clipped corner track shoe (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, 24 inch square corner track shoe (see NOTE)

ATT ACHMENT, hydraulic back filler adapter unit
(Composed of -

20 CLAMP, half, split flange (1" hose)
8 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1-1/4"
8 WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8"
I CYLINDER, hydraulic, LH, assembly([)
1 CYLINDER, hydraulic, RH, assembly([)
4 DOWEL, cross tube mounting
2 FITTING, lubrication, hoist-cylinder yoke bushing

(Lincoln 5000)
FITTING, lubrication, hoist-cylinder yoke bushing,
inner (Lincoln 5200)

HOSE, hydraulic LH (valve manifold to radiator guard)
HOSE, manifold to cylinder, long
HOSE, manifold to cylinder, short

SCREW, cap, hex-Ed; , 3/8NC x 1-1/4"
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8"

RETAINER, cross tube mounting dowel
NUT, hex., 3/4NC
"0" RING, hydraulic hose (at radiator guard)
"Oil RING, manifold to cylinder llose
11011 RING, valve manifold to hose

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NC x 2- 1/2"
RING, snap, hydraulic cylinder piston rod bushing
WASHER, hoist yoke thrust
TUBE, cylinder support, cross, assemblx_®
YOKE and CAP, hoist cylinder assemhlyQJ

SCREW, cap, hex-hd; , S/8NC x 2"
WASHER, lock, external-tooth, 5/8"

2

2
2
2
16
16
8
4
2
8
2
4
2
2
1
2
8
8

ATTACHMENT, hi-metallic engine clutch driven member (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, hi-metallic steering clutch friction disc (see NOTE)
SHIELD, track roller (Special) (see NOTE)

295 698 RI
180 124
120 382
295 910 R94
295 911 R94
303 669 RI

109461

126 152
289 241 R91
296886 R91
296887 R91
180 124
120 382
303 667 RI
220 081
283 189 R1
283 189 RI
296 247 RI
271 613
294886 R2
294799 R1
303808 R91
294 798 R12
271 562
114 609

® - Listed and illustrated with "Radiator Guard" in "Units Common to Hydraulic Section" on following pages.
([) - Listed and illustrated with "Hydraulic Cylinder" in "Units Common to Hydraulics Section" in following pages.
NOTE - Detail Parts are listed in Standard Parts Section or Attachment Section of this Catalog.
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PART
NUMBER

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
DESCRIPTION

PIPE BOOM - CONTINUEO

(Special) (TD-20-502-0)

296 986 R92

283442 R91
287 '072 Rl
297 218 RI
287072 Rl
273 278 R91

276 628 R91
179 845
103 321
103 341

295 698 Rl
180 124
120 382

102 467 H
11'0 146 R91

289 242 R91

295 534 Rl
295 535 RI
620 352 RI
551172RI
179 889
295 543 RI
551 193 RI
179 846

277 316 R11
277317 Rll

305 258 Rll
179 889
620352 Rl

295 926 Rl
179 883
179 893
103 323

252 482 Rl
283 189 Rl

296 247 Rl
296 247 Rl

278 261 Rl

296 987 Rll
276 629 Rl

278 047 R91
271 607

HYDRAULIC PARTS

ATTACHMENT, radiator guard ®

BEARING, reach rod end (2)
NUT, hex. (2)

BEARING, control link rod end
NUT, hex.

BUSHING, front control shaft (2)

CLAMP, hydraulic pressure line, front
SCREW, cap, hex-Hd; , 3/8NC x 1-3/4"
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" -
WASHER, plain, 13/32" ID x 13/16" OD x .065"

CLAMP-HALF, split flange, I" hose (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-bd; , 3/8NCxl-I/4"(8)
WASHER, lock, 3/8" (8)

FITTING, lubrication, 1/4" (Lincoln 5042) (optional with 110 146 R91) (2)
FITTING, lubrication, 1/4" (Alemite 1792 BL) (optional with 102 467 H) (2)

HOSE, hydraulic (valve manifold to radiator guard RH manifold) (2)

LEVER, front control, inner
BOLT, locking, control lever
NUT, lock, 1/2NC
NUT, lock, 5/16NC
SCREW, cap, hex-ihd; , 1/ 2NC x 2"

LEVER, valve control
NUT, lock
SCREW, cap, hex-hd .. 3/8NC x 1-7/8"

-J

LINE, suction, booster to pump, front
'LINE, suction, booster to purnp , rear

LINK, control
SCREW, cap', hex-chd,. , 1/2NC x 2"
NUT, lock

(Fasten one end on ly,
(Leave other end loose to
(render controls inoperative.

MANIFOLD, valve
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 1-1/4" (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 3" (3)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/,2" (5)

"0" RING, valve manifold (1-1/2" ID x 1-3/4" OD x 1/8") (2)
"O" RING, valve manifold to radiator guard RH manifold hose stern
(radiator guard RH manifold end) (2)
"0" RING, manifold (2)
"0" RI-NG, valve manifold to radiator guard RH manifold hose stem (valve manifold end) (2)

PLUG, valve manifold (2)

SHAFT and LEVER, control
SPACER, hydraulic pressure line clamp

UNIT, pump and VALVE, w/PUMP, 295623 R91, VALVE, 278048 R91 and flow control®
SCREW, cap, hex-chd,. , 3/4-NC x 1-1/2" (4)

® _ Il.Iu st r at ed and listed with "Units Common to Hydraulics Seotf on" on following pages."
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EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
P'ART

NUMBER
DESCRIPTION

SIDE BOOM
(Special) (TD- 20-504- 0)

TD-20-504-0

283 434 RI
179 842
103 321

278 360 R91

42 902 D

276 500 R91

275 904 R91

273 499 R91
272 528 RI
272 527 RI
273 500 R92

273469 RI3
18 534 RI

275 852 R91
275 853 R91

273479 R93
273480 R93
273498 R92
258 370 RI

59561 DX
59 562 DX

275 460 R2
119 198

265472 R91

179 860
103 322

273 488 RI

277 778 RII
271 612
272 236 R11
283 321 R91
268 270 R21
268271 R21

EQUIPMENT COMBINATION, side boom TD-20-200 Series 74-inch crawler tractor

ADAPTER; front power take-off coupling
SCREW, cap, hex-bd; , 3/8NC x 1-3/8" (4)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (4)

ATTACHMENT, crankcase guard (high ground clearance)
(Composed of -

I COVER, oil drain hole, wI SUPPORT,
42 877 DB and SCREW, 179 883

I COVER, crankcase guard access
6 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 1-1/8"
6 WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2"
I GUARD, crankcase
8 SCREW, cap, hex-Bd; , 7/8NC x 1-1/2"
2 SCREW, cap, hex-Bd; , 7/8NC x 2"

ATTACHMENT, front pull hook (see NOTE)

67 574 DC
275 479 RI
179 882
103 323
278 353 RII
271 652
271 656

ATTACHMENT, large diameter front idler
Same as Attachment, 271 314 R91 listed in this catalog -

Except -
The following parts are added to Attachment, 271 314 R91 -
80 BUSHING, track link 263 991 R2
2 BUSHING, track master link 263 992 R2
80 LINK, track, LH 263 987 RI
80 LINK, track, RH 263 988 RI
2 LINK, master, track, LH 263 989 RI
2 LINK, master, track, RH 263990 RI
80 PIN, track link 263 993 RI
2 PIN, track master link 263 994 RI
2 WIRE, lock, track master link pin 40 980 DB

The following items are deducted from Attachment, 271 314 R91 -
2 ADJUSTER, front idler 274 781 RI
2 TRACK, assembly 264000 R91)

ATTACHMENT, 20 inch clipped corner track shoe (see NOTE)

BACK, seat cushion
BOLT, long, track idler support, front (4)
BOLT, short, track idler support, front (8)
BOTTOM, seat cushion

CROSSIlAR, rigid
BOLT, hex-chd,. , 1-1/8NC x 3-1/4" (16)

CHANNEL, side, main frame, LH
CHANNEL, side, main frame, RH

FRAME, track, LH
FRAME, track, RH
FRAME, seat, w/SLIDE RAIL, 273 162 R92

NUT, elastic stop (4)

GUARD, track spring, LH
GUARD, track spring, RH

PIN, chas si s support
PIN, cotter, 3/8 x 2-1/2"

SHAFT, power take-off, w/universal joint, assembly
(Composed of -

I CENTER, double 283 457 RI
2 CROSS, center 661 672 RI
2 CUP, needle 283 461 RI
2 CUP, needle 661 671 RI
2 PLUG, center cross oil 103 883
8 RING, lock 495 962 RI
I YOKE, plain 265473 RI
I YOKE, flange 283 455 RI)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 7/16NC x 1-1/4" (6)
WASHER, lock, medium, 7/16" (6)

SPACER, track idler support, front (4)

SUPPORT, chassis
SCREW, cap, h ex-chd,. , 3/4NC x 2-1/4" (6)

SUPPOR T, seat, front
SUPPOR T, seat, rear
SUPPORT, track idler, front LH, w/seven CORKS, 106624
SUPPORT, track idler, front RH, w/seven CORKS, 106624

NOTE - Detail Parts are listed in Standard Parts Section or Attachment Section of this Catalog.
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PART
NUMBER

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
DESCRIPTION

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
-171-

SIDE BOOM - CONTINUEO
(Special) (TD- 20- 504- 0)

TD-20-504-0 EQUIPMENT COMBINATION, side boom TD-20-200 Series, 74-inch crawler tractor - Continued

273 035 R91
61 903 D
46970 DA

258 562 R93
274 580 R91
277 289 R91
266 337 R91
274570 R91

276 312 R91

277 474 R91
276726 R91
276727 R91
273033 R91
274581 R91
274465 R91
281 113 R91
277 473 R91
277029 J'l.91
275901 R91

The following additional attachments can also be fu r-m-ehed when ordered to be used with the above
Pipe Boom Equipment Combination.

ATTACHMENT, air pipe extension (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, bi-metallic steering clutch friction disc (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, cutv away sprocket (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, engine clutch bi-metallic .dr-iven member (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, electric hour meter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, exhaust rain cap (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, fuel strainer (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, head light brush guard (see, NOTE)

ATTACHMENT, heavy duty track roller
(Consists of -

24 BRACKET, track roller shaft
48 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/8NC x 2-1/4"
8 ROLLER and BUSHING, track (single flange) w/track ROLLER,

270521 Rll and two track roller BUSHINGS, 273709 Rl
4 ROLLER and BUSHING, track (double flange) w/track ROLLER,

270 522 Rll and two track roller BUSHINGS, 273709 Rl
8 ROLLER and SHAFT, track (single flange). assembly

(Composed of -
6 PLATE, lock, track roller bushing retainer
2 OIL SEAL, track roller, assembly (see NOTE)
12 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 1-3/8"
1 PLUG, lubrication, track roller shaft
2 RING, sealing, track roller
'I ROLLER and BUSHING, assembly
1 SHAFT, track roller, w/ stand PIPE, 261 007 Rl
2 WASHER, thrust, track roller

4 ROLLER and SHAFT, track (double flange), assembly
(Composed of -

6 PLATE, lock, track roller bushing retainer
2 OIL SEAL, track roller, assembly (see NOTE)
12 SCREW, cap, hex-Hd; , 1/2NC x 1-3/8"
1 PLUG, lubricating, track roller shaft
2 RING, sealing, track roller
I ROLLER and BUSHING, assembly
1 SHAFT, track roller, w/stand PIPE, 261007 RI
2 WASHER, thrust, track roller

ATTACHMENT, high output generator (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, hood side door (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, hood side door with lock (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, pre-cleaner (collector type) (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, radiator shutter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, service meter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, sprocket drive housing shield (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, taillight and guard (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, watch dog fuel filter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, 20 inch square corner track shoe (see NOTE)
SHIELD, track roller (Special) (see NOTE)

289 245 R92

HYDRAULIC PARTS -

ATTACHMENT, radiator guard ®
283 442 R91
287072 Rl
297 218 RI
287 072 RI
273 278 R91

276628 :R91
179 845
103 321
103 341

295 698 Rl
180 IZ4
120 382

271 413
110 146 R91

BEARING, r each rod end (2)
NUT, hex. (2)

BEARING, control link rod end
NUT: hex.

BUSHING, front control shaft (2)

CLAMP, hydraulic pre s au r e line front
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1-3/4"
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8"
WASHER, plain, 13/32" ID x 13/16" OD x .065"

CLAMP-HALF, split flange, 1" hose (24)
SCREW, cap, hex-Ed; , 3/8NC x 1-1/4" (48)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (48)

FITTING, 'lubrication, 1/4" (Lincoln 105042) (optional with 110 146 R91) (2)
FITTING, lubrication, 1/4" (Alemite l'792 BL) (optional with 271 413) (2)

276 310 Rl
271 724

276 308 R91

276 3,09 R91
276 325 R91

261 622 Rl
270 828 R92
179 884
268 443 Rl
270 513 Rl
276 308 R91
276311 RII
261 918 R2 )
276 326 R91

261 622 Rl
270 828 R92
179 884
268 443 Rl '
270513 Rl
276 309 R91
276 311 Rll
261 918 R2 )

® _ Illustrated and listed with "Unit e Common to Hydraulics Section" on following pages.
NOTE _ Detail Parts are listed in Standard Parts Section or Attachment Section of this catalog.
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EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
PART

NUMBER

EQUIPMENT COMBINA nONS
DESCRIPTION

SIDE BCOM - CONTINUED

(Special) (TD-20-504-0)

TD-20-504-0 EQUIPMENTCOMBINATION,side boom, TD-20-200 Series, 74-inch crawler tractor - Continued

289 241 R91
289 242 R91
296 886 R91
296 887 R91

295 534 Rl
295 535 Rl
620 352 Rl
551172Rl
179 889

295 543 RI
179 846
551 193 RI

277 316 RII
277317Rll

305 258 RII
179 889
620 352 RI

295 926 RI
179 883
179893
103 323

252482 RI
283 189RI
283 189RI
296 247 RI

296987 RII

276 629 RI

278047 R91
271 607

HYDRAULICPARTS - Continued

HOSE, hydraulic, LH (pump to manifold) (2)
HOSE, hydraulic, RH (pump to manifold) (2)
HOSE, hydraulic, long (manifold to cylinder) (2)
HOSE, hydraulic, short (manifold to cylinder) (2)

LEVER, front control, inner
BOLT, locking, control lever
NUT, lock, 1/2NC
NUT, lock, 5/16NC
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 2"

LEVER, valve control
SCREW"cap, hex-bd; , 3/8NC x 1-7/8"
NUT, lock

LINE, 'suction, booster to pump, front
LINE, suction, booster to pump, rear

LINK, control
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NCx2"
NUT, lock, 1/2NC

)Fasten one end only.
)Leave other end loose
)to render controls inoperative.

MANIFOLD,valve
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 1-1/4" (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-chd,., 1/2NC x 3" (3)
WASHER,lock, medium, 1/2" (5)

"0" RING, valve to valve manifold (1-1/2" ID x 1-314" ODx 1/8") (2)
"0" RING, hose to guard manifold (1-5/16" ID x 1-9/16" ODx 1/8") (4)
"0" RING, manifold to cylinder hose (1-5/16" ID x 1-9116" ODx 1/8") (8)
110" RING, valve manifold to hose (4)

SHAFTand LEVER, control

SPACER, hydraulic pressure line to clamp

UNIT, pump and VALVE, wlPUMP, 295623 R91, VALVE, 278048 R91 and flow control®
SCREW, cap, heoc-bd;, 3/4NC x 1-1/2" (4)

® - Illustrated and listed with "Units Common to Hydraulics Section" on following page••

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



PART
NUMBER

'EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
-173- -173-

EQUlPMENT COMBINATIONS
DESCRIPTIO·N

SIDE BOOM
(Special) (TD-ZO-5Z0-0)

278 360 R91

TD-20-520-0 EQUIPMENT COMBINATION, side boom, TD-20-200 Series, 74-inch crawler tractor

42 902 D

303 531 R91

279660 R91

273499 R91

273 498 R92
258 370 RI

272 236 RII
283 321 R91

ATTACHMENT, crankcase guard (high ground clearance)
(Composed of -

,I COVER, oil drain hole, wISUPPORT ,
42 877 DB and SCREW, 179 883

1 COVER, crankcase guard access
6 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 1-1/8"
6 WASHER, lock, medium, ,112"
I GUARD, crankcase
8 SCREW, cap, hexvhd ; , 7/8NC x 1-1/2"
2 SCREW, cap, hex-bd; , 7/8NC x 2"

ATTACHMENT, front pull hook (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT, 22 inch clipped corner track shoe (see NOTE)

67 574 DC
275 479 RI
179 882
103 323
278 353 RII
271 652
271 656

ATTACHMENT, rigid extended (7 roller) track frame (see NOTE)

~ACK, seat cushion

FRAME, seat, w/SLIDE RAIL, 273 162 R92
NUT, 5/16NF (4)

SUPPOR T, seat, front
SUPPORT, seat, rear

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMER~CA
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-174- -174-

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
PART

NUMBER

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
DESCRIPTION

SIDE BOOM - CONTINUED

(Special) (TD-20-520-0)

TD-20-520-0 EQUIPMENTCOMBINATION,side boom TD-20-200 Series, 74-inch crawler tractor - Continued

273035 R91
61 903 D
46970 DA
258 562R93
274 580R91
277 289R91
266 337R91
274 570R91

303 470 R91

277 474 R91
276724 R91
276 725R91
273033 R91
274 581R91
274 465 R91
281 113R91
277 473 R91
277 029 R91
303 530 R91
303 526R91
303 527R91
303 532R91
303 528R91

The following additional attachments can also be furnished when ordered to be used with the above
Side Boom Equipment Combination.

ATTACHMENT,air pipe extension (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,bi-metallic steering clutch friction disc (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,cut-away sprocket (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,engine clutch bi-metallic driven member (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,electric hour meter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,exhaust rain cap (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,fuel strainer (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,head light brush guard (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT,heavy duty track roller
(Consists of -

28 BRACKET, track roller shaft
56 SCREW, cap, hex-chd;, 3/4 NCx 2-1/2"
6 ROLLERand BUSHING,track (single flange) w/track ROLLER,

270 521RII and two track roller BUSHINGS,273 709 RI
8 ROLLER and BUSHING,track (double flange) w/track ROLLER,

270 522 RII and two track roller BUSHINGS,273 709 RI
6 ROLLER and SHAFT, track (single flange), assembly

(Composed of - .
6 PLATE, lock, track roller bushing retainer
2 OILSEAL, track roller, assembly (see NOTE)
12 SCREW, cap, hex-Ed; , 1/2NC x 1-3/8"
I PLUG, lubrication, track roller shaft
2 RING, sealing, track roller
I ROLLER and BUSHING,assembly
I SHAFT, track roller, w/stand PIPE, 261 007 RI
2 WASHER,thrust, track roller

6 ROLLER and SHAFT, track (double flange), assembly
(Composed of -

6 PLATE, lock, track roller bushing retainer
2 OILSEAL, track roller, assembly (see NOTE)
12 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NCx 1-3/8"
I PLUG, lubricating, track roller shaft
2 RING, sealing, track roller
I ROLLER and BUSHING,assembly
I SHAFT, track roller, w/stand PIPE, 261 007 RI
2 WASHER,thrust, track roller

ATTACHMENT,high output generator (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,hood side door (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,hood side door with lock (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,pre-cleaner (collector type) (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,radiator shutter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,service meter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,sprocket drive housing shield (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,taillight and guard (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,watchdog fuel filter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,20 inch clipped corner track shoe (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,20 inch square corner track shoe (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,22 inch square corner track shoe (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,24 inch clipped corner track shoe (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,24 inch square corner track shoe (see NOTE)

SHIELD, track roller (Special) (see NOTE)

HYDRAULICPARTS-

305 790 R91

276 628R91
179845
103 321
103 341

277 316RII
277 317R11

276 629RI

ATTACHMENT,radiator guard (see NOTE)

CLAMP, hydraulic pressure line, front
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1-3/4"
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8"
WASHER,plain, 13/32" ID x 13/16" ODx .065"

LINE, suction, booster to pump, front
LINE, suction, booster to pump, rear

SPACER, hydraulic pressure line clamp

268 303RI
271 773

276 308R91

276 309R91
276325 R91

261 622 RI
270 828 R92
179884
268 443 RI
270 513RI
276308 R91
276 311RII
261918 R2 )
276326 R91

261 622RI
270 828 R92
179884
268 443 RI
270 513RI
276309 R91
276311 RII
261 918 R2 )

NOTE - Detail Parts are listed in Standard Parts Section or Attachment Section of this Catalog.
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PART
NUMBER

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
-175-

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
-175-

DESCRIPTION

SIDE BOOM
(Special) (TD-20-522-0)

TD- 20- 522-0

283 434 RI
179851
103 321

278 360 R91

42 902 D

303470 R91

30.3531 R91
279 660 R91

273499 R91

273 500 R92

273 498 R92
258 370 RI

265 472 R91

179 860
103 322

272 236 RII
283 321 R91

EQUIPMENT COMBINATION, side boom TD-20-200 Series 74-inch crawler tractor

ADAPTER, front power take-off coupling
SCREW, cap, hex-Ed; , 3/8NC x 3" (6)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (6)

ATTACHMENT, crankcase guard (high ground clearance)
(Composed of -

I COVER, oil drain hole, w/SUPPOR T,
42 877 DB and SCREW, 179 883

I COVER, crankcase guard acce e s
6 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 1-1/8"
6 WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2"
I GUARD, crankcase
8 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 7/8NC x 1-1/2"
2 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 7/ 8NC x 2"

67 574 DC
275 479 Rl
179 882
103 323
278 353 Ril
271 652
271 656

268 303 RI
271 773

276 308 R91

276309 R91
276 325 R91

261 622 RI
270 828 R92
179 884
268 443 RI
270513 RI
276 308 R91
276 311 RII
261 918 R2 )
276 326 R91

261 622 RI
270 828 R92
-179 884
268 443 RI
270 513 RI
276 309 R91
276311 RII
261 918 R2. )

PRINiED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NOTE - Detail Parts are listed in St anda rd 'Parts Section or Attachment Section of this Catalog.,

ATTACHMENT, front pull hook (see NOTE)

ATT ACHMENT, heavy duty track roller
(Consists of -

28 BRACKET, track roller shaft
56 SCREW, cap, hex-ihd; , 3/4NCx2-1/2"
6 ROLLER and BUSHING, track (single flange) w/track ROLLER,

270 521 RII and two track roller BUSHINGS, 273709 Rl
8 ROLLER and BUSHING, track (double flange) w/track ROL,L.ER,

270 522 RII and two track roller BUSHINGS, 273 709 Rl
6 ROLLER and SHAFT, track (single flange), assembly

(Composed of -
6 PLATE, lock, track roller bushing retainer
2 OIL SEAL, track roller·, assembly (see NOTE)
12 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 1-3/8"
1 PLUG, lubrication, track roller shaft
2 RING, sealing, tr ack rolle r
1 ROLLER and BUSHING, assembly
I SHAFT, track roller, w/stand PIPE, 261007 RI
2 WASHER, thrust, track roller

6 ROLLER and SHAFT, track (double flange), assembly
(Composed of -

6 PLATE, lock, track roller bushing retainer
2 OIL SEAL, track roller, assembly (see NOTE)
12 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC·x 1-3/8"
1 PLUG, lubricating, track roller shaft
2 RING, sealing, track roller
I ROLLER and BUSHING, assembly
I SHAFT, track roller, w/stand PIPE, 261007 RI
2 WASHER, thrust, track roller

ATTACHMENT, 22 inch clipped corner track shoe (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT,. rigid extended (7 roller) track frame (see NOTE)

BACK, seat cushion

BOTTOM, seat cushion

FRAME, seat, w/slide RAIL, 273 16ZR92
NUT, elastic stop (4)

SHAFT, power take-off, w/universal joint, assembly
(Composed o{-

I CENTER, double 283 457 RI
2 CROSS, center 661 672 RI
2 CUP, needle 283 461 RI
2 CUP, needle 661 671 RI
2 PLUG, center cross oil 103 883
8 RING, lock 495 962 RI
I YOKE, plain 265 473, RI
I YOKE, flange 283 455 RI)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 7/ 16NC x 1-1/4" (6)
WASHER, lock, medium, 7/16" (6)

SUPPORT, seat, front
SUPPORT, seat, rear
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PART
NUMBER

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
-176- -176-

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
DESCRIPTION

SlOE BOOM- CONTINUED

(Special) (TD-20-522_0)

TD-20-522-0 EQUIPMENT COMBINATION, side boom TD-20-200 Series, 74-inch crawler tractor _ Continued

273035 R91
61 903 D
46970 DA

258 562 R93
274 580 R91
277 289 R91
266337 R91
274 570 R91

305 797 R91

277474 R91
276 726 R91
276727 R91
273 033 R91

274 581 R91
274 465 R91
281 113 R91
277473 R91
277029 R91

303530 R91
303 526 R91
303 527 R91
303 532 R91

The following additional attachments can also be furnished when ordered to be used with the above
Side Boom Equipment Combination.

ATTACHMENT, air pipe extension (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, bi-metallic steering clutch friction disc (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, cut-away sprocket (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, engine clutch bi-metallic driven member (see NOTE)
ATTACHMl:.NT, electric hour meter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, exhaust rain cap (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, fuel strainer (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, head light brush guard (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT, hydraulic back filler adapter unit
(Composed of -

20 CLAMP, half, split flange (I" hose)
8 SCREW, cap, hex-Ed; , 3/8NC x 1-1/4"
8 WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8"
I CYLINDER, hydraulic, LH, assembly(t)
I CYLINDER, hydraulic, RH, assembly(t)
4 DOWEL, cross tube mounting
2 FITTING, lubrication, hoist cylinder yoke

bushing (Lincoln 5000)
2 FITTING, lubrication, hoist cylinder

yoke bushing, inner (Lincoln 5200)
2 HOSE, hydraulic LH (valve manifold

to radiator guard)
2 HOSE, manifold to cylinder, long
2 HOSE, manifold to cylinder, short
16 SCREW, cap, hex-chd,., 3/8NC x 1-1/4"
16 WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8"
4 NUT, hex; , 3/4NC
.2 "0" RING, hydraulic hose (at radiator

guard)
8 110" RING, manifold to cylinder hose
2 "0" RING, valve manifold to hose
8 RETAINER, cross tube mounring.dowat
2 RING, snap, hydraulic cylinder pi ston

rod bushing
4 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NC x 2-1/2"
I TUBE, cylinder support, cross, assembly ®
2 WASHER, hoist yoke thrust
2 YOKE and CAP, hoist cylinder assembly(t)
8 SCREW, cap, hex-rhd; ,

5/8NC x 2"
8 WASHER, lock, external-tooth, 5/8"

ATTACHMENT, high output generator (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, hood side door (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, hood side door with lock (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, pre-cleaner (collector type) (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT, radiator shutter (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, service meter (see NOTE)
ATT ACHMENT, sprocket drive housing shield (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, taillight and guard (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, watch dog fuel filter (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT, 20 inch clipped corner track shoe (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, 20 inch square corner track shoe (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, 22 inch square corner track shoe (see NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, 24 inch clipped corner track shoe (see NOTE)

SHIELD, track roller (Special) (see NOTE)

295 698 RI
180 124
120 382
295910 R94
295 911 R94
303 669 Rl

109461

126 152

289 241 R91
296886 R91
296 887 R91
180 124
120 382
220 081

283 189 RI
283 189 RI
296 247 RI
303 667 RI

294886 R2
271 613
303808 R91
294 799 RI
294 798 RI2

271 562
114609

~ - Illustrated and listed with "Radiator Guard" in IIUnits Common to Hydraulics Sectton'" on following pages.
(i;- Illustrated and listed with "Hydraulic Cylinder" in "Units Common to Hydraulics Section" on following pages.
NOTE - Detail Parts are listed in Standard Parts Section or Attachment Sectipn of this Catalog.
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-177- -177-

PART
NUMBER

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS EQUIPMENT- COMBINATIONS
DESCRIPTION

SID.E BOOM - CONTIN~ED

(Special) (TD-20-522-0)

TD-20-522-0 EQUIPMENT COMBINATION, side boom, TD-20-200 Series, 74-inch crawler tractor - Co,;,tinued

296 986.R92

283 442 R91
287 072 Rl
297218 Rl
287 072 Rl
273 278 R91

276 628 R91
179 845
103 321
103 341

295 698 Rl
180 124
128 382

102 467 H
110 146 R91

289 242 R91

295 534 RI
295 535 Rl
620 352 Rl
551172Rl
179 889

295 543 RI
179 846
551193Rl

277 316 Rl1
277317 Rll

305 528 Rl1
179 889
620 352 Rl

295 926 Rl
179 883
179 893
103 323

252 482 RI
283 189 Rl

296 247 Rl
269 247 RI

278 261 Rl

296 987 Rll

276 629 Rl

278047 R91
271 607

The following additional attachments can also be furnished when ordered to be used with the above
Side Boom Equipment Combination.

HYDRAULIC PARTS -

ATTACHMENT, radiator guard®

BEARING, reach rod end (2)
NUT, hex. (2)

BEARING, control link rod end
NUT, hex.

BUSHING, front control shaft (2)

CLAMP, hydraulic pressure line front
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1-3/4"
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8"
WASHER, plain, 13/32" ID x 13/16" OD x .065"

CLAMP-HALF, split flange, 1" hose (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x 1-1/4" (8)
WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (8)

I
FITTING, lubrication, 1/4" (Lincoln 5042) (optional with 110146 R91) (2)
FITTING, lubrication, 1/4" (Alemite 1792 BL) (optional with 102 467 H) (2)

HOSE, hydraulic (valve manifold to radiator guard RH manifold) (2)

LEVER, front control, inner
BOLT I locking I control lever
NUT, lock, 1/ 2NC
NUT, lock, 5/16NC
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 2"

JLEVER, valve control
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC· x 1-7/8"
NUT, lock

LINE, suction, booster to pump, front
LINE, suction, booster to pump, rear

LINK, control
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/2NC x 2"
NUT, lock

)Fasten one 'end only.
)Leave other end loose
)to render controls inop e r-at iv e,

MANIFOLD, valve
SCREW, cap, hex-ehd ; , 1/2NC x 1-1/4" (2)
SCREW, cap,hex-hd., 1/2NC x 3" (3)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (5)

"0" RING, valve to valve manifold (1-1/2" ID x 1-3/4" OD x 1/8") (2)
1t011 RING, valve manifold to radiator guard RH manifold hose stern (radiator
guard RH manifold end) (2)
"0"RING, valve manifold to hose (4)
11011 RING, valve manifold to radiator guard RH manifold hose stem (valve
manifold end) (2)

PLUG, valve manifold (2)

SHAFT and LEVER, control

SPACER., hydraulic pressure line to clamp

UNIT, 'purnp and VALVE, w/PUMP, 295623 R91, VALVE, 278048 R91 and flow control®
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NC x 1-1/2" (4)

® _ Illustrated and listed with "Units Common to Hydraulics Section" on following pages.
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-1'79- -179-

UNITS COMMON TO HYDRAULICS
FOR

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
PIPE BOOM
SIDE BOOM
PIPE BOOM
SIDE BOOM
SIDE BOOM

TD-IS-504-1
TD-IS-506-1
TD-20-502-0
TD-20-S04-0
TD-20-522-0
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-180- -180-

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
PART

NUMBER

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
DESCRIPTION REP-.

NO.
DESCRIPTION

RADIATOR GUARD
{Soeciall (TD-18-504-1 or TD-18-506-11

(X) KEY TO UNITS -
A- 295173R91

B - 289 245 R91

RADIATOR GUARD - CONT'NUEO
(Special) (TD-18-504-1 or TD-18-506-1)

I 13
14

\
n

271 409 FIT'l'ING, lubrication, I/8" (Lincoln 1(5000)
(used with hoist cylinder yoke bushing) (op­
tional with 138 322 H) (2)

FITTING, lubrication, 1/8" (Alemite 1610B)
(used with hoist cylinder yoke bushing) (op­
tional with 271 409) (2)

FITTING, lubrication (Lincoln 105200) (used
with hoist cylinder yoke bushing, inner) (op­
tional with 271 283) (2)

FITTING, lubrication (Alemite 1688B) (used
with hoist cylinder yoke bushing, inner) (op­
tional with 271 415) (2)

ATTACHMENT, radiator guard (consists of
the following parts) (see NOTE)

ATTACHMENT, radiator guard (consists of
the following parts)

138 322 H

(X) - Letters of these upits correspond with those shown following
the description of the parts in the list below and identifies the
unit for which the part is u ee d, Items without letters after
the description indicates the part is used for all units.

2
3

295 199 Rl
295198 Rl

4 294118R2

253172RI

6 295 200 R91
179 839
114 606

7
8

295 204 RI
295 203 RI

9 295 209 R91

10 271 647 Rl

II 281 425 R91

12 295 207 RI

13 295 204 Rl

14 295 206 RII
179 839
114 606

,
PRINT£D IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA

..

271 415

271 283

BUSHING, hoist cylinder yoke, outer (2)
BUSHING, hoist cylinder yoke, inner (2) 295 174 R91 GUARD, radiator, wi mounting FRAME and

RESERVOIR, assembly (Unit A)
(Composed of -
I PLUG
I PLUG
1 PLUG

RING

PLUG, filler, oil

RING, sealing, oil filler plug (will work for
294119RI)

271 647 RI
281 425 R91
294 118 R2
253 172 RI )

.STRAINER, oil
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x I" (4)
WASHER, lock, external-tooth, 3/8" (4)

289244 R91' GUARD, radiator, w/mounting FRAME and
RESERVOIR, assembly (Unit B)
(Composed of -

1 PLUG
1 PLUG
I PLUG
I RING

RING, sealing. oil strainer (large)
RING. sealing, oil strainer (small)

271 647 RI
281 425 R91
294118 R2
253 172 RI )DOOR, grille, lowe r

PLUG, drain, oil (will work for 144000)

PLUG, drain magnetic
287 075 RI NUT, hex. (used with mounting frame) (6)

271 609 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NC x 1-3/4" (used
with mounting frame) (6)TUBE, check valve

RING, sealing, check valve

BODY, check valve
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x I" (4)
WASHER, lock, external-tooth, 3/8" (4)

NOTE - Factory Application - Order on Ma­
chine Order Form
Field Application - Order through
regular service Parts Channels

PRINT£D IN UNITEDSTATESOFAMERICA



RE,..
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

-181- -181-

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
REP'.
NO.

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

RADIATOR GUARD
(Soecial) (TD-20-502-0) (TD-20-504-0 or TD-20-522-0)

RADIATOR GUARD - CONTINUEO

(Special) (TD-20-502-0) (TD-20-504-0 or TD-20-522-0)

(X) KEY TO UNITS·
A - 296986 R92
B - 289 245 R92

4 126 152 FITTING, lubrication (Lincoln 5200) (optional
with 271 283) (for hoist cylinder yoke inner
bushing) (2 for Unit B)
FITTING, lubrication (Alemite 1688B) (op­
tional with 126 152) (for hoist cylinder yoke
inner bushing) (2 for Unit B)

ATTACHMENT, radiator guard (See NOTE)
ATTACHMENT, radiator guard (See NOTE)

4 271 283
(X) - Letters of these units correspond with those shown following

the description of the parts in the list below and identifies
the unit for which the part is used. Items without letters
after the description indicates the part is used fo~ all units.

289 255 RI BUSHING, hoist cylinder yoke, outer (2 for­
Unit B) 220 081

271 613

TUBE, cylinder support c r oa s, w/two BUSH­
ING, 289 255 RI and two BUSHING,
289 256 RI (Unit B) 1

NUT, hex., 3/4NC (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd .. 3/4NC x 2-1/2" (4)

5 303808 R91

2 289 256 RI BUSHING, hoist cylinder yoke, inner (2 for
Unit B) 6 303 667 RI RETAINER, cro •• tube mounting dowel (8

for Unit B)

109461 FITTING, lubrication (Lincoln 5000) (option­
al with 138 322 H) (for hoist .cylinder yoke
outer bushing) (2 for Unit B)

FITTING, lubrication (Alemite 1610 BL)
(optional with 109 461) (for hoist cylinder
yoke outer .bushing) (2 for Unit B)

NOTE - Factory Application - Order on Ma­
chine Order Form.

Field Application - Order through
Re gu la r Service Parts Channels.

3 138 322 H
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-~.NO.
PART

NUMIlEft

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
-18Z-

DESCftlptTION

RADIATOR GUARD - CONTINueD
(Special) (TD-ZO-50Z-0) (TD-ZO-504-0 or TD-ZO-5ZZ-0)

20

21

2Z

Z3

Z4

7
7

303 669 RI
305 266 RI

DOWEL, cross tube Mounting (4 for Unit B)
DOWEL, cross tube n.ounting (. 06Z" oversize)
(4 for Unit B)

FRAME, radiator guard 1rounting (also lilted
and illustrated with "Red.~tor Guard" In
standard section of this ca ".alog)(tl

RETAINER, radiator guard mounting (8)

DOWEL, radiator guard mounting (4)
DOWEL, radiator guard mounting (, 06Z" over­
size) (4)

GUARD, radiator w/RESERVOIR
NUT, hex., 3/4NC (4)
SCREW, cap, hex-chd; , 3/8NC x 3/4" (8)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NC x 2-1/2"
(4)

WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (8)
WASHER, hood sheet pilot (8)

PLUG, oil filler

RING, sealing, oil filler plug

STRAINER, oil
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/8NC x I" (4)
WASHER, lock, external-tooth, 3/S" (4)

RING, sealing, oil strainer. large

RING, sealing. oil strainer, small

DOOR, grille, upper

DOOR, grille, lower

PLUG, oil drain

PLUG, magnetic, drain

TUBE, check valve

RING, sealing, check valve

BODY, check valve
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/SNC x I" (4)
WASHER, lock, external-tooth, 3/8" (4)

PIN, grille door latch (Z)

(t) - Not furnished as part of attachment.

8

9 303667 RI

10
10

303 669 Rl
305 266 Rl

11 296985 R9Z
220 081
179 S37
271 613

103 3Z1
274 918 RI

12 294 118RZ

13 Z5317ZRl

14 295 200 R91
179 839
114 606

15 Z95 204 Rl

16 295 203 Rl

17 303 SIZ Rll

IS 303809 R31

19 Z71 647 Rl

Z81425 R91

Z95 207 Rl

Z95 204 Rl

Z95206 Rll
179 839
114606

299 842 Rl
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-IS3- -IS3-

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS

HYDRAULIC VALVE
(Hydreco) (TD-1S-504-1. TD-1S-506-1. TD-ZO-50Z-0.
TD-ZO-504-0 or TD-ZO-5ZZ-0)

HYDRAULIC VALVE - CONT'NUED
(Hydreco) (TD-lS-504-1. TD-lS-506-1. TD-ZO-50Z-0.
TD-ZO-504-0 or TD-ZO-5ZZ-0) .

67
\ .

6465 Q
\ \ ~66----f"'\ ,\ 59V I

~ ~ • • I ~1 l <;

J, / 0 ~@?@ 0 j ~ . ---- . -,I / / / ®?iI) __ -43 0--37
/ / / / I \ 0 or---- 38
63 60 62 61 I \

60 59 --- 44 »> 39::5---__45 ij-----
or.~ 46 b _.-/--40~-A7r- ...
~/ ~.#"...-- Al
llli .>~8 O"""_.-/
if ~~/ ...41A§ ~49 ...~a: __50 ....../42~- .........

~ 51 I""'" ,......42A___ --- ...
......,/ ,42B

® ,/
r/...............

58--

57-- ---0'
56----0

~
55--~
54--~
53 ---'" J
52----

IPB·I0223
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-184-

"EF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC VALVE - CONTINUED
(Hydreco) (TD-18-504-I, TD-18-506-I, TD-ZO-'50Z-0,
TD-ZO-504-0 Or TD-ZO-5ZZ-0)

.;

Z78 048 R91 VALVE, hydraulic, assembly (will work for
Z95 6Z4 R91) (VZZ6X5) \

180083 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/16NC x I-lIZ"
(AIOZX6) (7)

Z 103 3Z0 WASHER, lock, 5/16" (AZ5ZX8) (7)

COVER, housing (763X5)

GASKET (7IZXI54)

6

2,93658 RI SPRING (A50IXZ68)7

Z5Z 673 RI "0" RING, cover cap, l-it8" ID x 1-3/8" OD
x 1/8" (A395X21)

10

II

Z93 668 RI CAP, cover (514X353)

295776 RI HOUSING, plunger lever (762X5)

Z93 673 RI

Z93 67Z RI WASHER (special) (A408X35) (Z)

WASHER (A8ZZXI) (X)

IZ

13 Z93 739 RI "0" RING, bearing retainer, 1-3/8" ID x
1-5/8" OD x 1/8" (A395X25) (2)

551 139 R91 BEARING, control shaft (Z)14

15 253070 RI "0" RING, bearing retainer, 7/8" ID x 1-1/8"
OD x 1/8" (A394XI7)

293 674 RI RETAINER, bearing (816X5)16

17

i8

114813

295 781 RI

3 295 777 RI

KEY, Woodruff, No. 10 (AZ58XIZ) (Z)

SHAFT, control (M7X41)

ROLL PIN (A770X9)

CAM and LATCH (M6X78)

SPRING (A806X5)

SHAFT, latch (M7X4Z)

BEARING, cam latch shaft (A340X24) (2)

"0" RING, latch shaft, 9116" ID x 3/4" OD x
3/3Z" (A395XII) (Z)

CAP (514X354) (2)

PLUG, pipe (A300X7)

SPRING (A50IX46)

SEAT, check valve (415X56)

SEAT, check valve (4J4X79)

PLUG, pipe (special) (A300XI)

PLUG, pipe (A300X4)

SCREW, machine, rd-hd., 5116NC x 3/8"
(AI5ZXI)

GASKET (A40IX4)

4 Z95 778 RI

5 Z95 779 R91

8

9

19 17 175 RI

20 Z95 780 RI

21 Z95 783 RI

295 782 RI2Z

23 293 698 R91

24 25Z 693 RI

25 293 681 RI

26 293 695 RI

Z95 797 RI

Z95 789 RI

295 788 RI

Z7

Z8

Z9

30 294 Z86 R'I,

31 Z93 74Z R1

3Z 114660

33 Z93 687 RI

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

EQUIPMENT COMBIN..f\.TIONS
DESCRIPTION

34 10Z 581

HYDRAULIC VALVE - CONTINUED
. (Hydreco) (TD-18-504-I, TD-18-506-I, TD_ZO-502-0,
TD-ZO-504-0,or TD-ZO-5ZZ-0)

35

36 Z93 696 RI

SCREW, set, hex- aoel, hdls., 5/ 16NC x 3/8"
(AI8IX3) I

Not Furnished Separately (order Z78 048 R91)

PLUG, pipe (A300X8)

"a" RING, relief valvF seat, 1-7/16" ID x
1-11116" OD x 1/8" IA395X27)

SEAT, relief valve (414X78)

PLUNGER, relief valve (415X49)

S~~;~<;o~toz~~~~r8 ;_i~{~:~96 Zi;5 9~i r will
(A50IX295) I

GUIDE, spring (used with VALVE,
Z78 048 R91) (416X43)

"0" RING, 1-3/41r ID lZII on x 1/8"
(A395X31)

CAP (together with SPRING, 296 325 RI will
work for Z95 790 RI) (used with VALVE,
Z95 624 R91) (514X457)

'CAP (used with VAL\'iE, 278048 R91)
(574X480)

4ZA

113 954 RI SCREW, adjusting (used with VALVE,
Z78 048 R91) (A23ZX,12)

113955 RI NUT, lock (used with [VALVE, 278048 R91)
(AZ49X3)

43

113953 RI NUT, acorn (used with VALVE, Z78 048 R91)
(A427X5)

293 685 R91 PLUNGER, flow conti'ol (755XZ)
I

RING, snap (8IZX64)

WASHER (special) (416X89)

SPRING (A50IX270)
I

PLUNGER, dashpot (754X8)

SPRING (A50IXZ69)

GUIDE, spring (416X6Z)

"0" RING, 1-3/4" IDlx 2" OD x 1/8"
(A395X31)

CAP (518X3)

SCREW, cap, hex-Ed] , 3/8-16NC x 5/8"
(AI03X2) (4) [

WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (AZ5ZX9) (4)

COVER, plunger (MIOXI8)

GASKET (7IZXI55)

RING, snap (8IZXI19)

WASHER (special) (A41IXZ3)

Not Furnished Separately (order Z78 048 R91)

RING, snap, plunger eye shaft (A61IXI2) (2)

WASHER, 17/32 x 1-1/16" (A253XII) (2)

x - As ReQuired

37 25Z 482 RI

PLATE, spring and cam, ,assembly (8llXI6)
(Composed of -

I PLATE 296945 RI
I PLATE Z96 946 R91
I RING 300 025 RI
I SPRING 296 947 RI )

Z93 669 R91 DETENT (764XI)

38 295 787 RI

39 Z93 650 RI

40 304 IZ8 RI

40A Z78 050 RI

41 Z90 ,987 RI

41A 296 925 RI

41A Z78 049 RI

4Z

42B

44 Z93 688 RI

45 Z93 689 RZ

46 293 690 RI

47 293 691 RI

48 2.93 69Z RI

49 Z93 693 RI

50 290 987 RI

51 293694 R91

52 179 835

53 103 321

54 295 792 RI

55 Z95 791 RI

56 295 786 RI

Z95 785 RI57

58

59 293 662 RI

60 103 343
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RE,..
NO,

PART
NUMBER

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
\ -185-

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC VALVE - CONT'NUEO
(Hydreco) (TD-18-504-1, TD-18-506-1, TD-29-502-0,
TD-20-504-0 or TD-20-522-0)

61 293698 R91 BEARING, plunger eye shaft (2)

62 293661 Rl SHAFT, plunger eye (M7X37)

63 295 793 Rl COVER (MI7X29)

64 180 175 SCREW, cap, 'hex-Ed. 1/2NC x 1-1/2"
(AI05X4) (5)

65 103323 WASHER, lock, medium', 1/2" (A252Xll) (5)

66 290028 RI "0" RING, valve cover, 2" ID x 2-1/4" OD x
1/8" (A395X35)

67 290987 Rl "0" RING, cover, 1-3/4" ID x 2" OD x 1/8"
(A395X31)

68 295 796 Rl GASKET (A402X3)

69 113954 SCREW, machine, rd-hd., 1/4NC x 3/8"
(AI51X2)

70 355 967 Rl "0" RING, plunger lever relief valve seat,
3/8" ID x 1/2" OD x 1/16" (will work for
252 672 Rl) (A395X7)

71 293697 Rl SEAT, relief valve (414X55)

72 17008 Rl BALL, sU., 1/4" (A329X4)

73 293699 Rl SPRING (A501X7)

74 294 288 Rl PLUG, pipe (A639X3)

75 '254091 Rl "0" RING, plunger lever, 2-3/4" ID x 3" OD
x 1/8" (A395X47)

76 293 686 Rl

76 296927 Rl

296928 Rl77

78 296 929 Rl

79
79

293 695 Rl
296930 Rl

80 293 696 Rl

81 217910

82 102 570

83 222 045

84 138 244

85 293 675 Rl

86 103 319

87 180 020

88 296945 Rl

89

90

296947 Rl

296946 R91 PLATE, spring (811X18)

SPRING, torsion (A806X4)

SEAT, flow control plunger (order 296926 R91)
(414X72)

SEAT, check valve (see NOTE) (414X93)

POPPET, check (see NOTE) (747X18)

SPRING, poppet (see NOTE) (A501X67)

PLUG, pipe (A300X7)
PLUG, check valve (see NOTE) (560X59)

PLUG, pipe (A300X8)

SCREW, cap, hex-soc-hd., 3/8NC x 5/8"
(A123X2) (2)

SCREW, hex-soc., cp-pt., 1/4NC x 3/8"
(A613X3)

SCREW, set, hex-soc., hdls., 1/4NC x 3/8"
(A190X4)

SCREW, cap, hex-'soc-hd., 3/8NC x 1-1/2"
(A123X7) (2)

RETAINER, bearing (816X6)

WASHER, lock, 1/4" (A252X7) (4)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 1/4NC x 3/4"
(AIOIX4) (2)

PLATE, cam (811X15)

91 300025' Rl RING, snap (A611X35)

PAINTII="DIN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
REF.
NO,

PART
NUMBER

DESCPtIPTION

HYDRAULIC VALVE - CONTINUED
(Hydreco) (TD-18-504-I, TD-18-506-1, TD-20-502-0,
TD-20-504-0 or TD-20-522-0)

295 775 R91 LEVER, plunger, assembly (761X7)
(Composed of -

2 BEARING 293 698 R91
2 BEARING 551 139 R91
1 CAM and

LATCH 295 780 Rl
2 CAP 293 681 Rl
1 CAP 293 668 Rl
I COVER 295 777 Rl
1 DETENT 293 669 Rl
1 GASKET 295 778 Rl
1 HOUSING 295 776 Rl
2 KEY 114813
1 "0" RING 252 673 Rl
2 1'0" RING 252 693 Rl
2 "0" RING 293 739 Rl

"0" RING 253 070 Rl
PIN 17 175 Rl
PLATE 295 779 R91
PLUG 294286 Rl
RETAINER 293 674 Rl
RETAINER 293 675 Rl

1 SCREW 102 570
2 SCREW 180 020
7 SCREW 180 083
1 SCREW 222 045

SHAFT 295 781 R-l
SHAFT 295 782 Rl
SPRING 293 658'Rl
SPRING 295 783 Rl

4 WASHER 103 319
7 WASHER 103 320
2 WASHER 293 672 Rl
X WASHER 293 673 Rl)

296926 R91 KIT, service, check valve (SKO-234)
(Composed of -

1 PLUG 296 930 Rl
1 POPPET ," 296 928 Rl
1 SEAT ..,t' 296927 Rl

SPRING 296 929 Rl)

295794 Rl SCREW, cap, hex-soc-hd., 1/~NCx ~-1/2"
(A125X24) (3)

295795 Rl SCREW, cap, hex-soc-hd., 1/2~(!;~X 7-3/4"
(A125X25) (2)

278047 R91 UNIT, PUMP and VALVE, w/PUMP,
295 623 R91, VALVE, 278048 R91 and
FLOW CONTROL (also listed with "Pump")
(PV6X6)

293652 Rl WASHER (used in CAP, 296925 Rl) (use 2 to
5 as required) (A408X33) (X)

NOTE - Used on Valves equipped with
SERVICE KIT, 296926 R91.

X - As Required.
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-IS6- -IS6-

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
REP'.
NO.

P'ART
NUMBER DESCRIPTIONREF.

NO.
PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC PUMP
(Hydreco) (TD-IS-504-I, TD-IS-506-I, TD-20-502-0,
TD-20-504-0 or TD-20-522-0)

HYDRAULIC PUMP - CONTINU.O
(Hydreco) (TD-IS-504-I, TD-IS-506-I, TD-20-502-0,
TD-20-504-0 or TD-20-5ZZ-0)

I
19

3
\
\
\

IPA-42637

295 623 R91 PUMP, hydraulic, assembly (3030Jl6B2) 13 295 752 RI GEAR (6X3030X4)(2)
14 295751 RI SHAFT, driven (5X3030X2)

254091 RI "O" RING, low pressure inlet to pump
(2-3/4" ID x 3" on x I/S") (A395X47) 15 295 772 RI KEY (A262X6)(2)

2 259 099 RI 11011 RING, valve to low pressure inlet
(2-I/S" ill x 2-3/S" on x I/S") (A395X37) 16 295 76S RI GASKET(.001 thick) (712X1l7A) (X)

2 259 099 RI 110" RING, low pressure outlet to tank 16 295 769 RI GASKET(.002 thick) (712X1l7B) (X)
(2-1/S" ill x 2-3/S" on x I/S") (A395X37)

17 295 765 RI PLATE, wear (12X30X6)
3 295753 R91 ADAPTER, w/WASHER, 295 754 RI, two

BEARINGS, 2S7 200 R91, and PIN, IS 252 4S2 RI "a" RING, pump cover (1-112" ID x 1-3/4"
295 755 RI (7X30X6) on x I/S") (A395X27)(2)

4 295 755 Rl PIN, dowel (A793XI) (2) 19 13S 257 SCREW, cap, hex-socket-hd., 3/SNF x 1-3/4
(AI33XS) (2)

5 293 739 R91 "a" RING (1-3/S" ID x 1-5/S" on x I/S")
(A395X25) 20 309 023 RI COVER (3X30XIl)

21 13S440 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 7/SNF x 5" (A530XII)
6 295 754 RI WASHER, thrust (S34X3)(3) (4)

7 255 OSSRI "0" RING, high pressure inlet to valve 22 Not Used
(1-7/S" ID x 2-I/S" on x I/S") 23 Not Used
(A395X33)

7 255 OSSRI "a" RING, adapter end (1-7/S" ID x 2-I/S" 24 109 354 FITTING, lubrication, 1/S" x 90· NPT
on x 1/8") (A395X33)(2) (Alemite 1613) (optional with 109462)

24 109 462 FITTING, lubrication, I/S" x 90· NPT
'S 2S7 200 R91 BEARING, roller (4) (Lincoln 5400) (optional with 109 354)

9 259 190RI 11011 RING, pump housing (7" ID x 7_1/4" OD 25 295749 R91 OIL SEAL (A36ZX91)
x I/S") (A79IXI07) (2)

10 295 766 RI PLATE, wear (12X30XIO) 26 295774 R91 SEAL, lead (A512X2)

11 295 770 RI GASKET(.001 thick) (712XI53A) (X) 27 295 773 RI SCREW, cap, hex-dld-hd., 3/8NF x 1-1/4"
11 295 771 RI GASKET(.002 thick) (712XI53B) (X) (A4S5X3)(6)

12 295 750 RI HOUSING,pump (IX3030XI0) X - As Required
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REP.
NO.

~AIltT
NUMIIER.

DESCRIPTION

-187-

~AIltT
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

-IS7-

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS

HYDRAULIC PUMP - CONTINUED
(Hydreco) (TD-18-504-1, TD-IS-506-I, TD-20-502-0,
TD-20-504-0 or TD-20-522-0)

HYDRA~IC PUMP - CONTINUED I
(Hydreco) (TD-18-504-I, TD-IS-506-I, TD-20-502-0,
TD-20-504-0 or TD-20-522-0)

28 295 767 RI PLATE, seal retainer (52IX35)

29 252537 R91 "0" RING. drive shaft spacer (I" ID x 1-1/4"
·OD x I/S") (A395XI9)

30 295 760 RI RING. snap (SI2XI29)

31 295 763 RI SHIM (A77-4XI) (X)
32 295 764 RI SHIM (A774X5) (X)

33 295 761 RI SPACER fS30X277)

34 293641 R91 BEARING. drive shaft

35 2S5 7Z3 RI "0" RING, seal retainer plate (3-I/S" ID x
3-3/S" OD x I/S") (A395X53)

36 295 759 RI RETAINER, seal (758X4)

37 295 762 RI "0" RING, seal retainer (3" ID x 3-3/8" OD
x 3/16") (A395X52)

38 SEAT. seal (order 296944 R91)

39 SEAL (order 296944 R91)
40 295 799 R91 BEARING. drive shaft
41 295 758 RI SHAFT. drive (4X3030XIO)

296944 R91 PACKAGE, field service. seal seat and seal
(will work for 293 636 R91 and 293 637 R91)

294773 RI PLUG, pipe, hex-socket. 1/4"

295757 R91 SHAFT, drive, assembly (9X30X2)
(Composed of -

I BEARING 293 641 R91
I BEARING 295 799 R91
I "0" RING 252 537 RI
I "0" RING 295 762 RI
I RETAINER 295 759 RI
I RING 295 760 RI
I SEAL §
I SEAT §
I SHAFT 295 75S RI
X SHIM 295 763 RI
X SHIM 295764 RI
I SPACER 295 761 RI

278047 R91 UNIT,. PUMP and VALVE, w/PUMP,
295 623 R91. VALVE. 278048 R91 and
FLOW CONTROL (also listed with "Valve")
(PV6X6)

271 60S SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 3/4NC x 1-5/8"
(4)

114610 WASHER, lock, external-tooth, 3/4" (4)

§ - Not Furnished Separately
X - As Required

HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS
(TD-18-506-1 or TD-20-504-0)

HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS - CONi'"'NUED
ITD-18-506-1 or TD-20-504-0)

252728 RI "0" RING, manifold (1-3/16 ID x 1-7/16 OD x
liS") (2)

IA 356005 RI "0" RING. manifold· (1-1 IS ID x 1-3
x 1/8") (2)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
-188-

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS - CONTINUED
(TD-18-506-1 or TD-20-504i-0)

2 295 921 R91
271 560
179850
103321

1 .

MANIFOLD.hydraulic cvlinder. LH
SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/8NC x 1-3/4" (4)
SCREW. cap, hexvhd , , 3/8NC x 2-3/4" (2)
WASHER,lock, medium, 3/8" (2)

I
MANIFOLD,hydraulic cylinder, RH

SCREW, cap, hex-hd .. 5/8NC x 1-3/4" (4)
scasw. cap, hex-bd , , 3/8NC x 2-3/4" (2)
WAsHER, lock, medium, 3/8" (Z)

YOKEland CAP, hoist cylinder, assembly
(2)
(Composed of -

1

2 BUSHING
2 CAP §
2 PIN

1

4 SCREW
4 WASHER
I YOKE §

294 684RI

141 189
271 562
114609

SCREW. cap. hex-hd .• 5/8NC x 2" (4)
WAsHER, lock, external-tooth, 5/8" (4)

1

BUSHiNG.hoist yoke and cap (4)

WASHER, hoist yoke thrust (2)

HOUSING.hydraulic cylinder (2)

PLUJ. drain, hex-hd., 3/8NC (4)

NUT'lstop (2)

STEM, r.eLief valve (order 295 919 R13) (6)

RING,]wear, piston rod ;4)

PAcKlING,piston (2). I
PISTON, hydraulic (order 295 919 R13) (2)

END,Irelief valve (order 295 919 R13) (6)

PIST,?N. hydraulic, assembly (2)
(Composed of -

13 END §
1 PACKING

I!I PISTON §
RING
STEM §

294520 R92

295 920 RI
.)

I
"0" RING, cylinder cap (SID x 5-1/4 ODx
1/8") (2)

CAP, hydraulic cylinder (2)
SCREW, cap, hex-hd .. 9/16NC x 2" (16)

17 294512 R92 PACKING. piston rod (2)

2 295922 R91
271 560
179850
103321

SHIM, packing gland (68)

GLAND, packfng, hydraulic cylinder (2)

SEAL. dust. hydraulic cylinder (2)

PLATE, dust seal retainer (2)
SCREW. cap, hex-hd •• l/ZNC.x 1-3/8" (8)
WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" (8)

ROD. piston (Z)

RING, snap. bushing (2)

24 Z94885 R91 BUSHING, .elf aligning (optional with
299 480 R91) (Z)

Z99480 R91 BUSHING,self aligning (optional with
Z94885 R91) (Z)

3 294798 Rl 2

271 562
114609

4 294684 Rl

294799 Rl5

6 295 91ZR91

7

8

18532 RI

18489 Rl

9

10 295920 Rl

294520 R92II

12

1.3

14 295919RI3

15 252735 RI

16 Z94511 RI
179910

18 294515 RI

19 294514 R2

20 294513 R91

21 294516RI
179884
103 323

295918 RI

23 294886 R2

24
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EQUIPMENT COMBINATIONS
REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS - CONTINUED
(TD-18-506-1 or TD-20-504-0)

295 910 R94 CYLINDER, hydraulic, LH, assembly
(Composed of -

295 911 R94

138 3Z2H

109461

141 189

271 562

114609

I CAP 294511RI
3 FITTING 138 322H
1 GLAND 294514 R2
I HOUSING 295 912 R91
I MANIFOLD-LH295 921 R91
I NUT 18489 RI
1 "a" RING 252 728 RI
I "0" RING 252 735 RI
I 110" RING 356005 RI
I PACKING 294512 R92
I PISTON 295919RI3
I PLATE 294516 RI
2 PLUG 18 53ZRI
1 ROD 295 918RI
2 SCREW 179 850
8 SCREW 179910
4 SCREW 271 560
4 SCREW 179 884
I SEAL 294513 R91
34 SHIM 294515 RI
4 WASHER 103 323
2 WASHER 103321

CYLINDER, hydraulic, RH, assembly:
(Composed of -
I
3
1
I

CAP 294511 RI
FITTING 138 322H
GLAND 294514 R2
HOUSING 295 912 R91
MANIFOLD-RH295 922 R91
NUT 18489 Rl
"0" RING 252728 RI
"0" RING 252 73.5RI
"0" RING 356005 RI
PACKING 294512 R92
PISTON 295919RI3
PLATE 294516 RI
'PLUG 18532 Rl
ROD 295 918 RI
SCREW 179850
SCREW 179910
SCREW 271 560
SCREW 179884
SEAL 294513 R91
SHIM 294515 RI

I
I
I
2
1
2
8
4
4
I
34
2
4

WASHER
WASHER

103321
103323

FITTING, lubrication, 1/8" (Alemite 1610-B)
(optional with 109461) (2)

FITTING, lubrication, 1/8" (Lincoln 5000)
(optional with 138 322 H) (6)

PIN, bushing, retainer (4)

SCREW, cap, hex-hd., 5/8NC x 2" (ue ed
with hoist yoke and cap) (8)

WASHER,lock, external-tooth. 5/8" (used
with hoist yoke and cap) (8)

- Not,Serviced'Separately

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AMERICA
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PART APPROXIMATE APPROXIMATE PART APPROXIMATE
NUMBER WEIGHT PAGE PART WEIGHT PAGE NUMBER WEIGHT, PAGEIN POUNDS NUMBER IN POUNDS IN POUNDS

No.
114 135 1 857 268 47 1 927 033 47
116 135 1 857 412 43 1 927 344 46
118 135 L 858 751 43 1 927 345 46
120 135 1 861 076 46 1 928 021 47122 135 1 864 099 44 1 928 022 47
124 135 1 872 618 44 1 929 959 43
126 135 1 872 678 47 1 930 629 46128 135 1 874 495 44 1 931 771 46130 135 1 878 183 43 1 931 773 46132 135 1 878 IB4 43 1 931 776 46134 135 1 878 467 44 1 931 777 46136 135 1 878 493 44 1 931 783 47138 135 1 878 502 44 1-931 813 46140 135 1 878 503 44 1 931 814 46195 135 1 878 504 44 1 931 818 46608 97 1 878 505 44 1 931 886 44719 135 1 878 507 44 1 931 887 44719 136 1 878 516 44 1 932 079 46861 135 1 879 530 43 1 932 109 465 B52 109 1 879 663 44 1 932 354 4711 230 109 1 880 355 45 1 933 242 4412 517 109 1 880 781 43 1 933 747 4512 518 109 1 880 781 44 1 933 747 4631 038 109 1 880 781 46 1 933 842 4634 080 109 1 881 409 43 1 933 879 4634 816 43 1 883 864 43 1 934 479 4637 535 47 1 885 090 44 1 934 484 4642 761 44 1 889 664 45 1 934 485 4745 239 109 1 902 746 43 1 934 488 4645 728 109 1 903 896 47 1 934 499 4645 836 109 1 904 370 43 1 934 547 4355 005 109 1 904 376 44 1 934 550 4355 264 109 1 904 377 43 1 934 553 4361 443 109 1 904 377 It 44 1 934 554 4362 028 109 1 904 436 47 1 935 203 4663 089 109 1 904 443 47 1 935 250 4666 007 109 1 904 615 46 1 935 254 4668 513 109 1 904 661 ,. 43 1 935 255 4791 084 109 1 904 669 46 1 935 256 4791 581 109 1 906 958 46 1 935 282 47700 205 109 1 906 965 43 1 935 316 46805 258 46 1 907 482 46 '1 935 923 43'805 790 47 1 909 560 47 1 937 219 43B06 915 44 1 910 099 46 1 937 227 43B09 062 43 1 910 174 44 1 93B 151 46809 062 ' 47 1 911 028 44 1 938 207 43809 593 47 1 911 033 44 1 93B 209 43809 763 43 1 911 034 44 1 940 134 46809 945 44 1 911 196 46 1 940 135 46812 015 47 1 911 232 46 1 996 080 47812 016 47 1 912 059 46 9 402 585 103813 109 47 1 912 159 44817 313 47 1 912 176 44

A817 314 47 1 913 534 47821 453 46 1 913 688 44826 462 47 1 913 689 43900 529 43 1 913 828 47 712 A 135904 722 43 1 914 5.9 47 712 A 1361 105 102 43 1 915 668 461 105 III 43 1 915 668 471 113 302 45 1 915 897 47 B1 113 339 45 1 916 529 471 119 152 44 1 918 004 431 119 181 44 1 922 408 44 BP 32 1351 119 778 46 1 922 599 44 BP 32 1361 119 935 47 1 923 472 43 BR 521 401 837 533 46 1 923 .73 43 BI< 525 401 843 64(. 46 1 923 93'2 46 BI( 527 401 845 936 46 1 923 935 46 BB 1 037 411 847 19'9 47 1 924 76,4 44 B 1 416 1351 853 305 46- 1 926 958 46 B 1 820 1351 853 342 46 1 926 959 46 B 2 024 1351 855 936 47 1 926 969 46 B 2 628 135

I ,
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NUMERICAL INDEX
o

D NUMERICAL INDEX

PART APPROXIMATE APPROXIMATE PART APPROXIMATE
NUMBER WEIGHT PAGE PART WEIGHT PAGE NUMBER WEIGHT PAGE

IN POUNDS NUMBER IN POUNDS IN POUNDS

B 3 032 t 135 6 270 DX 68 131 25 354 D 31
BG 5 251 40 6 276 D 132 25 362 D 4 1/2 31
BK 52 210 40 6 277 D 9 132 25 466 D 108
BK 52 295 40 6 666 DD 26 99 25 948 D 27
BB 60 226 40 8 046 DA 3/4 131 25 954 D 19

700 B 135 8 046 DA 3/4 132 25 969 DB 27
700 B 136 8 107 D 27 1/4 126 26 915 DA 1 1/2 15

8 334 D 1 3/8 82 26 916 D 15
8 573 DX 129 27 140 DOX 1 5/8 11

C 8 617 DAX 1/2 28 27 141 D 11
8 680 DX 5/8 88 27 159 DB 139
8 682 D 88 27 ·435 D 27

CC 24 135 8 721 D 5/8 28 27 452 D 26
CC 24 136 8 732 D .42 27 927 OA 31
CP 525 41 8 815 D 140 28 737 DBX 114 15
CA 739 • 41 8 816 D 140 28 781 D 17
CW 5 291 40 8 817 D 140 28 901 DB 1/2 74
CA 52 102 41 '9 390 DX' 1/4 27 28 940 DA 1/8 13
CL 52 107 40 9 446 OOX 2 7/8 28 29 547 0 82
CV 52 128 40 9 471 DOX 99 29 547 0 85
CB 52 194 40 9 534 OA 13 108 29 764 D 14

9 670 OX 15 3/8 132 29 836 0 129
9 717 OA 89 29 898 D 31

0 9 783 OA 3/8 82 29 898 D 70
9 783 DA 3/8 84 29 898 D 71

10 961 0 18 29 898 0 90
OA ,

12 135 10 961 0 19 29 898 0 128
OA 12 136 10 961 D 20 29 899 0 74
OP 523 41 10 961 0 21 29 899 D 75
0 1 612 135 11 37'3D 82 29 899 0 89
D 2 616 131 11 373 D 85 29 899 D 90

1 242 DB ,13 12 736 0 128 29 901 D 89
3 202 OFX 14 1/8 15 13 122 D 131 29 901 0 90
3 713 OA 3/4 13 14 581 0 26 29 902 OX < 27
4 596 0 132 14 971 D 27 30 402 D 31
4 926 DBX 76 16 445 D 71 30 402 D 70
4 988 0 1 1/4 12 11 700 0 82 30 402 D 90
5 005 DAX 31 17 700 D 85 31 121 D 12
5 006 DBX 31 18 370 DX 62 31 636 D 21
5 020 DB 36 11 18 377 D 27 32 047 DA 53
5 027 DB 1 11 18 501 DA 82 32 047 DA 56
5 028 D 1 11 18 585 DA 76 '32 047 OA 59
5 029 DX 3 11 18 585 DA 82 32 280 DDR 1/4 14
5 051 DX 27 18 585 DA 87 32 281 DBR 3/8 14
5 711 DC 22 1/2 89 18 746 OA 11 32 282 DOR 1/4 14
5 712 DO 89 20 586 D 1/8 28 32 283 DBR 1/4 14
5 714 DE 110 89 20 841 D 94 32 284 DD 14
5 715 D 16 89 21 394 D 38 32 309 DO 13
5 723 DC 5 1/2 78 21 572 D 1/8 82 32 310 DX 2 112 14
5 725 DB 101 22 507 D 31 32 311 D 14
5 729 DB 100 22 508 D 31 32 312 DB 14
5 813 DB 94 22 509 D 31 32 319 0 19
5 831 DA 45 1/2 106 23 086 D 128 32 340 DC 31
5 833 D 11 99 23 370 D 93 32 341 D 31
5 834 D 1/2 99 23 977 DB 74 32 342 DB 31
5 841 D 82 23 995 DC 1/8 74 32 345 DBX , 31
5 873 DA 12 102 24 857 D 1/8 14 32 347 D 31
5 878 DB 26 99 24 943 DA 16 32 368 DO 14
5 897 DA 22 1/8 97 24 961 D 11 32 370 D 14
5 960 0 1/2 14 24 96.2D 1/8 11 32 371 DO 14
5 975 OX ..3/4 27 24 964 D 1/8 11 32 444 D 1/8 11
5 976 DCXA 13 24 965 DB 11 32 445 0 11
5 977 DA 126 25 043 DC 3/8 12 32 447 OA 3/8 11
5 980 D 42 126 25 063 DA 13 32 448 D 1/4 11
5 981 DAX 17 18 . 25 086 DA 13 32 454 D 1/8 12
5 982 OAX 3 3/8 19 25 087 D 1/8 14 32 454 D 1/8 92
5 983 D 3 1/8 19 25 090 DO 3/8 12 32 455 D 11
6 263 D 1 3/4 131 25 i21 DC 13 32 457 DE 1/8 11
6 264 0 131 25 130 D 13 32 458 OA 1/8 11
6 266 OX 3 1/8 130 25 131 D 3/8 13 32 459 0 11
6 268 D 13i 25 139 OOR 1/8 13 32 463 D 1/8 12
6 268 D 132 25'140 OFX 8 1/2 13 32 465 0 3/8 11
6 269 DCX 82 131 25 323 0 14 32 482 OH 12
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D NUMERICAL INDEX NUMERICAL INDEX
PART APPROX IMATE APPROXIMATE PART APp.;~rdrt:TENUMBER WEIGHT PAGE PART WEIGHT PAGE NUMBER PAGE

IN POUNDS NUMBER IN POUNDS IN POUND'

32 485 0 11 40 113 D 112 41 957 D 1/8 76
32 486 OBX 1/2 12 40 882 D 1 7/8 89 42 005 DC 192 97
32 576 OX 27 40 883 DC 1 lIB 89 42 006 DC 192 97
'32 577 D 27 40 888 D B6 42 101 D 101
32 578 D 27 40 891 OG 89 42 127 D 97
32 581 OXB 27 40 941 DA 5 1/8 78 42 128 D 97
32 582 D 27 40 942 DX 6 1/2 78 42 129 D 97
-32 585 DA 27 40 943 D 5/8 78 42 130 D 97
32 586 0 27 40 944 DB 5 1/8 78 42 13'1D 97
32 587 0 27 40 945 D 78 42 132 D 97
32 588 0 27 40 946 D 3 3/4 78 42 134 D 97
32 589 DX 27 40 947 D 3/4 78' 42 215 D 129
32 590 D 26 40 948 D 8 3/4 77 42 219 DO 1/8 15
32 592 0 26 40 974 DA 78 42 288 0 4 3/4 76
32 597 D 27 40 980 DB 100 42 289 D 76
32 599 D 27 40 980 DB 106 42 289 D , 131
32 600 0 27 40 980 DB 143 42 289 D 132
32 601 0 27 40 986 DC 104 42 298,DB 1/8 78
32 602 OAX 27 40 986 DC 105 42 298 DB 1/8 79
32 604 D 27 40 990 D 100 42 376 0 98
32 606 DB 27 40 993 0 101 42 384 DXA 3/8 74
32 607 DB 27 41 442 DA 95 42 385 0 75
32 608 D 27 41 442 OA 100 42 406 D 75
32 609 D 27 41 442 OA 102 42 517 D 7/8 82
32 610 0 27 41 519 D 94 42 518 D 3/8 82
32 614 DX 27 41 589 D '5 1/2 106 42 547 D 4 3/8 76
32 615 D 27 41 591 DA 6 1/2 106 42 552 OA 3/8 76
32 616 D 27 41 592 D 106 42 694 DA 1/2 15
32 713 DC 36 41 593 D 5 106 42 713 D 1 13
32 713 DC 37 41 594 D 3 3/4 106 42 714 DB 14
32 896 0 129 4.1595 DB 106 42 715 DE 1/8 19
32 897 D 129 41 597 OA 77 42 715 DE 1/8 21
32 941 0 1/8 108 41 597 DA 79 42 733 DB 14
32 '942D 1/4 15 41 598 D 1/8 76 42 739 DA 11
33 275 D 1 7/8 31 41 599 D 76 42 739 DA 24
35 089 ()A 130 41 604 D 1/8 99 42 739 OA 2B
35 089 OA 131 41 605 OA 99 42 747 DO 12
35 252 0 75 41 606 0 3 3/4 99 42 769 0 27
35 252 0 89 41 608 0 99 42 772 0 129
35 691 OA 1 27 41 609 0 3/8 99 42 789 0 1/8 19
36 092 D 129 41 610 0 6 99 '42 789 D 1/8 20
36 797 0 1/8 14 41 612 D 1/8 99 42 790 D 19
37 006 D 27 41 613 D 3/8 99 , 42 792 D 19
37 146 OA 33 41 618 D 1/4 99 42 844 D 27
37 147 D 33 41 619 0 99 42 863 DA 26
37 148 0 33 41 620 D 6 99 42 867 D 26
37 150 D 33 41 634 D 24 42 868 D 26
37 152 DB 33 41 649 DB 20 1/8 82 42 869 D 26
·37 165 D 31 41 654 DAX 19 3/4 82 42 871 D 27
37 165 D 73 41 658 D 1/4 83 42 877 DB 126
37 323 D 31 41 660 D 82 42 902 D 126
37 323 D 75 41 661 D 1/4 83 42 902 0 150
38 026 DM 31 41 666 D 82 42 902 D 151
38 026 DM 100 41 668 DA 82 42 902 D 154
38 026 OMX 31 41 670 D 1/2 B2 42 902 D 158
38 028 DM 14 41 671 D 1/8 B2 42 902 D 163
38 260 0 16 41 671 0 lIB 86 42 902 D 164
38 525 D 27 41 681 D 7/B 83 42 902 '0 166
39 380 D 14 41 690 OA 1 1/2 82 42 902 D 170
39 422 D 16 41 693 DA 78 42 902 D 173
39 423 OA 114 16 41 694 OA 1 1/8 B1 42 902 D 175
39 584 D 100 41 842 D 3/8 97 42 915 D 54
39 677 OA 1/4 29 41 842 D 3/B 99 42 915 D 57
39 757 DC 13 41 846 DX 22 1/4 96 42 915 0 I 60
39 759 OA 13 41 876 OA 99 43 003 OX 1 19
39 763 D 1/8 13 41 878 D 99 43 004 DX 1 19
39 764 DB 13 41 879 OA 99 43 193 DB 78
39 810 0 12 41 881 0 .

8 5/8 99 43 194 D 1/4 78
40 631 D 112 41 882 OA 65 99 43 194 D 1/4 80
40 638 0 111 41 886 DX 29 100 43 195 D. 78
40 642 0 III 41 889 0 1 1/2 99 43 195 0 BO
40 646 D 1/8 III 41 890 DB 10 1/2 '99 43 197 0 6 1/4 78
40 703 D 112 41 894 0 1 7/8 99 43 198 0 6 1/2 78
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D NUMERICAL INDEX

PART APPROXIMATE APPROXIMATE PART APPROXIMATE
NUMBER WEIGHT PAGE PART WEIGHT PAGE NUMBER WEIGHT PAGE

IN POUNDS NUMBER IN POUNDS IN POUNDS

43 199 D 78 46 970 DA 5,26 163 55 307 DAX 2 3/4 13
43 199 D 80 46 970 DA 526 165 55 354 DA 1/8 28
43 201 DB 3/4 78 46 970 DA 526 168 55 479 D III
43 206 D1 78 46 970 DA 526 171 55 754 D 25
43 207 D 1/8 78 46 970 DA 526 174 55 780 DD 38
43 207 D 1/8 80 46 970 DA 526 176 55 780 DD 117
43 208 DCX 26 78 47 530 D 125 55 780 DO 119
43 209 DA 3/8 78 48 231 D 3/8 74 56 005 0 7/8 88
43 209 DA 3/8 80 48 232 D 74 56 006 D 89
43 212 OB 78 48 233 D 1/8 74 56 008 D 88
43 212 DB .80 48 262 0 3/8 12 56 009 0 88
43 213 DOX 61 1/2 78 49 105 D 1/8 131 56 010 D 1/8 88
43 213 DOX 61 112 80 49 451 OA 128 56 011 D 1 76
43 214 D 4 78 49 455 DXA 1 5/8 31 56 013 DX 89
43 214 D 4 80 49 456 D 128 56 014 0 76
43 217 0 78 49 541 DA 131 56 018 DA 89
43 217 D 80 49 541 DA 132 56 460 D 1 3/8 28
43 664 DC 1/4 94 49 923 D 74 56 463 D 1/8 28
43 722 0 132 49 947 D 74 56 465 D 1/4 82
45 003 D 118 49 952 0 1/4 13 56 517 DX 42
45 286 0 19 50 061 0 74 56 597 D 75
45 286 D 21 50 336 011 2 1/2 19 57 068 D 1/8 11
45 391 D 28 50 336 DII 2 1/2 21 57 099 D 16 88
45 531 D 130 50 410 011 1/4 11 57 102 D 1/4 89
45 532 DA 131 50 410 DII 1/4 14 57 103 OX 3/8 89
45 532 DA 132 50 417 D 71 57 200 D 3/8 97
45 534 0 131 50 474 DA 14 57 237 DB 97
45 535 D 5/8 131 50 613 OAX 27 132 57 237 DB 120
45 536 0 130 50 614 D 2 7/8 131 57 241 D 2 3/8 97
45 537 0 132 50 664 DA 11 57 241 0 2 3/8 120
45 538 DX 1/2 131 50 668 D 12 57 288 D 3/8 91
45 538 DX 112 132 50 672 D 1/8 11 57 293 D 129
45 539 DA 54 132 50 682 D 1/8 129 57 387 D 1 76
45 541 D 131 50 697 D 24 57 937 D 42
45 542 D 131 50 826 D 14 57 937 D 55
45 543 0 131 50 827 DA 12 57 937 D 58
45 544 D 131 51 184 0 7 3/8 126 58 099 DA 140
45 545 D 131 51 203 OA 5/8 12 58 101 D 140
45 546 D 131 51 205 D 1/8 17 58 103 D 140
45 547 D 131 51 502 0 118 72 58 726 D 3/8 128
45 548 D 130 51 510 D 71 58 835 0 27
45 550 D 131 51 515 DII 1/2 19 58 957 0 2 1/2 89
45 551 D 131 51 516 DII 1/2 19 59 009 DE 89
45 552 0 3 1/2 131 52 030 DA 54 59 254 OA 127
45 553 D 23 1/2 131 52 030 DA 57 59 324 D 6 1./2 127
45 555 D _8 1/4 131 52 030 DA 60 59 419 0 4 127
45 558 DA 131 52 176 DC 1/4 28 59 561 DX 22 1/2 143
45 558 DA 132 52 419 D 114 99 59 561 DX 22 1/2 147
45 559 0 1/2 130 52 621 OX 3/8 28 59 561 DX 22 1/2 151
45 559 D 1/2 131 52 623 D 28 59 561 DX 22 1/2 155
45 560 D 131 52 624 0 28 59 561 DX 22 1/2 158
45 560 D 132 52 626 DA 19 28 59 561 DX 22 1/2 164
45 561 D 1/4 132 53 083 D 1/8 24 59 561 DX 22 1/2 167
45 562 D 1/4 130 53 136 D 129 59 561 DX 22 1/2 170
45 619 D 1/2 132 53 207 0 1 1/8 III 59 562 DX 27 1/4 143
45 620 D 132 53 233 DA 2 5/8 89 59 562 DX 27 1/4 147
45 794 0 1(8 91 53 505 D 94 59 562 OX 27 1/4 151
45 908 DA 127 53 526 D 50 59 562 OX' 27 1/4 155
45 963 DB 21 53 526 D 62 59 562 DX 27 1/4 158
45 976 D 14 53 612 OA 1 1/4 15 59 562 OX 27 1/4 164
45 977 D 14 53 643 D 1/8 14 59 562 OX 27 1/4 167
46 052 D 19 53 742 OA 3/8 89 59 562 DX 27 1/4 170
46 053 0 3/4 19 54 082 0 3/4 127 59 652 D 31
46 208 D 11 54 110 0 99 59 658 0 19
46 209 0 11 54 652 0 1/8 89 59 658 0 21
46 211 0 11 54 692 DA 1/2 129 59 880 D 129
46 212 0 11 54 694 0 129 59 884 0 129
46 213 D 11 54 695 DII 129 59 887 0 129
46 369 0 1/8 76 54 697 0 129 59 888 D 129
46 970 DA 526 100 54 708 0 129 59 889 0 129
46 970 DA 526 150 54 709 D 129 60 200 0 129
46 970 DA 526 157 54 710 0 129 60 250 0 3/8 101
46 970 OA 526 159 54 968 0 118 89 60 805 0 1/4 70
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PART APPROX·IMATE APPROXIMATE PART APPROXIMATE

NUMBER WEIGHT PAGE PART WEIGHT PAGE NUMBER WEIGHT PAGE
IN POUNDS NUMBER IN POUNDS IN POUNDS

.
60 805 D 1/4 71 69 069 D 82 41 265 H 149
60 877 D 29 69 069 D 65 50 500 H 63
60 878 DX 3/8 29 69 071 OAX 3/8 81 50 501 HA 63
60 947 0 27 69 080 D 81 50 502 HA 63
pO 947 D 120 69 106 DA 3 114 82 54 909 H 24
61 115 D 80 69 107 DB 3 1/4 82 57 279 H 1 76
61 614 D 5/8 13i 69 108 DB 3 1/4 62 59 730 H 71
61 614 D 5/8 132 70 039 .0 83 64 022 H 42
61 903 D III 90 70 466 H 38
61 903 D III 150 79 408 H 50
61 903 D III 156 E 98 795 H 92
61 903 D III 159 .100 770 H 70
61 903 D 111 163 100 770 H 71
61 903 D III 165 EC 1 002 40 102 467 H 169
61 903 D III 168 E 1 416 135 102 467 H 177
61 903 D III 171 E 1 416 136 130 612 H 118
61 903 D III 174 E 1 820 135 137 843.H 117
61 903 D III 176 E 1 820 136 138 322 H 14
62 159 D 111 E 2 022 135 138 322 H 38
62 493 D 38 E 2 022 136 138 322 H 78
62 493 D 42 E 2 426 135 138 322 H. 83
62 493 D 60 E 2 426 136 138 322 H 84
62 '780D 1/8 82 E 2 628 135 138 322 H 94
62 780 DX 1/8 82 E 2 628 136 138 322 H 96
62 781 D 82 E 3 032 135 138 322 H 97
62 781 0 85 E 3 032 136 138 322 H 100
62 782 D 82 EC 5 212 40 138 322 H 132
62 801 DC 118 42 EC 52 344 40 .138 322 H 180
62 '801 DC 1/8 54 138 322 H 181
62 801 DC 1/8 58

F 138 322 H 188
62 801 DC 1/8 70 145 017 H ~O
62 836 D 13
62 866 D 14
63 186 DA 140 FP 81 953 41 I63 187 OA 140 FP 84 791 40
63 228 0 1/2 91
63 229 0 1/2 91 ICA 2A2 41
63 230 OXA 92 G IS 222 40
63 266 D 1/2 97 IS 5 226 40
63 446 DX 28 IS 52 265 40
63 447 D 28 GA 521 41 IS 52 266 40
63 785 0 5/8 22 GA 523 41 IS 82 927 41
63 785 D 5/8 70 GA 1 003 . 41
64 159 0 140 G 3 836 31
64 163 D 131 GA 5 210 40 K64 163 0 132 GE 5 211 40
64 603 t>A 1/4 82 G 9 210 140
64 603 OA 1/4 85 GE 52 356 40 KY. 11 3 40
64 604 0 82 KY 11 4 40
64 604 D 85
64 606 0 3/4 82 H64 608 0 82
64 608 0 85 L
64 609 0 82 H 163 135
64 609 0 85 H 172 135 LE 522 40
64 802 0 1/4 99 H 173 135
64 803 0 1/4 99 H 177 135
64 807 OA 99 H 189 135 M64 810 0 1/4 77 H' 190 136
64 811 DA 98 H 391 135
64 812 0 1/8 99 HB 7 328 41 MJB 6B 302 40
66 362 0 31 HG 52 507 40
66 362 0 137 HG 73 120 41
66 776 0 127 3 405 H 36
67 136 0 1/2 71 3 405 H 37 N
67 205 0 III 21 444 H 78
67 574 DC 4 126 25 038 HA 129 NT 6 12 40
67 7220 , 132 25 900 HO 36 NT 731 41
67 723 0 132 25 900 HO 37 NT 1 041 40
67 724 0 1"32 31 326 H 82 NP 5 222 40
68 182 OM 100 31 326 H 85 NP 5 268 40
68 415 0 1/2 108 37 288 H 68
68 417 0 50 38 564 HA 149
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PART APPROXIMATE APPROXIMATE PART APPROXIMATE

NUMBER WEIGHT' PAGE PART WEIGHT PAGE NUMBER WEIGHT PAGE

IN POUNDS NUMBER IN POUNDS IN POUNDS

P 251 051 R2 5 1/2 15 252 128 R1 I, 181

251 060 R3 34 14 252 135 R1 188

251 064 R1 i/4 11 252 139 R1 38

pp 6 135 251 014 R1 1/2 11 252 861 R1 87

PP 6 136 251 079 R94 33 252 989 R1 2 111

PB 32 136 251 103 R1 1/8 11 252 991 R1 111

PB 43 135 251 122 R21 1/2 11 253 070 R1 184

PIC 521 40 251 123 R21 1/2 11 253 124 R1 III

PIC 734 41 251 124 R21 1/2 11 253 160 R92 III

PN 1 001 40 251 140 R31 21 253 112 R1 180

PIC 5 217 40 251 167 R1 25 253 112 Rl 182

PL 7 365 41 251 168 Rl 4 3/4 21 253 202 R1 III
251 169 R3 21 253 203 Rl III
251 170 R2 21 253 204 R1 III

Q 251 199 Rl 1 5/8 11 253 205 Rl 111

251 212 R1 1/2 11 253 397 R1 1 3/8 14

251 213 R2 1 1/4 11 253 138 R91 51

0 17 130 251 214 R2 2 1/8 11 253 138 R91 60

0 391 125 251 215 R21 4 1/4 11 253 848 Rl 95

0 1 520 96 251 218 R31 33 11 253 849 Rl 95

0 ·1 531 28 251 226 Rl 11 254 091 Rl 18.5

0 1 597 26 251 226 Rl 73 254 091 Rl 186

251 221 R91 11 254 151 Rl 129

R
251 221 R'91 13 254 225 Rl 3/4 12

251 283 R1 1/8 14 254 240 R4 31

251 316 Rll 1/4 24 254 416 Rl 1 1/8 31

251 317 R1 1/8 24 254 421 Rll 1 1/8 31

RI 1 174 ',., 40 251 318 Rl 3/8 24 254 688 Rl 99

RT 52 259 40 251 329 R2 24 254 753 R1 21

62 022 R91 22 251 330 R2 24 254 895 R21 129

64 769.Rl 149 251 338 R95 139 15 254 896 R21 129

19 051 Rl 24 251 338 R95 139 120 254 898 Rll 129

89 .883R1 52 251 414 R92 12 26 254 899 R11 129

89 884 R1 52 251 416 R97 21 254 909 R1 129

89 886 R91 52 251 411 R91 32 3/4 19 254 924 Rll 1/4 15'

109 938 R91 81 251 433 R92 1/2 28 254 926 R91 91 120

109 938 R91 82 251 437 Rll 28 254 954 Rl '37

110 146 R91 80 251 481 R1 28 255 067 R92 150

110 146 R91 147 251 538 R1 38 255 061 R92 163

110 146 R91 157 251 553 R1 36 255 068 R91 2 1/2 129

110 146 R91 159 251 553 R1 37 255 069 Rll 129

110 146 R91 - 169 251 610 R1 15 3/4 82 255 088 Rl 186

110 146 R91 171 251 611 R1 20 1/2 82 255 098 R41 19

110 146 R91 177 251 613 R1 8 82 255 099 R41 20

113 953 Rl 184 251 614 Rl 25 83 255 115 R1 23

113 954 R1 184 251 624 R3 89 255 631 R72 13

113 955 Rl 184 251 625 R21 6 88 255 828 Rl 71

132 244 R91 128 251 650 R11 27 255 883 R91 2285 105

133 093 Rl 11 251 652 R91 21 255 985 R95 4 1/2 120

134 836 Rl 115 251 825 R2 74 255 985 R95 4 1/2 121

250 263 R1 78 251 842 Rl 72 256 013 R91 7/8 22

250 263 R1 80 251 846 R1 72 256 013 R91 7/8 150

250 450 Rl 1/8 12 251 957 R1 2 1/4 102. 256 013 R91 7/8 163

250 451 Rl 25 251 959 Rl 102 256 157 Rl 111

250 535 R1 1/4 11 251 960 R2 2 102 256 158 Rl III

250 546 Rl 1/4 24 251 962 Rl 102 256 159 Rl 1 111

250 547 Rl 1/4 24 251 963 Rl 102 256 160 Rl III

250 548 Rl. 1/8 24 251 964 Rl 102 256 161 Rll 111

250 550 R1 24 251 965 R1 102 256 162 Rl. 2 III

250 575 R2 11 252 172 Rll 4 3/8 107 256 163 R1 3 1/8 111

250 604 R3 33 252 482 R1 157 256 164 R1 111

250 607 R4
. 32 252 482 Rl 160 256,165 R1 " III

a,

250 608 R1 33 252 482 Rl 169 256 166 R91 11 111

250 610 R2 31 252 482 R1 172 256 167 R1 1/8 111

250 617 R1 31 252 482 R1 177 , 256 168 Rl 1 III

250 154 R1 1/8 16 252 482 R1 184 256 169 R1 112

250 952 R96 4 16 252 482 Rl 186 256 170 R91 1/8 111

250 952 R96 4 120 252 483 R1 31 256 177 R91 8 1/2 111

251 041 R1 1 1/2 33 252 531 R91 187 256 294 R91 2525 104

251'042 R4 33 - 252 539 R1 III 256 295 R91 104

251 043 R11 3 3/8 33 252 628 Rl 100 256 296 R91
"

104

251 044 R2 33 252 673 Rl 184 256 297 R91 104

251 050 R2 31 252 693 R1 184 256 298 R91 1725 105
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D NUMERICAL INDEX
, PART APPROXIMATE APPROXIMATE PA'RT APPROXIMATE
NUMBER WEIGHT PAGE PART WEIGHT PAGE NUMBER WEIGHT PAGEIN POUNDS NUMBER IN POUNDS IN POUNDS_::_

256 301 R91 104 259 546 Rl 3/8 14 261 830 R12 17
256 657 Rl 14 259 743 R21 314 16 261 833 Rll 4 17
256 659 Rl 22 259 890 R51 133 11 261 835 Rl 17
256 790 Rl 1/8 89 259 891 R42 133 11 261 836 Rl 17
256 833 Rl 5/8 16 259 893 Rl 1/2 12 262 029 Rl 31
256 918 Rl 82 259 897 Rll 1/4 30 262 034 R94 18 1/2 17
256 918 Rl 85 259 898 Rll 1/4 30 262 035 R11 23 17
256 919 Rl 82 259 899 Rll 1/4 31 262 036 Rl 17
256 919 Rl 85 259 900 R11 114 31 262 038 Rl 31
257 209 R91 22 259 901 Rll 1/4 31 262 038 R1 137
257 211 Rl 23 259 921 Rl 3/4 12 262 454 R91 1/4 36
257 265 R94 13 16 259 937 Rll 5/8 74 262 454 R91 1/4 37
257 265 R94 13 120 259 939 R91 1 3/4 74 262 574 R11 28
257 271 R94 1/4 16 260 072 R1 14 262 576 R92 28
257 274 R94 1 1/8 16 260 076 Rl 16 262 607 R2 28257 276 R94 1/4 16 260 234 R2 17 262 608 R1 24257 279 R94 7/8 16 260 613 Rl , 89 262 647 R91 1 112 30. 257 281 R94 1/4 16 260 618 R1 89 262 651 R1 13
257 284 R94 1 118 16 260 698 R21 20 29 262 651 R1 14
257 291 R91 3/4 15 260 699 Rl 3 1/2 29 262 651 R1 99
257 294 R91 7/8 15 260 700 Rl 1 112 29 262 677 Rl 22 82
257 307 Rl 23 260 701 R2 29 262 678 Rl 7/8 82
257 329 R94 3/4 102 260 703

=iI
7/8 29 262 704 Rl 72

257 485 R92 76 131 260 705 ,29 262 882 Rl 21
257 523 Rl 70 260 706 R~h 1/4 29 262 883 R93 1/2 21
257 634 R94 21 260 707 Rl 29 262 885 Rl III
257 755 R92 105 260 708 R2 29 263 059 Rl 3/4 18
257 756 R92 105 260 709 /R1 1/8 29 263 059 Rl 3/4 20
257 757 R92 10~ 260 710'R2 29 263 100 R92 16
257 758 R92 3005 105 260 711 R1 3 1/8 29 263 103 R91 1. 16
258 222 R92 140 260 712 R91 37 29 263 106 R91 7/8 16
258 344 Rl 1/4 12 260 736 RH 1/8 31 263 109 R91 1 16
258 370 Rl 151 260 766 R21 19 263 110 Rll 7/8 16
258 370 Rl 158 260 766 R21 20 263 114 R92 16
258 370 R1 164 260 839 R1 29 263 117R91 7/8 ' 16

I 258 370 Rl 167 260 898 R2 100 263 120lR91 7/8 16
258 310 Rl 170 260 900 R3 352 3/4 99 263 123 R91 1 16
258 370 Rl 173 260 946 R1 1/4 11 263 124 R11 1 3/4 16
258 370 Rl 175 261 007 Rl 103 263 126 R31 16
258 370 R91 155 261 106 R1 78 263 128 Rl 1 3/4 16
258 417 R2 1/8 19 261 106 Rl 80 263 129 Rl 1/8 16
258 417 R2 1/8 21 261 121 R91 12 263 130 R12 29 16
2,8 >;11 R91 14 261 125 R96 125 103 263 178 R1 30t
258 534 Rl 1/2 82 261 125 R96 125 l43 263 179 Rl 30
258 562 R93 25 3/4 78 261 126 R96 145 103 263 191 R2 16
258 562 R93 25 3/4 80 261 126 R96 145 143 263 291 R92 25 7/8 109
258 562 R93 25 3/4 150 261 156 R1 11 263 301 R1 31
258 562 R93 25 3/4 156 261 192 R91 2 29 263 302 R1 1/4 31
258 562 R93 25 3/4 159 261 193 R91 1 3/8 '29 263 308 R91 54
258 562 R93 25 3/4 163 261 250 R92 26 III 263 308 R91 57258 562 R93 25 3/4 165 261 250 R92 26 112 263 308 R91 60

I 258 562 R93 25 3/4 168 261 285 R1 1/2 14 263 313 Rl 36258 562 R93 25 3/4 171 261 293 Rl 99 263 314 Rl 36
258 562 R93 25 3/4 174 261 294 R1 99 263 314 Rl 37
258 562 R93 25 3/4 176 261 355 Rl 112 263 318 R1 25258 575 R91 20 131 261 357 R1 111 263 325 R2 25
258 634 R93 • 71 261 358 R92 2 111 263 326 R1 25258 637 R92 16 261 483 R92 131 263 327 Rl 24
258 640 R92 16 261 514 R92 1/2 21 263 328 R1 25
258 836 R95 23 1/8 15 261 521 R92 62 101 263 329 Rl 25258 859 Rl 1/8 116 261 535 R1 29 263 330 Rl 24
258 999 R93 ' 36 261 590 R92 1/2 21 263 356 Rl 24258 999 R93 37 261 611 R1 3/8 17 263 357 R1 25259 047 R91 1/4 75 261 613 Rl 1/4 17 263 358 Rl ,

24259 099 R1 186 261 614 Rll 3/4 17 263 407 R92 16259 190 Rl 186 261 622 Rl 103 263 407 R92 120259 403 R91 74 261 630 Rl 3/8 17 263 508 R2 17259 407 R1 16 261 650 Rl 28 263 514 R91 54259 446 R21 15 1/2 82 261 650 Rl 72 263 514 R91 57259 447 R1 6 82 261 690 Rll 28 263 514 R91 60
t 259 448 Rl 83 261 750 R1 1/4 19 263 514 R91 125259 448 Rl 86 261 750 Rl 1/4 21 263 515 R91 36259 480 R92 7/8 29 261 805 R91 2 128 263 524 R92 1/2 42
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NUMBER - WEIGHT PAGE PART WEIGHT· PAGE NUMBER WEIGHT PAGE
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263 538 R3 1/8 15 265 235 R1 102 267 679 R91 78
263 ·691 R91 59 265 373 R1 335 102 267 679 R91 80
263 691 R92 52 265 374 R1 30 1/2 102 267 .679R91 120
263 691 R92 53 265 375 R1 4 1/4 102 267 680 R91 78
263 691 R92 56 265 440 R91 119 267 680 R91 80
263 692 R1 42 265 462 R1 119 267 680 R91 120
.263 696 R-l 76 265 472 R91 154 267 689 R1 - 78
263 717 R91 53 265 472 R91 167 267 689 R1 80
263 717 R91 56 265 472 R91 170 267 695 R91 37
263 717 R91 57 265 472 R91 175 267 697 R1 37
263 717 R91 59 265 473 R1 162 267 700 Rl 17

·263 717 R91 60 265 477 R1 161 267 787 R91 55
263 717 R91 76 265 477 R1 166 267 787 R91 57
263 987 R1 106 265 531 R1 19 15 267 787 R91 60
263 987 R1 143 265 542 R11 17 267 788 R91 54
263 988 R1 106 265 543 Rl 17 267 788 R91 57
263 988 R1 143 265 544 R1 17 267 788 R91 60
263 989 R1 106 265 874 R1 128 267 78B R91 - 161
263 989 R1 143 265 890 R1 133 267 808 R1 17
263 990 R1 106 265 902 R91 13 267 808 Rll 5/8 17
263 990 R1 143 265 904 R91 54 267 809 R1 17
263 991 R2 106 265 907 R91 36 267 810 R1 17
263 991 R2 143 265 908 R91 36 267 936 R91 36
263 992 R2 106 265 911 R91 24 267 936 R91 54
263 992 R2 143 265 913 R91 24 268 121 R95 96
263 993 R1 106 265 914 R12 55 24 268 122 R95 96
263 993 R1 143 265 915 R92 56 1/2 24 268 127 R92 96
263 994 R1 106 265 915 R92 56 1/2 129 268 128 R2 61 102
263 994 R1 143 265 916 R91 24 268 129 R2 62 102
264 000 R91 106 265 916 R91 60 268 270 R21 110 143
264 000 R91 143 265 925 Rll 1/2 37 268 270 R21 110 149
264 043 R1 15 266 107 R1 13 1/2 101 268·270 R21 110 151
264 044 R1 1 3/8 15 266 108 R1 1 3/8 101 268 270 R21 110 155
264 055 R2 lIB 72 266 109 Rl 101 268 270 R21 110. 158
264 055 R2 1/8 81 266 174 R1 1/4 97 268 270 R21 110 164
264 055 R2 1/8 82 266 175 Rl 1/8 97 268 270 R21 110 167
264 055 R2 1/8 85 266 179 Rl 1 102 268 270 R21 110 170
264 057 R1 12 266 245 R2 100 268 271 R21 111 143
264 097 R2 72 266 245 R2 102 268 271 R21 111 149
264 097 R2 91 266 252 Rl 1 1/8 96 268 271 R21 111 151
264 097 R2 131 266 253 R1 1/2 96 268 271 R21 111 155
264 140 R1 31 266 255 Rl 44 96 268 271 R21 111 158
264 141 R1 1/4 31 266 337 R91 1/2 75 268 271 R21 111 164
264 164 R91 54 266 337 R91 1/2 150 268 271 R21 III 167
264 164 R91 55 266 337 R91 1/2 152 268 271 R21 111 170
264 164 R91 57 266 337 R91 1/2 157 268 301 R1 103
264 164 R91 60 266 337 R91 1/2 159 268 344 R91 20
264 164 R91 ·61 266 337 R91 1/2 163 268 345 R1 21
264 166 Rl 24 266 337 R91 1/2 165 268 346 R1 21
264 171 R12 1 24 266 337 R91 1/2 168 268 347 R1 21
264 171 R12 1 54 266 337 R91 1/2 171 268 348 Rll 12
264 171 R12 1 57 266 337 R91 1/2 174 268 349 Rll 21
264 204 R1 83 266 337 R91 1/2 176 268 403 R1 13
264 235 R1 24 266 385 R92 55 268 404 Rll 120 134
264 267 R1 1/8 99 266 385 R92 57 268 405 Rll 116 134
264 269 R3 99 266 385 R92 60 268 406 R11 98 134
264 270 R1 99 266 729 R91 132 268s 407 Rll 98 134
264 271 R1 99 266 735 R91 1/4 101 268 408 R1 134
264 372 R91 38 130 266 760 R91 54 268 410 R91 134
264 611 R1 13 266 760 R91 58 268 410 R91 150
264 673 R93 1/2 128 266 779 R91 36 268 425 R22 31
264 674 R91 1/8 128 266 783 R91 37 268 443 R1 14
264 713 R1 31 266 855 R91 55 268 443 R1 102
264 718 R1 30 266 855 R91 57 268 443 R1 103
264 723 R1 14 266 855 R91 61 268 458 R1 16
264 808 R91 5 78 266 865 R1 . 66 268 462 R91 17
264 808 R91 5 80 266 865 R1 68 268 500 R91 3/1+ 131
264 808 R91 5 120 266 965 R91 37 268 697 R91 132
265 114 R91 120 267 097 R91 31 268 702 R91 131
265 121 R91 17 16 267 195 R91 102 268 770 R2 14
265 122 R91 43 16 267 195 R91 120 268 884 R2 99
265 231 R1 1 1/8 102 267 665 R91 78 268 885 R1 7/8 100
265 234 R1 2 102 267 665 R91 80 268 886 R1 143
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NUMBER WEIGHT PAGE PART WEIGHT PAGE NUMBER WEIGHT PAGE

IN POUNDS NUMBER IN POUNDS IN POUNDS

I i
268 886 R11 179 96 270 789 R1 96 271 827 R1 83
268 887 R1 143 270 791 Rl 96 271 827 Rl 87
268 887 Rll 179 96 270 792 Rl 96 271 828 R1 83
268 888 R1 96 270 793 R1 96 271 828 R1 87
268 888 R1 143 270 828 R91 103 271 829 R1 83
268 892 R21 135 96 270 871 R2 75 271 829 Rl 87
268 893 R21 134 96 270 981 Rl 137 271 830 R2 83
269 134 R92 22 271 065 R9l 128 271 830 R2 87
269 134 R92 150 271 066 R91 128 271 831 R1 83
269 134 R92 163 271 077 R91 1/4 52 271 831 Rl 87
269 164 R1 94 271 077 R9l 1/4 53 271 832 R1 83
269 165 R91 8 3/8 94 271 077 R91 1/4 56 271 832 R1 87
269 168 R91 94 271 077 R91 1/4 59 271 833 R1 83
269 171 R9l 8 1/4 94 271 077 R91 1/4 70 271 833 R1 87
269 172 R9l 25 94 271 080 Rl 52 271 834 Rl 83I 269 176 R9l 5 94 271 110 Rl 117 271 834 Rl 87
269 177 Rl liB 94 271 153 Rl III 271 835 Rl 83
269 178 R1 94 211 179 R91 54 271 835 R1 87
269 179 R1 2 7/8 94 271 179 R91 58 271 836 R1 82
269 182 R1 112 94 271 179 R91 60 271 837 R1 76- 183 271 179 R91 70 83269 R1 1 94 271 840 R91
269 186 R2 4 3/4 94 271 267 R91 i 31 271 840 R91 87
269 187 R2 11 liB 94 211 286 R1 83 271 841 R91 92
269 188 R2 11 1/8 94 271 303 R1 96 271 842 R1 92
269 189 R11 1 94 271 307 R1 102 271 848 Rl 21
269 190 Rl 94 271 307 Rl 143 271 848 Rl 100
269 191 Rl 94 271 313 Rl 102 271 B49 Rl 76
269 192 Rl 94 271 313 R1 143 271 867 Rl 13
269 206 R1 76 271 314 R91 102 .271 868 R1 2 1/2 13
269 209 R1 26 1/2 76 271 398 R91 105 271 B69 R1 13
269 247 R1 177 271 398 R91 150 271 870 R91 13
269 292 R1 16 271 400 R9l 104 271 904 R1 12
269 45'5R91 55 271 400 R91 146 272 061 R91 48

f 269 455 R91 57 271 406 R91 1/2 109 272 061 R91 49
269 455 R91 60 271 407 R91 109 272 061 R91 50
269 467 R92 1/4 54 271 587 R91 52 272 061 R91 51
269 467 R92 1/4 58 271 588 R1 52 272 064 R91 48
269 467 R92 1/4 60 271 597 R91 11 272 OB2 R1 48
269 467 R92 1/4 70 271 647 R1 77 272 084 R1 48
269 523 R1 130 271 647 R1 101 272 085 R1 48
269 524 R1 130 271 647 R1 1BO 272 124 Rl 77
269 525 Rl 130 271 647 R1 182 272 124 R1 79
269 630 R91 1 5/B 130 271 648 R91 33 272 140 R91 130
269 632 R9l 1/4 130 271 738 R11 33 272 141 R1 131
269 633 R91 1/4 130 271 740 R1 33 272 142 Rl 131
269 634 R91 130 271 743 R1 33 272 143 R1 131
269 635 R91 130 271 744 R1 33 272 144 R1 131
269 636 R91 130 271 745 R91 33 272 152 R91 73
269 733 R1 144 271 745 R91 120 272 155 Rl 73
269 909 R2 83 271 803 R2 92 272 157 Rll 93
269 909 R2 87 271 BOloR1 92 272 167 Rl 93
269 910 Rl B3 271 B05 R2 92 272 171 R11 93
269 910 Rl 87 271 B06 Rl 92 272 172 Rll 93
269 976 R91 70 271 B07 R1 92 272 174 Rll 93
270 231 ~91 32 271 BOB Rl 89 272 176 R1 93
270 232 R91 148 271 809 R22 89 272 177 R91 93I 270 236 R91 32 271 810 R22 89 272 178 R91 93
270 513 R1 103 271 811 R1 89 272 182 R1 93
270 514 Rl 103 271 812 Rl 92 272 185 Rll 9 5/8 52
270 521 R11 90 103 271 813 R2 83 272 192 R1 1/2 52
270 522 Rll 116 103 271 814 R91 83 272 209 Rll 108
270 523 R2 5 103 271 81.4R91 92 272 210 Rll 108
270 606 R91 1/8 93 271 B15 R1 83 272 212 Rl 108
270 635 Rl 78 271 816 Rl 83 272 21·3Rl 107
270 635 R1 80 271 817 Rl J 83 272 R1213 146
270 687 Rl 103 271 818 R1 83 272 21.4R91 74
270 689 R91 103 271 819 R1 83 272 228 R91 94
270 694 R21 31 271 820 R1 83 272 229 R91 94
270 7B3 R2 100 271 B21 R1 83 272 233 Rll 107
270 784 R2 100 271 B22 Rll 83 272 234 Rll 108
270 785 R2 100 211 823 Rl 83 272 236 Rll 108
270 7B7 Rl 96 271 824 Rl 83 272 236 Rll 151
270 788 Rl 96 271 825 R1 83 272 236 Rll 158

I
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PART APPROXIMATE APPROXIMATE PART

NUMBER WEIGHT PAGE PART WEIGHT PAGE NUMBER WEIGHT PAGE
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272 236 Rll 164 272 527 R1 151 273 033 R91 168

272 236 R11 167 272 527 R1 155 273 033 R91 171

272 236 Rll 170 272 527 R1 158 273 033 R91 174

272 236 Rll 173 272 527 R1 164 273 033 R91 176

272 236 R11 175 272 527 R1 166 273 035 R91 127

272 237 R1 108 272 527 R1 170 273 035 R91 150

272 238 R91 108 272 528 R1 143 273 035 R91 155

272 239 R92 107 272 52B R1 146 273 035 R91 159

272 239 R92 149 272 528 R1 151 273 035 R91 163

272 239 R92 161 272 528 R1 155 273 035 R91 165

272 240 Rll lOB 272 52B R1 15B 273 035 R91 168

272 240 Rll 149 272 52B R1 164 273 035 R91 171

272 240 R11 162 272 528 R1 166 273 035 R91 174

272 2,41R2 lOB 272 528 R1 170 273 035 R91 176

272 242 Rl lOB 272 532 R1 B1 273 074 R91 ,36

272 243 R1 lOB 272 533 R2 91 273 074 R91 37

272 243 R1 14B 272 534 R31 92 n3 074 R91 57

272 244 Rll 75 272 535 R3 91 273 OB4 Rll 92

272 245 R1 75 272 536 R1 91 273 OB5 R21 92

272 246 R2 75 272 537 Rll 91 273 087 R91 36

272 247 R91 77 272 539 R1 91 273 OB7 R91 37

272 247 R91 79 272 540 R1 91 273 100 R1 108

272 24B R3 85 272 542 R1 91 273 101 R1 108

272 248 R3 92 272 543 R1 7/8 115 273 102 R1 108

272 250 R1 76 272 544 R1 106 273 103 R1 lOB

272 256 R21 23 h'2 114 272 546 R91 115 273 142 Rl 103

272 257 R12 115 272 807 R91 lIB 273 143 Rl 103

272 259 R1 114 272 825 R91 118 273 144 R91 103

272 260 R1 1 115 272 826 R91 117 273 145 R1 103

272 263 R1 3/8 115 272 827 R91 3 3/8 117 273 146 R1 103

272 267 'R1 liB 115 272 828 R91 3 117 273 147 R1 103

272 272 R1 7/B 114 272 829 R1 3 1/4 117 273 162 R92 148

272 287 R92 116 272 830 R1 117 273 162 R92 162

272 289 R1 116 272 831 R91 .3/4 118 273 164 R92 11

272 290 R1 116 272 832 R1 117 273 173 R92 78

272 300 Rll 81 272 833 R1 117 273 253 R91 78

272 301 R1 83 272 834 Rl 117 273 253 R91 80

272 301 R1 B5 272 835 R91 7/8 lIB 273 262 R1 78

272 301 R1 92 272 836 R1 1/4 117 273 262 R1 BO

272 ~03 Rll 81 272 B37 R1 1 117 273 278 R91 157

272 304 Rll 81 272 838 Rl 1 117 273 278 R91 159

272 307 Rll 81 272 839 Rl 117 273 278 R91 169

272 307 Rll 84 272 840 R1 117 273 218 R91 111

272 310 R1 81 212 841 R1 1/4 111 213 218 R91 177

272 310 R1 B4 212 842 R1 118 273 2B6 R91 4B

212 311 Rll 82 272 843 R1 117 213 295 R1 95

212 312 Rl B2 212 845 Rl 111 273 296 R1 95

272 313 R1 B2 272 846 Rl 1/2 118 273 297 R2 95

272 314 Rl 82 272 855 R1 106 273 298 R1 . 95

272 320 R1 91 272 860 R91 106 273 299 R91 53

272 321 Rl 91 272 860 R91 120 273 299 R91 56

272 322 R1 88 272 865 R91 94 273 299 R91 59

272 313 R91 83 272 865 R91 120 273 405 R1 52

272 397 R91 108 272 869 R1 96 273 406 R1 52

272 39B R91 108 272 870 Rl 96 273 438 R22 38

272 399 R91 108 272 918 R1 100 273 440 R1 38

272 424 R1 31 272 925 R1 100 273 441 R2 38

272 479 R91 86 272 935 R91 73 213 442 R91 37

272 482 Rll 14 3/8 13 272 938 R1 73 273 442 R91 60

272 483 R91 3 25 272 939 R1 73 273 443 R1 38

212 484 R91 3 25 272 940 R91 73 273 469 R12 146

272 489 Rll 28 272 941 R1 137 273 469 R12 151

212 494 R91 117 272 980 R91 B2 273 469 R12 155

272 495 R1 118 272 981 R91 B2 273 469 R13 146

272 495 R1 119 272 982 R91 82 273 469 R13 151

272 496 R2 1 1/4 118 272 983 R1 82 273 469 R13 155

272 496 R2 1 1/4 119 273 033 R91 127 273 469 R13 158

272 497 R1 117 273 033 R91 150 273 469 R13 164

272 497 R1 119 273 033 R91 152 273 469 R13 167

272 526 R1 96 213 033 R91 157 273 469 R13 170

272 527 R1 96 273 033 R91 159 273 479 R92 155

212 527 R1 143 273 033 R91 163 273 419 R93 151

272 527 R1 146 273 033 R91 165 273 479 R93 158
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273 479 R93 164 273 609 R1 98 274 232 R91 72
27-3479 R93 167 273 611 R1 98 274 233 Rl 72273 479 R93 170 273 612 R1 98 274 234 R91 66273 480 R92 155 273 615 R31 98 274 236 R91 66273 480 R93 151 273 616 R1 99 274 236 R91 68273 480 R93 158 273 617 R91 99 274 237 Rl 66
273 480 R93 164 273 618 R11 99 274 238 Rl 66273 480 R93 167 273 619 R91 99 274 239 Rl 66
273 480 R93 170 273 621 Rl 99 274 240 Rl 66273 488 Rl 143 273 622 R91 99 274 241 R1 67273 488 Rl 149 273 695 R91 99 274 242 Rl 66
273 488 R1 151 273 708 Rl 103 274 243 R2 66273 488 Rl 155 273 746 Rl 102 274 244 Rl 66273 488 Rl / 158 273 747 R1 102 274 249 Rll 70273 488 R1 164 273 748 Rl 102 274 250 R92 95273 488 Rl 167 273 749 Rl 102 274 251 R21 95273 488 Rl 170 273 753 Rl 94 274 251 R31 95273 489 R91 147 273 873 Rl 104 274 252 Rl 95273 492 Rll 147 273 873 Rl 105 274 253 R2 95273 493 Rll 147 273 948 Rl 96 274 253 R3 95273 496 Rl1 146 273 948 Rl 143 274 254 Rl 95273 497 R2 149 274 003 R91 105 274 255 Rl 95273 498 R92 147 274 003 R91 150 274 256 R2 95273 498 R92 151 274 085 R91 68 274 256 R2 96273 498 R92 155 274 086 R91 116 274 257 R1 95273 498 R92 158 274 087 R91 21 274 258 Rll 72273 498 R92 161 274 087 R91 68 274 '261Rll 72273 498 R92 164 274 088 R9l 66 274 262 Rll 73273 498 R92 167 274 088 R91 67 274 265 R11 73273 498 R92 170 274 089 R91 I' 66 274 268 Rll ~ 73273 498 R92 173 274 089 R91 73 274 269 Rll 73273 498 R92 175 274 157 R91 23 274 273 Rll 149273 499 R91 146 274 176 Rl 22 274 273 Rll 162273 499 R91 151 274 177 Rl 22 274 273 R21 72273 499 R9l 155 274 179 Rl 23 274 273 R21 140273 499 R91 158 274 180 R1 23 274 274 R21 73273 499 R91 161 274 181 R1 22 274 274 R21 140273 499 R91 164 274 182 R1 22 274 274 R21 149273 499 R91 166 274 185 Rll 19 274 274 R21 '162273 499 R91 170 274 188 R91 54 274 275 R51 76273 499 R9·1 173 274 188 R92 57 274 276 Rll 101273 499 R91 175 274 188 R92 60 274 277 Rll 101273 500 R91 155 274 189 R91 42 274 282 R1 101273 500 R92 146 274 189 R91 54 274 283 R1 95273 500 R92 151 274 189 R91 57 274 286 R2 66273 500 R92 158 274 189 R91 60 274 287 R2 66273 500 R92 161 274 190 R1 42 274 288 R1 68273 500 R92 164 274 191 Rl 42 274 288 R1 69273 ~OO R92 166 274 194 R21 12 274 289 R1 68273 500 R92 170 274 195 Rll 19 274 289 R1 69273 500 R92 175 274 195 Rll 21 ,274289 R1 148273 501 R2 149 274 196 R91 19 274 289 R1 162273 502 R1 148 274 197 Rll 19 274 291 Rll 71273 502 R1 161 274 198 R11 - 13 274 292 R1 95273 503 R1 148 274 199 R11 14 274 293 R2 96273 503 R1 161 274 200 R91 93 274 294 R2 96273 507 R1 146 274 200 R92 93 274 295 R11 73273 526 R92 119 274 204 R91 74 274 297 R1 73273 529 Rl 102 274 207 R91 116 2"(4298 R2 11273 548 R1 143 274 214 Rll 116 274 298 R2 73273 548 Rl 147 274 215 Rl 75 274 300 R91 55273 548 R1 151 274 215 Rl 116 274 300 R91 61273 555 Rl 148 274 216 R1 116 274 304 R91 53273 555 Rll 143 274 220 Rll 116 274 304 R91 56273 555 Rll 151 274 221 Rl 116, 274 304 R91 59273 562 Rl 90 274 222 R11 116 274 304 R91 128273 580 R91 81 274 223 Rll , 116 274 305 R91 55273 580 R91 82 274 22.4Rll 116 274 305 R9,1 58273 580 R91 84 274 225 R91 72. 274 305 R91 61273 580 R91 85· 274 228 Rl 72 274 359 Rll 71273 581 R91 88 274 229 Rl 72 274 362 R1 70273 606 Rll 98 274 230 Rll 72, 274 395 R1 66273 607 R1 98 274 231 Rll 72 274 407 Rl 68
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NUMBER WEIGHT PAGE PART WEIGHT PAGE NUMBER PAGE
IN POUNDS NUMBER IN POUNDS IN POUNDS

274 454 R91 54 274 581 R91 171 275 557 R91 73
274 454 R91 57 274 581 R91 174 275 567 R1 115

274 454 R91 60 274 581 R91 176 2i5 574 R91 48

274 455 R91 55 274 582 R91 125 275 574 R91 120
274 455 R91 57 274 583 R91 124 275 575 R1 48

274 455 R91 60 274 60,2R11 124 275 576 R91 48

274 456 R91 54 274 604 R11 124 275 577 R1 48

274 456 R91 57 274 606 Rl 125 275 579 R1 4~
274 456 R91 60 274 607 R1 124 275 634 R1 29

274 457 R91 55 274 608 Rll 125 275 634 R1 32

274 457 R91 61 274 781 R1 102 275 650 R91 42

274·465 R91 128 274 811 R91 125 275 650 R91 150

274 465,R91 152 274 812 R91 125 275 650 R91 163

274 465 R91 157 274 813 R91 124 275 719 R91 33

274 465 R91 159 274 880 R91 83 275 725 R91 126

274 465 R91 165 274 900 R1 114 275 726 R91 126

274 465 R91 168 274 902 R3 114 275 726 R91 150

274 465 R91 171 274 903 R2 114 275 727 R1 99

274 465 R91 174 274 905 R1 114 275 728 R91 150

274 465 R91 176 - 274 906 R1 114 275 728' R91 163

274 476 R91 23 274 907 R92 114 275 729 Rll 74

274 477 R1 23 274 918 R1 69 275 816 R1 16

274 477 R12 23 274 918 R1 73 275 850 R93 147

274 478 Rll 23 274 918 R1 182 275 851 R93 147

274 479 R1 21 274 926 R1 72 275 852 R91 143

274 481 R21 23 274 927 R11 72 275 852 R91 146

274 481 R21 68 274 928 R11 75 275 852 R91 151

274 482 R2 23 274 930 R1 66 275 852 R91 155

274 483 R1 22 274 931 R91 66 275 852 R91 158

274 4'84R91 23 274 931 R91 68 275 852 R91 164

274 485 R91 23 274 939 Rl 28 275 852 R91 16'7

. 274 491 R9-l 73 275 021 R1 116 275 852 R91 170

274 550 R91 126 _. 275 022 R1 116 275 853 R91 ; 143

274 550 R91 146 275 054 R91 109 275 853 R91 146

274 550 R91 151 275 054 R91 111 275 853 R91 151

274 550 R91 154 275 054 R91 112 275 853 R91 155

274 551 R21 126 275 058 R1 94 275 853 R91 15.8

274 567 R11 126 275 059 Rl 94 275 853 R91 164

274 570 R91 51 275 066 R1 76 275 853 R91 167
/ 274 570 R91 150 275 131 R1 90 275 853 R91 170

274 570 R91 152 275 132 R91 90 275 857 R1, 143

274 570 R91 157 275 133 R11 90 275 857 R11 148

274 570 R91 159 275 134 R11 90 275 857 R11 151

274 570 R91 163 275 135 R11 90 275 858 Rl 143

274 570 R91 165 275 136 R11 '90 275 858 R11 148

274 570 R91 168 275 137 R11 90 275 858 R11 151

274 570 R91 171 275 138 Rl1 89 275 859 R1 146

274 570 R91 174 275 173 R91 157 275 859 Rl 151

274 570 R91 176 275 268 Rl 161 275 860 R11 146

274 571 R91 51 275 269 Rl 161 275 860 R11 151

274 577 R91 23 275 437 R1 42 275 862 R1 147

274 577 R91 146 275 446 R12 76 275 862 R1 161

274 577 R91 161 275 453 R11 151 275 868 R92 147

274 578 R91 23 275 453 R12 143 275 868 R92 161

274 580 R91 128 275 453 R12 146 275 880 R1 146

274 580 R91 150 275 460 R1 148 275 880 Rl· 161

274 580 R91 152 275 460 Rl 151 275 901 R91 104

274 580 R91 157 275 460 Rl 155 275 901 R91 150

274 580 R91 159 275 460 R2 143 275 901 R91 152

274 580 R91 163 275 460 R2 148 275 901 R91 157

274 580 R91 , 165 275 460 R2 151 275 901 R91 159

274 580 R91 168 275 460 R2 155 275 901 R91 165

274 580 R91 171 275 460 R2 158 275 901 R91 168

274 580 R91 174 275 460 R2 164 275 901 R91 171

274 580 R91 176 275 460 R2 167 275'902 R91 104

274 581 R91 124 275 460 R2 170 275 902 R91 152

274 581 R91 150 275 464 R11 163 275 902 R91 157

274 581 R91 152 275 479 R1 126 275 902 R91 165

274 581 R91 157 275 500 R21 126 275 902 R91 168

274 581 R91 159 275 504 R1'1 126 275 903 R91 104

274 581 R91 163 275 508 R21 126 275 903 R91 152

274 581 R91 165 275 555 R91 73 27'S903 R91 • 157

274 581 R91 168 275 556 R91 73 275 903 R91 165
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275 903 R91 168 216 500 R91 110 276 724 R91 165
215 904 R91 105 276 513 R1 68 276 724 R91 174
215 904 R91 150 276 539 R91 149 276 725 R91 139
275 904 R91 152 276 539 R91 162 216 125 R91 150
275 904 R91 151 216 540 R91 149 276 725 R91 152
275 904 R91 158 276 540 R91 162 276 725 R9l 165
215 904 R91 165 276 543 R91 116 276 125 R91 114
275 904 R91 168 216 550 R91 119 276 126 R91 139
275 904 R91 110 276 551 R92 119 216 726 R91 151
275 905 R91 105 276 552 R92 119 216 726 R91 159
215 905 R91 151 276 555 R91 119 276 726 R91 168
275 905 R91 155 276 561 R91 119 276 726 R91 111
275 905 R91 164 216 562 R1 119 276 726 R91 176
215 905 R91 166 216 563 1'<1 119 216 727 R91 139
275 906 R91 105 276 564 R1 119 216 727 R91 151
275 906 R91 152 276 565 R1 119 216 727 R91 159
21'5906 R91 151 216 566 R1 119 216 727 R91 168
275 906 R91 165 276 567 R1 119 276 727 R91 171
275.906 R91 168 276 568 R1 119 276 727 R91 176
275 907 R91 105 276 569 R1 119 216 781 R1 38
275 901 R91 150 276 570 R1 119 276 182 R1 38
275 908 R91 105 276 571 R1 119 276 783 R1 38
216 020 R1 31 216 514 R91 119 276 801 Rll 81
276 021 Rl 31 276 575 Rl 119 276 801 Rll 85
216 069 R1 29 216 578 R91 119 216 803 R91 116
276 069 R11 29 276 579 R1 119 276 803 R91 120
216 013 R1 32 216 612 R1 76 276 847 R1 162
276 013 R11 32 216 617 R1 162 276 864 R91 112
276 102 Rl 94 276 622 R1 116 276 865 R1 111
276 132 R91 146 276 628 R91 150 276 866 R1 III
216 132 ~91 161 276 628 R9l 154 276 861 Rl 111
276 138 Rl 1 7/8 103 216 628 R91 157 216 868 R1 III
276 139 R1 1 7/8 103 276 628 R91 159 276 869 R1 111

_216 187 Rl 91 276 628 R91 163 276 870 R1 III
216 223 R91 25 276,628 R91 165 276 871 R1 III
276 226 Rl 25 276 628 R91 169 276 872 R1 III
276 301 R1 24 216 628 R91 171 276 873 R1 III
216 312 R91 152 216 62,8R91 174 276 874 R1 III
276 3,12R91 154 276 628 R91 177 216 954 Rl 33
276 312 R91 159 276 629 Rl

I 150 276 958 R91 116
216 312 R'91 165 216 629 R1 154 276 961 R91 116
276 312 R91 166 276 629 R1 157 216 961 R91 120
276 312 R91 111 276 629 R1 160 276 988 R91 163
276 313 R11 134 276 629 R1 163 217 022 Rl 52
276 314 R11 134 276 629 R1 165 277 025 R9l ,. 137
276 315 Rll 134 276 629 Rl 169 217 029 R91 137
276 316 Rll 134 276 629 Rl 172 277 029 R91 150
216 317 R91 134 216 629 R1 174 271 029 R9l 152
276 317 R91 165 276 629 R1 171 277 029 R91 157
276 311 R92 159 276 652 R1 116 277 029 R91 159
276 375 R11 149 216 653 R2 75 217 029 R91 163
276 375 R11 161 276 654 R11 116 211 029 R91 '. 165
276 378 R1 161 276 655 Rll 116 277 029 R91 168
276 382 R91 115 276 661 Rll 140 277 029 R91 111
276 382 R9l 120 216 662 Rl 140 217 029 R9l 176
276 389 Rl1 149 216 663 Rll 140 211 030 Rl '131
276 391 R91 147 276 671 R91 141 277 031 R91 131
276 391 R9l 161 216 672 R91 141 211 032 R91 , 137
216 393 R91 33 276 618 R91 134 277 033 R91 137
276 394 Rll 33 276 678 R91 141 271 057 R1 16
276 423 Rll 25 276 106 Rll 139 277 058 R91 116
276 429 R1 114 276 707 Rll 140 271 061 Rll 93
276 430 R1 114 276 711 Rll 141 217 066 R1 83
276 481 R91 126 276 712 Rll 141 271 061 R1 83
216 481 R91 150 276 718 R91 141 217 134 R91 23
276 481 R91 163 216 719 R91 141 217 135 R91 '23
216 482 Rl 126 276 720 R91 139 217 150 R1 III
216 500 R91 146 276 721 R91 140 277 151 R1 III
276 500 R91 151 276 722 Rll 141 277 '152 R1 III
276 500 R91 155 276 723 Rll 141 271 153 R1 111
216 500 R91 158 216 124 R91 139 211 154 R1 III
.16 500 R91 164 216 124 R91 150 211 113 R91 53
216 500 R91 166 216 124 R91 152 277 113 R91 59
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217 173 R91 63 277 471 R91 55 277 965 R91 83

277 175 R91 54 277 471 R91 58 277 965 R91 92

277 175 R91 56 277 471 R91 61 277 966 R91 83

277 175 R91 60 277 471 R91 163 277 966 R91 120

217 175 R91 64 217 472 R91 54 27.7967 R91 83

277 181 R91 114 277 472 R91 55 217 967 R91 120

277 181 R91 115 277 472 R91 57 277 968 R91 83

277 183 R92 114 277 472 R91 58 277 968 R91 120

277 184 Rl 114 277 472 R91 60 277 994 Rl 76

277 280 Rll 116 277 472 R91 61 277 995 Rl 76

217 281 Rll 116 277 473 R91 55 278 005 Rll 14

277 282 R91 116 277 473 R91 58 278 006 Rl 14

277 289 R91 134 277 473 R91 61 278 007 Rll 14

217 289 R91 150 277 473 R91 62 278 008 R91 33

277 289 R91 152 277 473 R91 152 278 022 R91 76

277 289 R91 157 277 473 R91 157 278 027 Rl 16

277 289 R91 159 277 473 R91 159 278 027 Rl 19

277 289 R91 163 277 473 R91 163 278 027 Rl 21

277 289 R91 165 277 473 R91 165 278 027 Rl 90

277 289 R91 168 277 473 R91 168 278 047 R91 157

277 289 R91 171 277 473 R91 171 278 047 R91 160

277 289 R91 '174 277 473 R91 174 278 047 R91 169

277 289 R91 176 277 473 R91 176 278 047 R91 172

277 316 Rll 150 277 474 R91 64 278 047 R91 177

277 316 Rll 154 277 474 R91 152 278 047 R91 185

277 316 R11 157 277 474 R91 157 278 047 R91 187

277 316 Rll 160 277 474 R91 159 278 048 R91 184

277 316 Rll 163 277 474 R91 163 278 049 Rl 184

277 316 Rll 165 277 474 R91 165 278'050 R1 184

277 316 Rll 169 277 474 R91 168 278 090 R1 51

277 316 Rll 172 277 474 R91 171 278 091 R91 51

277 316 Rll 174 277 474 R91 1:74 278 092 Rl 51

277 316 Rll 177 277 474 R91 176 278 093 R91 51

277 317 R11 150 277 475 Rl 29 278 109 Rll 106

277 317 Rll 154 27'7482 Rl 99 278 113 R1 106

277 3'17Rll 157 277 483 Rll 99 278 114 Rl 106

277.317 R11 160 277 485 R91 99 278 117 R91 106

277 317 Rl1 163 277 515 R91 105, 278 117 R91 120

277 317 Rll 165 277 544 Rl 31 278 124 R91 8

277 317 Rll 169 277 551 R91 53 278 256 Rll 157

277 317 Rll 172 277 551 R91 56 278 256 R11 160

277 317 Rl1 174 277 551 R91 59 278 261 R1 157
\ 277 317 Rll 177 277 551 R91 63 278 261 Rl 169

277 345 R2 100 277 552 R91 53 278 261 Rl 177

277 347 R2 100 277 552 R91 59 278 360 R91 158

277 376 R91 127 277 552 R91 63 278 360 R91 164

277 377 Rl 127 277 615 R91 22 278 360 R91 166

277 379 R91 127 277 630 R21 100 278 360 R91 170

277 380 R91 127 277 631 R21 100 278 360 R91 173

277 387 R91 54 277 638 R91 100 , 278 360 R91 175

277 387 R91 57 217 638 R91 120 278 539 R1 67

277 387 R91 60 277 6'59R91 150 278 544 R1 21

277 387 R91 64 277 662 R1 83 278 572 R1 68

277 417 R91 62 277 662 Rl 87 278 617 Rl 99

277 418 Rl 62 277 702 R91 23 278 618 Rl 99

277 418 R1 63 277 721 R91 83 278 620 R1 99

277 419 R91 62 277 747 R1 95 278 730 R91 62

277 428 R21 100 277 749 R1 144 278 803 R1 143

277 429 R21 100 277 778 R11 143 278 804 R91 147

277 432 R2
,

100 277 778 Rll 149 278 919 R1 111

277 433 R1 114 277 778 Rll 151 278 953 R91 11

277 434 Rl ,114 277 778 Rll 155 278 9'53R91 31

277 435 R1 114 277 778 R11 158 278 953 R91 75

277 436 R1 114 277 778 Rll 164 278 953 R91 100

277 438 R91 115 277 778 Rll 167 279 013 R91 119

277 438 R91 120 277 778 Rll 170 279 029 R91 23

277 457 R91 64 277 867 Rl 89 279 053 R91 126

277 457 R91 163 277 917 R91 149 279 053 R91 161

277 461 Rll 55 277 917 R91 162 279 054 R91 126

277 461 Rl1 58 277 961,Rl 83 279 055 R91 126

277 461 Rll 61 277 962 R2 83 279 055 R91 163

277 461 Rll 63 277 963 Rl 83 279 070 Rl 106

277 470 R91 134 277 964 R1 83 279 071 Rl 106
279 097 R11 89
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279 124 R91 68 279 538 R91 92 279 647 R91 143279 126 R11 68 279 539 R1 87 279 648 R1 143279 133 R1 68 279 540 R1 87 279 653 R91 143279 136 R1 68 279 541 R1 87 279 654 Rll 134279 137 R1 68 279 542 R1 87 279 655 Rll 134279 139 R1 88 279 543 R1 87 279 656 Rll 134279 227 R91 139 279 544 R1 87 279 657 R11 134279 228 R91 139 279 545 R1 87 279 659 R91 143279 229 R91 139 279 546 R1 87 279 659 R91 161279 230 R91 139 279 547 R11 86 279 660 R91 143279 322 R91 80 279 548 Rl 86 279 660 R91 173279 323 R91 86 279 549 Rl 86 279 660 R91 175279 324 R91 80 279 550 Rl 80 279 662 R91 143279 362 R91 137 279 551 R1 80 279 663 R91 ,134279 363 Rll 137 279 552 Rll 80 279 663 R91 163279 364 R11 137 279 555 R1 80 279 664 R1 92279 366 R91 137 279 556 Rl 80 279 706 R91 132279 373 R1 137 279 557 R1 79 279 751 R92 82279 398 R11 16 279 558 R1 79 279 751 R92 86
279 399 Rl1 13 279 560 Rll 76 279 760 R91 53279 409 R91 152 279 562 R11 76 279 760 R91 56279 409 R91 153 279 563 R1 76 279 760 R91 59279 443 Rl 90 279 564 R12 76 279 760 R91 63279 444 Rl 90 279 565 R1 108 27,9833 R91 53279 445 Rl 90 279 565 Rl 161 279 833 R91 56279 446 R1 90 279 566 R1 92 279 833 R91 59279 447 Rl 90 279 568 Rl 92 279 833 R91 63279 448 R1 89 279 569 Rl 92 279 911 Rl 86279 449 R1 90 279 572 Rl 89 279 929 Rl 86279 450 R91 87 279 573 Rll 89 279 964 R2 92279 451 R91 87 279 574 R11 89 279 989 R92 98279 453 R91 87 279 575 R1 89 279 99T Rl 87279 454 R91 86 279 576 R1 91 279 993 R1 92279 455 R91 86 279 577 R1 92 280 563 R91 15 134279 456 R91 86 279 578 R1 91 280 655 R91 134279 457 R91 86 279 579 Rl 87 281 113 R91 133279 458 R91 86 279 580 R1 87 281 113 R91 . 150279 460 R91 87 279 581 Rl 87 281 113.R91 152279 462 R91 87 279 582 R1 87 281 113 R91 157279 464 R91 87 279 583 R2 87 281 113 R91 159279 467 R91 86 279 584 Rl 87 281 113 R91 163279 470 R91 80 279 585 Rl 87' 281 113 R91 165279 483 R91 80 279 586 Rl 86 281 113 R91 168279 484 R91 80 279 587 Rl 86 281 '113R91 171279 485 Rl 80 279 588 Rl 86 281 113 R91 17-4279 486 R91 80 279 589 Rl 86 281 113 R91 176279 487 Rl 80 279 590 R1 86 281 114 Rl 45 133279 488 R1 80 279 591 Rl 86 281 115 Rl 51 133279 491 R92 88 279 593 R1 86 281 186 Rl 1 3/4 134279 500 R11 85 279 594 R1 86 281 268 R2 64279 501 Rl 85 279 595 Rl 86 281 392 R2 9 16279 502 Rl 85 279 595 R2 86 281 425 R91 180279 503 Rl 85 279 596 Rl I, 86 281 425 R91 182279 504 Rll 85 279 597 R1 86 281 923 R1 7/8 51279 506 Rl 85 279 598 R1 86 281 923 R1 7/8 55279 507 R11 84 279 599 Rl 86 281 923 R1 7/8 58279 508 R11 84 279 599 R2 86 281 923 R1 7/8 61279 510 Rl 85 279 600 R1 87 282 081 R91 51279 511 Rl 85 279 601 R1 87 282 081 R91 55279 512 Rl 85 279 602 Rl 87 282 081 R91 I 58279 513 Rl 85 279 603 Rl 87 282 081 R91 61279 514 Rl 85 279 603 R2 87 282 818 R1 76279 515 Rll 85 279 606 R1 90 283 000 Rl 134279 517 R11 85 279 607 R1 90 283 001 R91 134279 520 Rll 85 279 616 R91 36 283 161 Rl 108279 523 R1 85 279 616 R91 37 283.189 R1 157279 526 R91 85 279 616 R91 57 283 189 R1 160279 529 R91 85 279 616 R91 60 283 189 R1 169279 532 R91 85 279 617 R91 89 283 189 R1 172279 535 R91 85 279 620 R1 132 283 189 Rl 177279 536 Rl 87 279 644 R91 143 283 286 Rl 134279 537 Rl 92 279 645 R91 143 283 321 R91 108279 538 R91 87 279 646 R91 143 283 321 R91 149
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283 321 R91 151 293 695 R1 185 295 698 R1 157
283 321 R91 155 293 696 R1 184 295 698 R1 159
283 321 R91 , 158 293 696 R1 185 295 698 R1 169
283 321 R91 162 293 697 R1 185 295 698 R1 171
283 321 R91 164 293 698 R91 184 295 698 R1 177
283 321 R91 167 293 698 R91 185 295 749 R91 186
283 321 R91 170 293 699 R1 185 295 750 R1 186
283 321 R91 17'3 293 739 R1 184 295 751 Rl 186
283 321 R91 175 293 739 R91 186 295 752 R1 186
283 434 R1 158 293 742 R1 184 295 753 R91 186
283 434 R1 170 294 118 R2 180 295 754 R1 186
283 434 Rl 175 294 118 R2 182 295 755 R1 186
283 442 R91 157 294 286 R1 184 295 757 R91 187
283 442 R91 159 294 288 R1 185 295 758 R1 187
283 442 R91 169 294 511 R1 188 295 759 R1 187
283 442 R91 171 294 512 R92 188 295 760 R1 187
283 442 R91 177 294 513 R91 188 295 761 R1 187
283 455 R1 162 294 514 R2 188 295 762 R1 187
283 457 R1 161 294 515 R1 188 295 763 R1 187
283 461 R1 161 294 516 R1 188 295 764 R1 187
285 723 R1 187 294 520 R92 188 295 765 R1 186
286 098 R1 106 294 684 R1 188 295 766 R1 186
287 072 R1 157 294 769 R91 155 295 767 R1 187
287 072 R1 159 294 773 R1 187 295 768 R1 186
287 072 R1 169 294 798 R12 188 295 769 R1 186
287 072 R1 171 294 799 Rl 188 295 770 Rl 186
287 072 R1 177 294 885 R91 188 295 771 R1 186
287 075 R1 68 294 886 R2 188 295 772 Rl 186
287 075 R1 147 295 075 R91 68 295 773 R1 186
287 075 Rl 180 2'95087 R91 68 295 774 R91 186
'287 200 R91 186 295 087 R91 147 295 775 R91 185
287 730 R91 163 295 091 Rl 68 295 776 Rl 184
289 241 R91 160 295 091 Rl 148 295 777 R1 184
289 241 R91 172 295 092 R91 68 295 778 R1 184
289 242 R91 160 295 173 R91 155 295 779 ·R91 184
289 242 R91 169 295 173 R91 180 295 780 R1 184
289 242 R91 172 295 174 R91 180 295 781 Rl 184
289 Z42 R91 177 295 198 Rl 180 295 782 Rl 184
289 244 R91 180 295 199 R1 180 295 783 R1 184
289 245 R91 159 295 200 R91 180 295 785 R1 184
289 245 R91 180 295 200 R91 182 295 786 R1 ~ 184
289 245 R92 171 295 203 Rl 180 295 787 R1 184
289 245 R92 181 295 203 R1 182 295 788 R1 184
289 255 Rl 181 295 204 Rl 180 295 789 Rl 184
289 256 R1 181 295 204 Rl 182 295 791 R1 184
290 028 R1 114 295 206 R11 180 295 792 R1 184
290 028 R1 185 295 206 R11 182 295 793 R1 185
290 987 R1 184 295 207 R1 180 295 794 R1 185
290 987 R1 185 295 207 R1 182 295 795 1<'1 185
293 641 R91 187 295 209 R91 147 295 796 R1 185
293 650 R1 184 295 209 R91 180 295 797 R1 184
293 652 R1 185 295 310 R91 92 295 799 R91 187
293 658 R1 184 295 311 R1 92 2!i5835 R91 147
293 661 R1 185 295 534 R1 157 295 835 R91 , 155
293 662 R1 184 295 534 Rl 160 295 835 R91 158
293 668 R1 184 295 534 R1 169 295 849 R91 147
293 669 R91 184 295 534 R1 172 295 910 R94 188
293 672 R1 184 295 534 Rl 177 295 911 R94 188
293 673 R1 184 295 535 R1 157 295 912 R91 188
293 674 R1 184 295 535 Rl - 160 295 918 R1 188
293 675 R1 185 295 535 R1 169 295 919 R13 188
293 681 R1 184 295 535 Rl 172 .295 920 R1 188
293 685 R91 184 295 535 R1 177 295 921 R91 188
293 686 R1 , 185 295 543 Rl 157 295 922 R91 188
293 687 Rl 184 295 543 Rl 160 295 926 R1 157
293 688 Rl 184 295 543 R1 169 295 926 R1 160
293 689 R2 , 184 295 543 R1 -172 295 926 R1 169
293 690 R1 184 295 543 R1 177 295 926 R1 172
293 691 Rl 184 295 546 R91 157 295 926 Rl 177
293 692 Rl 184 295 546 R91 159 296 247 Rl 157
293 693 R1 184 295 578 R91 149 296 247 R1 160
293 694 R91 184 295 580 Rl 147 296 247 Rl 169
293 695 R1 184 295 623 R91 186 296 247 Rl 172
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296 247 R1 177 303 680 R1 14 304 506 R1 144
296 886 R91 160 303 681 R1 14 304 507 R91 144
296 886 R91 '172 303 682 R1 14 304 510 Rll 144
296 887 R91 160 303 683 Rl 14 304 511 R1 144
296 887 R91 172 303 688 R1 69 304 512 R11 144
296 925 R1 184 303 695 R91 141 304 516 R91 144
296 926 R91 185 303 696 R91 141 304 519 R91 108
296 927 Rl 185 303 697 R91 140 304 521 Rl 144
296 928 R1 185 303 698 R1 140 304 522 R1 144
296 929 R1 185 303 699 R91 140 304 523 R1 108
296 930 R1 185 303 703 R91 49 304 524 Rl 108
296 944 R91 187 ' 303 703 R91 54 304,666 Rl 68
296 945 R1 185 303 703 R91 55 304 667 R1 68
296 946 R91 185 303 703 R91 .'" 57 304 668 R11 73
296 947 R1 185 303 703 R91 58 304 673 R91 66
296 952 R91 147 303 703 R91 60 304 772 R91 68
296 985 R92 182 303 703 R91 61 304 772 R91 120
296 986 R92 169 303 704 R91 50 304 947 R1 94
296 986 R92 177 303 704 R91 'r- 54 304 948 Rl 94
296 986 R92 181 303 704 R91 55 304 949 R1 94
296 987 Rll 157 303 704 R91 57 305 110 R1 118
296 987 Rll 160 303 704 R91 58 305 III R1 118
296 987 R11 169 303 704 R91 60 305 161 R91 50
296 987 Rll 172 303 704 R91 61 305 162 R91 50
296 987 Rll 177 303 705 R91 50 305 163 R91 50297 107 R91 156 303 705 R91 54 305 164 R1 50297 218 R1 169 303 705 R91 55 305 258 Rll 169297 218 Rl 171 303 705 R91 57 305 258 Rll 172.297218 R1 177 303 705 R91 58 305 266 R1 182298 420 R91 63' 303 705 R91 60 305 528 R11 i 177299 480 R91 188 303 705 R91 61 305 790 R91 69299 842 R1 182 303 706 R1 51 305 790 R91 165300 025 R1 185 303 706 R1 55 305 790 R91 174300 559 R91 54 303 706 R1 58 305 797 R91 168300 559 R91 58 303 706 R1 61 305 797.R91 176300 559 R91, 60 303 715 R91 49 305 858 R'11 86
303 242 Rl 78 303 716 R91 49 305 918 R91 87303 389 R91 161 303 717 R91 49 305 919 R91 87303 391 R91 161 303 718 R91 49 305 920 R91 87303 392 R11 161 303 722 R1 50 306 143 R1 87303 393'R1 85 303 724 R1 50 306 155 R91 25303 470 R91 174 303 759 R91 80 306 338 R91 80303 470 R91 175 303 775 R91 140 306 943 R91 121303 525 R91 104 303 775 R91 163 307 183 R91 100
303 525 R91 163 303 776 R91 140 307 209 R91 134
303 526 R91 104 303 776 R91 163 309 023 R1

, ' 186
303 526 R91 174 303 777 R91 140 309 078 R1 117
303 526 R91 176 303 778 R91 140 350 429 R1 116303 527 R91 . 104 303 802 Rll 69 350 429 Rl 117303 527 R91 174 303 802 R11 161 350 513 Rl 72303 527 R91 176 303 808 R91 181 350 684 Rl 114303 528 R91 104 303 809 R31 161 350 818 R1 114303 528 R91 174 303 809 R31 182 352 219 R1 27303 529 R91 105 303 812 Rll 182 352 219 R1 114303 529 R91 163 303 855 Rll 66 352 277 R11 38303 530 R91 105 303 855 Rll 68 352 284 R2 ,,38
303 530 R91 174 303 856 R1 66 352 298 R1 38303 530 R91 176 303 856 R1 68 352 299 R1 38303 531 R91 105 303 962 R1 75 352_352 R1 27303 531 R91 173 304 128 R1 184 35~ 172 R91 38303 531 R91 175· 304 130 R1 12 353 172 R91 120303 532 R91 105 304 265 R91 163 353 875 R91 36303 532 R91 174 304 300 R1 28 353 875 R91 37303 532 R91 176 304 300 R1 144 353 875 R91 54'30'3533 R91 105 304 301 Rll 28 353 894 R1 38303 533 R91 161 304 301 Rll 144 353 895 R1 38303 650 R91 69 -304 302 Rl 28 353 896 R91 38303 659 R91 69 304 302 Rl 144 353 8-98-R11 38303 666 Rl 69 304 501 R91 144 353 899 R1 38303 667.Rl 69 304 502 R91 144 353 900 Rl1 38303 667 R1 181 304 503 R91 144 353 901 R1 38303 667 Rl 182 304 504 R1 144 353 903 R92 , 38303 669 Rl 182 304 505 R1 144 353 905 R1 38
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oo NUMERICAL INDEX
o
·0 NUMERICAL' INDEX

PART APPROXIMATE APPROXIMATE PART APPROXIMATE

NUMBER WEIGHT PAGE PART , WEIGHT PAGE NUMBER WEIGHT PAGE
IN POUNDS NUMBER IN POUNDS IN POUNDS

353 906 R1 38 553 686 R1 20 5C 1 165 41

353 907 R1 38 615 029 R1 78 5C 1 '167 40

353 937 R1 37 615 029 R1 80 5C 1 173 40

354 260 R1 55 615 031 R1 137 5C 1 216 CA 40

354 260 R1 58 620 352 R1 157 5C 1 307 40

354 260 R1 61 620 352 R1 160 5C 1 334 40

354 552 R1 38 620 352 R1 169 5C 1 563 40

354 766 R1 27 620 352 R1 172 5C 1 606 40

354 767 R1 27 620 352 R1 177 5T 2 043 102

354 768 R1 27 661 671 R1 / 161 5P 7 317 41

354 769 Rll 27 661 672 R1 161 5A 65 972 41

355 889 R2 82 999 677 R91 ·108 5A 82 736 41

355 889 R2 85 1 000 693 R3 121 5A 86 8(6 41

355 967 Rl 185 1 000 889 R4 121
356 005 R1 187 1 001 071 R2 121
356 062 R91 58 1 001 264 R1 121 T356 062 R91 61 1 001 371 R3 121
,357090 R1 27 1 001 374 R3 121
357 929 R92 37 1 001 454 R1 121 TP 24 -- 135

357 929 R92 57 1 001 586 R1 121 TP 24 136

357 958 Rl 74 1 001 632 R1 121 8 521 T 119

358 312 R91 37 1 001 633 Rl 121 9 982 T 29

358 312 R91 57 1 001 675 R1 121
358 381 R91 54 1 00,1799 R1 121
358 381 R92 36 2 750 004 R1 121 W I

358 381 R92 37 2 750 078 R1 121
358 3.81R92 38 2 750 144 R1 121
358 381 R92 57 2 750 145 R1 121 WA5 12 40

358 584 R91 53 2 750 243 R2 121 WA 54 40

358 584 R91 56 2 750 244 R1 121 WA 61 40

358 584 R9l 59 2 750 328 R1 121 WA 106 40

358 618 R1 38 2 750 329 R1 121 WA 107 40

358 619 R1 36 2 750 492 Rl 121 WA 288 , 41

358 619 R1 37 2 no 497 Rl 121 W.A 516 41

358 770 R91 132 WN 521 41

359 158 R1 27 WA 522 40

360 251 .R91 132 S
WA 1 009 40

360 679 Rl 74 WA 1 037 40

362 000 R91 62 WA 1 071 40

362 040 R91 74 55 83 135 WA 1 116 41

362 205 R91 74 55 83 136 WA 1 204 40

362 388 R2 73 55 123 135 WA 1 252 40

363 419 R1 62 55 123 136 WA 1 384 40

363 422 R91 62 5T 201 87 WA 1 625 40

363 423 R91 62 5T 202 7/8 131 WK 5 230 40

363 454 R1 27 5T 202 7/8 132 WA 5 241 41

363 784 R1 73 5T 205 A 112 88 WA 5 269 40

365 783 R91 36 5T 208 B 1/2 31 lolA 5 280 41

365 783 R91 37 5T 213 31 WA 45 279 41

368 062 R91 38 5T 221 3 3/8 131 WA 72 613 40

368 096 Rl 38 5T 227 A 2 82 WA 72 613 40

368 839 R9l 36 5T 240 ]/8 78 WA 78 682 40

368 839 R91 37 5T 262 1 23 WA 81 751 40

368 839 R91 57 5T 273 A 2 1/2 78 WA 86 678 40

368 989 R91 36 5T 273 A 2 1/2 82 WA 98 922 41

368 989 R91 37 5T 278 1 1/4 82
368 989 R91 57 5T 278 1 1/4 131 -
369 908 Rl 100 5T 297 13i .
369 908 R1 116 5T 310 A 80
441 014 R1 100 5T 333 1 89
495 962 R1 162 5T 336 99
551 139 R9l 184 5T 516 1/4 88 It
551 172 R1 157 5N 526 40
551 172 R1 160 5T 604 98
551 172 R1 169 5C 732 41
551 172 R1 172 5T 971 102

551 172 R1 177 5C 1 001 CA 41
.

551 193 Rl 157 .5P 1 001 41 •
551 193 Rl 160 5C 1 002 41

551 193 R1 169 5C 1 003 41

551 193 Rl 172 5C 1 006 DA 41

551 193 Rl 177 5C 1 040 40

553 686 R1 19 5C 1 143 40

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA . PRINTED IN UNITED STATESOF AME'RICA



,
". • ,

~,

01
J

~., ,-
>-


